To be returned when done with,

l Bengal Secretanat lerary Co;')y

\"L/gx I

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1942-43

AND

THE: AUDIT REPORT

1944

CALUUTTA ;. PRINIED BY TUE MANAGHR
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS: 1944






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Profatofy Romarks « . . . . .
PART 1.—THE AUDIT REPORA

General reviow of the results of m:iit-—
Review of total demand placed before the Legislq.t

. . . . 2

.uuun-uunu
q

Supplementary Grants and Appropriations .

° 0ed e

General results of appropriation audit— . .
Savings on voted grants ' . . « e e e e . 4 2—3
Savings on charged appropriations . . . . . . . 5 3—4

Bavings on voted grants and charged appropmtlona (sepa.rahly md
combined) as compared with previous years . 6 4—5

[+

Excesses oyonvoted grants . . . . . . o . 7
Exoesses over charged appropriations . . . . . . 8 5~6

Excesses over voted grants and oharged appropriations as compared
with previous years . . . . . . . . . 9 6

Eeneml comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . . . . . 10 8-1
mtml over expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 11 7
General conclusions relating to control over egpenditure . ] 7-3
Finanoial irsegularities, Losses, ebe. « . . . o« . . . 13 8
Oi:her topies of interest— :

Loocal audit and inspections . . . .« . . . . . It 8-9
Audit of grants-in-aid . . . . . O . ! ] 9
Expenditure on Civil Defence . . . . .+ . .+ o+ 16 8-=l1

Tgrmmatlon of an agreement on breach of the conditions of a recurring
“grantineid . ., . . . . . . . . . W 11

Seeret service expenditure . . . . . e« « e« o 18 11

PART IL.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS,
Grénd summary of appropriation accounts ' e s e s s e e 18—17
Apptopriation Accounts . . . . . . ¢ e . . - 18—198
Appendix—Accounts and Reviews of Government Commercial Conterns o« o 105w203
Index & 4 ¢ o o « o o @& o o o o o 204

1v.1.219



(i)

PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume contsining the Appropriationi Accounts of the Government of Bengal
for 1942-43 and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with paragraph 13 (1) (i)
and (iif) of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) ©rder, 1936, and Section
169 of the Government of India Act, 1935. Its object is to present the audited accounts
.of all.tlre expenditure of the year, whether voted or charged, in the form of a separate
appropriation account for each grant, with any important observations which it is
considered necesmary to make as a result of audit investigation. The volume includes
also the comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results of audit of all trading,
manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance sheets kept in respect of Govern-
ment commercial or quasi-commercial concerns, and upon the examination of accounts
of receipts and of stores and stock made under paragraph 13 (2) of Order in Council
already mentioned. It also embodies the report of the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts
relating to transactions in the United Kingdom affecting the revenues of the Govern-
ment of Bengal submitted under sub-section (4) of Section 170 of the Government of
India Act, 1985. It is submitted by the Auditor General of India to His Excellency the
Governor to be laid before the Provincial Legislature.

2. In order that only agreed statements of fact and completed cases may be included”
in the report a convention has been established between the Auditor General and the
Government of Bengal whereby cases relating to any previous years which have become
ripe for inclusion since the writing of the last report are included in the report of the
first convenient year.

3. The cases of financial irregularity, apparently defective administration, etc., which
are brought to notice in the Report represent only a small percentage of the total financial
transactions of the year. The comments on such cases must not be understood as
eonveying any gemeral reflection on the administration of public expenditure.



PART I.
AUDIT REPORT, 1944.

(T Aroughout this Repors the amounts shown represent thousands of rupess unless ths conirary i
apecifically sndicated.)

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORE THE LEGISLATURE.

Thirty-three demands for grants aggregating Rs. 15,22,02,700 were placed before the
Provincial Legislature in March, 1942, which voted them without any reduction. This
amount and another sum of Rs. 2,59,53,000 required to meet expenditure charged on
the revenues of the Province were included in the schedule of authorised expenditure
which was authenticated by His Excellency the Governor of Bengal on the 31st March,
1942, under Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935.

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE YEAR.

2. During the year under report a supplementary schedule of authorised expenditure
for an aggregate amount of Rs. 3,22,27,000 was authenticated by His Excellency the
Qovernor on the 4th March, 1943. The schedule covered Rs. 3,17,32,000 on account of
eighteen supplementary grants, including a new grant 1-Salt, voted by the Legislature
and Rs. 4,95,000 on-account of six charged appropriations,

‘In the following four cases the supplementary grant or appropriation proved to be
‘wnnecessary as it helped only to increase the savings in the total grant or appropriation.

Amount of supple- Saving in the grant

Number and name of grant or appropriation. mentary grant or  or appropriation
appropriation. as & whole.
Rs. Rs.
8.—Other Taxes and Duties—Voted . . . . 10,000 17,231
10.—Irrigation—Voted . . . . . . . 71,000 3,01,205
31.—Buperannuation Allowances and Pensions—Charged . 39,000 1,71,037
32.—8tationery and Printing—Voted . . . . 12,000 . 2,71,911

The supplementary grant under 8—Other Taxes and Duties was obtained to meet the
cost of the additional staff and contingent charges of new offices opened for the collec-
tion of the Sales Tax. The saving was mainly due to the payment of rent of certain
offices not being made during the year and the full staff not being entertained.

The supplementary grant under 10—Irrigation was required for carrying out repairs

to embankments damaged by cyclone and flood. The saving was mainly due to smaller
establishment charges.

The supplementary appropriation under 31—Superannuation Allowances and Pen-
sions was required mainly for pensionary charges of non-I. C. 8. Officers drawing pen-

sions in the United Kingdom. The saving was mainly due to smaller payment of
commuted value of pensions.

The supplementary grant under 32—Stationery and Printing was obtained on account
of a rise in the price of paper, The saving was mainly due to liabilities on account of

(t:‘ermirrld stationery articles supplied by the Central Stationery Office having been carried
orward.



GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

3. The following statement compares the total grants for the year under report with
the total disbursements :—

Particulars. ) Charged. Voted. Total.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
1. Qriginal schedule of authorised expenditure—
(@) Voted by the Legislature . . . . . v 15,22,02,700 15,22,02,700
() Included by His Excellendy the Governor . . . . ..
(¢) Appropriations to meet expenditure charged o
the revenues of the province . . . . 2,59.53,000 .e 2,569,53,000
2. Supplementary schedules of authorised expendmu'e— '
(a) Voted by the Legislature . . . . . 3,17,32,000 3,17,32,000
.
(b) Included by His Excellency the Governor . ..
(c) Appropriations to meet expenditure oharged on
the revenues of the province . . . . 4,95,000 .e 4,95,000

3. Net aggregate grant or appropriation . . . . 2,64,48,000 18,39,34,700 21,03,82,700
4. Aggregate disbursements . . . . . . 2,40,38,092 117,14,63,7756 19,64,91,867
6. Less (—) or more (+) than granted . . . . —24,09,908 —1,24,80,926 —1,48,90,833
6. Peroontage of 5t0 3 . . . . . - s 91 68 71

4. Savings on voled grants. --Sa.vmgs accurred in 26 out of 34 voted grantsa A list of
the more important instances is given below :—

R Supple- Porcent-
Number and name Original  mentary Final Expendi- Savings. age of
of grant. grant. grant. grant. ture. savings.
1 2 3 ‘4 5 6 7
1.—Salb . . o . . .e 1,03 1,03 10 93 903
2 ~Land Revenue . . . 36,22 .e 36,22 33,58 2,64 73
10.—Irrigation . . . . 33,97 7 34,68 31,87 3,01 87
12.—Qeneral  Administration—

General Administration . 1,27,42 .e 1,27,42 1,19,63 7,89 62
18.—General  Administration—

Debt Concilistion . . 23,50 . 23,50 18,66 4,84 20-8
17.—Ports and Pilotage . . 5,77 . 5,11 4,90 8y 161
19.—Charges on account of Educa-

tion . B . . L7100 . 1,71,00 1,68,50 14,60 8:5
22.—Public Health . . . 4761 . 47,61 35,13 12,48 20-2
25.—Charges on account of Co-

operative Credit . . 16,78 e 16,78 15,44 1,3¢ 8
268.—TIndustries—Industries .« 1740 . 17,40 18,25 1,15 66
27.~Industries—Cinchona . . 12,40 .e 12,40 10,86 1,64 124
20.—Civil Works . . . 143,64 .. 1,43,64 56,60 86,05 606
32.—Stationery and Printing . 24,49 12 24,61 21,89 2,72 11
33.—Miscoflaneous . . . 14,09 8,59 22,68 17,35 5,33 23:5

36.—Tonns and Advances bearing
Intorost o . . r 190,13 96,41 11,86,8¢ 1,5533 31,21 16-Y



The chief causes which contributed to the savings are detailed below :—

1.—8alt.—Full effect was not given to the scheme for the development of salt manu-
facture as a eottage industry in cyclone affected areas and working capital was not
roquired owing to its operation through private agencies.

2.—Land Revenue.—Abandonment of the revisional settlement operation 1n a district.

10.—Irrgation.—Postponement and slow progress of works and smaller establishment
charges.

12.—General Administration—General Admumstration.—Curtailment of tours, non-
appointment of Parlamentary Secretaries, shorter sessions of Provincial Legslatures,

transfer of officers to Civil Defence work and smaller expenditure on rural reconstiuc-
tion schemes.

13.—General Admanistration— Debt Concilation.—Surrender of several Special Officers
to the Home Department for emergency work, dissolution of a large number of ordinary
Boards and the establishment of a smaller number of new Boards.

17.—Ports and Pilotage.—Postponement of the construction of the Indian Seamen’s
Home at Calcutta.

19.—Charges on account of Education.—Curtailment of grants tolocal bodies for
primary education, postponement of the opening of new centres for the training of primary
school teachers and postponement of the scheme for Adult Education owing to the war.

22.—Publvc Health.—Most of the rural water-supply and anti-malaria schemes could
not be taken up owing to the war.

25 —Charges om account of Co-operative Credit.—Vacancies, change of personnel and
suonomy.

26.—Industries—Industries.—Postponement of the schemes for the marketing of

cottage industry products and for Metal Institute and delay in the revival of the Fishery
Department.

. 27.—Industries—Cinchona.—Smuller expenditure on works owing to difficulties in
getting plans and estimates sanctioned and i obtamning materials and failure of the
Central Government to supply quinine to the extent anticipated.

29 —Cunl Works.—Postponement and slow progress of works owing to scarcity of

materials, withholding of payments of certain grants to local bodies and unforeseen re-
coveries of departmental charges on Deferice works.

32.—Stationery and Printing.—Iiabilities on account of certain stationery articles
supphed by the Central Stationery Office carried forward.

33.—Mscellaneous,—Postponement, of the construction of Vagrant Homes.

36.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest.—Smaller advances for granting short-term
loans to Agricultural Co-operative Societies.

5. Savings on charged appropriations.—Savings also occurred in 27 out of 31 charged
appropriations. The more 1mportant of these are detailed below :—

Supple-

Number and name Origimal mentary Final  Expend:- Percent-

of appropriation. appro- appro- appro- ture. Savings.  age of
priation. priation. pration. savings.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
2.—Land Revenue . 1,61 . 1,61 1,19 32 209
10.—~Irngation . 2,76 .. 2,76 2,19 &7 207
12 —General Administration—

General Admmstration. 35,68 . 35,08 32,29 3,39 96
14.—Admimistration of Justice 27,44 .e 27,44 25,86 1,68 58
16 —Police 18,44 . 18,44 17,12 1,32 7-2
21,—~Medical . 3.95 . 3.95 2,70 1,35 317
25 —Charges on account of Co- 44 ‘e 44 18 26 58

operative Credit.

29 —Civil Works . . 11,98 . 11,98 6,74 5,24 437

33 —Muscellaneous . . 66,58 . 56.55 61,68 4.87 8¢

34.—Eatiaordinary Charges . 48 2,27 2,76 2,04 71 26
9.—Intercst on Woiks for which

Capntal A-counts are kept. 20,76 . 20,76 19,06 1,71 82



4

The following are the main reasons which brought about the savings under each of
$he above apprepriations :—

2.—Land Revenue.—Stoppage of the revisional settlement operation in a district and
reversion of a number of officers.

10.—Irrigation.—Deputation of certain officers to Military duty.

12.—General Administration—QGeneral Administration.—Abandonment of tours, va-
cancies and transfers of officers to Civil Defence work.

; 14.—Administration of Justice.—Fewer appointments of I.C.8. Officers as District
udges.

18.—Police.—Employment of fewer Military Intelligence Officers and smaller
Home charges.

21.—Medical.—Reversion of 1.M.8. Officers to Military duty.

25.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.—Posting of a voted officer in place
of an I.C.8. Officer and a vacancy.

29.—Civil Works.—Postponement of works, curtailment of expenditure as a mea.sure
of war economy and unforeseen recoveries of departmental charges on Defence works.

33.—Miscellaneous.—Smaller payments of contributions to local bodies on account
of a fall in the receipts under the Government of India (Adaptation of Indian Laws)
Order, 1937, owing to economic depression and less number of cases instituted.

34.—Eztraordinary Charges.—Recovery from the Central Government of the cost of
war-time additional Police for 15 months due to the adoption of the financial year as
the basis of adjustment instead of the calendar year and starting of an organisation
to secure an adequate supply and proper distribution of foodstuffs in the provmce late
in the year.

9.—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are kept.—Reduction of capital outlay
on works owing to the sale of the dredger *“ Cowley * towards the end of 1941-42. -

6. Savings on voted grants and charged appropriations (separately and combined) as
eompared with previous years.—The statement furnished below shows how savings in
grants and appropriations in the year under report compared with those in the previous
years :—

Final appro- Porcentage.
—_— priations Savings. of
and grants. savings.
1 2 , 3 4
.Charged—
1938-39 . . . . . . . 2,11,78 3,50 17
1939-40 . . . . . . . 2,00,76 11,70 58
1940-41 . . . . . . . 1,97,45 11,52 5-8
1941.42 . . . . . . . 2,65,71 13,90 52
1943-43 . . . . . . . 2,64,48 24,10 91
VYoted—
1038.390 . . . . . . . 12,34,66 83,10 6-7
1939-40 . . . . . . . 13,82,68 1,22,16 8-8
194041 . . . . . . . 14,60,98 87,24 60
194142 . . . . .« e . 15,94,156 1,18,49 74
194243 . . . . . . . 18,39,35 1,24,81 68
Charged and Voted—

1938-39 . . . . . . . 14,46,43 86,60 60
193940 . . . . . . 15,83,34 1,33,85 85
104041 . . . . . . . 16,48,43 98,76 60
1941-42 . . . . . . 18,59,86 1,32,39 71

194243 . o« e ) . . . 2],03,83 l,‘e,ol 71



5

As compared with the previous year there has been a large increase in the percentage
of savings in the charged section, while there has been a slight decrease in the voted
section. The bulk of the savings in the voted section occurred under grants Nos. 12,
19, 22, 29, 33 and 36 for the reasons stated in paragraph 4 ante. In the charged section
large savings occurred under grants Nos. 12, 29 and 33 and the reasons therefor have
been explained in paragraph b ante.

7. Exzcesses over voted grants.—Fxpenditure was incurred in excess of the voted grant
in the following eight cases. These excesses require regularisation by the Legislature.

Supple-

Number and name of grant. Original mentary Final Expendi- Excess. Percentage
grant. grant. grans. ture. of excess.
1 2 3 4 i3 6 7
Rs. |Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.

4.—Stamps . . . . 4,775,000 . 4,75,000 5,24,368 49,358 10-4

8.—Forest . : . 14,69,000 3,84,000 18,53,000 20,656,356 2,03,356 11

6.—Registration . o 19,57,300 56,000 20,12,300 20,209,296 16,996 8
21.—Medical . . . . 561,13,000 27,000 51,40,000 51,61,728 11,728 _ 2
24.—Charges on account of Veteri-

nary . . . . 1,08,000 13,000 7,21,000 17,21,003 3

30.—Famine . . . . 2,560,000 48,76,000 51,35,000 51,91,316 56,316 11
34.—Extraordinary Charges 1,24,81,000 29,97,000 1,54,78,000 1,89,33,206 34,565,206 223
36.—Interest Free Advances. . 6,41,000 79,15,000 85,56,0001,12,61,443 27,05,443 316

The main rcasons for the excesses are given below :—

® 4.—Stamps.—Abnormal increase in the number of transfers by sale or mortgage on
account of the prevailing distress in the country side.

5,—Forest.—Cost of timber supplied to the Defence Department could not be »es
oovered in full during the year.

6.—Registration.—Underestimation of the provision for supplementary dearness
allowance.

21.— Medical—Recoveries on account of the training of medical students could not
be made from a State during the year. )

30.—Famine.—Widespread distress caused by cyclone and flood in two districts.

34.—Esxtraordinary Charges.—Unexpectedly higher expenditute on Civil Defence
during the last month of the year, smaller recoveries of war charges from the Central
Government than anticipated and adjustment of the cost of G. I. pipes requisitioned
for Civil Defence works after the close of the year.

35.—Interest Free Advances.—Larger advances paid to the Director of Civil Supplies
for the purchase of food grains. :

8. Excesses over charged appropriations.—Charged appropriations were exceeded in

the following three cases. These excesses require regularisation by His Excellency the
Governor.

Supple-

Number and name of Original mentary  Final Expendi- Percent-
appropriation. appropria- appropria- appropria-  ture. Excess.  ageof
tion, tion. -  tion. oxcess.
1 2 3 4 b ] 7
Re. Rea. Ras. Rs. Ra.
5.—Forest . . . o 4,04,000° 49,000 4,53.000 ¢,94.458 41,458 9-2
26.—Industries—Industries . 1,000 . 1.000 1,129 129 12:9

27.—Industries—Cinchona . . 60,000 . 50,000 60,608 608 12



6

The excess under Forest was chiefly due to larger extraction of timber to meet special
orders from the Supply Department of the Government of India.

The other two excesses are small.

9. Excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with previous
years.—The table below compares the number and amount of excesses over voted grants
and charged appropriations during the year usder review with those of the four pre-
ceding years.

Number. Amount.
Year.
Voted. Charged. Voted. Charged.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs.

1938.39 . . . . . . . 2 Nil 1,36,491 Nil
1939-40 . . . 1 2 1,862 13,409
1940-41 . . . . . . .t 2 3 417,736 1,858
1941-42 . . . . . . . 3 2 5,40,606 1,14,489
1942-43 8 3 64,98,405 42,195

It will be seen that in the voted section there has been a large increase during the
year both in the number and the volume of excesses as compared with the four pre-
ceding years. In the charged section there has been a slight increase in the number of
excesses as compared with the previous year although there was a decrease in the total
amount of excess. The excesses were mostly due to the abnormal situation brought
about by the war.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

10. Voted grants.—The budget estimate for 1942-43 provided a total sum of Rs.
15,22:03 lakhs for voted expenditure against which the aetual expenditure was Rs.
17,14-54 lakhs causing an excess of Rs. 1,92-51 lakhs 7.e., 12:6 per cent. of the original
grant. Supplementary grants for an aggregate sum of Rs. 3,17-32 lakhs converted the
excess to a saving of Rs. 1,24-81 lakhs which was 68 per cent. of the final grant. The
excess of Rs. 1,92-51 lakhs in the original grant was composed of an excess of Rs. 3,35-82
lakhs under sixteen heads and a saving of Rs. 1,43-31 lakhs under cighteen heads. The
final saving of Rs. 1,24-81 lakhs consisted of a saving of Rs. 1,89-79 lakhs under twenty-
six heads and an exceds of Rs. 64-98 lakhs under eight heads. It will thus be seen that
the supplementary grant covered the excesses under eight heads only. In three cases,
however, the supplementary grant actually increased the saving in the original grant,
vide paragraph 2 ante.

Grants Nos. 29—Civil Works and 36—Loans and Advances bearing Interest contri-
buted about 95 per cent. of the total saving in the final grant. The largest amount of
-saving, accounting for 70 per cent. of the total saving, occurred under Civil works (Rs.
86-956 lakhs), the next being under Loans and Advances (Rs. 31:21 lakhs) which also
contributed 25 per cent. of the aggregate saving in the final grant. The reasons for
these savings have been explained in paragraph 4 ante.

Charged appropriations.—The total charged expenditure for 1942-43 was Rs. 2,40-38
lakhs against the budget estimate of Rs. 2,569-53 lakhs leading to a saving of Rs. 19-15
lakhs, which was 7-4 per cent. of -the original appropriation. Supplementary appro-
priations of Rs. 4-95 lakhs increased the saving to Rs. 24:10 lakhs which was 9-1 per cent.
of the final appropriation. The saving of Rs. 19-15 lakhs in the original appropriation
was composed of a saving of Rs. 23-23 lakhs under twenty-three heads and an excess of
Rs. 4-08 lakhs under seven heads. The excesses were covered by supplementary appro-
priations fully under four heads and partially under one. In one case, however, the
supplementary appropriation increased the saving in the original sppropriation, vide



7

pasegraph 2 ante. The final saving of Rs. 24-10 lakhs consisted of a saving of Ra. 24-52
lakhs under twenty-seven heads and an excess of Rs. ‘42 lakh under three heads. Large
savings occurred under General Administration (Rs. 3-39 lakhs), Civil Works (Rs. 5-24
lakhs) and Miscellaneous (Rs. 4-87 lakhs) which together contributed 56 per cent. of the

total saving in the final appropriation. The reasons for these savings have been explained
in paragraph 5 ante.

Out of 36 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared there was
no variation in one, four showed variations of less than 1 per cent., eight between 1
and b per cent. and nine between 5 and 10 per cent. In the remaining fourteen cases
the variations were above 10 per cent. The reasons for the more important wariations
have been explained in paragraphs 4, 5, 7 and 8.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.
11. A few important instances of defective control over expenditure noticed during
the year under report are mentioned below :—
(a) Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements—
Grant No. 2—S8ub-head A-5, page 19.
(b) Allotment made too late in the year to be wholly or partially utilised within the
year—
Grant No. 10—S8ub-head D-16(b), page 40.
(c) Injudicious reappropriations and surrenders causing excess &ver allotments—
Grant No. 26—Sub-head A-1—charged, page 127 and paragraph 2 of the
review, page 128.
(d) Cases of non-surrender of savings—
Grant No. 12—Sub-head E-1(8), page 58 and paragraph 2 of the review,
. page 60.
Grant No. 24—Sub-head D-voted—Deduct—recoveries, page 125 and
paragraph 2 of the review, page 126.

Grant No. 34—S8ub-head A-1(b) (i) (7)—charged and voted, pages 179
and 180 and paragraph 4 of the reviéw, page 190.

(e) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses—
Grant No. 6—S8ub-head B-3—voted, page 32.
Grant No. 10—Sub-head D-3, page 38.
Grant No. 19—Sub-head P, page 96.
Grant No. 23—Sub-heads E-2 and E-3, page 118 and paragraph 3 of the
review, page 122.
Grant No. 34—Sub-heads A-1(b) (ii)—QGross and A-1(b) (ix.)—Gross,
pages 180 and 181 and paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review, page 150.

GENERAL CONCILUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

12. Savings in the total voted grant for 1942-43 (vide paragraph 10 ante) amounted
to Rs. 1,24:81 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 1,46:93 lakhs was, however, surrendered to the
Finance Department by the various controlling officers and this resulted in an excess
of Rs. 22-12 lakhs over the final modified appropriation, which works up to 1-3 per cent,

Out of the saving of Rs. 2410 lakhs in the total charged appropriations for 1942-43
(vide paragraph 10 ante) a sum of Rs. 21-78 lakhs was surrendered to the Finance De-
partment by the controlling officers leaving an unadjusted balance of Rs. 2:32 lakhs
which is about 1 per cent. of the finul modified appropriation.



8

The following table compares the percentages of the unadjusted savings in and ex-
oesses over the final modified appropriation for the year under review with those of the
preceding four years i—

(In Res. lakhs).

Unadjusted Percentages of
Final modified Excesses+ unadjusted excesses
appropriations. Savings— or savings.
1 2 . 3 4
Voted—
1938.39 . . . 11,66-39 —14-84 13
1939-40 . . . 12,96-62 —36-19 28
1940-41 . . . 13,8543 —21-69 1-6
1041-42 . . . 16,08-49 —32-83 2:2
1042-43 . . . 16,9242 +22-12 13
Charged—
1038-39 . . . 2,09-04 —0-76 Below 1
1939-40 . . . 1,92:09 —3 04 1-6
1940-41 . . . 1.87-34 —1-41 Below 1
1941-42 . . . 2,6418 —2:37 Do.
1942-43 . . N 2,42 70 —2-32 Do.

It will be seen from the above table that the percentage of variation under the voted
section compares Mvourably with that in the preceding year. The position under the
charged section, however, remained practically the same. Cases of defective control
over expenditure have been noticed in the notes and in the reviews on the appropria-
tion accotints concerned and in paragraph 11 ante. They show that there is room for
improvement in control under some grants and sub-heads. But these cases represent a
small percentage of the total financial transactions of the year under report. The
results of the year as a whole do not indicate any appreciable deterioration in the general
standard of control except in respect of the expenditure under the heads *‘ Forest ’’
“ Iixtraordinary Charges ”’ and ¢ Interest Free Advances >’ which was due to the abnor-
mal situation brought about by the war.

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

13. Twenty-one cases of losses and other irregularities which deserve to be
brought to notice have been mentioned in the reviews of Grants Nos. 2, 3, 5, 10, 12, 16,
19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29 and 32 in Part II.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

14. Local Audit and Inspections.—With a view to extend the audit of the activities
connected with the war effort & number of less important local audits was suspended
during the year under review. The inspection of P.W. Divisions was also slowed down
from the annual to an eighteen months cycle. The accounts of fewer offices were,
therefore, test-audited by the Examiner, Outside Audit Department, viz., the accounts
of one treasury, ten Public Works Divisions, eight Irrigation Divisions and seventy other
offices.

The looal test-audit included the audit of receipts of the Public Works and Irriga-
tion Divisions which were taken up for inspection and of sixty-eight offices of the Civil
Department. The Store accounts of one Irrigation and six Public Works Divisions and
of twelve other offices and the stock accounts of forty-five offices of the Civil Depart-
ment were also subjected to a test-check.

At the instance of Government which wanted to know how far the audit of Co-opera-
tive banks conducted by the Inspectors of the Department was efficient and adequate
a special audit of the accounts of a Land Mortgage Bank was conducted. Special audits
were also undertaken of the accounts relating to the distribution of advances for sub-

stitute crops to cultivators in certain districts and also of certain ‘Personal Ledger
accounts.



9

The general state of the initial accounts maintained by the Public Works and Irri-
gation Divisions was found during local inspections to be, on the whole, satisfactory. A
common type of irregularity noticed in some of the divisions during these inspections
related to (1) acceptance of tenders other than the lowest in contravention of Govern-
ment orders and (2) failure to observe the prescribed procedure in the matter of accept-
‘ance of tenders. The following are some of the instances :—

(t) Lowest tender not accepted on the ground that the tenderer was given other
works.

(¢3) Lowest tender for a work estimated to cost more than Rs. 1 lakh rejected
+ on the ground that the tenderer was not an approved contractor although
the fulfilment of this condition was not necessary in the case of tenders

. for work costing Rs. 1 lakh or more.

(%) Tender of a Group III contractor accepted although he was not eligible
to tender for the work.

The initial accounts of civil offices were generally found satisfactory. The com-
mon types of irregularities noticed in some of them mainly related to (1) failure to verify
stocks at regular intervals and (2) delay in the issue of certificates in certificate oases
leading to short realisation of interest.

15. Audit of grants-in-aid.—The Examiner, Local Audit Department, who conduct-
ed an audit of the grants-in-aid paid to local bodies has certified that the grants paid
during 1941-42 were utilised properly and in accordance with the prescrtbed condi-
tions.

In the case of grants-in-aid paid to other institutions, the requisite certificates
have been received from the departmental authorities.

16. Ezpenditure on Csvil Defence and other war-time activities.—The expenditure in-
curred in this Province during the year 1942-43 in connection with Civil Defence was
in respect of the following items :—

(¢) Establishment of Civic Guards to supplement the regular Police forces,

() Establishment of war-time additional Police in connection with the control
of foreigners, protection of vulnerable places and preservation of internal
security.

(¢%s) Interning of enemy subjects..

(sv) Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme introduced as a war emtl:rgency measure
to control the consumption of motor spirit.

(v) Press Censor Scheme for advis.ing the Press on matters affecting their interests
and preventing the publication of information prejudicial to national
security.

(vi) Extra staff for the Defence Branch of the Home Department
office of the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta. partment and for the

{vis) National War Front for consolidating and strengthening the common will
creating and maintaining public morale, counteracting Fifth Columx;
activities, organising Defence Parties and studying the war-time needs
of the people.

(viid) War Injuries Scheme for providing relief to persons sustaining injuries from’
enemy action during air raid or other enemy operations.

(iz) Home Guard Organisation for the preservation of peace and order, aiding
and assisting evacuees or refugees, raising and stiffening the morale of the
people and reporting anything of a suspicious nature.

(z) Establishment of the Civil Supplies Department for dealing with all ti
?ilgting to the supply wmf distribution of essential consumptionql(l:z:n!tz!:

ties.

(#%) Propaganda Units of the Publicity Department sanctioned for the expan-
sion of propaganda with & view to keep public opinion healthy.

(zi4) Air Raid Precautions Schemes.



10

The expenditure on item (¢) is apportioned between the Central and the Provincial
Governments in the proportion of 1:2, as some of the duties performed by the Civie
Guards are the concern of the Central Government. The total expenditure incurred on
this item during the year was Rs. 7-99 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 2-92 lakhs was reimbursed
on this account by the Central Government. Under item (i¢) the total expenditure was
Rs. 34-11 lakhs out of which Rs. 23-64 lakhs which weré accepted as a proper charge
against Central revenues were recovered from the Central Government. Under items
(132), (3v,) (v), (vi), (vit) and (vi77) the expenditure amounied to Rs. 14 thousand, Rs. 1-17
lakhs, Rs. 44 thousand, Rs. 54 thousand, Rs. 3-11 lakhs and Rs. 46 thousand respec-
tively which was charged initially in the Provincial accounts, although the whole of it
was ultimately recoverable from the Central Government. Sums of Rs. 12 thousand, Rs.
62 thousand, Rs. 44 thousand, Rs. 7 thousand, Rs. 3-21 lakhs and Rs. 57 thousand
were actually recovered on these accounts from the Central Government’during the
year. Under items (tz) and (z) the expenditure amounted to Rs. 1-58 lakhs and Rs.
3:41 lakhs respectively which was met wholly from the Provincial revenues. The ex-
penditure under item (i) amounted to Rs. 4:57 lakhs and was met initially from
Provincial revenues. A portion of this expenditure amounting to Rs. 65 thousand
was recovered from the Central Government during the year.

The expenditure on item () was booked under the major head * 29—Police ”’, that
on items (21), (¢12), (), (v), (v3), (vis), (vé42), (¢z) and (z) under “63—Extraordinary Charg-
es” and that on (xt) under “25—General Administration”. The recoveries effected
from the Central Government were adjusted by deduct entries under the heads concerned.

Advances aggregating Rs. 3,64:67 lakhs were taken by the Provincial Government
from the Central Government to finance the Civil Defence expenditure in this province
during the year. Of this amount Rs. 2,54:67 lakhs were repaid by the Provincial Govern-
ment before the close of the year and the balance of Rs. 1,10 lakhs was converted into
an interest-free loan to be repaid by the Provincial Government in 5 equal annual ins-
talments. A sum of Rs. 8:81 lakhs being the first instalment in respect of the loan of
Rs. 44-06 lakhs of the previous year was also repaid during the year.

In respect of item (x4i) a financial arrangement was made during 1941-42 whereby
the Central Government agreed that certain classes of expenditure, whether recurring
or non-recurring, ranctioned after the 30th June, 1941, were to be pooled between the Cen-
tral and the Provincial Governments. Under this arrangement, in 1942-43 the first slab of
expenditure to the extent of Ras. 37-50 lakhs was borne éntirely by the Provincial
Government, while the second and third slabs of Rs. 50 lakhs each were shared between
the Central and the Provincial Governments in the proportion of 60 : 50 and 75 : 25
respectively. The fourth slab comprising the rest of the expenditure was shared in the
proportion of 87} : 124. To the extent that a scheme is included in the list of pool-
able items and subject to the general approval of the Central Government, the Pro-
vincial Government has full discretion to inour expenditure on that scheme. The
Central Government do not, however, meet any part of the expenditure on A.R.P. in
respect of services owned and exclusively utilised by the Provincial Government or a
local body for the needs of its employees or for its structural works, etc.

In respect of the schemes initiated by the Calcutta Corporation a special arrange-
ment was made by the Bengal Government under which the latter advanced the total
cost and the question of the amount to be paid by the Corporation was left for settlement.
at some futute date. In respect of these schemes the Central Government have agreed
to contribute one-third of the total cost and no share of any subsequent recoveries will
come to the Centre. The whole expenditure on this account is kept outside the pool.

With regard to expenditure in other municipalities and local areas the Provincial
Government will determine the proportion to be borne by the local body concerned and
the remaining expenditure will be treated as poolable Civil Defence expenditure.

All ““ upproved " items of expenditure on A.R.P. are booked initially in the pool-
able section of the Provincial accounts under ‘‘ 63—Extraordinary Charges—Charges
in India.—Expenditure on Civil, Defence . Any expenditure that is incurred by the
Central Government on behalf of the Province for supplies made or services rendered
is also passed on to the Province for adjustment in the Provincial accounts under the
major head named above. At the close of the year the Central Government’s share



11

of the expenditure is transferred to the Central section of the accounts by a deduct entry
in the Provincial section of the accounts under the service head concerned. The ex-
penditure incurred during the year in this Province under the above major head includ-
ing that on Corporation Schemes was Rs. 4,09-45 lakhs, out of which Rs. 2,54-67 lakhs
were transferred to the Central Government.

An account of all equipment supplied and its disposal is required to be kept by the
officers concerned and is subject to audit. The local audit of the A. R. P. organisations
in different centres revealed that the instructions issued by Government for the main-
tenance of stock accounts of equipments and stores had not been followed in many centres.
In some centres the account was in arrears and in certain others it was incomplete. The
common types of irregularities noticed are given below :—

() The articles, purchased by the local authorities or supplied to them by the
Provincial or the Central Government weft all included in one stock ac-
count instead of being accounted for separately.

(%) Branch Service Depots did not maintain a stock account of furniture and
stores supplied to them by the headquarters organisations.

(193) Articles of stock remained unaccounted for in the stock accounts.

(tv) Physical verification of the stock and stores was not carried-out by most of
the headquarters organisations or the branch depots.

(v) Acknowledgments of stores from recipients were wanting in many cases.

It was noticed in one depot that A. R. P. cars had on many occasions been used,
free of charge, by officers and departments not connected with the A. R. P. work. The
cars were driven by the A. R. P. drivers. In some cases petrol also was supplied by the
depot. Three cars sustained damages as a result of accidents met with during these
journeys. Two of them were repaired at a cost of about Rs. 200 borne by the A.R. P.

and the third one was lying unrepaired. The matter is being reported to Govern-
ment for necessary action.

17. Termination of an agreement on breach of the conditions of a recurring grant-in-
atd.—In paragraphs 19 and 17 of the Audit Reports on the Appropriation Accounts for
1940-41 and 1941-42 respectively mention was made of a payment of Rs. 53,118 to a
Credit Syndicate towards its administration expenses up to the 3rd January, 1940, the
date of termination of its agreement with Government. Out of this amount Rs. 20,000
were paid before and Rs. 33,118 after the 3rd January, 1940. The Advocate General
held that all liabilities of Government under the agreement ceased immediately on its
termination, %.e., from the 3rd January, 1940 and consequently the Credit Syndicate was
not entitled to the payments aggregating Rs. 33,118 on that account made after that
date although they related to the period from the 1st April, 1938 to the- 3rd January,
1940. Orders of Government as to how these payments should be treated are awaited.

According to the Advocate General’s opinion liabilities of Government to pay half
the loss of capital of the Company under the agreement ceased immediately on its
termination, whether such liabilities were in regard to loans advanced prior to or

subsequent to the termination. Government have, therefore, no further liabilities under
the agreement.

18. Secret Service Expenditure.—The accounts of expenditure treated under the orders
of the Government of Bengal as on secret service are not subjected to scrutiny by audit
authorities, Administrative Officers furnish periodical certificates of disbursements
to the audit office in a prescribed form. The expenditure incurred on this account during
the year under report amounted to Rs. 2,01,839 which was met from Grants Nos. 3—
Provincial Excise, 12—General Administration—General Administration and 16—
Police. AH the certificates of disbursements in respect of the expenditure, as required
by the rules, were duly received.

CaLcuT1A ; P. C. CHAUDHURI,
The 23rd Jume, 1944, Accountant General, Bengal.
Countersigned.
Smuia ; A. C. BADENOCH,
The 30th June, 1944. Auditor General of India.



12

PART 1L

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1943, compared with the several sums
specified in the schedules of authorised
expenditure authenticated under
Section 80 of the Government
of India Act, 1935.

Nors 1.—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in italics.
(b) In the Accounts—

‘0’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.

‘8’ stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for such residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may be sanotioned by s
competent authority (s.e., reappropriations, withdrawal or surrender).

(¢) The figures shown in the sccond column of the acbounts against all sub-hcads are
the figures as they stand after all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders. But the figures
shown in the same column against ** Totals *’ represent mercly the totals of the original and supplemen-
tary grants or appropriations, unaffected by withdrawals or surrenders. In order to neutralise the
effect of reductions made in the charged or voted provision under different sub-heads on account of
withdrawals or surrenders a sub-head * Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation *
is opened, where necessary, as the last sub-head in the accounts, .To distinguish this sub-head from
ordinary sub-heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Note 2.—(a) Expenditure in England is provided for in the respective subject demands.

" (b) The detailed Appropriation Accounts of expenditure incurred by the Secretary of
State have been furnished by the Account General, India Office ; those of expenditure incurred by the
High Commissioner by his Chief Accounting Officer. They have been included in the individual
Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(¢) Expenditure incprred in England was converted into Indian Currenogr at the flat
rate of exchange, viz.,, Rs. 13-5-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were framed. The
figures shown against ** Loss or gain by exchange ” represent the difference between the average market
rate of exchange and the flat rate.

A}

(d) The original grants for * Leave and Deputation Salaries, eto. ” were based on leave
programmes furnished to the High Commissioner in the preceding gear by the several departments and
administrations of the Government, those for ** Sterling Overseas Pay ' mainly on figures proposed by
the High Commissioner on the basis of the average expenditure in past years with due allowance for the
leave programme.

Nore 3.—The main objeot of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies :—
(1) betwoen the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as originally voted or sanotioned and its
final figure as modified by supplementary provisions, surrenders and reappropriations,
s.e., to explain additions or modifications shown in column 1 ;

(2) between the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the difference
between which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1) no explanation is generally given (a) if the modification is less than Rs. 1,000
and (b) if it is for Ra. 1,000 or more, but is less than 15 per cent. of the original provision.

In the case of (2) explanations are not ordinarily given when the saving or excess is less than
Ra. 2,000 or 10 per cent. of the fimal grant or appropriation, whichever is greater.

Irrespective of the above limits, explanations have, however, been given on any marked failures
40 adjust excesses or surrender savings.



13

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS.
Expenditure compared
with grant or
Numbeor and name Grant or . appropriation.
Page. a;;r%l;-?:.tg;n. p:ﬁ:li'g;x. Exponditure. = Less than - Moro $han
granted. granted.
1 3 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Res.

WoLs . . . . 103,000 10,000 93,000 "

19 2. Land Revenue—

Voted . . . 36,22,000 33,657,901 2,064,009 .
Charged . . . 1,61,000 1,19,402 31,598 .

23 3. Provincial Exoise—

Voted . . . 22,99,000 22,908,213 87 .o
Charged . . . 48,000 37,768 10,332 e

26 4. Stamps . . . . 4,75,000 5,24,358 . 40,358

27 8. Forest—

Voted . . . 18,53,000 20,566,356 . 2,03,356
Charged . . . 4,53,000 4,94,458 v 41,458

82 6. Registration— '

Voted . . . 20,12,300 20,29,2968 - 16,906
Charged . . . 300 274 26 -

34 8. Other Taxes and Duties— ‘

Voted . . . 5,13,500 4,96,269 17,231 .
Charged . . «  +65,600 45,276 20,224 -

36 10. Irrigation— o
Voted—Gross . . 34,688,000 31,66,796 3,01,208 .
Deduet—Recoveries . —15,000 8,652 .e 29,663
Charged . . . 3,76,000 3,18,928 57,078 -

50 11. Intereston Ordinary Debt—

Voted . . . 7,000 1,205 5,706 .

Charged . . . 22,16,000 22,00,028 15,972 .-
63 12. General Administration—
General Administration—

Voted . . «  1,27,42,000 1,10,52,920 7,89,180 .

Charged . . . 35,688,000 32,28,838 3,39,163 .




14

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS—conid.
Expenditure compared
with grant or
Number and name Grant or appropriation.
Page. of grant or appro- Expenditure. — A ~
appropriation. priation. Loss than Moro than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 [
EY
61 13, General Administration—
Debt Conciliation . 23,560,000 18,66,134 4,83,866 -
62 14. Administration of Justice—
Voted . . . 71,81,000 71,568,029 22,971 -
Charged . . . 27,44,000 26,85,826 1,568,174 -
67 15. Jails and Convict Settle-
ments— J
Voted . . . 53,77,000 62,67,029 1,19971 .
Charged . . . 58,000 67,604 496 .o
756 16. Police—
Voted . . . 2,61,60,000 2,46,15,691 8,44,409 .o
Charged . . . 18,44,000 17,11,789 1,32,311 -
83 17. Porta and Pilotage—
Voted o . . 5,77,000 4,90,062 86,938 -
Charged . . . 1,09,000 84,755 24,245 .
86 18. Soientific Departments 30,100 29,976 124 -
87 19. Charges on account of
Education-—
Voted . . « 1,71,00,000 1,566,49,863 14,50.137 -
Charged . o . 8,70,000 8,13,247 . 86,753 -
100 20. Charges on accotnt of
Anglo-Indian and Euro-
pean Education—
Voted . . 11,22,800 10,71,278 51,626 -
Charged . ‘. . 200 100 100 -

102 21, Medical—
Voted . . o 51,40,000 51,51,728 - 11,728
Charged . . . 3,95,000 2,69,781 1,256,219 -




13

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS—contd.
Expenditure compared
with grant or
Number and name Grant or appropriation.
Page. of grant or appro- Expenditure. . A
appropriation. priation. Less than More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3- 4 5 [}
Rs. | Rs. Ra. Ras.
110 22. . Public Health—
Voted . . 47,61,000 35,13,344 12,417,656
Charged . . 87,000 81,677 5,323 -
118 28. Charges on, account of Agri-
culture—
Voted . . 68,52,000 67,33,185 1,18,8156 -
Charged . . . 95,000 83,638 11,362 -
125 24. Charges on account of
Veterinary—
Voted . . . 7,21,000 7,21,003 - 3
Charged . . . 34,000 32,768 1,232 -
127 25. Charges on account of Co-
operative Credit—
Voted . . . 16,78,000 15,44,111 1,338,889 -
Charged . . . 44,000 18,486 26,514 -
131 26. Industries—Industrica—
Voted . . .  17,40,000 16,24,918 1,15,082 -
Charged . . . 1,000 1,129 - 129
134 27. Industries —Cinchona—
Voted . . . 12,40,000 10,85,865 1,564,138 -
)
Charged . . . 50,000 80,608 - 608
140 28. Miscellaneous Departments—
Voted . . . 5,18,000 4,59,604 o 08,336 -
Charged . . . 87,000 50,409 6,591 -
142 29. Civil Works—
Voted . o . 1,364,000 56,868,541 86,05,459 -
Oharged . . . 11,98,000 ° 6,74,072 6,23,928 - .o
V-1-219 B



18

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS—contd.
Expenditure compared
with grant or
Number and name Grant or appropriation.
Page. of grant or appro- Expenditure. , A r—
appropriation. priation. Less than More than
granted. granted.
1, 2 3 4 5 6
163 30. Famine—
‘. Voted . o o  61,35,000  [51,92,316 - 56,316
Charged . . . 2,000 475 1,625 -
165 31. Superannuation Allowances
and Pensions, etc.—
Voted . o 83,758,600 80,76,523 2,990,077 -
Charged . . . 35,66,400 33,95,363 1,71,087 -
170 32. Charges on account of Sta- N
tionery and Printing— .
Voted . . » 24,61,400 21,89,489 2,71,911 .
Charged . . . 16,600 15,485 1,115 -
178 33. Miscellaneous—
Voted . . . 22,68,000 17,35,209 5,32,791 -
Charged . - . 56,55,000 [51,67,699 [4,87,301 -
178 84. Extraordinary Charges— *
Voted . . « 1,54,78,000 1.89,33,205 - 34,565,205
Charged . . . 2,75,000 2,03,535 1 71,466 -
194 7. Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Acts—
Charged . . 4,50,000 . 4,50,000 . -
. L )
104 9, Interest on Works for which
Capital Acoounta are kept—
Charged . . . 20,76,000 19,04,845 11,791,155 o
195 85. Deposits and Advances—
Interest-free Advances . [85,56,000 1,12,61,443 - 27,085,443




14

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS—concld.
Expenditure compared
. with grant or
Number and name Grant or - appropriation.
Page. - of grant or appro- xpenditure. A )
appropriation. priation. “ Less than More than
granted, granted.
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs. Ras, Ra. Ra.
|
198 36. Loans and Advances bearing
Interest—
Voted . . « 1,86,64,000 1,58,32,969 31,21,031 .o
Charged . .« . 43,000 39,929 8,071 .
Net saving
(Voted).

Totals—
Voted—Gross . . 18,39,34,700 17,14,53,775 1,24,80,926

Deduct—Recoveries . —15,000 8,652

. Net saving
(Charged).
Charged . . . 2,64,48,000 2,40,38,092 24,09,908

——— Y

GRAND TOTAL . 21,03,67,700 19,58,00,519

Amounts of excesses to be covered by excess grants or appropriations— Re

Voted (sco paragraph 7 of the Audit Report)” o o o . . . 64,98405
Charged (see paragraph 8 of the Audis Report) . . . . . . 42,195

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance with the
provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936. Likewise,
as prescribed by Section 170 of the Government of India Act, 1935, the accounts of
transactions of the Government in the United Kingdom have been audited by the Auditor
of Indian Home Accounts under my general superintendence. I am assured that my
officers have obtained all the information and explanations that they have required and
according to the best of my information and on the basis of the certificate I have obtained
from the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts I certify that the account above is correct
subject to the observations in the report.

S1MLA § } A. C. BADENQCH,

The 30th June#944. Auditer General of India.



18 Grant No. 1.—8alt.

Soe also the Audit Report.
Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or A“’“;:‘_‘E:ep'"' g’c‘l’" ’_"_
Appropriation. . aving—.
1 2 3 '
Ra. . Ras. Ras.
Major Head * 5.—8alt . :
B.—CEARGES oF SALT AND CENTRAL Exoses 1w

ProviNoES—
B. 1.—Direction— Rs.

S. . . . . 1,03,000 1,03,000 10,000 —93,000

Col. 1.—Due to the establishment, as an experimental measure, of some salt warehouses
for developing salt manufacture as a cottage industry in the cyclone affected areas.
Col. 4.—Due to (i) full effect not being given to the scheme during the year (Rs. 7,970), (it) the
working capital not being required owing to the operation of the scheme through private

encies (Rs. 70,000), (¢i2) conatruction of warehouses not being completed during the year
(Rg. 9,000) and (sv) warehouses being accommodated in rented buildings (Rs. 6,000).

Total . . . . . . 1,03,000 10,000 —93,000

RevIEW.

The saving was large being 90'3 per cent. of the grant.



Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue. 19

See also the Audit Report.

Fjnal Grant
Major Hoad and Sub-head. ¢ or Aotu;iltExpen- gxo_eas+
Appropriation. ure. aving—.
1 2 3 . 4
L]
Res. Ras. Ra.
Major Head ** 7.—Land Revenue ’.
A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—
A. 1.—Pay of Officors— *
Charged— Rs.
0. . . f . 29,000
. 30,300 30,300 oo
R . . . . 1,300
Voted—
0. . . . . 63,743
71,979 70,719 —1,260
R. ! . 8,236

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the employment of officers in connestion with the requisition of lands
and buildings under the Defence of India Rules.

A. 2.—Pay of Establishment—

Charged . . . . . . . 13,560 13,661 + 111
YVoted—
0. . . . . 5,04,804
5,47,396 5,638,373 + 15,917
R. . . . . 42,592 ’
A. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
Charged—
0. . . o 6,110
6,696 6,720 +24
R. . . . f 586
Yoted—
0. . . . . 70,582
. . 1,14,291 1,28,828 + 14,537
R. . . . . 43,709

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the reason stated under sub-head A. 1.—Voted (Rs. 23,943) and
(ii) enhancement of rates of dearnoss allowance (Rs. 19,277). Col. 4.—Mainly due to more
requisitions for lands and buildings by the Defence Department towards the close of the year.

A. 4.—Contingencies—

Charged . . .« .« .« . . 600 594 —8
Voted— R
0. . . . .' 12,208
1,18,763 1,27,124 +8,331
R . —10,415

A. 5.—Add—Establishment charges payable te
other Governments, Departments, eto.—

R. . . . . 33,702 33,702 18,238 —165,464

Col. 4¢.—Duo to absence of provision for the proportionate cost of the Certificate, Munshikhan a
and Record-room Establishments employed on Education Cess work. Seo paragraph 2 of the
review. Col. 4.—Due to over-estimation. *

A. 8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover- .
able from other Governmonts, Departments, eto.—

0. . . . . —3,01,107 348008
46, —3,27,904 18,74
R. et e e e —A45,449 . +18,742

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the reasen stated under sub-head A. §.—Col. 1. (Rs..31,861) and
(ii) arrear recoveries (Rs. 16,462).




20 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—contd.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head, or Actu:!tiixpon- ]sﬂxc_o:s-l»
Appropriation. 1bure. aving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * 7.—Land Revenue **—conid.
A, —CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—Cconcld.
For rounding—
Charged « . . . . . 0 - .. —40
Voted . . . . . . 60 . —60
B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—
B. 1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . 61,700
59,362 59,178 —189
R. . . . . —2,338
B. 2.—Pay of Establishment— .
0. B . . . 4,563,000
4,92,384 4,95,968 43,584
R. . . . . 39,384
B. 3.—Allowances, honorar ia, etc.—
0. . . . . 1,14,700
1,62,603 1,73,110 + 10,807
R. . . . . 47,903

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the (i) travelling allowance paid in connection with rent-suits
'i‘%d ;xecu;ion cases (Rs. 19,650) and (ii) enhancement of rates of dearness allowance
(Rs. 28,500).

B. 4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 5.39,000) .

R. . . . e 1,27,887

Col, 1.—Mainly due to inatitution of rent-suits for Khasmahal rent in order to save limita.
tion and construotion of buildings blown down by cyclone and other unforegeen petty oconstruo-
tions and repairs.

B. 5.—Losses—
R. . . . . 1,664 1,664 1,650 —14

Col. 1.—Due to the post-budget sanction to the write-off of certain losses. (The losses were
mentioned in paragraphs 7 and 4 of the reviews under this grant in the Appropriation Aecounts
for 1940-41 and 1941-42 respectively.)

C.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF LAND REVENUB
COLLECTIONR—
Charged—
00 . . . . 32.0001

R. . . . . —11,772)
Col. 1.—Due to less commission charges owing to less collection of rent.
D.—SURVEY SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERATIONS—
D. 1,—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . 35,800

B. . . . . —I2751

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the stoppage of the revisional settlament operation in & district and
reversion of a number of officers.

Voted—
0. o . . . 1,39,868}

R. . . . . —383,491 .
Col. 1.—Bame as under Charged.

6,86,857 6,41,158 . —25.699

. 20,228 20,175 —58

23,049 22,685 —304

1,068,877 1,06,762 + 378

.




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—conid. 21

Final Grant

. Aotual Expen-  Exocess+-
Major Head and Sub-head, or s N
] Appropriation. diture. Saving—. ,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 7.—Land Revenue *’—contd.
D,—SURVEY SBTTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERATIONS
—concld.
D. 2.—Pay of Establishment— Ra.
0. . . . . 5.65,993
. 3,64,161 3,70,984 +6,713

R. . . . . —201,832)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the deputation of a large number of settlement Kanungos to war emer.
genoy works (Rs, 67,756) and stoppago of settloment operations in some districts (Rs. 1,24,074).

D. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.— .
Charged—
0. . . . . 8,925
. 1,730 1,588 —{42
R. . . . . —7,195
Col, 1.—Same as under D. 1.—Charged.
Voted—
0. e .. 1,21,590
1,13,362 1,14,233 +871
R. . . . . —8,228
D. 4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 9,60,232
6,27,457 6,28,062 +605

R . . . —3,32,778

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the stoppag~ of settlement oporations in some districts (Rs. 2,83,733)
and slow progress of field work on account of deputation of a large number of Kanungos to war
emergoncy works (Ra. 58,108).

D. 1.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, eto. . —4,300 —4,823 —523
For rounding— ) .
Charged . . . . . . —25 .o +26
Voted .. . . . . - 17 s —17
E.—LAND RECORDS—
Gharged—
0. . . . . 18,600 )
16,766 16,436 —330
R. . . . N —1,834
Voted—
0. . . . . 78,000
. 75,629 76,290 +1761
R. . . . B 2,529 .

F,—A8SIGNMENTS AND COMPENSATION—
0. . . . . 1,28,800

R. . . . . 9,822

Col. 4.—Anticipations of claims for payments on account of malikana and land revenue
eompensation didp:zot materialise.

G.—CrARaxEs 1IN ENGLAND—

1,38,622 1,14,581 —24,041

Q. l.—Socl‘etary of State . . . . .e 31 +31
@. 2.—High Commissioner—
Charged
0. . . . . 8,400
: 9,640 7,230 —2,410

B- . . . . 3,2‘0




22 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—concld.

+

Final Grant
Msjor Head and Sub-head. or' ~ Actusl Expen-  fixeoss

Appropristion. diture. BSaving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head " 7.—Land Revenue *’—concld.
G.~CHARGES IN ENgLAND—concld.
G. 2.—High Commissioner——concld.
Voted— " Rs.
0. . . . . 880
440 408 —37
R. . . . . —440
H,—Lo88 OR GAIN BY EXOHANG B—
Charged— .
R. . . . . 14 4 13 +6
Yoted . . . . .e 1 +1
' For rounding . . . e 320 . —320
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation— .
Charged— *
R. o . « % 28,419 28,419 . —28,419
Yoted— .
R. Gross . . 2,32,121 2,32,121 . —2,32,121
R. Deductions . 45,449 45,449 .. —45,449
Totals—
Charged . . . . . [ 1,51,000 1,19,402 —31,598
Voted— . ’ .
Gross . . . . . . 39,27,497 - 36,90,628 —2,36,869
Deductions . . . o . —3,05,497 —3,32,727 —27,230
Net . " . . . . 36,22,000 33,567,901 —2,84,099
REvVIEW.

Charged savings were 20'9 per cent. of the authenticated appropriation as compared
with 139 per cent. in the previous year and were contributed mainly by sub-heads C,
D. 1 and%). 3. The saving in the fina]ly modified appropriation was 26 per cent. as,
against an excess of 1'1 per cent. in the yoar 1941-42. In the Voted section the savings
were 7'3 per cent. of the original grant as against 2'6 per cent. in the preceding year.
There was, however, an excess of ‘4 per cent. over the finally modified appropriation.

2. In September, 1941, orders were issued by Government that the proportionate
cost of the Certificate, Munshikhana and Record-room Establishments employed on
Education Cess work should be adjusted under sub-head A. 5. Although the control-
ling authority was aware of the decision at the budget stage, no provigion of funds was
made in the estimate. It was explained that the matter was under correspondence with
Government till the first week of December 1941 when there was no time to make the
necessary provision.

3. A loss amounting to Rs. 4,981 (cash Rs. 662, court fee stamps and cartridge
papers worth Rs. 750 and office property to the value of Rs. 3,569) caused by an act of
arson in the Sadar Khasmahal office of a Collectorate in November, 1942, was written
off by Governmens. :

4. Authentication fees on ocertified copies of settlement khatians amounting to
Rs. 0681 realised short in a Collectorate due to the oversight of the latest orders enhan-
cing the rates of such fees, were written off under orders of Government.



Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise. 23

See also the Audit Report.
) o Final Grant
. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or . gl
) Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 .2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras.

Major Head * 8.-~-Provincial Excise *°,
.
A.—BUPERINTENDENOB— °*

l Rs.
Charged— .
o. . . . . 33,200
23,843 23,843 .
R.. . . . . —89357)
Col. 1,—Due to the posting of a voted officer in place of a charged officer on leave,
Yoted— )
0. . . . . . 2,45,2001 :
2,53,200 2,41,431 —11,789
S. . . . . . 8,000 J
B.—DisTRICT CHARGES—
B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
* o . . - . 2,88,000
2,80,100 2,838,176 +3,075
R. . . . . —17,900 :
B. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 4,511 4,346 —165
Voted . . . . . . . 6,38,000 6,30.394 —1,606
B. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 1,606
1,664 1,647 —17
R. . . . . —42)
Voted— ’
0. . ‘ . . 2,62,500
8, . . . . 21,000 3,02,500 2,97,516 —4,084
R. . . . . 19,000

Col. 1,—Due to the enhwoergent of rates of dearness allowance.
B. 4,—Contract Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . . 480
330 330 .e
R. . . . . 150
Voted—
0. . . . . 53,000
60,900 58,624 —2,27¢
R . . . . 7,800 .
Col. 1.—Mainly due to repairs and reconstruction of departmental buildings badly damaged
by oyclone.
B. 5.—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . 350
. 14 +14
R, . . . . —350




24 Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise—contd.

Final Grant Y

Major Head and Sub-head. or E A‘:&’.‘:‘ g‘ Xcos-+-

Appropriation, - xPeriditure. aving—.

1 2 s ¢
Major Head * 8.—Provincial Excise **—contd. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.—Di1sTrIcT CRARGES—Cconcld.
B. 5.—Other Contingencies—concld. R
8.
Voted— (3

0. 97,000
8. . . . . 9,000 98,300 91,011 —6,380
R. . . . . —17,700

Col. 1.—Increase due to the unforeseen payment of lawyers’ fees in the Supplementary
Garishata Exocise Conspiracy case. Reduction due to fewer cases of payment of rewards to
private persons. Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) the postponement of repairs to Government vessels
(Rs. 3,000), (ii) smaller commission charges owing to poor collection of excise licenso fees
(Rs. 1,400), and (iii) smaller payment of rewards to private persons than anticipated (Rs. 1,200).

C€.—Cost oF Orrum suPPLIED T0 ProviNCIAL Exorse

DEPARTMENT—
. o. . . . . 4,78,000
8. . . . . 13000 4,91,934 5,21,602 +20,668
.
R. . . . . 934
Col. 4.—Due to unexpected larger demand for opium towards the close of the year and pay-
ment for remodelling charges of damaged opium cakes. e
"D.—COMPENSATIONS—
Charged—
0. . : . 3,000
5,440 5,439 —1
‘R. . . . 2,440
Col. 1.—Due to the payment of arrear compensation to the Cooch Behar State.
Voted— .
0. . . . . 1,16,000 .
1,34,000 1,33,424 —8578
S. . . . . 18,000

Col. 1.—Due to the compensation paid to the French Government during the year 1941.42
having been adjusted in the accounts for 1942-43.

F.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND~—
E. 1.—Secrotary of State—
8. e e 40,000}

R. . . . . 668

Col. 1.—Due to transfer from the Central Government of expenditure during 1940-41 and
1941-42 in connection with the return of a fugitive offender.

E. 2.—High Commissioner—

40,066 40,066 .

Charged— .
0. . . . N 4,80?
3,711 2,245 ~—1,466
R. . . . . —1,089
Voted—
0. . . . . 2,320
N . - - * -
R. . . . . —2,320 ‘

Col. 1.—Mainly due to no family allotment being made by any of the officers.

F,—L0SS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGB— .
Charged—

R. . . . . [} [ K -—f

Voted . . [y . .o [ 70 +’o

¢




Grant No. 3.—Provincial Kxcise—coneld. 25

Final Grant
Aoctual Excess}
Major Head and Sub-head. or . el
¥ Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Res. Ra.

Major Head ** 8.—Provinclal Excise **—concld.

‘. —LUMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DEARNESS

ALLOWANOE— -
' Rs.
S, . ... 10,000
R . . . . —10000] ) "
Col. 1.—Provision transferred to sub-head B. 3.
For rounding— )
Charged—
0. . e N 83
R .. . . . —.sa} . " -
Voted—
0. . . . . —20
N
Surretl_\ders or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
fon—
Charged—
R. . . . . 8,595 8,595 .e 8,598
ToraLs—
Charged . . . . . 48,000 37,768 —10,232
Voted . . . . .o 22,99,000 22,098,213 —787

e

REvIiEW.

Charged sa\;ings were 213 per cent. of the original appropriation as comparéd with
_8°7 per cent. in the provious year and occurred mainly under sub-head A. The saving
in the final appropriation was 42 per cent. only. Voted savings were trifling.

2. Remission of Revenue.—Remission of revenue and abandonment of claims to
revem(xie to the extent of Rs. 9,174 were sanotioned during the year on the following
grounds :—

1, Irrecoverable due to— Rs.
() Demand of minimum tree tax being abandoned in eonsequence of revised
system of settlement of Tari shops . . . . . . . 620
(s¢) Failure of proeess for realisation of arrears . . . . . . 3,519
2. For other reasons . . . . . . .t e . . . 5,088

. 3 Claim to arrear dues amounting to Rs. 3,401 on account of increased contribu.
tions recoverable from certain firms towards the cost of Excise staff employed in thejr

bonded laboratories or warehouses was waived by Government as the demand could not
be made in time.



26 Grant No. 4.—Stamps.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. * or E A‘“s‘."l g’“’”'H'
Appropriation, —Xpenditure, aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
4 Major Head * 9.—S8tamps »°.
A.—NoN-JUDIOIAL—
A. 1.—Superintendence—
Ras.
0. . . . . 38,500
40,500 44,477 +3,977
2,000 .

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) the enhancemont of rates of dearness allowance (Rs. 1,846) and
(ii) larger mdents of stamps and transfer of stamps from one district to another (Rs. 1,270).

A. 2.—Charges for the sale of stamps 1,71,000 2,09,702

+ 38,702

Col. 4,—Due to an abnormal increase in the number of transfers by "sale or mortgage on

aocount of the prevailing distress in the country side.

A. 3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp
Stores—

0. . . . . 50,000
63,000 65,634 42,634
R. . . . . 13,000
Col. 1.—Due to large@indent of stamps than anticipated.
B.—JUDICIAL—
B. 1.—Superintendence—
o . . . 19,200
20,200 20,495 +295
R. . . . 1,000
B. 2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—
0. . . . . 1,16,000
1,00,000 1,00,941 4941
R. . . . e —16,000
Col. 1.—Due to sméller sale of stamps than anticipated.
B. 8.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp
Btoles . . . . . . . 80,000 83,100 +3,100
For rounding . . . . . 300 . —300
Total . . . . . . . . 4,75,000 5,24,358 +49,358
Revirw,

There was an excess of 10'4 per cent. over the original grant as against a saving
of b per cent. in-the previous year. The excess occurred mainly under sub-head A. 2.



Grant No. 5.—Forest. 27

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

. Exocess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or : .
’ . Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 s ]
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Major Head “ 10.—Forest °.

A.—CONSERVANCY AND WORKS—

A. I.—Timber and other produce removed from the
forests by Government agenoy—

Res.
Charged—
0. . . . . 34,000
8. . . . . 49,000 1,04,580 1,41,849 +37,269
R. . . . . 21,580

Col. 1.—Due mainly to larger extraction of timber to meet special orders from the Supply
Department of the Government of India. Col. 4—An accurate forecast of the quantity of
timber supplied could not be made.

Voted—
» 0.., . . . . 1,286,000
8. . . . . 3,417,000 3,88,290 3.82,975 —5,315
R. . . . . —84,710 .

Col. 1.—Increase due to the reason stated under A. 1.—Charged—Col. 1. Reduction due to
less extraction of timber, eto., than anticipated.

A. IL.—Timber and other produce removed #§om
the forests by consumers and purchasers—

Charged— .
0. . . . . 7,700
7,292 7,225 —87
R. . . . . —408
Voted—

0. . . . . 1,49,700

R. . . . . —18,581

Col. '1.—Mainly due to the departmental working ef coupes for extraction of timber for war
purposes,

A, ITI,—Construotion, purchase, maintenance,
otc.—

bhurgad—-— .
0. . . . B 23,000
15,629 14,626 —1,008
R. - . . . . —7,371

1,31,169 1,27,190 3,079

~

Col. 1.—Due t6 the postponement of certain projeots (Rs. 4,500), curtailment of expenditure
(Rs. 1,171) and the removal of some departmental elephauts (Rs. 1,700) as & war emergency

measure.
Voted—
o . - . . . 2,87.000
. . 2,684,683 2,562,041 —12,543
B. .« .« . . —2241 ‘
A. IV.—Conservancy and Regeneration— |,
Charged—
0. . . . . 13,700
12,565 12,656 -9

R. . . . . —1,135




28 Grant No. 5.—Forest —conid.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or E A;tc;‘liﬂxre gx:i"“i
Appropriation, —XP® . aving—.
1 2 g T4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 10.—Forest *’—contd.
A.—CONSERVANOY AND WORKS—concld.
A, 1IV.—Conservancy and Regeneration—concld.
Rs.
Votod—
0. . . . . 1,05,200 .
. 1,09,910 £,09,950 440
R. . . . . 4,710
A. V.—Miscellancous—
Char(g)ed— 5,800
T ; 18,430 17,835 —795
R. . 12630 .,

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the post-budget decision to adjust under this sub-hesd the cost of’
timber supplied to the Defence Department by purchase from the trade

Voted—
0. . . ., . 47,600
R. . . 21,04,651
Col. 1,—Same as under charged. Col. 4,—Same as under A. 1.—Charged—Col. 4.
A. VI'.-—Suu nse—

21,52,251 22,04,461 § - +52,210

. . . -—15 -—15 ~2 +13
A. VII,—Charges on account of the Bengal Foreat
School—
0. . . . . 1,000
2,160 2,052 —108
R. . . . 1,160

Col. 1.—Original estimate based on the trend of actuals for 1941-42,

A. VIII.—Deduct—Amount recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, eto,— *

Charged— -

R. . . . . —16,060 —16,060 —9,055 +7,005
Voted— .

R. . . . . =20,95,000 —20,95,000 —18,12,041 +-2,82,959

Charged and Voted—Col. 1.—Due to the post-budget decision to adjust the recoveries from
the Defence Department for supply of timber under this sub-head. Col. 4.—Cost of timber
supplied to the Defence Department could not be reocovered in full during the y

For rounding— .
Charged— .
0. . . . . . =20 ’
B . . . 200 f - . )
Voted—
0.. . . . . —800 .
I
B,—ESTABLISHMENT—
B, 1.—Pay of Officers—
Chargad—

e v« . 201100
2,01,335 2,00,671 —868

R. . . . . 236
Voted—
0

. . . . B 74,000
82,020 81,852 —368
R. » ‘e . . 8,020 .




Grant No. 5.—Forest—conid. 29

Final Grant

Actual Exoess -
Major Head and Sub-head. or . .
Appropriation. Expenditure,  Saving—.
1 2 8 4
L
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head ** 10.—Forest *'—contd.
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—CON{A.
B, 2.—Pay of Establishment—
Rs.

Charged—

o. . . . . 36,120
37,390 37,389 —1

R. . . . . 1, 270

Voted—
0. . . . o 4,58,000
S. . . . . 4,584,077 4,50,807 —3,270
R. . . . N —0,923

B. 8.—Allowanoces, honoraria, eto.— *

Charged—

0. . " . . 41,500
44,944 44,678 —266

R. . . . . 3,444

Voted— .
0. . .« .« . 1,35500
S. . e . 16,000 1,66,058 1,867,863 +1,805

R. . . N R 14,668
Col. 1.~Mainly due to the enhancement of rates of dearnesa allowanoce.
B. ¢.—Contingencies—

Charged—
0. .« « .« . 4,120
5,400 8,265 —135
R« « . . 1,280 )
Voted—
0. .« .« « . 58,200
8.« o« . 5,000 65,615 61,034 —4,581
R+« o . 2,415 )

Chargéd and Voted—Col, 1.—Mainly due to a rise in the price of articles and increased
postage oharges. .

B, 5,—+Losses—-
0. . . . . 30
52 52 .e
Ra L] L] » L] 22
B. 6.~Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—
Charﬂed . . . . . . 25 28 e
- Voted— -, N
R. o« o . 1,608 1,605 1,508 .

‘Col. i.—Due to the post- budget sanction to the paymont of contribution for works done by
the Forest Map Office, Dehra Dun.

B. 7.—Charges on account of Bengal Forest

School—
Charged—
0. [ ‘e . . 1 .1 00
’ 1,200 - 1,200 -
R. . . . . 100 *




30 Grant No. 5.—Forest —contd.

-

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Actual Excoss{-
Appropriation. Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
i
, Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head " 10—Forest ’—contd,
B.—ESTABLISBMENT~—Cconcld,
B.7.—Charges on account of Bengal Forest
School—concld.
Ras.
Voted—
0. . . . . 22,400
. 21,280 20,750
R. . - « . —1,120 —5%0
B. 8.—Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, eto. . . 10,500 10,500 we
B. 9.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
Charged—
R. e e —8,050 —8,050 —38,053 -3

Col. 1.—Due to the unforeseen recovery from the Governmens of the United Provinces of
compensation paid to an officor on account of supersession.

Voted—
0. + « .« . —6,000 )
—4,355 —4,433 —
R . « <« . 1,645 ’ R 78

Col. 1.—Due o less stafl being entertained on behalf of the Shooting and Fishing Cluba.

For rounding—

Charged—
0. . . . . 35
T —35 " - .
Voted—
. 0- . . . . —30
B. . « « 30 N * .

D.—CrARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—

Charged— : .
0 .« .« .« . ac,azo}

28,300 28,398 9

B, . o« . . —8020 ’ 3 +98

E.~L088 or GAIN BY EXONANGE—
Charged—

R. . . . . 2 20 49 +”

F.—LUMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DEARNESS
ALLOWANOCE— .
8. . . o 10,000
R« o —10,000 . - -

Col. 1.—Provision transferred to sub-head B, 8.




Grant No. 5. —Forest—concld. 31

g M

Final Grant

Major Hoad and Sub-head or Actual Excess 4
ajor tlead and Sub-head. Appropriation. Exp?udttute. Saving—.
1 2 ] 4
Ra. Ras. Re.
Major Head * 10.—Forest > —concld.
For rounding—
Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . —320"
R, . . . . 320}
Voted—
0. . . . . 400
R . « . . —400 B "
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
tion—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . —24,110 —24,110 . 424,110
R Deductions . . 24,110 24,110 .o . —24,110
Voted— '
R. Gross . . . —19,80,455 —19,90,455 .- +19,90,436
R. Deductions . . 20,93,355 20,93,355 .e —20,93,355
Totals— -
Charged—
Qross . . .t . . . 4,53,000 5,11,666 458,686
Deductions PR .. —17,108 7—17,108
Net . . . . . . . 463,000 4,94,458 +41,458
Voted—
Qross . e e e e . 18,59,000 38,72,880  +20,13,830
Deductions . . . . . . —8 000 —18,16,47¢ —18,10,474
Net o . . R . . . 18,563,000 20,568,356 +2,03,356
REeviEW.

Charged excess was 92 per cent. of the original appropriation against a saving of
59 per cent. in the previous year and occurred mainly under sub-head A.-1. In the
voted section the excess was 11 per cent. of the original grant as compared with 126
per cent. in the preceding year. There was an excess of 17'5 per cent. in the finally
modified appropriation which was mainly due to the reason stated under sub-head
A. VIII—Col. 4.

2. A net loss amounting to Rs. 4,371 after deduction of sale proceeds of tusks,
etc., caused by the death of two elophants of a Forest Division was written off by

4competent authorities. The death’of the animals has been stated to be not due to any
negligence on the part of any forest official.

* & Aloss of Rs. 2,000 occurred in a Forest Division due to the death of an
elephant. The death was not ascribable to any negligence on the part of any forest
officia).

4. A loss of Rs. 1,363 representing the value of a Government building and some
Government stores occurred in a Forest Division due to their destruction by an accident-
al fire. Government held that nd one was respansible for the loss.

b. The accounts of the, Siliguri Band Baw Mill Sub-division and the Manager’s
financial review will be found in the Appendix on page 199.

1V-1-219 o



32 Grant No. 8.—Registration.

Soe also the Audit Report.
. Final Grant Actual E .
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- . gxs"T
priation. ture. aving—-
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 1t.—Registration ',
A —SUPERINTENDENCE—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 76,000
: 76,600 75,018 —482
R. . . . . . 500
B.—Dsraror CuaRGES— '
B..1.—~Pay of Officers—
O, . . . . . 8,456,750 ,
§,28,760 8,24,372 —4,378
R. . . _« .« . =—17,000
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Chafﬂdd . . . . . . 250 240 —'1 0
Voted—
0. . . . . . 7,00,500
8 . . . . . 10,000 8,11,600 8,14,134 42,634
R. . . . . . 11,000
B.-3.—Allowanocs, honoraria, eto.—
Gharged—  ° *
0. . . . . . 12 .
34 3¢ -
R. . . . . . 22
Voted—
0. . . N . 47,400
8. . . . . . 33,000 84,400 1,08,381 423,981
R . . . . 4,000

Col, 1.—Due to (i) the grant of dearness allowance {Rs. 33,000), (ii) more transfers and employ-
ment of officers of the Department on extra-departmental work (Rs. 4,000).

Col. 4.—~Due partly to omission to transfer the provisien for supplementary dearness allowanoe
made under sub-head C (Rs. 12,000) and partly to underestimation (Rs. 11,981),

B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 80,400

R. . . . . . 9,600

Col. 1.—Due to (i) inorease in the cost of remittance owing to increase in the postal rates
(Re. 7.000), (ii) payment of dearness allowance to menials at enhanoed rates (Rs. 600) and (iii)
cumulative excesses on several items 6f contract contingent charges (Rs. 2,000).

. 90,000 92,097 42,007

B..8.—Othor Contingencies— .
0. . . . « . 121,600
- ] ) ) . —s100 1,138,500 1,17,72¢ . +4,224 ,
B.-7.—~Deduct-—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete. . . . . . . —3,330 —8,330 -
For rounding— .
Charged— )
«0. . . . . . 38
16 . —16
R. . . . . [ '—22 . *
Voted e e e e e —20 - +20




Grant No. 8.—Registration—oencld: 33
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi. Sliﬁ:“'l"
priation. ture. g
1 2 8 4
. Major Head * 11.—Registration *"—concld.
C.—LuMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DBAR-
NESS ALLOWANCE—
Rs.
8. . . . . . 12,000 12,000 e -—12,000
L )
Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to the reason stated under B.-3.—Voted—Col. 4.
Totals— .
Charged Ce e e 300 274 —326
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 20,15,630 20,32,626 +16,996
Deductions . . . . . —3,330 —-3,330 -
Net . . . . . . 20,12,300 20,29,2906 +16,9%6

Review.

Charged savings were 8'7 per cent. of the original appropriation 8s compared with
16'3 per cent. in the previous year. The excess in the voted grant.was ‘8 per cent.
as against a saving of 4 per cent. in the previous year and oocurred mainly under

bub-head B.-3. :

o-2



34 Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- gxqeas-l-
: priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re. Ra.

Major Head * 13.—Other Taxes and Dutles *’.

A.—COLLEOTION OHARGES—
A.-1.—Entertainmoent Tax—

Ras.
0. . . . . . 6,000 .
6,027 7,601 +1,474
R. . . . . . 27
Col. 4.—Due tc the premature indent of stamps for use in 1943-44.
A.-8.—Betting Tax . . . . . . 5,000 5,000 .e
A.-3.—Tax under Bengal Finanoce Aot, 1939—
' 0, . . . . 61,200 .
63,866 63,608 —258

R. . . . . . 2,666
A.-4.—Tax under Bengal Finance (Saies Tax) Aot, 1941—

Charged—
o. . . . . . 32,160
19,379 18,981 —398
R. . . . . . —12,781

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the posting of a voted officer for part of the year (Rs. 4,855) and
(ii) the appointmont of the new commissioner on a lower rate of pay (Rs. 6,525).

Voted —
0. . . . . . 3,48.003
B. . . . . . 10,000 3,47,430 3,44,588 —2,843
R. . . . . . —10,663
B.~—~CHARGES UNDER THR ELECTRIOITY ACTS—
Chargsd—
o, . . . . . 22,300
21,488 21,487 -1
R. . . . . . —812 .
Voted— .
O . .+ « . .. 18152
71,072 69,481 —1,501
R.. .+« « « .+ =108
P.—Crarars IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,880
4,800 4,800 .e
R. . . . N —6,080

Col. 1.,—~Mainly due to ohange of incumbent.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 4,800
6,080 6,080 .
R. . . N . . 1,280

Col. 1.—Due to a family allotment not anticipated at the budget stage.




Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties—concld. 35

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g;‘;;"i’
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Ra.

Major'Head ** 13.—Other Taxes and Dutles **—concld.
E.—Lo0Ss OB GAIN BY RXOHANGE—

Charged—
Rs.
R. . . . . . 10 10 8 —8
Votod—
R.. .+ .« . 10 10 11 +1
For romding—
Charged— .
0. . . . . . 160
150 . —150
R. . . . . . -—10
Voted—
0. . . . . . 255 .
245 o —248
R. . . . . . —-10
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged— . '
R. . . . . . 19,673 19,673 —19,678
Voted—
R. . . . . . 13,770 13,770 - —18,770
Totalsg— .
Charged e e e e e e 65,500 45,276 —20,224
Voted . . . . . . . 5,13,500 4,968,260 —17,231
ReviEW.

Charged savings were 309 per cent. of the original appropristion as compared
with 17 per cent. in the previous year and occurred mainly under sub-heads A.-4 and
D. The saving in the final appropriation was 12 per cent. only. Voted savings were
84 and ‘7 per cent. of the original grant and the finally modified appropriation respeoc-
tively as against 7°8 and 6 3 per cent. in the preceding year.



36 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aoctual
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- sli‘;’;ﬁ"_i'
priation. ture. g—
1 2 3 4
I!.-. Res. Rs.
Major Head ¢ XVII.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Dnlnago Works for which capital
accounts are kept *’.
Deduct—Working Expenses—
A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—
Unproductive Works—
A.-8,—Extensions and Improvements—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 13,700
1,150 1,137 —13
R. . . . . . —12,660
See item 6 of Annexure A.
A..9.—Maintenance and Repa'irn——
0. . . . . 3.20,000)
1,41,640 1,21,146 —20,490

R. . . . .—11360]

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the transfer of the provision for reconditioning the Anderson Weir
to sub-hoad G.-8, which was originally included under this sub-head for want of details.

Col. 4.—Mainly due to larger quantity of stone being obtained from the damaged parts of
the Anderson Weir than anticipated (Rs. 15,000).

A.-10.—Establishment— R

Revenue Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,38,450

1,38,676 1,43,393 +4,818
R. . . . . . 125
For rounding . . . . . . ., —150 e +150
B.—NavigaTioN, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
Worgs—
Unproductive Works—
B.-1.—Extensions and Improvements—
0.. . . . . 181000
45,762 41,406 —4,356

R. . . % . . —1,41,238
See itoms 1 to 5 and 7 of Annexure A.

B.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
O . . . . . 420,000

R.o. . . . .-1,32,000]

Col. 1.—Due to (1) silt clearance and special repairs to the lock gates of a canal being stopped
for carrying out the evacuation of boats as an emorgency measure (Rs. 49,000), (2) repeirs to
roads not being done for want of road rollers and stone materials, repairs to Grab-dredger
not being necessary and dredging work of a canal not being taken up for want of coal, etc.
(Rs. 14,000), (8) transfer of steam tugs for Military works and stoppage of some dredging
worles for want of dredgers (Rs, 30,000) and smaller expenditure on maintenance oharges of
dredgers (Rs. 40,000) owing to (i) one being sold in the previous yoar, (i) loss of another which
was hired to the Centra: Government and (iii) extensive repairs to a third nos being exeouted
for want of materials.

2,87,400 2,756,310 —12,050




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation-—contd.

37

Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and*Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- 8 xcosa--
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head  XVI1.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and -Drainage Works for which capital
accounts are kept ’—concld.
Deduct—Working Expenses—concld.
B.-3.—Establishment—
Revenue Establishment—
Rs.
0. . . B . . 65,800
66,010 58,748 —17,262
R. . . . . . 210
Col. 4.—Mainly due to overestimation of requiremonts for steamer establishment.
For rounding . . . . . 200 —200
Total—XVII.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept—Working
Expenses—
0. . . . . 11,45,000
6,80,587 6,41,139 —30,448
R. . . . . . —4,64,413
Major Hoad ‘¢ 18. —Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from Ordinary Revenues’’.
C.-A.—Irr1GATION WORRS— .
Works for which no capital accounts are kept—
C.-1.—Works—
0. . . . . . 14,380
8,300 4,076 —4,225
R. . . —8,080
See items 18 and 20 of Annexure A.
C.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 2,000
2,100 1,818 —287
R. 0 . . L] . 100
C.-4.—Establishment— .
Rovenue Establishment . . . . 850 506 +45
For rounding . . L. . . . —30 e +30
Miscellaneous Expenditure—
C.-10.—Establishment—,
Special Establishment— .
0. . . . . . 37,000 34534
»03 23,780 —_
R . . . 2480 10,754
. Col. 4.—Due to the suspension of North Beugal Contour Survey.
C.-12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . . 43,800
1,119 1,111 —8
R. . . . . . —42,881
Col. 1.—Due to the ourtailment of survey work owing to the war.
For ronnding . . . . . . 300 .e ~—300




38 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation —contd.

Final Grant,

. Aotual Exocess4
Major Head and Sub-head. o;rﬁ;;?::. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
— .
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues *’—conid.
D.-B.—NavigATION, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
Worxs—
Works for which no capital accounts are kept—
Rs.
D..1.—Works—
0. . . . . 2,409,000
. 1,12,951 84,500 —28,451
R. . . .. . =—138049 .
See items 8 to 12, 14 to 10 and 21 of Annexure A.
D..2,—Extonsions and Improvements—
R. . . . . 63 638 83 ..
D.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . 6.48,000
8. . . . . 71,000 13,965,247 14,965,123 +99,87¢
R .. . . 678.247)

Col. 1.——M|;.in|v due to special repairs on account of damages caused bv \c_vclone. col. 4.—
Mainly due to inoreased expenditure on cyoclone damage repairs to certain embankments for
which no provision was made.

D.-4.—Establishment—

D.-4 (1).—Revenue Establishment . . 14,250 11,820 —2,430
D.-4 (2).—Gencral Establischment—
Charged—
0. . . . . 2,567,000
.2,43,301 2,07,610 —35,791
R. . . . . —13.699
Col, 4.—Due to no 1. S. E. officers being posted in certain divisions.
Voted—
0. ve e . . 8,53,400
. 8,55.276 6,35,873 —2,19,402
R. . . . . 1,875

Col. 4.—Maninly due to unforeseon recoveries of departmental charges on Defence works:

D..-4 (3).—Establishment under Collectors for
colleotion of revenue on account of Zemin- :
dari Embankment under the contract systom 9,800 3,927 —~5,873

1Col. 4.—Mainly due to the provision for contingencics (B:n. 4,028) and for temporary establish-
ment (Rs. 1.050) in eonnection with the renewal of contraot for the maintenance of the Argowal
Drainage Project not being utilised for want of sanction of Government.

D.-6.—Tools and Plant— o
0. . . . . 81,000

R. . . . . —34,796

Col. 1.—Mainly due to stoppage of Contour Survey work and repairs to ocertain road rollers
und some launches and barges not being done, the rollers being required by the Central
P. W. ID,, the lavnches being placed at the disposal of the Commerce and Labour Department
and steel plates not being available for repairs to barges. Col. 4.—Mainly .due to repairs to
oer:.ui.r; lt;ynohes not being done and cortain materials not being available owing to the abnor-
‘mal situation,

46,204 88,457 —9,747




Grant No. 10.- —Irrigation —contd. 39

R

Final Grant

. Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. O;r!i\alt),g:: Expenditure.  Saving—.,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,

Major Head °¢° 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues > —contd.

D.-B.—NAvIGATION, EMBANKMENT AXD DRAINAGE

WoRERS —contd.
Works for which no capital accounts are kept—
condld,
D.-A,—Suspense—
Charged . . . s . .. 1,580 +1,580

Col. 4.—Due to the adjustment of expenditure incurred by the High Commissioner, the
intimation of which was receivod after the pro rata allocation had been made (Rs. 2,737). partly
set off by the write-batk of expenditure incurred by that officer in 1941-42 and adjusted under
this head in the accounts for that year (Ks. 1,157). See Annexure B.

Voted—
Re
0. . . . 8,080
. 10,973 6,808 —4,165
R. . . . . 2,893
Col. 1.—Mainly due to pavment for materials supplied in 1041-42. Col. 4. —Mainly due to
the adjustment of the value of spare parts of the dredger ¢ Cowley ” sold in 1941-42 which

were borne in the stock account of tho Dredgor Division (Rs. 10.751), partly set off by the

issue of smaller quantity of stone boulders for repairs to the Anderson Weir (Rs. 5,000).
See Annexure B.

D.-7.—Charges in England—

Charged—
0. ’ . . 18,560
12,560 9.821 —~2,739
R. . —6.000

Col. 3.—The sctual expenditure incurred by the High Commissioner was Rs. 1] 401. The

differonce of Ras. 1,580 has been explained under D.-8.—Chargod. Sce also paragraph 2 of the
review.

D.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . * . . . . . 390 17 —373
For rounding—
Charged . . ‘ . . . 80 . -50
Voted . . . . . . —330 . +330
Miscellaneous Expenditure—
D.-12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . 21.200
5115 4,610 —~505

R. . . . . —16,085
Col. 1.—Due to the curtailment of survey work owing to the war.
D.-13.—Grants-in-aid—
0. . . . . 54,300

R. . . . . ~861

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the failure of a certain District Board to draw the sanctioned grant
during the year.

D.-16.—Grants-in-aid—Grants and subventions to.
schemes of rural reconstruction from Provincial

63,439 43,308 —10,133

Revenues—
0. . o N . 5,000
R' . . . —5,000 " h N

Col. 1.—Schems held in abeytnu;.




40 QGrant No. 10.—-Irrigation—contd,

Final Grant .
- Major Head and Sub-head. or Anpro- E Actual Eixcess -
pristion, Uxponditure,  Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues "’—concld.
D.-B.—~NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—concld.
Miscellancous Expenditure-—concld.
D.-16.—Grants-in-aid—Expenses out of the grant
from the Central Government and of local
contributions received for economic develop-
ment and in}provement of rural areas—
D.-16 (b).—Improvement of oxisting village
communications including existing water-
WayR—
Rs.'
R. . . . . 14,997 - 14,997 1,200 —13,797

Ool. 1.—Reallotment for works which ¢Buld not be undertaken in 1941-42. Col. 4.—Mainly
dne to revision of cstimate and want of materials (Rs. 7,050) and late receipt of sanction

(Rs. 5,580).
For rounding . . . . . 500 .. —500
Resorve for maintenance and repaira—
0. . . . . 1,80,000
R. . . . . =—150000 - ) "
See paragraph 4 of the review.
Total—18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from ordinary Revenues—
Charged—
0. . . . . 2,276,000
2,56,301 2,18,928 —37,373
R. . . . . —19,699 -
Voted—
0. RN . .. 21,92,000
S. . N . 71,0001 25,685,157 23,585,061 —2,10,096

R. LN . 3,02,157 |

Major Head * 19.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works .

F,—FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—
F..2.B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
works—
P.-2 (4).—Deduct—Receipts and recoverios on .
Capital Account . . . . . —1,000 —40 +960

Major Head * 68.—Gonstruction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works ”.
G.-A,—Irrigation works—
UXNPRODUCTIVE—
G.-9.—~Works—
‘0. . « . o . 60,000 .
) 2,22,000 1,79,438 —42,562
R. . . o, . 1,682,000

See item 23 of Annexure A,




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 41

Final Grant

Actual Excess-
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- : Nl
ajor priation. Expenditure.  Baving—,
1 2 8 4
Rs. . Rs. Ras.
Major Head * 68.—Construction of [lrrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works *’
—concld.
6.-A.—Trrigation works—concld.
UxrproDUCTIVE—CcOncld. .
Q.-13.—Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on
Capital Acovunt . . .. .. —2,059 —2,069

Col. 4.—Sale proceeds of machineries credited to the Capital account.
H.-B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

works—
UNPRODUCTIVE— .
H.-B.—Works . . . . . . " . —‘8.843 . —8.843

Col. 4. —Due to the unforoscen adjustment of tho value of certain fixtures of the dredger
« Cowley >’ removed to dredger * Ronaldshay *'.

H..12.—Deduct—Recoipts and recoveries on

Capital Aecount . . . . —14,000 10,751 +24,751
Col. 4.—Due to the adjustment of the value of certain ?ue parts borne in che stock account
of the Dredger Division and sold along with the drodger * Cowley ' whioch was credited to
this sub-head in 1941-42, vide also sub-head D.-6.—Voted (Rs. 10,7561) and non-recovery of
hire charges of the Dredger Ronaldshay from the Central Government (Rs. 14,000).

Total—88—Construction, etc. -

Gross—
Rs.
0. . . . . 60,000
. 2,22,000 1,70,596 —b1,405 -
R. . . . . 1,62,000
Deduct—Recoveriecs . . . . . —14,000 8,692 422,692
Net . . . . . . . 2,08,000 1,79,287 —28,718
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . 190699 19’699 oo’ —-’9,699
Voted—
R. . . . . 256 256 . —256
Total—Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—
Charged . . . . . . 2,726,000 218,928 —37,072
Voted— ’
Gross . . . ., . 34,688,000 81,660,796 —3,01,205
Recoveries . . . . . —15,000 8,862 423,652
Net . . . . . . 34,563,000 31,75,447 —2,77,653

REevIEW.

Charged savings were 207 and 146 per cent. of the original and the final appro-
priations comrpared with 128 and 3'8 per cent. respectively in the preceding year. .
Voted savings were 8'7 per cent. of the grant compared with 16°2 per cent, in 1941-42.



42 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—-contd.

REvIEW—cOntd.

2. Establishment and tools and plant charges of the Irrigation Department.—The
charges for general establishment, ordinary tools and plant, expenditure in England
and loss or ganin by exchange were initiallv booked in the accounts for 1942-43 under
the Major head * 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues ”
and distributed after the close of the year to the different 1rnga.t10n projects under
the major heads XvVII —Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses”, ¢ 18.—Other
Revenue Expenditure, eto.” and * 68.—Construction of Irrigation, etc Works " in
proportion to the outlay on works under those heads. This allocation is technically
called pro rata distribution. No provision for these charges is, however, made in the
budget separately under the different major heads as the expenditure varies in propor-
tion to the works outlay under the system of pro rata distribution and consequently
no effective control is possible. On the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee it was, therefore, decided by Government that the provision for these
charges should not he distributed throughout the budget but exhibited separately as
sub-heads. The provision for the charges in the budget was accordingly made as
follows :—

Charges. Major head and sub-head.
General Establishment . . . . . . 18.—Other Revenue Expendi-
. , Sub-tl:;:del) -4(9).
Tools and Plant . . . . . . . Do. do. D.-B
Charges in England . . . . . . . Do. do. D.-1
Loss or gain by exchange . . ' . . Do. do. D.-8

The expenditure shown in the appropnatlon accounts under the above sub-heads
was, however, actually distributed in the accounts under the different major heads as
shown in the statement below :—

. Tools and  Charges in Losa or gain

General Establishment. Plant. England, by exchange.
Major heads. [Sub-head D-4(2).]  (Sub-hoad (Sub hcad (Sub-head
D.-5.) D.-7.) D.8.)
Charged. Voted. Voted. Charged. Charged.
1 2 3 4 [ [
Rs. Re. Ra. Rs. Ras.
XVII.—Irrigation, ete.—
Deduct—Working Expenses . 43,889 1,10,086 2,543 2,218 2
18.—Other Revenue Expen-
d)tnm. eto. . 1,655,856 4,87,408 31,902 7,265 14
88.—Conseruction of Imgtmon.
etc., works . . 7,765 . 38,399 2,012 338 1
Total . 2,07,510 6,35,873 36,457 9,821 17

3. The gross establishment charges of the Irrigation Department during the year
1942-43, excluding those incurred on special establishments entertained for the Damodar-
Hooghly Flush Irrigation Soheme, oollection of revgnue, etc., amounted to Rs. 10-32
lakhs, i.e., 46:90 per cent. of the total works outlay of Rs. 22 lakhs against 69-27 per
cent. of the previous year. An aggregate amouns of Rs. 1'89 lakhs was recovered
during the year on account of establishment charges for works done on behalf of private
bodies, Defence Department, eto. - The net establishment charges amounted to Rs. 8'43
lakhs and were 38-33 per cent. of the sotal works outlay against 68-76 per cent. of the
previous year.

4. Reserve for maintenance and repairs.—The whole of the reserve provision of
Rs. 1,50,000 was allotted for expenditure, the details of which are farnished below :—

Sub-head. Purpose. Amount.
Ra.
D.-3  Special cyelone damage repairs to Governmens embankments . . 1,49,061
D.-13 Contribution for repairs to breaches of non-Government portion of the

Gumti embankment 400
«w  Contribution to the Buru-kpore Union Board, district Khulm, for re-
excavation of the Dhatu Khal . . . . . . 530

Totel . 1,50,000



Grant No. 10. - Irrigation -contd. 43

REVIEW—concld.

5. The expenditure shown under sub-head D.-3.—Maintenance and Repaire includes
a sum of Rs. 5,22,480 drawn by two Civil Officers for expenditure on cyclone damage
repairs to certain Government embankments in the districts of Howrah and Midnapore.
Although the Civil Officers were authorised to incur charges against the Irrigation grant,
they were not declared Public Works Disbursers as required under the Treasury Rules,
nor was the Public Works procedure of payment of labonr at ddily rates on muster
rolls followed. The payment of the wages of labour was made through the mate of
each sub-gang on the hasis of measurements of work done according to the rules of
the Famine Code and the Famine Manual which were hardly applicable in this case.
Before admitting the expenditure for adjustment by ‘the Irrigation Department a
certificate to the effect that the work has been properly done was required to be fur-
nished hy the Irrigation Sub-divisional Officer concerned. As the detailed accounts
have not yet been submitted to audit, it cannot be stated whether it was possible for
the Sub-divisional Officers to furnish such certificates.

6. The position in regard to dredgers was stated in paragraph 7 of the review under

this grant in the Appropriation Accounts for 1941-42. The present position is as
follows :—

. “ Of the five dredgers * Cowley ’ was sold during the year 1941-42. The dredger
‘ Ronaldshay ” which was lent to the Government of India was sunk. The dredger
‘¢ Alexandra ” has also heen lent to the Government of India in connection with the
war. The remaining two dredgers “ Foyers” aud * Burdwan ” remained idle.”

It has been intimated by Government that since communications by river bet-
ween Bengal and Eastern Bengal and Assam have to be maintained both for purposes

of trade and general administration Government is not inclined to sell the last two
dredgers.

7. A sum of Rs. 216 stolen from a Tehsil office was written off by Government,



44 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation —contd.

AxNNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works.

Outlay ocompared with
— A
Original Modified

. ; Original Modified . L .
Deacription of work. “”*;,”‘"‘“‘ &Pl:;fomil- E:mdn- -pplzxglrnon o.pgif;.prm-
on. ion
‘ Less —, More+
Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 . 6
Rs Res. Ras. Rs. Re.
XVIL.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS ¥FOR  WHIOH OAPITAL
ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT->
Deduct—Working Expenses—
I.—Major works above Rs.-1 lakh
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage wor
1. Tmprovement of the Tolly’s
Nale . . . . 65,000 603 . ~55,000 -—603

Col. 5.—Due to the grab excavator for which provision was made not having been purchased
during the year. Estimate Rs. 1,77,864; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Ra. 53,941; balance

Rs. 1,23,913 ; in progross. See sub-head B.-1.

$. Reoconstruction of the Barrack-
pore Bridge . . ' . 28,200 3,600 3,600 —24,600 -

Col. 5.—Due to the postponemont of the work of approaches to the bridge owing to shortage
of materialt. Estimate Rs. 2,76,600; exponditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 2,52,385; balance

Rs. 24,215 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1,

3. Roconstruction of the Alipore .
Bridgo . . . . 5,000 e oo —5,000
Col. 5.—Due to the inability of the Caloutta Corporation to take up the work of raising the

water mains. Estimate Rs. 1,94,000; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 1,83,097; balance

Ra. 10,003 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.

II.—Other Major works for which
specifio provigion was made in
e budget—

4. Collectively . . . . 98,800 42,117 37,841 —80,959 —4,276

Col. 5.—Mainly due to (¢) slow progress of a work owing to scarcity of labour on account
of the war (Rs. 27,000), (13) Postponement of another work due to the revision of the estimate
(Rs. 10,000) and (#it) non-payment of cost of land and less work in consequence (Rs. 20,000).
Col. 6.—~Mainly due to late possession of land and strong local opposition. See sub-head B.-1.

AT1.—Major works for whioh specific
rovision was not made in the
udget—

5. Reconstruction of the Tollygunge

Bridge P . . -7 -1 —77

Acoounts of completed work re.opened for adjustment of credit afforded by the Caloutta
Improvement Trust. Estimate Rs. 1,56,500; expenditure to end of 1942.43 8. 1,26,115;
saving Rs. 30,385 ; comploted. See sub-head B.-1.

——




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation —contd. 45

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—conid.

Outlay compared with

— . . o
, Original  Modified . Original  Modified
Description of work. appropria-  appropria- Ext}‘:orx;dl- ap[:_‘oprm- appropria.
tion. tion, . 01, tion.
More+* ‘More 4~
Loss—. Less—,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Re. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
XVII.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL
ACOOUNTS ARE KBPT—concld.
IV.—Minor works—
Collectively—
6-A. Irrigation works . . . 13,700 1,150 1,137 —12,563 -—13

Col. 5.-~Mainly due to (i) postponement of a work owing to difficulty in obtaining steel
(Re. 7,000), (i) non-payment of the cost of lands for another (Rs. 2,300) and (ivs) non-acecept-
n.ne:g Xf tenders ‘for some works on account of abnormally high rates (Rs. 2,500). See sub-

h -1
7-B. Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage works . . . 42 42 +42 ..

See sub-head B.-1.

Total—XVII.—Irrigation, eto.—
Working exponses . . . 2,00,700 47,512 42,543 —1,58,157 —4,969

»

18.—0OTHER REVENUE EXPENDI-
TURE FINANOED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—
I.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—

B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage works—
8. Establishment of an Ins-
titute for River Research
in Bengal . . . 30,000 8,000 6,383  —23,617 -1,617
Col. 5—No buildingsa for the housing of the Institute were built during the year. FEatima
: i . . to
g:eall;{;’i?egi’ Si]l»?ndnturo to end of 1042-43 Rs. 15,072; balance Rs. 1,01,939; in progross,
9. Flood protection of the
right bank of the Damo-
dar river . . . 7,800 8,900 8,889 +1,389 —11
Col. 6.—Due to execution of more works than originally anticipated. Estimate Rs
expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 1,36,386 ; balance of Rs, 7,407 Tin progress. Seo Sul;h:f:;’%?ﬁ ;

10. Bidyadhari Peali Scheme,
24-Parganas . . . 50,000 . e —50,000 .
Col. 8.—Work held in abeyanoe.
11."Improvement of the
Karnapura Khal in the
district of Dacea . . 50,000 88,066 24,406 —25,595 13,650
Col, 6.—Mainly due to late commencement of the work. Col. 6,—Due to slow
work owing to scarcitv of labour and non-payment of compensation. Estimate Rgr“;gorss'?sgf
expenditure to end of 1042-43 Re. 26,070; balanco Rs. 74,680; in progress. See sub-head f).-l.'




46 Grant No. 10. Irgigation -contd,

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expenditure on ymportant new works—conid.

Outloy compared with
AL

— = ~»
Original Modified
N O 1 Modified
Desoription of work, SP;;‘?}"‘:IE- np];;‘olpx:a- Exmdl Ap]ixl-ggrm- Apzlx:)r?rm..
:“m‘ tion. More+ Mora+
! Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
= » - 1
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
18.—~Oturr REevenve ExprenNpI-
TURE FINRANCED FOR ORDINARY
REVENUES—contd,
13. Reclaiming the silted up
Madhumats river from
Babuganj to Gora Nalua in
the hulna Distriot
(Chitalman schemo) . 3000 9,900 7,778 44,718 —2,125

Ool. 8.—Mainly due to the paymsnt of coss of lan1 not provided for in the original estimate
and to excoution of some works which could not be done 1n 1941-42, Col. 6.—Mainly due to
non-payment of cost of land (Rs. 2,069). Revised Estimate Rs. 1,01,086; expenditure to end
of 1942-43 Rs. 96,009; balance Ra. 6,077 ; 1n progress. See sub-head D.-1.

I1.—Other Major works for
which specific provision
wes made in the budget—

Colleonvoy--
13.-A Irrigasign works' . 14,3?0 4,300 4,075 -—10.806 —228

Gol. 5 —One work was_postponed for sometime for want of labour owing to the unsettled
condition of the distriet. Bee sub-hoad C.-1.

14. Navigation, Embank-
ment:and %ramage works | 1.08,500’ 11,771 11,015 —07,485 —756

Col 8,—Maunly due to (1) postponement of & work owing to some legal difficulties in asquiring
land (Rs. 50,000), (s3) non-p&ﬁr:mnt of the ocost of land for another work (Rs. 28,000), (113) pauoity
of labour owing to the war (Rs. 14,000) and (1v) stoppage of payment to a contractor and
revision of estimate for & work (Rs. 3,000). See sub-head D.-1,

III.—Major works for which
specifio provision was not
made 1n the budget—

18 Boaljun Khal in the
distriot of Tippers . . 22,185 13,468 +13,468 -—8,687

Col, 3.—Work urgent. Col. 6.—Due to slow progress of work owing to war conditions. Esti-

mate Rs, 28,057; expenditure to end of 1942.43 Rs. 18,488 ; balance Rs. 14,689; 1n X
See sub-head D..1. P 4 progress,

16. Construotion of a regu. °
lator in the Magra Dranage
out of ths Amirabad

project at Baha . . 11,690 11,691 +11,6901 +1

Col. 8.—The work could not be completed in 1941-42 owing to a ohan%:n in the design. Esti-

mate Rs. 12,724 ; expenditure to end of 1842 43 Rs. 12,686; balance 88; oompleted. Bee
sub-head D.-1.

S




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 47

ANNEXURE A—contd,
Detailed statement of ezpenditure on important new works—concld.

-

Outlay compared with

— .
Original Modified

Original Modified Expondi- appropria- appropria-

Desoription of work. appropria-  appropria- oo tion tion
P tion. tion. Moro-+- Moro4-
Twess—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 5 (]

Re. Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.

18.—OTHER REVENUE Ex®EewDI-
TURR FINANCED FROM ORDI-
NARY REVENUEs—concld.

1?7. Construction of spurs on
the bank of the Dbharla
river at Kurigram . . . 2,445 2,445 +2,445 .e

Col. 5.—Post budget sanction to the construction of two additional spurs. Estimate
Rs. 11,6766 expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 13,085; excess Rs. 2,310; completed. See
sub-head D-1.

18. Proteotive works at
Kurigram, District Rangpur,
against the erosion of river
Dharla . . . . e .o -—1,792 —1,792 —1,792

Cols. 5 and 6.—Due to transfer of some bricks from the site of the work to some other work.
Estimate Rs. 73,918 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 15,464; balance Rs. 58,454; com-
pleted. See sub-head D-1.

19. Bhairab Scheme in the
district of Jessore . . .e .. 186 4186 +186
Estimate Rs. 1,77,174; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 1,732,906 3; 'balance Rs. 4,268 ; in
progress. See sub-head D-1. *

IV.—Minor works—
Collectively

20. A—Irrigation works . o 4,000 . . «—4,000
5

Col. 8.—Allotment made for the execution of a work as a test relief measuro*was pot required
a8 no work was done. See sub-head C-1.
L]

B.—Navigation, Embank-

ment and Drainage Works—

21. Works . . . —~ 35 35 +35 -
See sub-head D-1.

22. Extensions and Im.
provements . . . . 63 63 +63 -

Soce sub-head D-2.

Total—18.—Other Revenue Ex-
penditure, eto. . . . 2,683,380 1,21,314 88,638 —1,74,742 —32,676

68.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
Naviaarion, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORES—

23, DamodarCanal . . 60,000 2,22000 1,79,438 1,109,438  —42,562

Col. 5.—8ee note under sub-head A-9. Col. 6.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on recon-
ditioning the Anderson Weir than anticipated owing to materials indented for the work not
having been received during the year and postponement of another work. See sub head G-9.

W-T-zlo -1

e



48 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—-contd.

ANNEXURE A—eoncld.
Important comments.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs ,appears under sub-heads A-8,
A-9, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-3, C-12, D-1, D-2, D-3, D-12, G-9 and H-8 of this Grant. The
figures for appropriation and expenditure for the year were as follows :—

-(In thousands of rupees.)

Original appropriation . . . . . . . . . 19,79
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . 22,23
Expenditure . . . . . ) . . . . . 22,01

. The expenditure exceeded the original appropriation by 2,22 and was less than
the modified apprapriatipn by 22. The excess over #he original appropriation was
the net effect of an increase of 8,47 on account of special repairs to embankment
dawmaged by cyclone and a decrease of 6,25 due mainly to therfollowing causes :—

(i) Postponement and slow progress of works owing to scarcity of
laBour, want of materials, revision of estimates, etc,, (vide
'items 1 to 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 23 of the Annexure

and sub-head B-2) . . . 4,39
(ii) Pelay in the acqjuisition of land (vide items 4, 12 and 14 of the
Annexure) . . . . . . 53
(iii) Curtailment of survey works (vide sub-heads C-12 and D-12) . 59
(iv) Smaller expendituro on the maintenance charges of dredgers
(vide sub-head B-2) . . . . . . . . 40

No works esttmated to cost Rs. 1 lakh or over were reported to have been com-
pleted during the year.

ANNEXURE B.

The minqr, head ‘Suspense”  accommodates interin transactions in respect of
whicli {urtheg operations (generally of payment or adjustment of value) are necessary
before the transactigngscan be considered complete and finally accounted for. The
operations in 194.2-4:'3p ufider this minor head were under three detailed heads, (i) Pur-
chases, (i1) Stock, and (iii) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances. The transactions under
each of these ddtailtd hegds are explained below :— .

(i), Purchaseg.~~WHKen materials are received from a supplier, from another division
or department ?(;rv a specific work or for stock, their value is credited to * Purchases ”
so that, W comra, the cost may be included at once in the accounts of the work or
stock. When payment is made, the head ¢ Purchases” is debited. The head

“ Purchased"”, therefore, shows a negative (credit) balance which represents the value of
stores recgived but not paid for.

(i) Stock.—This head is charged with all expenditure connected with the acquisi-
tion of stock materials and with all manufacture operations. It is credited with the
value of materials issued to works, or sold or otherwise disposed of and the balance
of the accounts represents the book value of the materials in stock plus the unadjusted
charges, etc., connected with manufacture.

(iil) Misceilaneous P. W. Advanoces—These are of four kinds :~-~
{(a) Sales on credit.
(b) Expenditure incurred on Deposit Works in excess of deposits received.
(c) Losses, retgrenchments, errors, etc.
{d) Other items.

Broadly speaking debits are inade to this head for any sums which have eventually
to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recoverable amounts.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation---conold. 49

ANNEXURE B—concld.

2. The transactions under "each unit of suspense during 1942-43 are exhibited
below :—

Detailed units. Opening Debits.  Credits. Nes» Closing
’ noe. * aotuals. balance.
1 2 3 4 8 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs.
n oyt
18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, R ,
etc.— i :
Purchases . . . . —29,441 2,02,644 1,82,196 20,448 —8,993
Stock . . . 1,456,166 8,196 26,964 —18,768 1,26,407
Miscollaneous P. W. Ad- b (@) (5)
vances . . . 10,515 49,325 42,827 6,698 17,213
Total . 1,26.239 2,60,1656 2,561,777 8,388 1,34,627

See sub-head D-6.

* The difference of Re. 1 between the olosing balance of 1941-42 and the opening balance
of 1942-43 is due to rounding.

(a) Includes Rs. 2,737 (charged) on account of the adjustment of the expenditure. incusred
by the High Commissoner for India during 1942-43, the intimation of which was received after
the pro rata allocation was made.

(b) Inoludes Rs. 1,157 (charged) on account of the readjustment of expenditure incurred by
the High Commissioner for India during 1941-42 and debited to this head in the accounts for thas
year.

AnnNEXURE C.

Store accounts of the Irrigation Department for the gear 1942-43.

St 2.

Disposal  Depreocia-
Receipts by utili- tion, short-

Partioulars of stores. Opening during sation, or ages, eto,, Closing
balance. the year. sales written off ‘balance,
during “during
tho year. the year.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Re. '

Small stores . . . . . 3,604 6,400 3,041 .. 6,963
Building materials . . . 61 . . . 61
‘Metals . . . . . 361 . .e e 361
Fuel . . . . . . 3,374 1,326 1,979 . 2,721
Miscellaneous stores . . . 137,765 —430 21,439 25 1,15,871
Storage . . . . . 900 470 . 430
Total . 1,45,166 8,190 26,929 25 1,26,407

The transactions under stock were ncrmal during the year. The hook balance of
stock of each Irrigation Division was reported to have been verified by the Divisional
officers. The registers of stock of all the divisions except one were audited at local
inspections. The revaluation of stock was reported to have been conducted under
the orders and supervision of the Divisional officers concerned and steps taken for
the adjustment of the resultant profits and losses according to the Public Works
Account Rules. -

D-2



50 Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.

Final Grant Actual

Excers+-
Major head and Sub-head or Appro- Expendi-
priation ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 22 —Interest on Debt and other
Obligations **.
A.~INTEREST O¥ ORDINARY DEBT—RUPEE DEBT—
A -2.—~Intercst on loans gaken from the Central
Governmont—
Rs,
Charged—
S. . . . . 1,56,000"
4,47,333 4,47,260 —73

R. . . . . 2,91,333

Col 1.—Due to the payment of interest on the loan of Rs. 2:50 crores taken from the Central
Government for ways and means purposes and of Rs. 1 crore for advances to small jute growers
which was not anticipated at the budget stage.

A -3.—Interest on Floating Loans—
A -3(1).—Discount on Treasury Bills—
Charged—
0, . . . . 2.90,000}

R. . . . . —2,48,453

Col. 1.—Due to the 1esue of treasury bills for Rs. 50 lakhs instead of Rs. 2 crores as originally
snticipated. Col, 4 —See A.-3(2).
A -3(2) —*Pnterest on other Floating Loans—

Interest on temporary loans from Bank—

41,647 36,132 —5,415

Charged—
0. . . . . 5,000
5,453 10,499 +5,046
R . . . . 453

Col 4 —Due toa portion of inderest (Rs, 5,047) orgnally booked under A.-3(1) having
escaped notice when the final appropriation was fixed.
A.-4 —Other Items—

A.4(1).—Expenditure connected with she issue
of new loans—

Charged—

R. L] . L] [ ) 500 ‘00 500 .o
Yoted—

0. . . . . 2,000

R- . . . . —2.000 * - *

Col )1 ~The expenditure is adjustable under * Charged”. See also explanatien under
A -3(1).

B —INTEREST OK UNFUNDED DEBT—

@ B.-1.—Interest on General  Provident
Fund—

Charged—
0. . o . o 17,00,000
R. B . . . —50,500

B .2 —Intercst on Indian Civil Service Provi-
dent Fund—

Charged—
0. . . . . 8‘.000

R . . . . 10,000

} 16,49,500 16,44,289 —5,311

94,000 93,500 ~600




Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Bebt—conid. 51

Final Grant . Actual
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g::::""
priation. ture. &=
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head = 22.—Interest on Debt and other
Obligations **—contd.
B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—Cconcld.
B.-3.—Interest on Indian Civil Servies (non-
European Members) Provident Fund—
Charged— ‘
Ra.
0. . . . . 12,500
13,500 13,500 -
R. . . . . 1,000
B.-4.—Interest on Contributory Provident
Fund—
Charged . . . . . . 67,000 65,645 —1,356
B.-5.—Interest on Other Misoellaneous Provident
Funds—
Charged . . . . . 1,250 1,343 +93
For rounding—
Charged C e e e e —350 . +350

C.—INTEREST ON OTRER OBLKIATIONS—OTHER
ITEMS—

C.-1.—Miscellaneous—
Charged . . . . . . 6,000 634 —§,308
Col. 4.—Due to smaller amount of interest paid under court decrees. A fluctuating item,

Yoted—
0. . . . . 5,000
2,000 1,208 -—708
R. . . . . —3,000 ) ‘
Col. 1.—Due to smaller amount of interest paid on revenue refunds than anticipated. A flue-
tuating item.
D.—TRANSFERS TO OTHER ACCOURTS—
D.-1.—Deduct—Interest transferred to Commer-
eial Departments—
D..1(a).—Irrigation Department—
Charged—
0. e . . —§,000
—9,338 —12,953 —3,620
R- . . . . -‘.”l’

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to the payment of interest on larger irrigation capital outlay ihan
was anticipated. See note under Grant No. 9—Interest on worka for which capita accounts
are kept on page 104.

D.-2,—Deduci—Interest portion of equated
gnyments on account of commuted value of
ensions—

Charged . . . - . .« ., =~1,00400 —1,00,331 +79




52 Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—concld.

Final Grant Actual

Major head and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expendi- g::.::”_t
priation. ture. mng=.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head * 22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations **—concld.
Surrendets or Wthdrawals within grant or appropria-
tion—
Charged—
Rs.

R. Grose ... —4333 —4333° . +4,333

R. Deductions . . 4,333 4,333 . —4,338
Yoted—

R. . . . . 5,000 5,000 . —5,000

Total—Grant No. 11—

Charged—

Gross . . . . . . . 23,21,400 23,13,302 —8,098

Deductions . . . . . B —1,05,400 —1,13,274 ~7,674

Net . . . . . . . 22,16,000 22,00,028 —15,972
Yoted . . . . . . . 7,000 - 1,295 —5,706

REVIEW.

Charged savings were *7 per cent. of the appropriation compared with ‘9 per cent.
§n the preceding year. The bulk of the voted grant remained unutilised.

2. A loan of Rs. 1 crore carrying interest at one per cent. per annum was granted
by the Central Government on the 27th October, 1942 in connection with the scheme
of jute purchase. In view of the improvement in the price of jute the entire amount
of the loan was repaid on the 16th March, 1943. The interest on the loan paid for the
period amounted to Rs. 38,356.




Grant No. 12.--General Administration -General Administration. 53

See also the Audit Report.

y

4
Final Actual . E
Major Head and Sub-hoad. Frant or Expendt: S ‘:i"“‘*'
Appropriation. turo. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Re.
Major Head *25.—Qeneral Administration’’.
A —HrEans or PROVINCES (INCLUDING GOVERNOR
AND MINISTERS)—
A.-1.—Sa'ary of Governor— .
Charged . . . . . . . 1.20,000 120,000 .e
A.-2.—Sumptuary allowance of Governor—
Charged . . . . . 25,000 25,000 .e
A.-3.—8taff and household of Governor—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,28.300
3.01,278 2,84,632 —16,646
R. . . . . . —27,022 ) .
A..4 —8ecretarial Staff of Governor—
Charged—
o. . B . . . 1,47,600
1,43,000 1,43,680 +680
R. . . . . . —4,600
A.-5.—Expenditure from Contract allowance—
Charged . . . . . . 1,10,000 1,09,988 —18
A.-6.—Tour Expenses— -
Charged—
o. . . . . . 1,44,000
78,165 71,662 —8,508
R, . . . . . —65,835)

Col. 1.—Due to the abandonment of tours owing to war conditions and transfer of two steam
vessels to the Defence Department.

A..7.—Ministers— *
Charged—
o0, . . . . . 3,66,000"

Bev o« . . —39500)
Voted—
0.

3,16,500 3,272,026 +11,426

. . . . . 1.63.1001

\R. . . . . . —93,700 .
Col. 1.—Mainly due to vacancies in the pqub of Parliamentary Seoretaries (Rs. 72,000) and
abandonment of the Darjeeling exodus (Rs. 13,300).
B,—LEGBLATIVE Bonres—
B..1.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—
B.-1. (1).—Pay of Officors—

0. . . . . . 4,74,700

69,400 69,5604 +104

4,61,333 4,56,279 5,004
R. . . . . . —13,367
B.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
« 0. . . . . o 89,000
84,050 83,134 - 916
Ro . . . . . —4,950
B..1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . « . . 381%0
2,567,800 1.84,629 —73.171

R. e . « .+ .=—123400)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the number of Assembly and Select Committee moetings being 1-ae
than anticipated. Col. 4.—Due partly to membors not drawing travelling allowance in time and
partly to most of the claims for the adjournment Keriod not being settled during the year.

— »> Ty ——




54 Grant No. 12.--General Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or Expendi. Excess4
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re,

Major Head * 25,—General Administration " —contd.
B.—L2GISLATIVE BopIEs—concld.

B..l.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—concld.

B.-1. (4)—Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . . . 41,600';
R.. . .« . . —8415)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to curtailment of expenditure on furniture, gas, electricity and maintenance
of gardens and lawns on account of war emergencies.

B.-2.—Provincial Legislative Council—
0. . ' . . . 2851500

33,126 31,830 —1,298

2,34,400 2,24,879 —9,521
R- . . . . . _231100 J
B.-8.—Elections for Legislatures—
0. . « « . . 42000
> 8,000 7,632 —368

R .« « . . —34000)

Col. 1.—Due to the postponement of the revision of certain electoral rolls, uncontested bye-
eleetions and liabilities carried forward in oonnection with certain eleotions to the Bengal
Legislative Counoil.

C.—SEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISHMENTS—
C.-1.~Civil Secretariats—
C.-1(1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
0. . . . ) . 549,400
4,69,785 5,18,070 +-48,885
R. . . . . . —79.615

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) transfer of officers to Civil Dofence work (Rs. 55,600) and (ii) an
unfilled vacanoy (Rs. 24,200.) Col. 4.—Mainly due the adjustment of the pay of certain officers
qnder this Grant instead of under Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges for want of proper sanc-
tion.

Voted—
0. . . ’ . . 3,20,300)
R. . . . . . —44,356

2,765,944 2.90,009 +14,128

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the abolition of the office of the Price Controller &llh 11.400),
(ii) transfer of officers to Civil Defence work (Rs. 23,900) and (lii) an uafilled vacancy
(Re. 10,700). Col. 4.—Same as under C.-1(1)—Charged—Col. 4.
C.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. , . . . . 12,27,365
h 11,73,431 11,46,004 —28,627
R. . . . . . —b83,984

Col, 1.—Mainly due to deputation of assistants (Rs. 45,300) and abolition of the office of she
Price Controller (Re. 5,400).




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 55

Final Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or Expendi- g:o_eu+
Appropriation. ture. ving—
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 25.—Qeneral Administration **—contd.
C.—SEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTHERS
ESTABLISHMENTS—conid,
C. 1.—Civil Becretariate—contd.
C.-1(3).—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
Charged— . Rs.
o. . . . . . 51,200
34,875 33.617 -—058

R. . . . . . =—16,626

Col. 1.—Mainly due o abandonmens of the Darjeeling exodus and saving in cost of passage
on aocount of the war,

Voted—

0. . . . . . 1,286,030
1,30,674 1,28,408 —2,266
n- . . . . . 4,644 -
C.-1(4).—Contract Contingemeics—
o. . L] . . L] ‘.3501 y
4,550 4,374 —1768
R. . . . . . 200 )
C.-1(5).—Other Contingenocies—
0. . . . « . 315455
3,771,729 3,81,712 +3,083

R. . . . . . 62,274

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the proparation of a report on the organisation of electrio supply
in the. Province (Rs. 33,333), (i1) increased use of the Government ambulance a.erop?uno
(Rs. 15,830), (iii) preparation of a film and registration of motor vans of propaganda wnite
(Rs. 5,760) and (iv) general rige in the price of artioles (Rs. 3,867).

C.-1(6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Gross—
0. . . . . . 85,000
1,48,000 1,48,000 .
R. . . . . . 63,000 ) -
Col. 1.—Due to the post-budget decision to show the recoveries from the Central Governmemt
on account of the war propaganda units schemo under a separate * deduot " head instead of as
reduction of expenditure under this head.
Deduct—Recoveries—
R. . . . . . —81,660 —81,560 —84,760 + 16,800

Col. 1.—8ame remarks as under C.—1(6)—Gross. Col. 4.—Due to smaller recovery of ocontri-
bution from the Central Government than anticipated.

O.-1(8).—Establishment charges payable to
other Governmertts, Departments, ete. . 6,000 5,967 ‘—338

C.-}(11).—Lump provision for the premotion of
communal harmony.—

0. . . . . . 1,00,000}

R.. . . . .<100000
Ool. 1.—The details of the scheme were not worked out.

(3] .o -~




56 Grant No. 12.-—General Administration —General Administration —contd.

Final Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or Expends- Exoess +
Approp#iation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs Rs.
Major Head * 25 General Administration'’—conid.
C .—SECRETARIATS AND HEADQUARTERS
EsTABLISHMENTS—Concld.
C.-1.—Civil Secretariats—concld.
C.-1(12).~Deduct—Amount recoverable from other
Governments, Dopartments, etc.— . —530 —h30
For rounding . . . . . —400 +400
©»2 —Publio Service Commiesion—
Oharged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,34,800
R 1,36,900 1,39,625 42,725
R, . . . 2,100)
C..3.—Board of Revenue—
Charged—
o. . . . . 47,000
3,416 52,922 —494
R. . . . . . 0416 .
Voted—
0. . . . o 1,23,300)
1,18,809 1,17,223 —1,586
R. ... —4,401)
C.-4.~Loca! Fund Audit Establishments—
0. 2,84,000)
2,986,500 - 2,904,372 —2,128
R. . . . . . 12,500
D.—COMMISBION ERS—
Charged—
0. . . . . o 1,95,000
4 2,10,500 198,168 —12,332
R. .. . . 18,500
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,45,700)
2,563,592 2,406,008 —7,494
R« .« <« . 7,802
E—DI1STRIOT ADMINISTRATION—
E.-1.—General Establishmenta—
E.-1(D.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 816,000
8,90,810 4,60,968 —29,842
B- . . . . . -—25.190
Voted— )
0. . . . . . 26,90,000)
26,185,000 25,94,464 —20,586

R. . o« o« « . =75000)

Col. 1.—Due to the deputation of officers to the Civil Supplies Department, A. R. P. and military

duty.




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 57

v

Final Aoctual

. . Exoosa 4-
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or Expendi- 3
¥ Appropriation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ** 25.-General Administration *"—contd.
E.—DISTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—Ccon!d,
E..1.—General Establishments—contd.
E.-1(2).~—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
Rs.
O. . . . . . L 27,‘001
27,181 25,888 —1,846
R. . . . . . —269
Voted— .
0. . . . . . 22,48,000 )
. . 22,17,891 22,24,161 +6,470
R. . . . . . —30,309
E.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
.Charged-
0. . o . . . 1,332,700
1,15,139 1,13,828 —I1,311
R. . . . . . ==17,561
Voted—
0. . . . . . 7,57,900
8,15,496 8,285,198 +9,702
R. . - o . 57,696 *
Col. 1.—~Mainly due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowanoe.
E.-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged—
o. . . . . o 4,700
5,250 8,111 —139
R. . . . . . 560
Voted—
0. . . . . . 432,000
5,13,613 5,109,305 45,782

R. . . . . . 81,613

Col. 1.—Mainly due to rise in the price of articles and ennancemens of raves of dearncss
sllowanoe paid to contingency menials.

E.-1 (5).—Other Contingenoie;—-
Charged—
o. . . . . . 7,724
Ro. v « o z.m}

Col. I.—Due to payments in satisfaction of deorees awarded by ocourts being more shan
anticipated.

Voted— -
0. . . . . . 0,47,810
R. . . . . . —8,446

9,087 9,789 4-103

9,839,304 9,38,207 -1,187




58 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- slim;e“i'
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 )
Rs. Res. Rs,
Major Head * 25.—General Administration **—conid.
E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—Cconid.
E.-1.—General Establishments—concld.
E.-1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Ras.
Charged—
o, . . . . . 1,000
6,000 3,741 —1,259
R. . . . . . 4,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Inorease anticipated on account of passage oontribusion of military officers
did not fully materiahse.

Voted—
0. . . . . o 500
10,500 10,042 —4458
R. . . . . . 10,000

Col. 1.—Due to unforeseen ocontributions to the District Chowkidari Reward Fund for
services rendered in connection with the war emergenoy.

E.-1 (8).—Dedust—Establishment charges reco-
verable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, etc.—

0. . . . . . —4,000)
R- . . . . . "—5,”)]
Col. 1.—Based on the revised estimate. Col. 4. —Mainly due to provision not being made for

the proportionate cost of the Munshikhana and Record-room Establishments employed on
Education Cess wark—See paragraph 2 of the review.

—8,000 -23,213 —14,213

For rounding—
Cllarged . . . o . . —24 .e + 2¢
Voted . . . . . . S —10 . +10

RE.-2.—8ub-divirional Establishments—
E..2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . 5,000 4,618 —482

Voted—

0. . . . . . 17,365,000 .
7,03,198 7,01,648 —1,662
R. . . . . « =~—31,802

E..2 (2).—Allowances, honeraria, eto.—
Charged—
0. . e e e 9867

865 726 —139
R. . . . . . —60}




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 59

Final Grant Aotual

Major Hoad and Sub-head. . or Appro- Ezxpendi- SE‘W’H-
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 26.—General Administration ""—oonid.
E.—DI18TRIOT ADMINISTRATION—Cconcld.
E.-2.—Sub-divisional Establishmoents—concld.
E..2 (2)—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—coneld.
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 60,300
1,04,980 1,10,962 +5,912
R. . . 44,600
Col. 1.—Due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowanoce.
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . —25 e +26
B.Y.—Other Establishmen
Charged e e e 400 400 -
Voted—
0. . . . - . 1,96,100
80,782 79,691 —1,191
R. . . —1,15,318

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the post-budget deoision to hold the expansion scheme of Rural
Reconstruction in abeyance.

F—Works—
R. . . . . . 4,000 4,000 3,658 —342

Col. 1.—Due to completion of works connected with the improvement of tanks in certain
districts which remained unfinished in the previous yoar.

€. —MISCELLANEOUS—
G.-1.—Discretionary Grants by Heads of

Provinces—
Charged—
0. . . o . . 5.500" 5380 5
R. .« o o« . —12) ' 408 +28
Voted—
o. L] L] - . . 2185.500 N
1,09,100 1,07,958 -~-1,14%

R. . . . . . —1,76,400

Col. 1,—Mainly due to the post-budget decision to suspend all schemes for Rural Welfare
owing to finanoial stringency.

@Q.-2.—Miscellaneous—
Charged—
e e e e .. 13,700
23,290 22,535 ~755
R. . . . . 9,590

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the unforeseen payment of allowances to the I. C. 8. probationers while
under training at Debra Dun.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 18,000
. 18,076 18,150 +75
R. . . . . . k(]

H.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
H.-1.—Seoretary of State for India—
H.-1 (2).—Other Items—
Charged—

R. . . . . . 40 40 982 +942




60 Grant No. 12.- -General Administration—General Administration —concld.

- S

. Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- * Excoss4-
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 25--General Administration ''—concld.
H.—Cnarors 1y ENgLAND—concld.
H.-1—Secretary of State for India—concld.
H.-1 (8).—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . 2 12
H..2.—Hich Commissicner for India—
H..2 (1).—Snlariee and Expenses of the }{igh

Commissioner’s Dopartment . . . 88,000 86,720 —i,980
H..2 (2).—Other Items~—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . B . . . 2,44.000 16212
R . . . . . —91.880} 52120 149,398 2.2
Voted . . . . . . . 200 106 —04
H.-2 (3).—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . 1,000 260 —740
Voted e e e 100 151 +51
For round'ng—
Charged . . . . . . —300 . +300
Voted . . . . . . 400 . —400

Surrenders or withdraw: within grant or

appropriation— ®

Charged—
R . . . . . 3218 3,28,118 v —328118
Voted—
R.Gross . . . . 592564 5,92,564 .o —592,564
R. Deductions . . . 86,660 86,560 .. —86,560
Totals— .
Charged e e e e e 35,68,000 ° 32,28,838  —3,39,162
Voted— ¢
Gross . . . . . B 1,27,46,000 1,20,41,323 —7,04,677
Deductions . . . . —4,000 —88,503 —84,503
Net . e . 1,27,42,000  1,19,562,820 —7,80,180
REVIEW.

Charged savings were 95 and 3 per cent. of the original and the final appro-
priations as against 4'3. and '8 per cent. respectively in the preceding year. Voted
savings were 62 and ‘9 per cent. of the original grant and the finally modified appro-
priation as compared with 61 and 16 per cent. respectively in the previous year.

2. In September, 1941 orders were issued by Government that the proportionate
cost of the Munshikhana and Record-room Establishments employed on Education Cess
work should be adjusted under sub-head A5 of Grant No. 2.—Land Reveuue. Although
the controlling authority was aware of the decjsion at the budget stage, no provision for
the recoveries on this account was made under sub-head El (8) of this grant either in the
estimate or by reappropriation during the year. The controlling officer explained that
the final saving (Rs. 17,710) remained unregularised through a misapprehension.

3. Recovery of & sum of Rs. 211 representing pay overdrawn by sub-grade clerks
of a Collectorate owing to a wrong interpretation of a Government order was waived
under the orders of Government.



Grant No. 13.-—General Administration—Debt Conciliation. 61
Seo also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g::i‘:”i
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head ** 25. —Q@eneral Administration "',
OTHER ESTABLISHMENTS—
Debt Conciliation Boards—
A.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . 2,90,000
. 2,53,200 2,47,704 —5,4906
R. . . . —36 R00

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the surrender of several Special Officers to the Home Department for

emergoncy work.

B.—Pay of Establishment—
.- 0. .. . . . 12,869,000
10,20,640 10,19,653
R . . -=2,48,360

—987

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the dissolut’on of a large number of ordinary Boards and the establish-

ment of & smaller number of new Boards than originally anticipated.

‘C.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 380500
2,92,396. 2,87,024 —b5,371
R. . . . . —88,105
Col. 1.—Due to tho reasons stated undor sub-heads A and B.
D.:Contingencies—
0. . . . . 4,10,600
3,15,410 3,11,763 ~3,857
R. S . . —05,090 }
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the reasons stated under sub-head B.
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or :pproprin-
tion—
R . . . . 4,068,365 4,868,355 . —4,68,385
Total . . . . . . . 23,50,000  18,66,134 —4,83,866
ReviEw.

Savings were 20'6 and ‘8 per cent. of the original and the final grants compa.r‘

with 8-1 and 17 per cent. respectively in the preceding year.




62 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice.
8ee also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Exponditure. SE:::R—-':
priation, LA
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Ra.
Major Head * 27.—Administration of Justice ”’,
A.—Hrau Courr—
A..1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
Charged—
0. . . . . 11,14,600
: 11,08,487 10,86,320 —22,167
R. . . . . —6,113
A.-3 —Pay of Fstablishment—
0. . . . . 8210
6,10,6%0 6,058,859 —1,831
R. . . . . —16338)
A..8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— .
0. . . . . 39,112
63,347 70,360 +6,993
R. . . . . 24,235
Cols. 1 and 4,—Mainly due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowanee.
A.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 1,02,750
1,12,566 1,07,190 -—5,375
R. . . . . 9,815
A..5.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—
R . . . . 536 536 398 —13%
A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
eto.— '
0. . . . . =—1,31,800
—1,30,000 —1,30,000 e
R . . . . 1,800 ) -
For rounding . . « e . . 10 . —~10
~OFFI01AL ASSIGNEE—
0. . . . . 87,200 5,492
78,49 80,948 2,45
R. . . . . -8708 ’ +2.486
—~OrriciaL RECEIVER—
0. . . . . 54,500 -
56,3 56,210 —123
R. o o . . 1,833
—Law OFF10ERS—
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged —
0. . . . . 57,000
. 56,235 56,410 2,
R . . . . —765 —$2s
Voted —
0. . . . . 1,44,000")
R, . . . .. '—1,5005 . 142,500 L4234 —ls6
D..2.—Pay of Establishment— * )
Charged—
0. . . . . 65,1667
R . . —a.m} ' "

Col. 1.—Due to a change in classification.




Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—zronng. 63

Final Grant Aoctual’

. p Excess{«
Major Head and Sub-head. orggppro-  Expenditure. Saving—.
priation.
1 2 3 4
—_——
Rs, Ra. Rs.
Major Head ** 27.—Administration of Justice »
. —contd.
D.—Law Orricers—concld.
D..2.—Pay of Establishment—concld.
Rs.
Voted—
0. . .o . 31,668
30,972 30,206 —877
R. . . —696 v
D.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 7,687 ,
30,077 30,127 +50
R, . . . . 22,390

Col. 1.—Due partly to a change in classification (Rs. 4,320) and partly to the unforeseon
payment of fees to the Advocate General in cortain cases (Rs. 18,070).

Voted —
0. . . . . ' 1,680,907
S. . . . . 24,000 2,03,081 1,91,026 —12,066
R . . . . 18,174

Cols. 1 and 4.—The anticipation of increased expenditure due to the increase in the number
of cascs did wot fully materialise.

D.-4.—Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . . 200
250 243 —8
R . . .. 50 )
Yoted—
0. . . . . 1,15,400
8. . . . . 30,000 1,64,072 1,46,332 —~17,740
R. . . . . 8,672

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the increase in the number of cases.

D..5.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,

etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . —1,900
—1,600 -=1,600 .
R . e . ¥y . 300
Voted—
0. . . . . ~—12,800
—12,000 —12,000 .
R. . . . . 800
For rounding— -
Charged . . . . . . 47 . —47
VYoted , . o+ o« . . . 28 . op

Iv-1-219 B



64 Gfant No. 14.—Administration of Justice —contd.

e —— —— e - =

Final Grant

: b-head’" Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub.head Appro;?t';stion. Bxpenditure.  Saving—,
1 2 3 4
3 - e e R ——— -
Rs. Re, Rs.
Major Head * 27.—Administration of Justice **—conkd,
F..—ADMIRISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL
TRURTEB— .
o, . . . . 1,768,700
1,87,381 1,73,821 —13,760
R. . . . . 10,881

Col, 1.—Mainly due to the enhanoement of rates of dearness allowance. Col 4.—The Contral
Government's claim 10 respect of rents, rates and taxes and oharges for electrio ourrent and
care taking establishment was for six months only agamst a full ycar’s provision,

¥.—CoroNEr’s Covra—
0. . o N . 6,300
6,170 6,328 +1358
R. o0 e —130
G.—PRESIDENCY MAGISTRATES' COURTS—
Charged . . . . . . 43,800 23,679 —121
Yoted-—
0, . o B . 2,00,7001
1,97,798 1,096,187 —1,611
R . . . . —2902)
H.—C1viL aAND SEssioNs COURTS—
H. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . 8,11,600
7,04,365 6,782,722 —31,643
R. . . . . —1,06635
Col. 1.—Due to fewer appointments of I.C.S. Officers as Distriet Judges,
Votedk
0. . . . . 17.31,0001
17,04,350 16,92,199 —12,151
R, . . . . —28860)
H. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . .« . 3001,265) .
30,607,485 30,43,586 -—23,800
R. . . . . —23,770
H. 8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 22,640
17,131 16,052 —2,079
R. .. —=5509)

Cols. 1 and 4. Due partly to fewer appomtwments of I.C.S. Judges and less transfers and
partly to decreasod cost of passage as fower officers procceded on leave.

Yoted—
0. . . B . 3,89.200

8. « 0 . . 77,000 4,67,680 5,654,092 +86,432
R. . . . . 1,370

Cals. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to tho enhanocoment of the rates of dearness allowance,

e



Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—contd. 65

Final Grant
. Actual Exoess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or . )
Appropriation, Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 ) 3 3 ¢
Ras, Ra. Re,

Major Head * 27.—Administration of Justice **—conid.
H.—Gawan-AND Sessions Courts—concld.

H. 4.—Contract Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . o 2,05,000
2,12,500 2,13,325 +825
R. . . . . 7,500
H. 5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 3,62,100
3,89,200 3,51,733 —17,407

R. . . . 17,100

Cols. 1 and 4.—~The anticipation of increased expenditure did not matetialise owing te a fall in
the number of cases towards the close of the year.

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . —40 . +40
Voted . . . . . . . —45 . +46
1.—CourT or SmaLL CAUSES— !
0. . . . . 2,658,700
2,69,700 2,68,040 —1,860
R. v . . . 11,000
J.—CriMINAL COURTS—
Charged . . . . . . 10 o —10
Voted—
0. .. . . . 10,0007
10,469 13,702 +3,283

R. . . . . 469
Col. 4¢.—~Mainly due to a rise in tho price of foodstuffs, medicine and other hospital requirements.
K.—PLEADERSAIP AND MUKTEARSRIP BXAMINATION

CHARGES—
0. . . . . 8,700 .
2 . ' o 469 6,231 ' 5,187 —1,074
L.—CraRGES IN ENGLAND—
L. 1,—Secretary of Stato—
Charged . . . . . . 520 9¢ —d28
Voted . 2,680 861 —1,819

Col. 4.—Tho cost of appeals cannot be accurately forecast.
L. 2.—High Commissioner—

Charged—
0. e 66,400
46,400 46,911
R .« < . —20,000 - +au
Yoted—
R. C e .. 3,120 3,120 3,835 +718

For rounding—

Charged « o« « . o . —20 . +20
Voted . . . . Y . 20 .o -20

E2



66 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice —concld.

'3 ————

Final Grant :
s Actual Excess 4
M Head and Sub-head. o
sjor an o8 A ppm[?:; ation, EXpenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “ 27.—Administration of Justice "*—soncld.

M.—Los8 OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—

Charged  +« . . . . . . 82 +82
Voted . . B . . . . 8 +8
N.—L‘UMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMHENTARY DEARNESS
ALLOWANCE—
Rs.
S. . . . . 39,000
22,776 .. —22,776
R . . . . =—1824)

Cols. 1 and 4,—For want of dotails the lump provision was not fully distributed under the
appropriate heads.

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . —210 .. +210
Voted . . . . . . . —300 . + 300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . , . 1,03,500 1,03,600 . . —1,03,500
R. Deductions . . . —2,100 —2,100 . +-2,100
Yoted—
R. Gross . . . . 930 930 . —930
R. Deductions . . . —800 —800 .e <4800
Torays—
Charged—
Grosd . . . . . . 28,272,700 27,17,426 —1,60,27¢
Deductions . . . . . —1,33,700 —1,31,600 +2,100
Net . . . . . . 27,44,000 25,856,826  —1,58,174
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 71,93,800 71,70,029 —23,771
Deduotions . . “. . . —12,800 —12,000 +800
Net . . . . . . 71,81,000 71,58,029 —22,971
ReviEW.

Charged savings were 5-8 and 2'1 per cent. of the original and the final appropria-
tions respectively as compared with 2:8 and '8 per cent. in the previous year. Voted
savings were '3 per cent. of the original grant as against 3'1 per cent. in 1941-42,

’

2. Sums of Rs. 6,673 and Rs. 42,736 being the amounts of several Government
decrced and decrces for court fees in pauper suits respectfvely found irrecoverable during
the year 1942, were written-off under the orders of competent authorities.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements. 67

Final Grant

A Aectual Excosa+-
Major Head and Sub-head. or ) :
Appropriation. Expenditure.  8aving—,
1 2 3 4
Rat Ra. Ra,
Major Head * 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements *°.
A, JalLs—
A. 1.—+Pay of Officers— Rs.
Charged—
0. . . 3?,1001
S, . . . . 14,100 45061 ' 45,050 -1
R. R 8 71
Col. 1.—Mhuinly due to, the appointment of a tribunal for reviewing the ocases of security
prisoners.
Voted—
0. . . . . 1,63,740
S. . . . . 15,700 1,64,725 1,62,599 —2,128
R. e —14,715J

Col. 1.—Addition due t.o the reasons stated under A. 1—Charged. Reduction chiefly due to
the abandonment of the proposal for the opening of an emergency jail.

A. 2.—Pay of Establishment-—

Charged—
0. . . . . 2,450
8. . . . . 400 2,301 2,291 —10
R. . . . . —549
Yoted—
0. 13,22,370
12,44,686 12,41,432 —3,264
R. . . . . —177,674

Col. 1.—Due to the abandonment of the proposal for the opening of an emergenoy jail and
the closing down of a special jail, dolay in the appointment of addisional staff in another
special jail and change in personnel.

A. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

Charged—
0. . 2,450
3,048 3,056 +8
R. e e 598
Yoted—. .
0. +. . . . 138800
1,94,047 1,97,288 +2,342
R. . . . . 56,347

Col. 1,—Mainly due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance.

A. 5.—Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . 8,460
8. . . . . 600 4,727 4,815 +88
R. . . . . 667
Voted—
0. . - . . 24,93,700

8. . o . . 3,97,700 29,05,421 29,94,040 —1,381

R. « « <« .« 14021}
Col. 1.—Mainly due to increase in the cumber of seounty prisoners and enhanced price of
food-stuff, clothing, medical requisities, eta; :

»




€8 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements —contd.

Final Grant

Actual Excess+
Major Hoad and Bub-head. or ] st
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 8 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head ** 28.—dalls and Convict Settiements **—contd.
A.—JarLs—concld.
A. 9.—~Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governmonts, Departments, eto.—
Rs.
0. . . . . —3,100
26,500 —14,980 +11,511
R. . . . . —23,400

Col. 1.—Due to the recovery of the maintonance charges of the Government of India security
prisoners and of prisoners evacuated from various war zones not anticipated at the budget
stage. Col. 4.—Mainly duo to the maintenance charges of certain evacuee prisoners not having
been recovered within the year from the Central Government.

A. 10.—Charges for Police Custody and Caloutta

Police Look-up—
Charged—
0. . B . . 800
1,300 1,300 .
8 . . . . 500
Voted—
0. . o . . 90,600 i
: 97,800 05,033 —2,767
R. . . . . 7,300
For rounding—
Charged— .
0. . . . . 40 .
R. . . . . —40 . a o
Voted . . . . . . . —10 . +10

13.—CRARGES ON ACCOUNT OF PERSONS CONFINBD OR
DETAINED IN JAILS OUTSIDE THE PROVINOE—

R. . . . . 60 60 L0 ] o

C.—JA1L MANUFAOTURES—
C. 1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . 5,700
5,081 5,061 o
R. . . . . . —B839

C. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 37,3001'

33,400 32,416 —98¢
R. . . . . ~—3,900 )
0. 8.—Allowances, honoraria, et¢.~—
0- . 3 L] . 2,000
2,036 2,920 —16
R. . . . . 936 .
C. 5.—Contingencies—
0. . N . . 650
8. o o . . 400 1,210 1,210 .

R. . . . . 160




Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—eontd.

[ ‘e - —

" Final Grant Actual Fxocosh
Major Head and Sub-head. or otua xoeea -4
Appropriation, Expenditure.  8aving—.
1 2 3 4
T T T e . t
Rsl Rs. Rﬂ.

Major Head * 28.—Jails and Convict Settiements *"—contd.
C.—JA11, MANUFAOTURES—concld.
C. 5—Contingencies—concld.

Yoted—
- Ras.
0. . . . . 1 l ,23,400
B, . . . . 2,02,600 12,44,564 11.34,308 —1,10,258
R. . ‘e . . -8 1,436

Col. 1.—Addition due partly to a rise in the price of raw matorials and, Fartly to purchase of
bxtra stooks of wool and textiles to meet some special orders for blankets and uniforms.
Reduction chiefly due to the suspension of activitics of the Jail Depot for some months.
Col. 4.—Mainly due to the debit for the supply of khaki cloth, eto., not having been raised by
the Indian Stores Department within the year,

C. 6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

Charged—
Ol . . - . —1001
—210 —218° —4,
R. . . . . —110
Votod—
0. ‘e . . L] —5"0n0001
—5,79,800 —b5,93,139 —13,339
R. .. .. —39800]

Col. 1.—Due partly to inorease in the cost of raw materials and partly ‘o lacger deman'd for
jail made goods.

For rounding—
Charged—

O. . . L] L[] 60
nee h - e -
E- [ [ . * —60
D.—Cuarats 18 ENGLARD—
D. 2.—High Commissioner—

Charged—
R. . . . . 300 300 .o -300
F.—LouMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DRARNESS
ALLOWANOR—
so . . ® . 17,000

Ru . . . . ‘-17,000

Col. 1.—Due to the disttibutien of the lump provision for dearmess allowance undep the
appropriate heads.

For rounding—

Charged—

0. . . . . 108

B« « . . —l00 o ’ *
Voted . . o . . . —300 .. 4300




70 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Final Grant
' Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or - :
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
' 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Majér Head ** 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements **—concld.

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or

approprialign—
Charged« Ras.
R. Gress . ) . . 163 163 .o —163
R. Deductions . . . 110 110 . —110
Voted— .
R. Gross . . . —83,200 —63,200 .e +63,200
R. Deduotions . . 63,200 63,200 e —63,200
Totals—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . 58,100 87,722 —378
Dedustions . . . . . —100 = —218 —118
Net . . . . . . 68,000 67,504 —496
Voted--
Gross . . . . . . 59,20,100 68,865,157 —54,943
Deduaotions . . . . . —b5,43,100 —6,08,128 —65,028
Net . . . . . . 53.77,000 52,57,029 —1,19,971

Review,
Chatged savings were '9 and ‘4 per cent. of the original and the final appropriations
respeetively as compared with 37'7 and ‘8 per cent. in the preceding year.

The savings in the voted grant were 2'2 per cent. as against 1'3 per cent. in the
previous year.



Grant No. 15.- Jails and Convict Settlements—contd: 71

——— - — e em -

Store Accounts of the Manufactory Department of the Presuiency and Central Jails

Jor the year 1942.
Tools and . Raw Finiched
plant, materials. artiolos?
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Rs.
1. Opening balance . . . . . . 1,03,612 2,47,115 1,09,228
2. Receipts—_ .
(1) By purchase from the market . . . 10,955 7,33.891. .-
(2) From the same jail . . . . 152 7,100 13,52.027
(3) From othor jails within tho Provinoe . . 203 13,731 8,730
(4) From other departments of Government . .. 123 o
(5) From the difforent departments of the Govern- .. . .
ment in Provinces other than Bongal (exclud-
ing Indian Stores Department),
(6) From the Indian Stores Dopartment . . 1,82,070 .
{7) From overseas (on indont through the o .. .
Dircctor General of Stores).
Total . 1,14,922 11,84,030 14,69,982
3. Issues—
(1) To the same jail . . . o 5.982 8,09.177 3 37,231
(2) To other jails within the Provmce . . 176 2,104 4,24,137
(3) To other departments of Government . . .. .. 3,37,662
(4) To different departments of Governmont . . 42,824
in Provinces other than Bongal (excluding .
the Indian Stores Department),
(5) To the Indian Stores Dopartment . . . .. v
(8) Sales to the public . . . . . . 219 1,717,657
(7) Written off :— )
(i) On account, of loss . , . . 126, B£47 337
(ii) On account of dopreciation . . . 8,657 . ..
4, Closing balance . . . . . . . 99,981 3,71,883 1,50,327
Total . 1,14,922 11,84,030 14,689,982

Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers.

Certified also that the closing balance shown in the above account was not in
excess of requirements, except in regard to spring mattresses to the value of Rs. 685
lying in the Presidency Jail. Attempts are being made to dispose of them
gradually.

The stores were verified by -the Supérintendents of the Jails concerned and the
Travelling Auditor of the office of the Inspector General of Prisons, Bengal.

CALOUTTA, M. A. SINGH,
Lr.-CoL, I M. S,
The 11th August, 1943. Inspector General of Prisons,

Bengal.



72 Grant No. 15. Jails and Convict Settlements—centd.

Aubit CERTIFICATE.

The store Accounts of the Central Jails at Dum-Dum and Midnapore, and of the
Presidency Jail, Alipore, were test-audited under my supervision with reference to the
local rgords and I certify that the accounts are corfedt according to the best of my
information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, B. R. RANGASWAMI,
Ezamaner, Outside Audit,
The 18th November 1943. Bengal.

Aupir CoMMENTS.

The question of the compilation of profit and loss accounts of the Manufactory
Department of certain jails and their exhibition in the Appropriation Aecounts, as
recommended by the Public Accounts Committee, was pending for a long time. It has
since heen decided by Government that the profit and loss accounts of the Manufactory
Department of Central Jails should be incorporated in the Appropriation Acceunts,
ag an experimental measure, for three years with effect from the accounts for the year

ending on the 31st Décember, 1943. The first of such accounts will, therefore, sppear
an the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1943-44.



73

Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

*Jun0008’ 03UT U} UI3Q J0U S¥Y [e)0) Ul pun¥w ¥ jo uonviy ()
‘JOMO] ST JOAQUOIHA 1800 J0 90ud 3N IBU 98 PIN[BA,

8L0°¢ LI8'PE 161 3LE 18T oghes “ yesr - R L1
6£9 ST 00LT 1 965  ¥#9G wL oL8% 8¢ L28's + -ec ¢ sempumuEy 0 0L
] PSSP o PR E  080F “SPW €T THAT ‘SPIV L8 €8 ‘SPIX £F *  * oxe) I puv mmeEJﬂz ]
1€6 (i174 9193 €9 jo¥e 088t 860’7 ¢i8 31 ¥i8'l pue spaenIg ‘WUUsg ‘syely ¥smg JI0D °8
o1 (CORM ) 14414 PN 9% LSS PN L3 PR 3 189N puv ‘axquy u_oma W@oﬂﬁo L
N ¥15‘6 . **13g'ee  ofL's  689'c  909'8  ¥Gb 741 soarvog ‘sroddwipy ‘sjequeld UOTIOOM °9
288 BIL 318y € 9 618°'ST  €66'CT  ¥6¥°01  ISLST  S6I' 0g6 ot c mepmIyem) g
LT 12 €69 6¢ *t gI¥F'e 8L €823 47 099 808 < emjmum, POOAYO], B
pue  soruysy  godisg .nﬁﬂuw
‘st00qg Mwiq ‘meoyg pog ‘weued
$6CT el 139% 0z ‘e 809%T  ¥IEF  68IL wo's 213'e £¥5°G -10juno) ‘eOIUYSY ‘soum( ‘|YPIN ‘g
gL ‘5pA LLT 8988 g sp£ 81 L30°Ey ‘P4 9.8°38 ST0°1E€  'SpA €6L13 o3L'S 'spA 8LE'OL *©  * WI0[Q WS{I0OM PUS Y[I§ WOND''Z
Ly B iigA 892'c T g L¥6°L 9L9€z  98¥°S gEL'el  169C LLE'TE * SUYOWS) PUS sqeag ‘sjemo], ‘619sn( Y
L 8y ‘o o © g sq
a1 11 o1 6 8 L 9 9 2 € 4 1
sonpes  Lnueny reopes on[eg  ‘Lypuend compwf Aynuend cemep  Lyguend empep  Ajnusnd
uo 039 ‘eBwyi0ys . R
-eoueieq wso)  jyoig .ﬂomﬂw MWMWM mnﬂasom neo_w.w watﬂ%w.mmwom -eouejeq Juruadg *821098 Jo uoryduosa(

t

"BFGI 40f “vrmop) ‘todaq pop a1 fo Ny asolg



Jails and Convict Settlements —concld.

Grant No. 15.

74

. “3Ipny £q 03 PeyIIed g JouUUELD S)UN0IIL 3A0qE Y} JO Loemoo¥
3} ‘SpI000I [BO0] 0} 0UAIGHI [HM Ivdl SI} PANIPNE-}8a) JOU MM ZHe] IWAA 93 10§ ‘e}moje) ‘Jode( [1Bf 2} JO SJUNO0IIT 31038 7Y 8Y

*SLNE3KKO) LIGaY

"eF61 “soquandag 18T M,
joda(q pop ‘sabouvyy
‘Yo KI§ 0 Y ‘VILAOIV)

— g ——

sodo( yrer “198vuepy 54} £q pagues ses 521098 Jo §9098 O, "s1ToTraIMbal Jo §520X0 U1 40T SeM 30098 Jo sousjeq Jumop oqy -1vsiday
1eyuawiqaeda(g 543 Ul papiogal saIndy ayy Y31 eoide Aayy ey} pue smege jo qunoddr o0} L[[eiue)sqns € juesaader seamBy oy vq3 paguIa)

w0 ayl .&oﬁewm #) fo syamuas pyv aAfius)



Grant No. 18. Police. (f:]

4
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

. \ Actual Exoess 4
Major Head and Sub heed. or 3 A
1 - hl’“’ priation. Exponditure, Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. . Ra.
Major Head * 29.—Police *’.
A.—PrzsipENcy PoLicE—
A. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged e 1,22,050 1,13,278 —8,778
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . 87.900
1,02,200 1,068,276 +4,076
R. . . . . 14 300

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the appointment of a voted officer in place of a oharged officer
(Rs. 10,560) and to officiating promotions in leave vacancies (Rs¥ 3,050).

A. 2,—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 37,06,110

.
8. . . , . 10,000 > 35,83,610 35,62,100 —21,510
R. . .. —1,32,500 :

Col. 1.—Addition due to tho reorganisatin1 of Civie Guards. Reduction mainly due to-soms
vacancies remajning unfilled and employment of men on lower pay in others.

A. 3.—Allowandes, honoiaria, eto.—

’

Charged . 21,930 15.960 —bome
Col. 4.—Due partly to loss cost of passage on account of tho war and partly to over-estima-
tion,
Yotod—
0. . . . . 2,15,336
S. . . . . 4,55,000 6,717,611 6,78,328 © 717
R. . . . 7,275

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the (i) ecnhancement of rates of dcarness allowance (Rs. 2,31,000)
and (ii) paymont of emergency area bonus (Rs. 2,24,000).
A. 4 —Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . 1.67,000

R. . . . . 27,600

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the entertainment of various temporary foroes and increased expendi-
turs on acdount of eleotric current, carriage hire, advertisemont charges ang dearness allowance
of contingency menials.

A. 5.—Other Contingencies—

1,094,500 1,904,606 + 1064,

o. . . . . 1028410
8. ... 271,000 13,82,835 14,64,082  ° +81,24F
R, . . . . 83,425 )

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) rise in the price of clothing materials (Rs. 1,42,000), (ii) purchase
and maintenance of motor vehicles and other transport for improving the mobility of the
Police Force (Rs. 82,500), (iii) rise in the price and greater consumption of petrol (Rs. 42,500),
(iv) increased dietary and olothing charges in Police Hospitals, increased taxes on hospital
buildings, extra cost of medical apparatus and rise in the prico of miscellaneous stores for
hospitals (Rs. 30,700) and (v) reorganisation of Civic Guards (Rs. 60,000). Col. 4.—Mainly due
to (i) supply of rations (Rs. 50,000), (ii) purchase of motor cars and road marking
machines sanctionod towards the alosa of the year (Ra. 15,500), (iii) increased telephone oharges
(Rs. 7,100) and (iv) neorganisation of Civic Guards (Rs. 9,000). .

ol -
L




76 Grant No. 16.—Police —conid.

e

Final Grant
Major Head and Subhead. or Actusl Excosa--
Approprigtion. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Ra.

Mgajor Head ** 29.—Police "’ —conid.
+A . —PaEsipENOY PoLioE—cbncld.
A. 7—Establishment charges paya.blo to other
Govammnnu Departments, eto. . 1,000 32 —908.
A. 8.—Deluct—Establishment charges recovon.blo
from other Governments, Depurtmonts, ete.
Charged . . . . —86,800 —~3,180 + 3,620

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the Ppost- hudget deomon to adjust the recoveries on account of
passport charges from the Central Government as receipts.

Yoted— Rs.
O . . & . —236500
—~2,60,600  —7,68,620  —4,88,120
S. . . r . —24,000

Col. 1.—Inoreased recoverics from the Central Governmemt due to the reorgsnisation of
Civio Guards, Col. 4,—Mainly due to tho reimbursement by the Central Government of the
cost of war time additional police.

Pée rounding—
Charged : . . . . . . 20 . .. =20
Voted . . . . . . . —]156 . +156.
B.-£SoSERINTENDENOE—
Lharged—
0. . . . . 2,14,000
2,24,000 2,238,738 —262.,
R. . . . 10,000
Yoted—
0. . . . . 1,81,000
1,785,500 1,75,077 —e2s
R. . . . . —b500 .
C.—Distnior Exxouvrive Forog—
C. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . .« . . 66660 .
6.82,140 6,61,527 —20,618:
R. . . . . 15,500
Yoted—
0. . . . . 1,89,700
1,48,700 1,68,732 +20,032

R. % . . . 41,000

Col. 1.—Due to fewer officiating promotions. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the road]ustment of the
charges on acoount of the pay of two Burma (1. P.) officers from the ¢ Charged® to the * Voted *
head as decided after the close of the year.

C. 2—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,07,22,979 -

8. . . . . 40,000 > 1,05,56,979  1,05,55,694 —3285
R. . . . . —2,07,000

Col. 1.—Addition due to the reorganisation of Civic Guards. Redustion mainly due to
vacancies left unfilled.
C. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, ew.—
Charged . . . .. . . 1,49,051 1,47,641 1,410

v




Grant No. 16.—Police —contd. (ks

Final Grant

. 9 Actual Excoss+
Major Hoad and Sub-head. Appro(;.riation. Exponditure.  Saving—.
1 2 $ "
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 29.—Police "—contd. '
C.—DisTrIOT ExEOUTIVE FORCE—CONI,
C. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,.—concld.
Voted—
Rs.
o, . . . . . 19,78,436
8. . . . . . 10,99,000 28,25,336 28,25,946 +610
R. . . . . . —2,52,100

Col 1.—Mainly due to (i) more touring for maintenanco of order {Rs, 1,34,000), (ii) gragt of
dearners allowance at enhanced rates and of emergency area honus, (Rs. 6,03,000) and (iii} re-
orpanisation of Civic Guards (Rs. 5,37,000), partly set off by savings due to the partiad
introduction of the scheme for the reorganisation of Civic Guards in the distriots (Rs. §,17,000).

C. 4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 6,87,310
S . . . . . 47,000 » 7,66,210 7,68,176 + 1,966
R. . . . 31,900 !

Col. 1.~Mainly duc to repairs to Police buildings ddmaged by cyclone and incrense in postal
rates and lighting charges.

C. 5.—0ther Contingencies—
C. 5 (1).—Petty Construction—
* 0. . . . . . 1,867,000
R. . . . . . —b3,025
Col, 1,—Due partly to the abandonment of certain petty works for wanbt of materials
(%s. ll.()OO))a.nd partly to tho transfer of cortain works from this head to the head *“ J. Works**
(Rs. 42,000).

€. 5 (2).—Other Contingencies—
O - -« . . 1596,026)

1,18,076 1,13,968 27

8. . . . . . 1,36,000 » 23,02,826 21,92,327 +4,89,501

R. . . . . 5,70,800

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (# rise in the price of clothing materials (Rs. 1,10,000), (ii) incroased
dictary charges in Police Hospitals (Rs. 51,000). (iii) purchase and maintonance of motor
vehicles and other transport for improving the mobility of the Police Force (Rs. 42,000), (iv)
Jincreased expenditure on rents, rates and taxes owing to the extra accommodation required for
the foroe (Rs. 33,000), (v) rise in the prico of coal. fuel and photo-materials and increased
telophone charges (Rs. 51,000), (vi) payment to Union Boards and Panchayets of two districts
affected by oyclone (Rs. 1,06,000) and (vii) reorganisation of Civic Guards (Rs. 2,80,000).
Col. 4.—Mainly due to the charge for basic rations sanctioned late in the year.

C. 6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departmonts, etc.—

Charged—
0.. . . .. . 2900
13,500 1,800 —11,700
R . .« . . . —15500

Col. 1.—Smaller payment to the Defence Department owing to fower Military Intelligence
officers having been employed in Bengal. Col. 4.—Due to the debit on aceount of charges for
the Military Intelligence officers not having been raised in full by the Defence Department.




78 Grant No. 168.—Police—conid.

Fidal Grant

. , Aoctual Excess}
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro‘;):' ation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
e et e s e e e come
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Mdjor Head * 29. —Police **—contd.
C.+-DisrricT Executive Foror—concld.
C. 8-—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—coneld.
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,500
2,600 2,390 —110

R. . . . -1,000

Col. 1.—Smaller payments to the Posts and Telegraphs Dopartmont for the maintenance of
post offices owing to a rise in postal revenue.

C. 7.—Deduct—Establishmont chaiges recoverable
from othor Governments, Departmonts, ete.—

Charg-d . . . . . . . —8,000 —8,869 +131
Voted—
0. . . . . . —2,50,600
8. . . . . » —1,96,000 % —3,55,600 —0,85,340 —8,29,740
R. . . . . . 91,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant for the reorganisation of Civic Guards was not fully required
owing to the partinl introduction of the scheme. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the reimbursement
by the Central Governmont of the cost of warfime additional police.

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . 609 . —609
Voted . . . . —251 . +251
D.—PoL1oE TRAINING SonOOLS—
Charged—
0. . . 22,200
15,900 15,851 —49
R. . . . ' . —6,300 .
Col. 1.—Saving under cost of passages due to change in leave programme. ‘
Voted—
- 0. . . . . 1,96,800
2,02,800 2,03,862 +1,082
R. . . . . . 6,000

ﬁ.-—-SrncmL PoLiog—
E. 1,—Pay of Officers—

Charged— "
0. . . . . . 62,130
52,000 49,417 —2,583
R. . . . . . - —130
Voted . . N . N . .e 2,667 +2,557

@ol. 4.—Due to the readjustment of the dharges on account of tho pay of an I. P, officer
(Burma) from the *“ Charged” to the * Voted ™ head, as decided after tho close of the year.

E. 2—Pay of Establishment-—
Charged—

0. . . . o . 99,454 -
90,690 90,415 —215
R. . . . . . —8,764
YVoted —
O . .« « « , 219300
2,24,300 2,24,208 —

R. . . . . . 5,000




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd. 79

Final Grant
. Actual Exoeas 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or ?
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Rs.
Major Head—** 29—Police **—contd.
K. Sreorar PoLior—cencld.
E. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
Charged—
Rs.
o. . . v . . 24,200
28,807 28,953 +176
R. . . . . 4,607 )
Col. 1.—Duo to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 88,020
s . . . . . 21,000 1,056,820 1,138,710 +-6,80¢
R. . . . . . 26,800

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance, (ii) butta allowance
and extra railway warrants for the Eastern Frontier Rifles men on deputation and (iii) inoreased
ration allowance owing to a rise in tho price of food-stuffs.  *

E. 4.—Contract Contingencieg—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 8,5001
10,500 10,358 —142
R« .« .« . . 2,000 )
Votod— N
0. . . . . . 19,400
’ 17,800 17,793 ~7
R. - . . . . —1,600) )
E. 5.—Other Contingencies—
Charged— .
o. . . e . . 8,300
7,009 6,740 —269
R. . . ~—1,291

Col. 1.—Saving in rents and taxes of buildings vacated by some officers on retirement and fn
maintenance charges of elephants evacuated.

Voted . . . . . . . 72,050 72,039 ~11
E. 6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged . . . . . . . 600 - -—800
E. 7.—Establishment charges payable to other Governments, Departments, etc.—~
0. . . . . . 2,100
2,800 2,069 —731
R. . . . . . 700
For rounding— .
Charged . . . . . . . 216 -216
Vohed . . . . . . . . 30 oo -—30
¥. RanLway PoLioE— ’
F. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged— *
0. . . . . . §0,000
46,000 45,994 —6
R. . . . . . —4,000

Y

IV-1-219



80 Grant No. 18.—Police—contd.

-’

Major Head and Sub-head. Fmalo?mm Actual Excess+
« Appropriation, Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 Y
Rg. Ras. Rs,
Major Head—** 29—Police *>—conid.
F. RarLway Porior—concld.
F. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
‘ Ras.
0.. « « -« . 488100
5,13,100 5,13,053 —47
R. . . . . . 26,000
F. 3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, etc.—
Charged . . « .« .« . . §,100 5,087 —13
Voted—
0. . . . . . 56,400
1,01,400 1,061,394 —8

R. . . . . . 45,000
Col. 1,—Due to the enhancement .of rates of dearness allowance.

¥, 4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 12,000

13,800 13,792 —8
R. . . . . . 1,800

Col. 1.—Due to increase in postal rates and lighting charges.

F. 5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,35,800

R. . . . . . 17,900
Col. 1.—Due to a rise in the price of clothing materials and supply of basic rations.
¥. 6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . . . . 18,000

R. . . . . . —18,000

Col. 1.—Payment to the Orissa Government on account of B. N. Railway Police not req.uimd
owing to the Railway Police jurisdiotion being made co-terminous with the provincial
boundaries.

¥. 7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

0. . . . . . —3,78,300

R. . . . . . =B8L700
Col. 1.—Due to recovery of arrear gcharges.

1,53,700 1,53,629 —T71

.o .e -

—4,30,000 —4,30,021 -21

G. ORIMINAL INVESTIOATION DEPARTMENT—

@. 1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 113,800
1,08,700 _ 1,08,658 —y
R. . . . . . —5,100
Voted— .
0. . . . o . 68,000 71000 70,960
A 1, —0
R.. "« « =« .« 3000 ’
@G. 2.—Pay of Establishment— ’
0. . . . . . 8,29,400
8,24,400 8,24,292 =108

R. . . . . . —-5,000

L O




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd. 81

Final Grant .
Actual Exocoss
Major Head and Sub-head. or y .
) Appropristion. Expenditure,.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
.
Rs. Ras. Ra.
Major Head—*'28—Police **—contd.
G. CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—Concld.
G. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
Charged—
Rs.
o. . . . . . 19,600
22,900 22,867 -33
R. . . . . 3,400
Col. 1.—Due to more touring by I. P. officers.
Voted—
0. . . . .« . 164,600
2,30,500 2,30,414 —86
8 . . . . . 66,000 .
Col. 1.—Due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance and the payment of
emergency area bonus. . )
@. 4.—Contraot Contingencies— *
0. . . . . . 3,500
4,600 4,599 -1
R. . . . . . 1,100

Col. 1.—Due to the purchase of furniture for an office.

Q. 5.—Other Contingencies— .
0. . . . i . 4,96,200

4,81,200 4,81,108 —4
R. . . . . . =—15,000
For rounding . . . . . . 200 - ~—200
J. Worgs—
0. . . « " . . 3,056,000
3,46,925 3,46,880 —45

R. . . . . . 41,925
Col. 1.—Due to the transfer of certain works from the head * C-8(1)* to this head.

K. CHARGES IN ENQLAND—
K. 1.—Secretary of State—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 3,760" -
, 2,560 2,560 -
R -—1,200

Col. 1.—There was no recruitment of Indian Police Probationers during the year.

K. 2,—High Commissioner—
Charged— )

0. «. « v .« . 248000
- 1,275,400 1,72,668 —2,735
R . . . . . =72600
Voted . . « . . 1,200 6,202 —008
For r6unding—
Charged « « « ' « . 240 . —240
Voted . . .« o . —200 - +200

F-2



82 Grant No. 16.—Police—concld.

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g‘i’?’"i'
priation. ture, ng—
1 2 3 4
Major Head—*20—Police *"—concid.
L. Loss OB GAIN BY EXOCHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . 600 304 —196
Voted . . . . 100 11 —89

M. LoMr PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DEAR-
NESS ALLOWANCE—

Re.
S . . . . . 21100
R . . .. —2,17,000 " " o

Col. 1.—Due to the distribution of tho lump provigion fer supplemeuntary dearness allowance
under the appropriate heads.

For rounding . . . . . . 200

.o —200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grans or
=appropriation— . .
Charged—
R. . . . . . 79,378 79,378 . —79,378
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 39,300 39,300 . —30,300
R. Deductions . . . —3890,300 —39,300 . + 39,300
ToraLs—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . 18,569,800 . 17,23,838 —1,35.962
Deductions . . . . . —15,800 —12,049 +3,751
Net . . . . . . . 18,44,000 17,11,789 ~1,32.211
Voted— '
Gross . . . . . . 2,62,45,400 2,87,89,572 +5,44,172
Doductions . . . . . —10.85,400 —21,73,981 —10,88,581
Net. . . . . . . 2,51,60,000  2,46,15,501  —b5,44,409
ReviFw.

Charged savings were 7-2 and 3 per cent. of the original and the final appropriations
as compared with 3'3 and 3'1 per cent. respectively in the previous year.

Voted savings were 2'2 per cent. only as against *24 per cent. in 1941-42.

2. In order to make accommodation available in Calcutta for additional Police three
bunflows were requisitioned outside the Province in May, 1942, under the Defence
of India Rules, for the accommodation of the families of certain Police officers. The
monthly rent payable for the bungalows was Rs. 1,250. The officers oconcerned could
not remove their families without a separation allowance and travelling allgwance for
their familics, which Government were not prepared to pay and the bunglows were
ultimately relinquished. The bungalows lay vacant from May 1942 to June 1943
except for a short period during which two of them were let out to private tenants,

and Government had to incur nugatory expenditure to the extent of Rs. 14,231 in the
shape of rent for those bungalows.




Grant No. 17.-- Ports and Pilotage. 83

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aoctual
- Major Head and Sub-bead. or Expendi- g::f" -t
Appropriation. ture. ng—.
1 T 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head—** 30—Ports and Pliotage *’
\}
B.—Other Ports—
A.—CHARGFS FOR POOLBD LAUNOHES—
Charged—
ve - Rs.
0. . . . . . 11,600
12,300 13,811 +1,511
R. . . . . . 700 '
Voted—
Gress—
0. . .« . . . 440,000)
5,20,700 5,20,298 —402
R.". . . . . 80,700

Col. 1.—Mainly due to hoavy repair works executed at the Government Dockyard on behalf of
the Military Department.

Beduet—Recoveries—
0. .. . . . . —B85,000
—-56,000 —87,752 —11,782
R. . . 29,000

Col. 1.—~Mainly d\i’ to tho namber of vessels belonging to ether.Governments and Depsrt-
ments repaired at the Government Dockyard being smaller, owing to a large number of them
having been tequisitioned by the M'htary Department. Col. 4»-~An accarate estimate could not
be mado owing to the requisitioning procedure. .

C.—PorTs ESPABLISHMENTS—

Charged—

0. . . . . 97,700
63,000 70,944 + 1,944
R. . . . L —34,700

Col, 1.—Due partly to the vacancy in the post of the Engineer and Ship Burveyor at
Chittagong remaining unfilled (Rs. 10,700) and partly to provision being made on the basis of the
Central Government estimate for the workny of the Ship Survey Department (Rs. 24.000).
Col. 4. —Mainly due to the provision having been based on the estimate of the Central

Government.
Voted—
Gross—
0. . . . . . 2,138,300
29,600 29,608 +8
R. . . . . —1,88,700

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the decision to postpone sime die the conmstruction of the Indian
Seamen’s Home at Caloutta (Rs. 2,00,000), partly set off by inoreased provision made on the
bRu:in of 3:&)0) Central Government estimate for the working of the Ship Survey Department
(Rs..17,300).

Deduct—Recoveries—
o . . L. . =L,000
. —1,000 —1,6000
R. . . . . 1,000

Col. I.—Due to the post of the Engineer and Ship Surveyor at Chittagony having remained
vacant for the major part of the year. Col. 4.—Due to the recovory from the Central Govern-
men{ of the charges for the full year on account of the Engineer and Ship Surveyor at
Chittagong.

D.—Sussipizs T0 STEAM Boax CoMpANIZS N 3,200 3,200

K. —~MISOELLANBOUS . . . . . 1,600 900 —~600




84 Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage—contd.

Final Grant Aoctual

. Exoess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- s:vingi.
Appropriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* 30—Ports and Pllotage *—concid.
GQ.—~CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

G. 2—High Commissioner . . . . . 6,080 4,800 —280
H.—Loss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE . . .. . 8 +8
For rounding— .
COharged . . . . . . . —300 . +300
Voted . . . . . ' . —80 . +80
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
Ra. .
R . .« . .« . 3400 . 34,000 . —34,000
Voted— . .
R.Gross . . ., . 1,03,000 1,03,000 . —1,03,000
R. Deductions . . . —30,000 —30,000 .- +30,000
. Totals— )
Charged . . . . . . 1,09,000 84,766 —24,2456
Yoted—
Gross . . . . . 6,63,000 5,68,814 —1,04,186
Deductions . . . . —86,000 —68,752 +17,248
Net . . . . . . 5,717,000 4,90,082 —86,938
Review.

In the charged section there was a saving of 22'2 per cent. in the original appro-
priation and an excess of 13 per cent. over the final appropriation as against & saving of
7'7 per cent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were 161 and 2'8 per cent. of the
original grant and the final appropriation respectively as compared with an excess of
64 per cent. in the previous year.

Store Accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj,
Jor the year ending 31st March, 1943.

Ras. Rs,

1. Opening balance on lst April 1942 e e e e e .o 1,12,636
2. Receipts during the year -—

(@) Local purchase . . ot

(b) From Overseas .
(¢) From other sources .

. . . . . . 1,82,470

'. . B . . . . 586

1,83,066

3. On account of elimination of fractions of pies, etc., in the calculation 286

of issue rates, amounts, eto. .
Deduct—
1. Storos utilised on production, eto. e e e e v 1,51,949
3 Storessolld . . . . . .. . . . 2,794

3. Stores written oft . . . . . . . . . . 1

, 1,84,744

Closing balance on 31st March 1943, as analysed below, to exhibit the 1,41,183%

main categories (§.e. kinde) of stores, ° -

*See page 85,



Grant No. 17.--Ports and Pilotage—contd. 83

—

Engines and spare parts . . . . . . . . . . 8,417

1.
2. Tools . v . . . . . . 6,228
3. Hardware . . . . . . B . . . . . . 34,669
4. Metal . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,380
5. Canvas . . . . . . . . . . S . 8,744
6. M. S. angles, plates, rods, eto. S . . . o S 11,763
7. Bolts and nuts, rivets, eto. . . . . o . . . . 13,683
8. Timber Ce e e e e e e e 9,274
9. Coal . . . . o . . . . . . . 2,506
10. Asbestos goods . . . . . . . 3,406
11. Belting . . . . . . . . . . . 2,413
12. Paintsand oils . . . . . . . o . . . 7,604
13. Electrical goods . . . o . . o e . . . 3,381
14. Crokery and cutlery, eto. o . . . . . 423
156. Miscellaneous . .14,283

. L ]

Rs. 1,41,133

{N.B.—The figures show tho valuo of stores at the issue rate which includes an addition of 4 per cent.
over the actual cost price to cover freight and other incidental charges, ota.)

\
Certificate and Review on Stores by the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a true account of affairs and that
they agree with the figures appearing in the departmental registers. All the stores of
the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, were verified' in March, 1943 by Mr. R. W.
Garreau, then in charge of the Dockyard.

Naravanaans; ) J. L. GODFREY,
Engineer Superintendent, Government
The 30th September, 1943. ) Dockyard, Narayanganj.
AvupiT CERTIFIOATE. .

As the accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, for the year 1942-43

were not locally test audited, the accuracy of the figures in the store accounts cannot be
certified to by audit.

OaLcurTa ; S. GHOSH,
The 19th October, 1943. For Examiner, Outside Audit, Bengal.

Aupitr COMMENTS.

With reference to the audit comments appearing at Page 109 of the Appropriation
Accounts for the year 1941-42, Government have since revised the rate of overheads
levied on all works undertaken atthe Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, on the
basis of the past actuals. The revised rate will take effect from the 1st April 1943

and remain in force for five years. The result of the change will be examined in due
course.



Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage—concld.

GOVERNMENT DOCKYARD, NARAYANGUNJ.

Profit and loss accounts for the years 1941-42 and 1942-43.

— 194142  1942.43 —_— 194142 1942-43
1 2 3 4 b 6
Res. Ras. Rs. Rs.
1. Direct charges. Credits. .
1. Materials issued on jobs 72,127 1,33,205 Recoveries for work 2,07,719 3,22,147
done and ocredit for
2. Direot labour 61,335 76,783 departmental work.
3. Hire, charge on Barges 5,353 21,452
(Chargeable expense).
4. Materials supplied to 3,208 4,373
departments.
4 per cent. on materials 2,886 5,328
Total . 142,083 2,35,813
II.. Overhead charges.
8. Pay of Engineer Superin- 15,487 13,316
tondent.
6. Pay of Establishnvent . 28,716 27,256 Dooking charges realised 9,633 7,804
7. Travelling and other 920 2,338
allowances.
8. Stores for workshop, 11,834 13,590
running launches, re.
pairs and miscella-
neous. Value of stores supplied 3,739 5,008
0. Office and miscellaneous 5,800 6,706
contingencies.
10. Repairs to buildings in- 1,480 1,279
oluding electrical.
11. Depreciation on machi. 6,805 6,480
nery and buildings,
ote. Miscellancous receipts. 738 1,826
12. Stationory and forms . 436 301 (Sale of old stores,
electric charges reco-
13. Ponsion contribution . 6.572 4,971  vered, otc.)
14. Audit charges . . 3.428 4.572
15. Interest on capital . 11.483 16,022
18. Dredging charges . . 5,403 ‘e Net loss . . 15,673 .
17. Writes off . . {(—)180 1,
Total 98,304 ° 98.832
ToraL ExpeNDITURE . 2.40,387 3,32,645
vt
Net Profit . 0,463
ToraL CrREDITS ,  2,40.387 3,42.108
ToraL DEBITS . 2,40,387 3,42,108 .
-
Grant No. 18.—Scientific Departments.
Final Grant
. Actnal Excess4
Major Head and Sub-head. or . .
Appropriation, Expenditers. Saving—.
1 ) 2 3 ¢
Res. Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 36—S8gientific Departments *°.

A.—GRANTS-IN-AID AXD DONATIONS TO SCIENTIFID .
SOCIETIES AND INSTITUTIONS . . . . 30,006 29,976' —30
Forrounding . . . . . . 9 . —04

. TOoTAL . 30,100 29,976 —124




Grant No. 19. -Charges on account of Education. 87
See also the Audit Report. -
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- E“"".e"?"'
Appropriation. ture. aving=—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Ra.
Major Hoad —** n—.Eduution ”
University— .
A.—QrANTS TO UNIVERSITIES— ,
Charged . . . . . . 5.50,060 5.50,000 .e *
Voted— ,l
. )Rs.
0. . . . .« . 604500
6,42,344 6,42,346 +2
R. . . . ., 31844
B.—GovERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
B. 1.—Arts Colleges for men—
B. 1(1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . o . 88,000
. | . 82,900 81,498 —1,402
R. . . . . . —5100
Voted—
0. . . . N . 12,17,200
11,91,200 11,74,904 -—16,298
R, . . . . . —26,000
B. 1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
o, . . . . . 102,300
\, 2#45,01,700 1,01,466 ~234
R .ot . . —600, <&
B. 1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— -
Charged—
o. . . . . . 1,840
i 2,080 1,878 —202
R. . . . . . 240
Voted— '
0. . . . . . . 16,350
+ 19,095 18,200 —886
R. . . . . . 2,745
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the onhancement of rates of dearness allowance.
B. 1(4).—Contract Contingencies . . . 16,987 15,694 —273
B. 1(8).—Other Cuntingeneios— R .
0. . . . . . 1,686,683
1,41,208 1,838,868 —2,340
R. . . . . . —25475
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the difficulty in obtaining materials from abroad owing t5 the war.
For rounding—
Ohwed !. ° e * . ] —40 e +40
B. 2.—Arta Colleges for Women— .
B. 2(1).—Pay of Offoers—
0. . . . . . 1,24,200
1,19,800 1,18,092 —808
R. . . . . . —4,400
B. 2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 14,200
12,400 12,334 —86

Rc . . . . . —"'l .800




88 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education —contd.

Final Grant Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head.

or Expendi- g:v?;i
Appropriation. ture. :
1 2 3 4
Major Head—** 37—Education ** —contd.
B.—GoVERNMENT ARTS CoLLEGES —concld.
B. 2.—Arts Colleges for Women—concld.
B. 2(3).—Allowanoces, honoraria, eto.— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,860
4,619 4,660 +41

R. . . . . . 1,769
Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head B. 1.(3)—Voted.
B. 2(4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 18,321
18,221 17,952 —269
R. . . . . . =—1,100
B. 2(5).—Other Contingencies— .
0. . . . . . 75,464
. 54,316 53,010 —1,306
R. . . . . . —21,149

Col. 1.—Due to (1) a college not being affiliated in new subjects (Rs. 8,200), (2) fall in the
number ‘of boarders (Rs. 5,593), (3) difficulty in purchasing books and other materials from
abroad (Rs. 6,090) and (4) closing down of a college for part of the year (Rs. 1,266).

For rounding . . . . s . —3b . +35
C.— RANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES —
C. 1.—Arts Colleges for Men—

o. . . . 3,66,100)

R. . £ 1,24,6560

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the payment of subvention te certain oolleimq in Caloutta to enable
them to pay thetr staff for the period during which the colleges remained closed under the orders
of Government (Rs. 70,260), (ii) grant to a colleze for construction of hostels (Rs. 30,000) and

(lll{..: inoroased financial assistance to a college under the control of the Dacoa Board of Education
(Rs. 20,000).

4,90,7650 4,81,392 —9,358

.

C. 2.—Arts Colleges for Women . . . . © 28,300 27,760 —850
D.—QOVERNMENT PROFRSSIONAL COLLEGES—
Charged— .
0. .. . . . . 32,800
7,090 2,070 —20
R. . . . . . —26,710
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the deputation of an officer to A.R.P. work.
Voted—
O . . « « . 384400)
3,76,930 3,80,407 +3,487
R. . . . . o =17,480
Secondgry—

E.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SOHOOLS—
E. 1,—Secondary Schools for Boys—
E. 1(1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
o. . N . . 32,000
31,900 30,009 —1,891
R. . . . . . —100

0. . - . . . 10,41,000

10,20,000 10,07,897 —12,403
R. . . . . . -’-21,000




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account qf Education—contd.

89
* Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- s::?"'i
Appropriation. ture. ng—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. .Rs.
Major Head—* 37—Education **—conid.
E.—GOVEBRNMBENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—contd.
E. 1.—8econdary Schools for Boys—concld.
E. 1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
Chargeid— - Re,
0. . . . . . 8,2001
2,190 2,067 —33
BR.. .°*e . . —100)
Voted—
0. . . - . . 57,700
56,000 55,143 —857
N R. . . . . . -—1,700 !
E. 1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
o.. . . . . 3,050 .
R.. . . .. -230} 770 2,822 +63
Voted— .
0. . . . . 15300
Ro. . . . . 14303 20003 81817 1914
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance.
E. 1(4).—Contraoct Contingencies-— .
Chargéd— .
0. . . . . . 1,015 ,
R. . . . . 160} 17 L0168 —160
Voted—
0. . . . . 42,628
R.. . .- . . =—2600 40,028 17 —o1l
‘E. 1(5).—Other Contingencie
Charged— -
0.. . . . . 4150
RBR. . . . . -1 5,078 a01 108
Voted—
0. . . . . . 63,019 !
For rounding .
Charged . . . . . . . 8 . —85
Voted . . . . . . —47 . ee +47
‘E. 2.—8econdary Schools for Gir .
E. 2(1)—Pay of Officers . . . . 1,79,000 1,74,430 —4,570
E. 2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 14,400
R. . . . ] — 1,000 13,400 13,461 +61
E. 2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—*
0. S . . B 2,760
B. . . . 3,704 0464 a8 +8s4

. Col. 1.—8ame as ander E. 1(3)—Voted.




90 Grant No. 19. -Charges on account of Education—contd.

Major Head and Sub-head.

1

— e

Major Head—** 37—Education '’ —contd.
E.—GoVERNMENT SECONDARY SHOOLS—concld.
K. 2.—8ccondary Scnools for Girla—concld.

E. 2(4).—Contract Contingencies— Rs.
0. 25,513
R. —5600
E. 2(8).—Other Contingonoies—
0. . . 90 811
R. . . . —28,404

Final Grant

Appropriation.

Col. 1,—Mainly due to the tomporary closing down of a school and some hostels,

For rounding . . .

F.—DmREoT GRANTS 70 NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
ScHOOLS—

F. 1.—Socondary Schools for Boys—

Charged—
0. . . . . $,300
Ro L] . . . —120

Voted—
0. e+« .+« 14,840,400
R. . . . . 69,746

F. 2.—8econdary Schools for Girls—
0. . e 5,18 000
R . . . . *11,000
Primary.
G.—GOVERNMENT Pramary SonooLs ror GIRLS—

0. o . . . 4,900
R. . . . . 180

H.—DIREOT GRANTS TO ¥ON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
SoxooLs—

Charged ' . . . . . .
Voted—
0. . . . . 3,40,200
R. . . . . —4,761
I.—~GRrANTS TO LooaL Bop1es rorR PrIiMarRY Ebuca-
TION—
. . . . 50,12,000
R . . —0,59,607

or Actual Exoess+4
Expenditure.  Saving—.
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
25,013 26,302 +1.289
62,407 61,977 —430
—84 .. +84
5,180 5,104 —76
15,00,145 14,94 260 —5,885
5,290,000 5,16,235 —12,776
5,080 3,206 -1,875
34,500 34,250 —250
3,356,439 3,38,596 +3,187
40,562,493 39,96,574 —856,919

Col. 1.—Due to the post budget decision to curtail the primary educatian grant owing to

the war emergency.
Special.
J.—COVERNMENT SPECTAL SCROOLS—
J. 1.—8pecial Schools and Training Schools for

Masters—
J. 1(1).—Pay of Officers—.
0. . . . . 3,41,600

R, . . . . 5,800

3,47,400

3,45,603 —1,797




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education-~conid. 91

Final Grant

Actual Exocoss+4
N d'and Sub-head. or ' . 3
ajor Headran Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 s 4
Rs. Rs. . Rs.

Major Head—* 37—Education **—conid.
J.—~QOVERNMENT SPECIAL SOHOOLS—contd

J. 1.—Bpecial Schools and Training Schools for Masters —concld.

J. 1(2).—Pay of Establishment— Rs.
Charged— '
0. . . . . 600 :
§10 €68 —42
R. . . . . —90
Voted— .
0. . . . . 3,39.000
3,256,060 3,21,081 —3,000
R. . . —18,950 .
J. 1(3).—Allowanees, honoraria. eto.— R
Charged—
0. . . . 78
. 123 116 —8
R. . . . . 45
Voted—
0. . . . . 18,630
33,524 36,342 +2,818
R . . . 14 894 .

Col. 1.—Same as undoer B. 1(3)—Voted.
J™M4).—Oontract Contingencies— ‘

o . . . . 19,610)
» 20,644 19,981 —663
R . . . . 1,025
J. 1(5).—Osher Contingenoies— .
Charged—
(14 . . . . 2,429
1,729 1,696 —33
R. . . . . —700
Voted—
0. . . . . 6,31,844
5,17,835 4,97,587 —20,248
R. . . . .. =—1,14,000

Col. 1.—Mainly duo to (i) the post budzet deoision not to start any new primary training
contres during the year (Ra. 71,730), (2) temporary closing down of & reformatory school owing
to war emergency (Rs. 25,445), (3) fall in the number of students in training sohools (Rs. 7,000)
and (4) diffioulty in obtaining foreizn materials owing to tho war (Rs. 5,200).
J*1(6).—Establishment charges payable to other

Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . o . 45,830
46,066 46,066 .
R. . . . . 236
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . —7 . +7
Voted . . . . N . 77 o -7

J. 2.—Training Schools for Mistresses—
J. 2(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 25,000

23,100 21,928 —1,178
R. . . . . —1,900 .




92 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or otusl Excees -
Appropristion. Expenditure.  Baving—,
1 2 3 4
. Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head—** 37—Education **—contd.
J.—~GOVERNMENT SPEOIAL SoHOOLS—COncld. -
J. 2.—Training Schools for Mistresses—concld.
J. 2(2).—~Pay of Establishmernt— Rs.
0. . . . . 5,150
4,850 4,482 —368
R. . . . . —300
J. 2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 1,000
1,900 2,114 +-214
R. . . . N 900
J. 2(8).—Other Contingenocies —
o, e e 38,265
21,903 18,556 ~=3,347

R . . . . ese

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the removal of certain training sohools from Caloutta owing to the
war emergency. Col. 4.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on stipends owing to a fall in the

number of students.
For rounding . . . . -~15 - +15
K.—Drreor GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPROIAL

Sonoors— .
K. 1.—8pecial Schools for Boys and Masters—
0. . e e 6.23,326

6.15,166 6,04,515 «=10,851
R. . . . . —8,160
K. 2.—8peoial Schools for Girls and . . 72,632 64,577 -=8,055
Mistresaes.

Col. 4.—Due to reduction of grants ofjcertain sohools which could not maimtain their scales
>f expenditure owing to their temporary closure or removal from Caloutta in view of the present

emergenoy.

For rounding . . . . ’ . . 42 - —42
. General. '
L.—DIBROTION—
Charged—
o' . . . . 66’800
03,900 62,574 —1,326
R- ] . . . _‘2:700
Voud-—.
0. " . . . 1,688,500
1,67,100 1,665,120 -=],080
R. . . . . —-1,400
M.—IXSPECTION—
M. 1.—Men’s Branoh—
M. 1(1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . 6,000
8,800 5,679 —121
R- . . . . '-200
Voted—
0. . . . . 7,62,000
7,36,000 7,834,785 -1,218

R. . . . . —16,000




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 93

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- BE"?"“"‘
Appropriation. ture. aving--.

1 2 3 4

Rs. . Ra. Res.
Major Head—* 37—Education *"—conid.

M.—InspeoTION—COntd.
M. 1.—Men's Branch—concld.
M. 1(2).—Pay of Establishment—

Charged— Rs.
0. . v . . 1,400 _
¢ 1,360 1,250 —110
R. . . . . —40
_Voted e e e 1,28,100 1,26,204 —1,806
M. 1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged— .
oo . . . = 2,100
3,170 1,879 —291
R. o . . . 70
Voted— . .
0. . . « . 118500
1,71,600 1,74,686 43,086
R- . . . . —7)000
M. 1(4).-‘Cont.raot Contingencies—
Charged— .
0. R . . . 225
195 176 —20
R. . . . . —30
Voted— :
0. o . . . 31,232
' 29,432 29,064 368
R. . - L] . —1,800
M. 1(5).—Other Contingencies—
C'harged . . . . e 20 20 .
Voted— .
0. . . . . 19,400
18,500 18,207 —203
R. . . . . —900
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . ) 55 - —86
Voted . . . . . . —32 .e 432
M: 2.—Women'’s Branch—
M. 2(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . : . 60,000
67,000 57,624 3624
R. . . . . —3,000
M. 2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 25,800 . )
25,200 25,061 —139
R. . . . . —600

M. 2({3).—Alowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
0. . S . 16,700

H ' 17,188 16,314 _ —874
B ¢ « o 488




o4 Grant No. 19. Charges on account of Education —oontd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Expendi- Excou+.
» Appropriation. turo. Saving—.
1 2 -3 4
Ras, Rs. Res.
Major Head —* 37—Education **—conid.
M.--INspBCTION—CUnsld.
M. 2.—Womon’s Branch—coneld
M. 2(4).—Contract Contingenoies . . . 9,350 9,212 —138
M. 2(5).-——Other Contingenocies— Ra.
0. . . . . 3,100
. 2,612 2,512 -
R. . . - . '—‘488 - lm
. For rounding . . . . . —50 . +50
N.—B80BOLARSHIPS—
Charged— :
0. . - . . 4 2600\
2010 1,832 —
R . . . . ® _ ;g9 3 78
Voted—
*0. . . . . 5.58,000 3,
6,61,000 34,481 —16,
R . . . . —1000 ’ 16,619
O.—MISOELLANEOUS—
0. 1.—Grants for the encouragement of hterature—
0. . . . . 12.600
14,600 14,182
R .. « . ‘. 2,000 —18

Col. 1.—Due to a special grant for publication of an annotated edition of the Malabbarat.

0. 1(a).—Grants for the encouragement of Aeronau-
sical traimng—

o . . .. 9,600
860 851 —9
R. .« .« . . —8740

Col. 1.—Due to no reeruits having been taken for training in Civil Aviation.
0. 2.—Examination Charges—

Charged—
0. . e 800

630 686
B e —170 —4s
Voted—
Ou . . . . 90,000

1,390,042 1,35,730 —3,312
R« « « 49,042

Col. 1.-——Mainly due to the scheme for the reorranisation of the Bengal Sanskrit Associasion
?I%: bein‘;go‘i)r)\troduoed during the year (Rs. 15,000) and increase in the number of candidates
, 34, .
0. 3.—Board of Intermediates and Secondary Edu- 66,500 66,514 +1e
cation.
0. 4.—Grants-in aid, Contributions, eto.—
0. 4(1).—Expenses out of the grant from the Cen-
tral Government and of local ocontributions
received for economio development and improve-
ment of rural areas—
©. 4(1) (b).—Grants, ete., in connection with play
fields and recreation grounds for villages and
village schools—
0. . . . . . 19,500

R. . . . . . —1500

18,000 18,081 +81




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 95

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head, or Expendi- g‘:&:;i
Appropriation. ture. .
1 3 3 4
Major Head—** 37.—Education '*—conid.
O.—MISCELLANEOUS—condd. .
0. 4.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—concld.
0. 4(2).—Expenses out of the grant from the
Indian Central Jute Committee— Rs
R. . . . . 182 1,920 1,808 —117
Col. 1.—Due to post budget sanctions.
0. 4(3).—Other Grants-in-aid, Contributions, eto.—
0. . . . . . 1,64,3007)
1,23,805 1,17,255 —6,650

R. . . . . —30,493

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the scheme for the reorganisation of the Bengal Banskrit Assoelation
not having been introduced during the yeae.

©. 5.—Other Charges—
Charged—

o.. . . . . 1,550

72‘ 802 482
R. . . . . . —830
Voted—
0. . . . . . 57,800
. 87,775 51,474 —8,301
R. . . . . . —25

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the hostol allowance not being drawn by certain medical officers.

0. 8,—Charyes of the Youth Welfare Works under
the Physical Director—

Charged— .
0. . . . . . 600
. 450 350 —100
R. . . .8, . —150
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,601,600
2,00,638 1,690,181 —~31,467
R . . . . —~80,962

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the deputation of the Physical Director and a large number of
Distriot Organisers to the Home (Defence) Department (Rs. 28,300) and (ii) many gymnasiums
not being constructed owing to the difficulty in obtaining materials and the tiffin grant not being
ntilised in full owing to the disturbed conditions of the province (Rs. 30,100). Col. 4.—Mainly due’
to vacancies in the posts of District Organisers (Rs. 10,000), losser expenditure incurred for short
training course (Rs. 7,000) and inability of certain olubs and institutions to fulfil the conditions
of grants-in-aid (Rs. 14,000).

0. 7.—Charges of the Youth Welfare Works under

the Physioal Directress—
0. . . . . . 27,900
‘ ) 23,612 22,202 —1,410
R. . . . —4,288 .

Col. 1.—Pue to the suspension of the Physioal training classes for women.
0. 8.—Rural Reconstruction—Adult Education—
0. . . . . . 92,000
R. . . . . . —92,000
Col. 1.—8Scheme held in abeyance.
0. 9.—Advancement of Education of members of

Scheduled Castes—
0. 9.(1).—Amount transferred to the Scheduled
Castes Education Fund . . . . 1,50,000 1,50,000

1V-1-219 G



96 QGrant: No. 18.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Final Grant Actual
Major Head snd Sub-bead. or Expendi. ~ BX0eY
Apphbpriation. ture, g
1 2 3 4
Rs. ! Rs. Ra.
Major Head —* 37.—Education "'—contd.
O.—~M180ELLAN EOUS—concld.
0. 9.—Advancement of Education of members of
Scheduled Castes—concld.
0. 9.(2).—Expenditure from Scheduled Castes
Education Fund— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2:86,112)
1,96,912 1,41,208 —55,704

R. . . . . . —89,200
Col. 1.—Mainly due to oertain stipends not bemng drawn (Rs. 49,400) and certain building
achemes not being completed owing to difficulty in obtaining materials (Rs. 31,300). Col 4.—
Mainly duo to (1) a large number of stipends not being drawn during the year owing to late
sanctions (Rs. 30,000), and (2) certain institutions failing to complete their building works owing
to materials not being available (Ra. 26,000).

0. 10.—Other Items—

Charged—

o..%. . . . 400

Bo. o« o « . —400 = N ”
Voted—

o. . . . . . 39,200
14,320 9,849 —4,471
R. . . . e . —24,880

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the postponement of the schemes for (1) provision of radio sets im-

Government Educational Institutions (Rs. 7,680), (2) eduoation weeks and popular lectures
(Rs. 4,400) and (3) review of new text-books (Rs. 11,100).

For rounding—

Charged . . o . o . 50 e -—50
P.—Deduct—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM THE
SonzpuLeo Castes Epvcation Fusp . . —2,86,112 —1,41,208 +1,44,904
See Sub-Head 0.9(2).
Charges in England—
8.—Hien CoMRISSIONER—
Charged—
0. . N . . . 29,360
Rov « « « . —1.3,110} 16,260 16,813 —37

Col. 1.—No officer went on leave ex-India owing to the War,

0. . . . . . 20,8007

R. . - o . . =—11,000
Ool. 1.—No echolar was sent to England owing to the War.

9,800 6,520 —3,271




Grant No. 19. -Charges on account of Edueation—conid. 97

Final Grant Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. . or Expendi- g:?"i
Appropriation. ture. ving==.

1 2 3 4

Ras. Re. Ra,
Major llgnd—" 37.—Education *’—concld.

T.—1.088 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged— Rs.
@ T zoo} "4 29 —11
R. . . . . . —160
Voted . ot . . . 300 1n —889
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . 40 . —40
Surrendérs or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
Charged— .
R. . . . . . 50,240 50,240 . —50,240
Voted— ‘
R. . . . . . 12,094,793 12,94,793 . —12,04,793
TOTALS— .
Charged . . . e . . 8,270,000 8,13,247 —56,758
Voted—
Gross . . . . . 1,73,86,112  1,67,91,071  —15,96,041
Deductions . . . . —2,86,112 —1,41,208 +1,44,904
Net . . . . . . 1,71,00,000 1,66,49,863 —14,50,137
ReviEw.

Charged savings were 6°5 and ‘8 per cent. of the original and the final appropriations
respectively as compared with 2-6 and 11 per cent. in the preceding year. Voted
savings were 85 and 1 per cent. of the original and the finally modified appropriations
as against 76 and -8 per cent. respectively in 1941-42. The bulk of the savings in the
original voted grant was contributed by sub-head L.

9. The local inspection of an educational institution disclosed that the notice
calling for tenders for the supply of certain furniture to the institutid ndid not contain
specifications of the articles to be supplied and that outof the three temders received,
two quoted rates giving dimensions of the articles, while the third contained rates
without any dimension. The third one was, however, accepted, *This tender also
contained unattested corrections doubling the quantity and reducing the rate by As. 8.
The excess quantity, although not required, was accepted: Thus Goverffments had to
incur a nugatory expenditure amounting to Rs. 3,045, which was written off by them.
No responsibility for the irregular procedure adopted and for the unnecessary expendi-
ture incurred could be fixed by Government, the officer who arranged for the supply
having retired. .

3. Scheduled Castes Education Fund —The Fund was created by the Government
of Bengal in 1938-39 with an initiq,l contribution of Rs. b lakhs for the adv. icement
of education of the members of the Schieduled Castes in Bengal. The receipts of the
Fund represent the amount of contribution paid+by Government and debited to sub-
head 0.9 (1). The expenditure incurred for the purpose is booked under sub-head

G-2



98 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

0-9¢2) and at the end of the year an equivalent amount is debited to the Fund by
reduction of .expenditure under sub-head P. The transactions of the Fund during
1942-43 are shown belowt—

Rs.
Opening balance on the 1st April 1942 . . . 1,81,457
Receipta during 1942-43 . . . . . . 1,50,000
Expenditure during 1942-43 . . . . . 1,41,208

(hosing balance on the 31st March 1948 . . . 1,90,249

SToRE ACOOUNTY, .
(i) Store Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College for 1942-43.

Coal, oil Electr'cal Mis-
JR— and Timber. Tools. Chemicals. Stores. cellaneous.
grease.
1 2 3 4 5 6 _ 7
Rs. ~ Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Res.
Opening balance “ e . 332 1,049 346 56 2,087 3,928
Receipts, )
(a) By local purchaso .. 9,907 153 149 . 680 2,267 5,475
() From other Government De- .. o . .
partments. .
(¢) From overseas . . . . . . .
(d) From other sources . . .. 160 180 .e .. 498
Tasues,
Issues for difforent works, eto. « 9,731 1,022 342 630 2,204 5,005
Depreciation. loss, shortage, eto., .o . ] .e 4 189
written off.
Closing balance . . . . 568 340 327 106 2,036 4.707

— e—

Agency employed for verification.—Mr. C. {. Newman and Mr. P. B. Ghosh (both gazetted
officers) took the annual stock of the Mechanical Engineering Department and Mr. M. A. Ahmed,
a gasetted officer, took the annual stock of the Eleotrical Engineering Departmont.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Department.

Certified that the figues represent a substantially true account of affairs and they
agree with the figures recorded in the departmental registers and that the closing balance
of the stock was not in excess of requirements.

C. V.. MILLER,

S1BPUR, ?rincz'pal,
Bengal Engineering Collage.

The 28th June 1943.

Auprr COMMENTS,

As the acoounts of the College for 1942-43 were not test-audited this year, audit
is not in a position to certify the aceuracy of the store accounts.



Grant No. 19..~Charges on account of Education—coneld. 39

(i) Store Accounts of the Ahsanulla Sohool of Engineering, Dacca, for 1942-43.

—

Misesol-

—_— Timber. Iron. Paint. Fuel. laneous. Tools,
1 2 3 4 5 6 Y
Rs. Ras. Ra, Ras. Rs, Rs.
Opening balance . . . 3,005 6801 766 281 8,804 32,287
Receipts.
(z) By loeal purchass . . 1,974 3,204 268 1,346 5,608 ° 2,337
(b) From other Government De- *
partments . . . - .o .e - 31 .
(¢) From overseas . N . e . .o . - -
(d) From other sources . ¢ e - e - 62 -
Tsaues.
(=) Issue for different works,
ete. . . . . 623 1,388 224 1,447 2,623 205
(b) Depreciation, loss, shortage, '
ete., written off . . - . o - *788
Closing balance . . . . 4.35.6 8,617 810 179 11,972 33,681

l * Inoludes R3. 761 representing the value of tools lost by students and artisans while werking
n the workshop, which will be recovered from them and deposited in the treasury in due course.

Agency employed for varification.—Principal, Ahsanulla School of Engineering, Daooa.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Department.

Certifiedl that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs and they
agree with the figures recorded in this department registers and that the closing
balance of stock was not in excess of requirements.

Dacoa, HAKIM ALI,
Principdl,
The 2nd July, 1943. Ahsanulle School of Engineering,” Dacoa.

Auprr CoMMENTS.

. The accounts of the Ahsanullah 8chool of Engineering, Dacca, for the year 1942-13
were not due for local inspection this year. The accuracy of the Store Accounts cannot,
therefore, be certified by audit. It would be seen that except under *fuel” the
purchases during the year were appreciably more than the issues with the
result that there was a heavy closing balance at the end of the year. The
heavy purchases referred to above were stated by sthe Principal to be due to the
disturbed international situation in view of which it was  apprehended that supplies
would not be available in the near future,



100 Grant No. 20.—Charges on account of Anglo-Indian and European

Education.
Final Grant
i Aotual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or : ing —
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving —.
) g 2 3 4
’ Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 37.—Education *°.
Secondary.
~GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SoHOOLS— R
B.
. oc L] L] . [ ] ,3'm.2m g
3,10,680 2,86,901 —23,779
R.e & " . . 10,480 )
DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
SomooLs—
0. . . . . 2,87,800
2,717,796 2,70,8656 —6,940
R. . N . . —10,005
Primary.
C.—DIREOCT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
SomooLs—
o, . . N . 4,36,700
4,29,297 4,25,697 —3,700
R. . ) . . ~—1,403
Speotal.
E.~DrroT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL .
SoftooLs . . . . . . . . 2,000 1,880 —120
General.
F.—~IN8PECTION—
0. . . . . 33,100
. 33,630 33,398 —241
R- . . ‘e 0 539
G.—SOBOLARSHTPS . . . . . . 40,600 37,908 —2,608
H.—MISCELLANEOUS—
Charged—
0. . . . . 200
100 100 .
R. N . o . ~—100
Voted— .
0. . . . 17,600
16,431 14,742 —1,0689
R. . . o . —1,169
Charges in England.
E.—Hicr COMMIBSIONER—
0. . . . . 4,620

o 3 e

R« o « o«  —45%
Col. 1.—Dus to no officer having gone on leave out of India owing to the War,
L.—Loss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE B . . 100 —100

For round!ng . . . ’ . . 180 ve -—180




Grant No. 20.—Charges an account of Anglo-Indian and European 101

Education—conold.
. Final Grant Actual Exocess
Major Head and Sub-head. Ap'pro ;:in.tion. Expendituro.  Saving i
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 37.—Education *—concld. R R R
Surrendors or withdrawals within grant or appto-
priation—
Charged— ".Rs.
R. . . . . 100 100 - —100
Voted— ‘
R. . . . . 12,078 12,078 - —12,078
Total—Grant No. 20—
Charged FYS . . . . 200 100 ——100
Voted . . . . . . 11,22,800 10,71,275 —61,5625

Review.

Voted savings were 4'6 per cent. of the original grant and 3'6 per cent. of the final
appropriation compared with 1'5 and *5 per cent. respoctively in the preceding year.

. 2. Against the statutory minimum grant of Rs. 11,30,121 for Anglo-Indian and
European Education calculated under Section 83(1) of the Government of India Act,

1935, the total budget provision and the expenditure for the year under report were as
shown below :—

Total budget Total
provision. expenditure.
Rs. Rs.
1. Exgandituro debited to the Major Head ¢ 37.—Education” 11,23,000 10,71,375
(Grant No. 20). .
2. Expenditure debited to the Major Hegd ** 50.—Civil Works " 7,400 3,441
(sub-head A. 9(a) of Grant No. 29).
Total 14,30,400 10,54,816

Although the grant was made according to the provisions of the Aob,‘lﬁo statutory minimum
was not speut.



102 Grant No. 2L.—Medicaj.

See also the Audit Report.
'Final Grant,
. Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or . .
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 38.—Maedical *°.
A.—Mnproar, ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1,—Pay of Officors—
Charged— Rs.
0. e e 1,07,000
65,080 64,920 —160
R. . . . . —41,920

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the postingPof two voted officers as Civil Surgeons in districts
reserved for I. M. 8, officers on account of the reversion of the latter to military duty.

Voted—
0. o . . . 2,91,000
2,96,055 2,943,390 —~665
R. . . . . 5,055
A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . 1,600
1,619 1,888 4269
R . .- . . m)
Voted—
0. . . . . 2,03,200
1,97,610 1,907,404 —200
R. . . . . —5,590
A.-3,~~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 5,612
4,081 3,531 —530
R. . N . . —1,651
Col. 1.—Same as under A.-1.—@hasged.
Yoted—
0. . . . . 83,900
S. . . . ., 5,000 49,838 46,111 —3,727

R. . . . . —9,082

Col, 1.—Supplementary grant due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance. Re-
duction mainly due to less transfers and fewer offieers being placed on supernumerary duty
owing to the shortage in the cadre of B. M. 8. (Lower). .

A.-4.—Contraot Oonthhgonoies—
Oharged . . . . . . 250 238 o2
Voted—
0. . . . . 12,000
18,463 13,832 +169
R« v o 1,463
A..8.—Other Contingencies—
A..B(i).—Grants to dispensaries for the supply of
‘medicines to Gevernment officers—
0. . . . . 15,000
15,012 14,735 L
R. . . . [y 12

————————— —




Grant No. 21.—Medical —contd. 103

Final Grant

. Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro g:iat,ion. Expenditure.  Saving—. .
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res,
Major Head * 38.—Medical ?’—contd.
A.—MeproaL EsraBLisHMENT—concld.
A.-5.—Other Contingencios—eoncld.
A.-5(ii).—Other charges—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 116
140 44 —96
R, . . . . 24
Voted— ¢
0. . . . . 7,500
9,378 10,394 +1,021
R. . 1,873

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the payment of rent for a hired bungalow.
A.-8.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—

Charged— .
0. . . . . 1,100
1,020 1,020 .
R. . . . . —80
A.-7.—Deduct—Establishmont charges recoverable
from other Govesnments, Deptartments, etc. —2.856 —2,856 .
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . —178 . +178
Voted . . . . —244 S +244
B.—HoSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
B.-1,—Pay of Officers—
Churged—
0. . . . . 33,500 )
81.600 32,385 - 4785
R. B . . . —1,900
Voted—
0. . . . . 1,89,000
1,66,670 1,64,565 —2,005
R. . . . . —22,430
B..2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
o.. N . . . 14,450
11,648 10,713 ~—930
R . . —2,807

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the posting of lower paid officers and the semporary withdrawal of
nurses under the emergency orders,

Voted—
L 3,37,5001

3,01,941 3,00,668 —1,273
R. « <« s+ .  =—35,659)
B.-3,—Allowances, honararia, Pu.-—
Charged— RN
0. . . > . 3,062
2,984 3,009 . 425
R. . . . . ~78




104 Grant No. 21.—Medical_—contd.

Final Grant
R Actual Excess+
M H . . ~ : :
ajor Head and Sub-head Appro;:isti on. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Res.
Major Head ** 38.—Maedical **>—conid.
B.—HosriraLs AND DisrkNsArIES—concld.
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—concld.
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . 62,900
8. . . . . 10,000 81,376 85,163 +3,787
. 8,476 ' .
Ad-

R. . .
Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to,the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance.

dition mainly due to tho grant of supplementary doarness allowance which could not be met

out of the above grant.

B.-4.~Contraot Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . 4,000
4,120 4,227 +107
R . 120 )
Voted—
O.. . . . 4,30,000 .
* 4,49,103 4,53,683 44,480
R. . . . 19,103
B.-5.—0ther Contingencios—
Charged—
0. . . . . 8,295
8,607 6,064 —2,543
R. . . . . 312
Voted—
0. . . . . 9.26,0001
9,87,788 10,02,245 +14,467
. 61,788)

.

R. . .
Col. 1.—Mainly due to an abnormal rise in the prices of medicines, dressing materials, cloth-

ing, foodstuffs, etc.
B.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—

Grants to hospitals and dispensaries—
Charged—
0. . . . . 64,800 .
! 62,712 62,812 + 160
R . . . . —2088
Voted—
0. . . . . 700000 .
6,75,423 676,623, +1,202
R. . . . —24,577
B..7.—Deduct—Establishment ocharges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—
0. . % . . -1 401 . 2087
—10,781 , 087 —1,636
R. . . . . -—sen) i Ranni?
Col. 1.—Due to the payment, of arrear eontributiéns by » hospizal.
For rounding— ,
oha"‘d . . . . . . ’93 e -~393
240 - —240

Votea . .




Grant No. 21.-—Medical —contd. 106

Final Grant Actual Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. or . A
1 Appropristion. Expenditure.  Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Rs.

Major Head * 38.—Medical **—contd.

'C.—QBANTS FOR MEDIOAL PURFOSES—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 500
232 . —232
R. v . . . —268
Voted— ’
0. . . . 4 288000
3,01,721 3,01,896 +1786
R. . . . . 33,721

Col. 1,—Mainly due to (1) additional and arrear grants to an institution for nurses supplied
to a State hospital (Rs. 24,592) and (2) a capital grant to another institution not forecasted
in the budget (Rs. 7,639).

D.—MgproaL COLLEGE AND SOHOOLS—
D..1,—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
o. . . . . 20,000 .
56,100 55,085 —1,016
R. . . . . —13,900

Col. 1.—Due to the reversion of 1. M. 8. officers to Military *duty and the appointment of
voted officers in their places.

Voted—
0. . . . . 5,57,000

5,356,980 5,31,279 —4,711
R. . . . . —21,010
D..2.—Pay of Establishment—
. . . . . 108500) ° .
1,086,460 1,086,409 —51
R. . . . . —40
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,500

R . . . . —3,500 )
Col. 1.—~Same as under D.-1.—Charged.

Voted—
Qe oy - e 56,760
. . Y. . 5,000 68,301 617,160 —1,141
B, ... % . 8,641

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance. Addi-
tion due y to the above reason, ang partly to the drawal of arrear compensatory allowances

by some officers. , p
D.-4,—Contract Contingencies—

0. . .« .« . 72,750
} 73,416 73,436 +20
R. L] . . . m




108 Grant No. 21. Medical —contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or B d p
Appropriation. xpenditure, Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Major Head “ 38.—Madical **—eonid.
D.—Mspioar CoLLRGE AND ScuooLs—concld.
D..5.—0Other Contingencies—
Charged— Res.
0. . . 600
R_ . ) ) _600 .. e R ‘e
Voted—
0. L 2,53,060)
2,42,300 2,37,729 —4,571
R. . . . . —10,750
D.-8.—CGrants-in-aid, vontributions, eto,~ .
0. . . . 2,800
3,010 3,010 "
R. . . . 110

D..7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,, etc.

0. . —111,754
—1,10,800 —95,519 +15,281
R. . . . B 054 .
For rounding— .
Charged . - . . . . —100 .. +100
Voted . . . . . . —206 v +208
E.—MsxTaL HospiTar2
E.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 3,000
2,575 2,668 +98
R. . . . . —4325
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 3,800
3,725 3,804 -—31
R. . . . . —15
E..8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 2,700
3,143 3,766 40323
- R. . . . . 443
E.-4.—Contract Contingenciea—
0, . . . . - 6,000
5,720 8744 424
R. . . . . —280 F
E.-5.—Other Contingencies— .
0. . . . . 6,500 ’
8,207 5,013 —254
R. . . . . -—1,233

Col, 1.—~Due to less number of patients.

E.-8.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto—

0. . . . . 550000

’
5,564,338 5,563,858 —480
R. . . . . 4,338




Grant No. 21.- Medical—contd.

108

: Final Grant
. Aoctual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or S
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Baving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 38.—Moedical **—concid.
F.—CueMioaL EXaMiNgr— Res.
0. . . . . 81,000
77,654 79,394 +1,740
R. . . . —3,346
G.-—CHaRrGES IN ENOLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . 76,000
. 23,800 23,803 +3
R. . . . . —352,200
Voted— )
0. . . . . 37,320 .
. 27,625 26,773 —753
R. . . . . —9,795
9
H.—Lo08S OB GAIN BY EXCHANGE— .
Charged 200 't} —188
Voted 100 40 —54
I —LuMP PROVISION FOR SUPPLEMENTARY DEARNESS
ALLOWANCE—
8. . 7,000 7,000 . —17,009

Col. 1.—Due to the enbancement of rates of dearness allowance,

Col. 4.—~Due to the lump

provision not having been reappropriated to appropriate sub-heads hy the eompetent

authority.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . .

Voted . . . .

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—
Charged—

R. . . . . 1,20,417

Voted— ﬁ
R. Gross ., . .

R. Deductions! . .

Total Grant No. 21 —Medical—
Charged . . . .

Yoted—
Gross . . . . .
Deduotions . . . .
Nes . . . . .

583
2,657

300 . —300

—420 . +420

1,20,417 .o —1,20,417

683 . —-—583

3,857 . —2,887

. 3,905,000 2,69,781 —1,25,219
. 52,61,760 52,62,390 +640
. ~1,21,750 ~—1,10,662 +11,088
B 51,40,000 51,561,728 +11,728

.

>



108 Grant No. 21.--Medical —contd.

REvVIEW.

Charged savings were 31'7 per cent. of the authenticated appropriation against
40’2 per cent. in the preceding year. The bulk of the savings was contributed by
subheads A.-1, D.-1 and G and was mainly due to the reversion of I. M. 8. .officers to
military duty on account of the war. The savings in the modified appropriation were
1'7 per cent. against 1'6 per cent. in 1941-42,

The voted expenditure exceeded both the authenticated grant and the modified
appropriation by ‘2 and ‘3 per ceni. respectively, the corresponding savings in the
preceding year being 3-8 and 1'6 per cent.

2. A loss of Rs. 501 being the book value of certain instruments stolen from a
hospital was written off under the orders of the competent authority.

Consolidated Store Accounts of the Principal State Hospitals in Bengal

Jor the year 1942-43.
Instruments Medicines, Bedding Miscell,
— and drugs and and Crockery. 1800 ale-
appliances. dressings.  Clothing. ous.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Ra. Rs. Res. Ra.
Opening Balance . . . 1,40,251*  1,19,313* 35,062 940 12,378
Reosipte—
(a) By local purchase . . 1,24,549 2,71,788 67,026 4,372 56,044
() From other Government ! .
Dopartments . . . 2,950 35,647 11,267 o 878

(c) From overseas . . . 6,024 136 e /e .

(d) From other sources . . 1,036 . . .
Insues during the year . . 1,07,983 2,91,1656 76,244 3,563 51,768
Dopreciation, loss, shortage, etc.,

written off . . . . 711 363 . . 23
Closing balance . . . . 1,66,116 1,35,365 37,091 1,739 17,314

x

*Differ from the last yoar's olosing balances by reason of correotions since made.

The res in the acocounts of the Carmiochael Hospital for Tropical‘.Diaeues are inclusive of
stores purchased from the (1) School of Tropical Medicine, (2) Ecdowment Fund, (3) Indian
Research Fund Association, and (4) A. R. P. grants besides those purchased from the Hospital grant.

Certified that the Bguros represent a substantially true account of affairs and that they agree with:
t

the figures recorded in the departmental registers. The cloging balance of stock was not in excess of
requirements dud the atock was verified by the Departmental Officers.

CALCUTTA ; } K.S. THAKUR, Lr.-CoL.,

The 9th September, 1943. Surgeon-General with the Government of Bengal.



@Grant No. 21.— Medical —concld. 109

Consolidated Store Ac¢counss of the Principal State Hospstals sn Bengal
Jor the year 1942-43—conold.

AupIiT CERTIFICATE,

The store accounts of the Campbell Medical School and Hospital for the year

1942-43 were locally test-audited under my supervision with referende to the local
records.

Subject to the audit comments, I certify that the accounts are correct according
to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA B. R. RANGASWAMI,
The 15th Névember, 1943. | Ezaminer, Outside Audit Bengal. .

Aupitr CoMMENTS.

Some mistakes in the compilation of the store account of the Carmichael Hospital
for Tropical Diseases for 1941-42, which had not been locally audited, were detected
by the local office after the publication of the Appropriation Accounts, 1941-42. The
store account of the said Hospital for 1941-42 was, therefore, revised with conn'equential
changes in the opening balances of the consolidated store account for 1942-43 under the
heads, * Instruments and Appliances”’ and * Medicines, Drugs and Dressings *’.

2. Increases in the value of the closing balances of 1942-43 under all the heads, as

compared with the last year’s figures, were stated to be due to the abnormal rise in the
prices of all kinds of stores.

3. The closing balance of the Campbell Medical School and Hospital included stock of
medicines and drugs worth about Rs. 270 (book value) which was lying in stock for the
last 3 years. .

Sales tax paid for the purchase of stores in the above Hospital was not included
in the value accounts.




110 Grant No. 22.—Public Health.

8eo also the Audit Report. .

o

Final Grant Actual ;
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- gx:lessi
pr at on. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 39.—Public Heaith *’.
A —PusLic HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—
A. (a).—Director of Public Health—
A, (a) (1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged e et 3,120 3,120 .
Ra.
Yoted—
0. « « « .« 1,680,400
1,33,800 1,35,939 42,139
R. . . —35,600

Col. 1.—Mamly due to resignation, deputation, postponement of appointments and enter-
talnment on lower pay of officers

A (a) (2).—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 12,230
. 11,110 10,412 —098
R. . . o . . —1,120
Voted—
0. ' . . . . 1,717,690
1,71,290 1,74,874 43,684
R. . ., . . —8,400
A. (a) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged— °
0. . . . . . 7,420 -
7,634 7,290 —344
R. . . . . . 21¢)
Yoted—
0. . . . . 47,800
44,800 80,577 +5,7717

R. . . . . . —3,000

Ool. 4.—Due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowance and also to increased expendi-
ture on travelling allowance in connection with anu-epidemio work.

A. (a) (4) —Contract Contingenoies—

Charged . . « . . . 1,450 1,483 +13
Yoted—
0. . . .« e . 11480

10,020 10,260 +240

R . . . . . =—1,440
A. (@) (8).—Other Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,220
3,120 2,941 —179
R. . . . . . 900
Voted—
0. . U B . 35,460
39,516 36,083 —3,483
R. . . . . . 4,056
For rounding—
Ohfgcd . - . . . . —40 e +‘0

Voted . ’. . . . . . -=10 . +10




Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd. 111

Final Grant Aoctusl

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- E:v"."“i
puiation. ture. ing—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 39.—Public Health *’"—contd.
A.—PousLic HEALTR EsTABLISHMENT—CcOncld.
A. (b).—Chief Engineer, Public Health Depart-
ment—
A, (b) (1).—Pay of Ofticers—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 42,300
43,120 43,120 .
R. . . . . . 820
Voted—
0. . . . . . 35,000
34,751 34,780 —21
R. . . . . . —249
A. (b) (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 12660)
70,960 70,390 ~—570
R . .+ . . . =170)
A. (b) (3).—Allowances, honorana, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,200
4,174 3,866 —308
R. . . . . . —2,026
Col. 1.—Due to less touring owing to certain works oot having been started.
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 11,150
13,185 13,678 ~—507
R. . . . . . 2,035 :
Col. 1—.Due to the post-budget sanction to the dearneas allowance.
A. (b) (4).—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 22,440
17,408 16,861 —547

R. . . . . . —5,032

Col. 1.—Mainly due to expenditure on a soieme treated as * original work ™ having been
debited to sub-head F.

For round.ng . . . . . . . —50 - +60

B.—GRraANTs FOR PuBric HEaLTH PurPosEs—
B. 1.—Grants-in-a‘d towards water-works

schemes—
0. . . . . . 11,776,870
4,43,868 4,16,620 —~27,348
R. . . . . —17,33,102

Col. 1.—(1) Most of the comprehensive rural water-supply schemes could not be taken up
owing to scareity of materals (Rs. 6,40,395), (2) one work was postponed and the progress
of another work was retarded for want of materials (61,500) and (3) three other achemes did
not suffictently mature (Rs. 31,207).

B. 2.—Grants-in-aid  towards  sewerage
schemes—

0. . . . . . 77,533'&

R. . . . . . —38823)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the abandonment of a soheme as the question of transfer of land
could not be settled.

IV-1-219

38,910 40,278 +1,368




112 Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g:"ie”i
priation. ture. ving—-
1 2 3 4
Major Head “ 39.—Public Health **—condd.
B.-——GrANTS yor PupLag HEaLTn PURPOSES—COnCid.
B. 3.—Crants-in-aid and contribution to-
wards the paly of Health Officers
and Senftary Inspectors .. 1,10,000 1,00,016 —0,984
Ool, 4.—Dnue to the failure of certain local bodies to draw the sanctioned contributions during

the year.
¥ 4.—Grants and subventions to schemes of
rural reconstruchion—

Re.
®. . . . . . 6,000
R . . .« - . —oooo} h o T
Col. 1.—Due to the expansion scheme of rural reconstruction having been kept in abeyancs.
B. 5.—Other schemes—

Charged .  « .« + o« . . 420 320 —100

YVoted— . -
0. . . . . . 15,36,917
R. ¥ B . . . —1,03,868
Ool. 1.—Mainly due to certain schemes not having matured during the year.

14,33,051 14,30,277 —2,774

B. 6.—Exponis out of the grant from the
Central Government and of local contri-
butions received for economic develop-
ment and improvement of rural areas—

B. 8 (b).—Grants-in-aid towards improve-
ment of rural sanitation—
O. . . . . . 4,000

Rc L] . . . . —3.175
Col. 1.—Allotment made to the local officers could not be utilised in full.

825 . —835

B. 6 (¢).—Grants-in-aid towards improvement
of rural water supply—

0. . . . . v 31.000‘5’

29,165 15,082 —1
R . . .« . . =185 ' 4,083
Col. 4. Same as under B. 6 (6)—Col. 1.
For rounding— .
Okaryed - . . . . . 80 - -20
Yoted . . . . . . . —420 . +420
C.~EXPENSES IN OONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIC
DISEASES—
C. l.—Amount met from the Provinoial
revenues—
Chargrd e e e e e 6,600 4578 —2,027

Col. 4.—Mainly due to one case of quinine not having been received in time.




Grant No. 22.—Public Health—conid. 113

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- &t‘:"j
priation. ture. .
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 39 —Public Health ""—contd.
C.—EXPENSES IN OONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIO
DISEASRS—concld.
C. l.—Amount met from the Provincial
revenues—concld.
Ras.
Yoted—
0 ..+ . . . . 10,688,500 .
9,14,300 9,90,049 + 16,349
R . . . —1,54.200

Col. 1.—Mamly (1) under ‘Malaria oharges’ (Rs 2,70,200) owing to major anti-malrig
schemes not having boen taken up on account of the war and the Cinchona Depagtment not
having supphed quinine for free distribution to the full value of the amount budgeted for
and nﬁ.’) under * Jessore anti-malaria scheme” (Rs. 17.000) due to 1ts postponement, partly
set off by (3) an excess of Rs. 1,36,000 under ** Other epidemio oharges " due to sending medical
units in connection with flood-relief work in a distriot.

C. 2.—Amount financed from the contribu-
tion made by the Indian Researoh
Fund Association—

R. . . . . . —117,000
Col. 1.—See item (2) of the note under C-1-Voted. See also paragraph 3 of the review,

D.—BAGTERIOLOGIOAL LABORATORIES—
0. . . . . . 82,200

R. . . . 28,740

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the local purchase of glass phials and larger purohases of ampoules,
chemicals, etc. than anticipated in the budget.

0. . . . . . 23,500
6,500 6,900 +400

1,10,940 1,12,880 41,940

E.—PASTEUR INSTITUTE—
0. . . . . . 37,300

R . . . 12,731
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the purchase of glass ampoules kopt in reserve stook for emergencies,
an abnormal rise in the prices of articles and greater domand for anti-rabic vaccine.
F.—Worgs—
0. . . . . . 7,100

R. . . . . 29,542

Col. 1.—Due to (1) execution of certain works mot forecasted in the budget (Rs. 24.052),
(2) double reappropriation for a work (Rs. 1,600) and (3) the reason stated under sub hrad A
(5) (4) (Rs. 3,800). Col. 4.—Manly under * Suspense” due to materialsé purchased but not
paid for during the year See the Annexure.

50,031 48,879 —1,152

36,642 —1,35,763 —1,72,395

G.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,800

4,560 4,565 +35
R. . B . . . 240
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 16,920 .
6,600 5,235 —1.365

R. . . . . . =10,320




114 Grant No. 22.— Public Health contd.

F nal Grant Ac‘ual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expend- f::::’?i
prauon. ture. e
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re. Rs.
Major Head 39 —* Public Health *’—concid.
H.~—~Loss OR OAIN BY ENOHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . 7 +7
Voted . - . . . . . .e 9 +9
For round ng—
Chard®d . . . . . . 200 .. . —200
Voted . . . . . . . 480 . —480
Surrenders or withdrawals within grans or
appropr ation—
Rs.
Charged—
R« .« .« . . 1,452 1,452 . —1,452
Voted—
R. . . . . . 10,44,438 10,44,438 . —10,44,438

Total Grant No. 22—

Charged . . . . . B 82,000 81,677 —5,323

Yoted . . . . . . 47,61,000 35,13,344 —l2,47,65ﬁ

ReviEw.

Charged savings were 61 aud 45 per cent. of the original and the modified appro-
priations respectively against 17'7 and 1'b per cent. in the preceding year.

Voted savings were 26'2 and 55 per cent. of the original grant and the modified
appropriation respectively against 24'2 and 9'1 per cent. in the previous year.

2. A drainage scheme of the Public Health Department was started at a certain
place which had been selected for the head-quarters of a district. After the execution
of a portion of the work it was found that the place was not suitable for the head-
quarters of the district. Government, therefore, enquired whether it would be
economical to stop the work. The Engineer-in-charge reported that as two-thirds of
the work had been finished, it would be economical to complete the work. On this
report the work was ordered # be carried on to completion which was done at a cost of
Rs. 33,654. The local inspectlon of the accounts of the work, however, revealed that
the actual expenditure at the time of the report amounted to Rs. 8, 580 only against
an estimate of Rs. 33,670 and that a compensation of Rs. 2,000 would have heen
payable if the work had been stopped. The information given by the Engineer,
therefore, led to a nugatory expenditure of over Rs. 23,000. The Engineer was held
entirely responsible for the avoidable expenditure which was written off by Government
as there was no chance of recovery of damages, the officer having retired and being in
England.

3. Deposit Account of grants made by the Indwan Research Fund Association.—This
deposit account has been opened with effect from the year 1939-40 to record the
transactions connested with the grants made by the Indian Reseaich Fund Association
for the anti-malaria scheme at Jessore. The scheme is financed, half and half, by
the Government of Bengal and the Association. The grants made by the Associa-
ton ate eredited to this deposit acoount. The actual expenditure incurred each month



Grant No. 22.—Public Health —contd. 115

ou the scheme is adjusted, half and half, under sub-heads C-1-Voted and C-2 of this
grant. At the end of the' year an amount equivalent to the total expenditure booked
under sub-head C-2 is credited to the head ¢ XXVIII—Public Health ” by a €orrespond-
ing debit to this deposit account.

The transactions for the year 1942-43 are given below :—

Rs.
Opening balancoon st April 1042 . . . . . . . 2802
'Reooipts durng 1042-43 . . . . . . . . . .
Expenditure during 1942-43 . . . . H . . . 6.900
Clo?ing balance on 31at March 1943 . . . . . . . 21,126

4. Grants from the Central Government for economsc development and tmprovement of
rural areas.—Girants received from the Central Government for the economic development
and improvement of rural areas as well as the amounts contributed for the same purpose
by the public up to the year 1937-38 were credited to a deposit head and the expendi-
ture therefrom was also debited to the same deposit head. With effect from the
accounts for 1938-39 the procedure was changed. Mouies received whether as grauts
from the Central Government or as contributions from the public are now credited to
the deposit head, but the expenditure incurred from these grantg is included in the
demand for grant under the relevant service head of account and an amount equivalent
to the expenditure incurred is debited at the end of the year to the deposit head by
corresponding credit to the appropriate revenue head. The detailed -account of each
scheme pertaining to this grant is exhibited below :—

' Un-
Receipts  Expen- Expen- oxpended

Receipts h :
to the diture diture to balance
Name of the Scheme. tg‘e“;'zgr ond of durng  tho end of o
1043.43, theyear the vear  the vear  end of
©1042.43. 1942-43.  1042-13.  the year
1942-43.
1 2 3 4 5 e
R, Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Grant No. I.
1. Establishment of seed, paddy and . 1,09.000 e 1,08,998 2
crop demonstration centres,
2. Improvement of cattle and fodder . 1,75,000 . 1,74,903 1
crops.
3. Improvement of Poultry . . .o 500 .e 600 -
4. Propazanda in distr cts-Loudspeak- . 20,000 . 19,999 1
crs and Gramopi.ones.
5. W.reless tran:mlssion with M dna- . 17,000 17,000 ..
pore District. .
6. Establishment of an Agzrioultural .o 50,000 . 50,000 .
Institute at Daulatpur. .
7. Qoir Spinning and Weaving . . e 40,700 . 40,700 .
8. Union Board d.spensaries and . 3,906,036 . 3,94.700 1.385
improvement of water.
9. Attachment of Asr.cultural Farms, . 2,34,025 . 2,33,422 603
etc. to Secondary Scuools and
provision of play grounds and
village halls.
10. Boy Scouts, Girl Guides and Brata- o 20,000 . 20,000
chari movements. i
11. Minor Dramnage and flushing 6,228 3,385,248 e 3,13,949 21,296

schemes.




116 Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd.

REVIEW—contd,
Un.-ied
. Receipts  Expen. Expen- expen
R;:;?:“ to the diture d ture to balance
Name d¥ the Scheme. the y eit end of during  the end of at the

1042.43 the year the year the vear end of
P 194243, 1942-43. 1942-43. the year

1042-43.
1 2 3 4 5 8
N Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.
GRANT No. I—concld.
12. Chittagong Hill Tgmts Improve- e 30,000 .o 30,000 ..
ments.
18. Discretionary grant to Com- ve 2,065,800 . 2,05,799 1

missioners and District Officers.
14. Co-operative Training and Edau- 36,342 3,13,750 (a)41,601 3,15,750 -

cation.
Grant No. IT.
18. lmprovgient of roral water 12,162 0,19,972 (b)15,142 8,75,746 44,226
supply.
16. Provglion for playing fields and 16,605 3,92,664 (c)18,081 3,90,538 2,018

recreation grounds for villages
and village schools.
17. Improvement of existing villagze 3,100 6,74,321 (4)27,575 6,46,504 27,817
communications including, where
des’rable, existing water-ways.
18. Ymprovement of rural eanitatioz . 378 68,269 (e)130 66,499 1,770

19. Extension of cattle improvement 84,510 2,28,200 (f)91,830 2,28,200 .e
scheme to more districts.
2 0. Scheme for alternative employ-  —4,750 .o . . .
ment of women workers exclud- .
ed from undercround work in
eoal-mines in Bengal.
Unallotted reserve . . . . 25 . . 26

Total . 1,54,662 42,32,396 1,94.359  41,33,207 99,089

{a) Inoluded under sub-head C.—Voted in Grant No. 25.—Charges on account of Co-operative
eredit, page 127,

(d) Arrived at as follows :—

Grant No. 22.—Public Health, §ub-head Bé(c), page 112 . . . . . l::,osz
Add—Refund of local contribution debited direct to the deposit account . . 60
Total . 15,142
(c¢) Vide Grant No. 10.—Chng;n on account of Education, Sub-head 0-4(1)(d),
pa.ge‘g; 'Arrived at as follows :— R
8.

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation, SBub-head D-16(b), page 40 . . . . . 1,200
” o 29.—Civil Works, Sub-head F. 2, paze 147 . . . . . 26,746
Add—Refund of local contribution debited direct to the deposit account . . 629

Total . 27,678

A ——

(¢} Amount spent in 1041-42 and adjusted under Grant No. 22—Public Health,
Sub-head B6(b), but debited direct to the depesit account in 1842-43.

(J) Arrived at as follows :—

Amount spent from 1939-40 to 1941-42 but not debited.to the deposit account 69,809
for want of grant.

Inoluded under Sub-bead E—VYoted of Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of 22,021
Agrioulture, pages 118—119.

Total . 91,8380

———



Grant No. 22.—Public Health—concld. 117

REVIEW—concld.

The expenditure incurred on all the schemes during the year 1942-43 was regular
and conformed to the conditions of the grants with the exception of the entire amount
spent on item 14 and of Rs. 1,082 and Rs. 10,096 spent on jtems 15 and 17 respectively
for which certificates of prgper utilisation are awaited.

In respect of expenditure incurred in the previous years certificates of proper
utilisation are still awaited for the aggregate sums of Rs. 51,226 and Rs. 2,450 spent
on items 11 and 16 respectively. In respect of the former ambunt reports of completion
of projects have been received from the grantees (local Bodies) for a total sum of Rs.
20,260, which is, however, awaiting clearance pending 4#he réceipt of the certificate of
proper utilisation to be furnished by the Local Audit Department after checking the
accounts of the projects locally.

ANNEXURE.
(See Sub-head F.)

Details of the transactions for the year 1942-43 under “.39.—Public Health—
Works—Suspense ”” are given below :—

Opening . : Net Closing
balance. Debita. Crodita. aotuals.  balance.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Purohases . o e e —8,243 8,685,594  10,29,019 —1,63,425 —1,69,668
Miscellaneous Advances . . 4,449  12,06,080 12,07,853 —1,713 2,676
Total . —1,794  20,71,674  22,36,872 —I1,65,198 —1,66,902

The credit balance of Rs. 1,869,668 in column 6 against * Purchases " represents
the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year.

The debit balance of Rs. 2,876 in column 6 against * Miscellaneous Advances

represents mainly the cost of materials at site of maintenance works awaiting adjust-
ment in 1943-44.



118 Grant No. 28. —Charges on account of Agriculture.

Se¢ also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-kead. or Appro- Expendi- g::s:'i
priation. , ture, L
1 2 3 4
14
Rs. Rs. Ra.,
Major Head * 40.—Agriculturs *’,
A.—Dmrorion— i
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 32,200
31,200 30,907 ~293
R. . T e . . —1,000
Yoted—g
0. . . . . 75,300
61,615 60,008 —1,517
R. . . . . —13,685

Col. 1.—The bulk of the provision for stipends was not utilised as ewing to the war students

esuld not go to Athetica for training.

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged—
* 0, . . . . 25,300
23,399 22,988
R. . . . . -—1,901
Yoted—
0. . . . . 2,61,700
2,59,003 2,59,156
R. . . . . —2,697
C.—BUBORDINATE AND EXFERT STAFF—
0. . . . . 2,22,500
2,15,945 2,20,260
R. . . . . —8,655
D.—ExPERIMENTAL FARMS—
Charged—
0. . . . - 2,2000
7,245 6,941
R. . . . . —455 '
Yoted—
0. . . . . 2,37,700
2,560,861 2,43,261
R+« « 13,151 )
. —AGRIOULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPAGANDA
NCLUDING PUBLIO EXHIBITIONS AND FAmRS—
E.-1.~Pay of Offcers— ‘
0. . . . . 3,420
3,560 3,560
R. . . . . . l 40 .
E..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 25,510
22,380 58,170
R. . . . . 3,130
Ceol. 4.—8ee note for Col. 4 under E.4 (Voted). *
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. [ . - . 10.840
14,760 32,684
R. . . —1,680

Col. 4,—See note for Col. 4 under E-4 (Voted).

—d416

4158

+4,318

—304

—17,690

435,790

+17,824




Grant No. 23.-—-Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 119

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendjr E:ff,f;i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 40.—Agriculture **—contd.

E.—AGRICULTURAL DXMONSTRATION AND PROPAGANDA
INCLUDING PusnLIO EXHIBITIONS AND FaiRs—

cancld.
B.-4.—Contingencies—

Charged— Res.

o . . . . 1,000
160 B0 ..

R . . . . —850

Voted—
0. . . . . 8140
8. . . . . 17,05000%  2,19,777  .20,40,025 10,782

R. . . . . 2,37,377

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the ** Grow More Food ™ campaign involving distribution of the seeds
of various kinds of food ocrops. Col. 4, —Mainly due to the provision for establishment and
allowances, pertaining to the * Grow More Food '’ campaign, made in lump under this sub-head,
not having been transferred to sub-heads E-2 and E-3 where the oharges therefor were adjusted.
Bee paragraph 3 of the review.

E..5.—Grants-in-aid, countributions, etc.—
0. . . . . 45,300

R. i . . . —14,900

Cel. 1,—Due to (1) the expansion scheme of rural reconstruction having been held in abeyance
(Rs. 10,000) and (2) exhibitions not having been held in many distr.cts owing to war conditions
(Rs. 4,900). Col. 4.—Mainly due to certain exhibitions not be:ng held (Rs. 3,160), non-pavment
of certain subsidies, the recipients not proving worthy (Rs. 8.050), less expenditure on premia

to oare-takers of bulls (Rs. 2,240), less expenditure on a Cattle Show (Rs. 1,059) and smaller
contribution to an agricultural institute (Rs. 2,000).

E..6.—Establishment chgrges payable to other
Governments, Departnients, etc.—

30,400 18,900 —11,500

0. . . . . 2,200
600 241 —359
R. . . . . —1,600
Col. 1.—Due to late starting of the Lac Demonstration scheme for want of a suitable
eandidate.
E.-7.—Deduet—Establishment charges recoverablp
from other Go”mmenu. Departments,
oto.—
0. . . . . —2,200
—800 —242 +359
R. . . . . 1,
Col. 1.—8ame as under E..6,
For rounding . . . 30 o —-30
F.—AoRIOULTORAL EXPERIMEBNTS AWD RESERAROE—
Gross— '
.. . . . . 2100
2,84,751 2,76,466 —8,286
R. . . . . 7,051
Deduct—Recoveries—
0. . . . . —34,200")
—34,000 —32,089 +1,911

R. . . . . 200




120 Grant No. 23.—-Charges on account o? Agriculture —contd.

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- ]sg::f:st
priation. ture. g=-
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 40.—Agriculture **—conid.
G.—AgRIcULTURAL EDUCATION—
Charged— Ra.
0. . . . . 19,200
15,691 15,711 +20
R. . . . . —3,509
Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of a voted officer as Prinoipal of an agrioultural institate.
Yoted—
0. . . . . 95,100 \
94,100 91,303 —2,797
R. . . . . —1,000
H.—AdRICULTURAL ENGIy#ERING—
0. . . . . 17,600
21,728 21,843 +115
R. . . . . 4,228
Col. 1.—Manly due to the unforecasted leave salary of the late Engineer,
1.—BOTANICAL AND OTHER PUBLIO GARDENS—
0. . . ) . 1,68,400
1,75,255 1,74,329 —926
R. . . . . 6,855
J.—8prROIAL RURAL UPLIFT SORBMBS—
0. . . . . 12,800
11,822 11,863 +41
R. . . . . —978
K.~GBANTS-IN-AID, Con'rmnunons..lro.-—
Charged—
0. . . . . 200".
R . . . . —~200 ) - "
Voted— .
0. . . . N 27,000
1,560,000 1,69,981 419,981
R. . . . . 1,23,000

Col. 1.—Due to a speoial grant to the Indian Statistical Institu

areas and crop outting experiments. Col. 4.—Mainly due to a gran

Inatitute for crops censua work towards the close of the year.

L.—OtuEr CHARGRS—
L.-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . 24,770
21,693
R. . . . . —3,077

L.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . o 6,19,840
5,890,613
R. . . . . —30,227
L.-8.—Allowances, honeraria, eto,.—
0. . s . . 2,70,741
2,587,087
R. . . . . —13,654

21,426

5,82,998°

2,58,037

or Sample Survey of jute
id to the Indian S¢atistical

—8,615

4040




Grant No. 23.—Charges on account o! Agriculture—contd. 121

—

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- &:ﬁ:;i
priation. fure. °
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. R

Major Head' ¢ 40.—Agriculture **—concld.
L.—OrnBR CHARGES—concld.

L.-4.—Other Contingencies— Rs.
0. .+ . . 2500,850)

R. . . . . —300519)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) settlement records of coastal distriots reqtired for the erpose of
jute regulation not having been acquired owing to their removal to distant places due to war
emerygenocy (Rs. 1,60,000), (2) delay in entertaining full staff for job-work owing to delay in
ﬁxix? jute quota (Rs. 1,08,045), (3) accommodation of certain jute lation offices in the same
building (Rs. 8,012), (4) full quota of stationery articles not having boen sgpliod (Rs. 3,600)
and (5) economy (Rs. 20,000). Col. 4.—Mainly due to (1) late jomning of ®he job-work stafl
(Rs. 21,864), (2) partial binding of settlement records owing to the shortage of binding mate-
rials (Rs. 47,749) and lgss supply of stationery articles (Ra. 8,909).

For rounding . . . . . . -—101 . +101
N.—CBARGES IN ENGLAND—

22,09,331 22,19,526 —79,803

High Commissioner—

Charged
0. e . . 9,040
6,960 6,934 —26
R. . . . . —2,080

Voted . . . . . . . 2,200 1,495 —-7056
40.—L03$8 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGB—

Charged « . . .« .« . . - 12 +18

Voted . . . . . . . . 3 +3
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 360 —360
Voted . . . . . e . 200 . —200
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R.. . . . . . 9,995 9,995 o —9,995
Yoted—
R. Gross . . . . . 1,800 1,800 e —1,800
R. Deductions . . . . —1,800 —1,800 - +1,800,
Totals— o
Charged . . . . . . . 95,000 83,638 —11,362
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 08,88,400 67,865,515 —1,22,888
Deduoctions . . . . . . —36,400 —32,330 +4,070

Net . . . . s . . 68,52,000 67,33,186 —1,18,8185




132 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Agriculture —contd.

et - 0 et = — - ———— ——— o -

REVIEW.

Charged savings in the original appropriation were 12 per cent. against 1'8 per cent.
in the previous year. Savingsin the final charged appropriation were 1°6 per cent.,
the corresponding savings in the previous year being trifling. Voted savings were 1'7
per cent. of the grant as compared with 9°1 per cent. in the preceding year.

2.-The expenditure shown under sub-head E-Voted includes a sum of Rs. 18,30,037
spent on the following schemes in connection with the “Grow More Food” campaign
which involved distribution of seeds of various kinds of food crops for increasing the
food production of the province :—

() Scheme for extended use of departmental paddy seeds.

(¢t) Scheme for extended use of departmental seeds of mustard, lentil and gram.
(#4%) Scheme foy purchase and distribution of potato seeds.

(tv) Scheme for purchase and distribution of English vegetable seeds.

(v) Scheme for purchase and distribution of improved seed cuttings of sugarcane.

The first scheme provided for distribution of seeds to cultivators on the Sowai
basis, ¢. e., for 1 maund given at sowing time 1} maunds were to be returned to Govern-
ment at harvest. The expenditure on this scheme during the year amounted to
Rs. 11,66,665 against an estimate of Rs. 16,12,600 and the recovery effected was
Rs. 4,24,653 against an estimate of Rs. 12,60,000.

The system of distribution under the second scheme was similar to that under the
first scheme. Under this scheme the expenditure was Rs. 1,45,965 against an estimate
of Ra. 1,57,300 and the recovery during the year was Rs. 2,176 against an estimate of
Rs. 1,43,430.

Under the third scheme the approved dealers were to pay the cost of seeds, plus
incidental charges before taking delivery and to sell them to the growers at a price
covering the above costs, rotting allowance, dealers’ overhead charges and railway
freight for despatch to growers. The expenditure on this account was Rs. 3,27,341
against an estimate of Rs. 15,00,000, the recovery made during ths year being
R, 2,34,952 only.

Under the fourth scheme the seeds were to be sold at prices which would cover the
total cost involved. The expenditure incurred on the scheme was Rs, 8,670 against
an estimate of Rs. 1,00,000, the recovery effected during the year being Rs. 288 only.

The fifth scheme provided for distribution of sugarcane cuttings to the cane growers
on agricultural loan basis and the recovery of the actual cost of cuttings exclusive
of incidental charges. The expenditure on the socheme amounted to Rs. 1,81,496 against
an estimate of Ra. 3,15,212.  No recovery was made during the vear.

3. Provision for charges relating to the “ Grow More Food’ campaign was made
in lump under sub-head E-.4.—Voted. Oharges for establishment and allowances in
respect of the scheme were adjustad under sub-heads E.-2 and E.-3 respectively, but
necessary funds were not transferred to those sub-heads. This led to the final excesses
under the above two sub-heads and final saving under sub-head E.-4.—Voted. The
oontrolling authority explained that funds could not be transferred as the Govermment
ounder relating to the lump provision was not received by him within the year.

4. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural
Research.—The grants received from the Council towards the cost of research schemes
undertaken at their instance are credited to this deposit account. Part of the expen-
diture incurred on the schemes is booked under sub-head F of this Grant and part
under sub-head D of each of the Grants Nos. 21 and 24. At the end of the ‘year an
amount equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met from the grants made by the
Council is debited to this deposit account by correspoading credit to the revenue heads,
wz.,, XXIX,—Agriculture, XXVII.—Medical and XXX.—Veterinary. The scheme for



Grant No. 23.—Charges’ on account, of Agriculture —contd. 123

Revisw—contd.

which the expenditure was debitable to the Medical budget has since been transforred
to the Punjab Government.

An account of the trausactions during the year 1942743 is given below :—

Ra.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . . 3,761
Rescipts . . . . . . . ' . . . . . 831
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,593(a)
Closing balanes . . . . . . . . . . . . Nil.
(a) Grant No. 21.—Sub-head D—
Expenditure in 1942-43 . . . . . Nil.
Expenditure incurred in 1041 -42 but deblt.otY to tho dopmlt account in
194243 . . . . . . . 834
Grant No. 23.—Sub-head F —_
Expenditure inourred in 1942-43 . . . . . 38,626
Expenditure inourred prior to 1941.42 but dobited t,o tho depqlt
acoount in 1042-43 . . . . . 1,158
Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 19 12. L3 but not doblt.od to the duposlt
account . . . . . . . . =—36.409
Grant No. 24.—Sub-head D—
Expenditure in 1942-43 . . . . R . 3,146
Deduct—FExpenditure mourrad in 1911 43 but not dsblted to tho depont
acocount . . . . . —2,760
Total . 4,595

5. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Central Jute Commitiee.~This
deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating to the grant made by the
Committee for the conduct of experimental work on the census of jute crop in Bengal.
The procedure for accounting of these grants is similar to that adopted for the grants
received from the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research, vide paragraph 4 above.
The expenditure on the scheme is booked partly under sub-head F of this Grant and
partly under sub-head 0-4(2) of Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education. An
amount equivalent to the expenditure was oredited during the year partly to the head
XXIX.—Agriculture and partly to XXVI.—Education.

An account of the transactions during the year 1942-43 is given below : —

) Ra.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . . Nil.
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43.669
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,372(b)
Closing balanoe . . . . . . . . . . . . 297
(6) Grant No. 19.—Sub-head 0-4(2)— )
Expenditure in 1942-43 . . . . . . . . . . 1,803
Grant No. 23.—Sub-head F—
Expenditure incurred in 1942-43 . . 82,601
Expenditure incurred in 1940-41 but. debnted to t.he deposxt acoount in
1942.43 . . . . . 1,169
Expenditure mourrod in 1941 42 but doblt.ed t.o tho deposlt acoount in
1942-43 . . . 37,697

Deduct—Expenditure mourrod in 1942-43 but not debnted to tho depom,
account . . . . e . . . . . . . —49,808

——————

Total . 43,372

— ———



124 Grant No. 23.—Charges on aecount of Agriculture—ooncld.

REviEw—cogcld.

6. Deposit Account of Grants from Sugar Ezcise Fund.—This deposit account is
intended for recording transaciions relating to the grants received from the Central
Government out of this fund for the organisation of Co-operative Societies among the
sugarcane growers in Bengal. The accounting procedure is similar to that adopted for
the grants made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research. The expenditure
on this account is booked partly under sub-head F of this grant and partly under sub~
head C of @rant No. 25. An amount equivalent to the expenditure was credited during
the year partly to the head XXIX.—Agriculture and partly to XXXI.—Co-operation.

An account of the transactions during the year 1942-43 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balanoe . . . - . . . . . . . 2,652
Reoerpts . . +  «  «  « o« o4 e u .. 14315
Charges . . . . . s . . . . . . . 11,156(c)
Closing balanoce . ., . . . . . . . 8,811
(¢) Grant No. 28.—Sub.head F . . . . . 4,392
Grant No. 28.—Sub-head C . . . . . . . . . 6,764

Total . 11,156

7. A loss amounting to Rs. 52,084 due to the death of cattle and birds and disposal
of unserviceable cattle in different agricultural farms was written off by competent
authority during the year 1942-43,

8. Asumof Rs. 3,243 representing the value of about 7556 maunds of paddy
purchased in connection with “ Grow More Food *’ scheme, which was found short, was
written off by competent authority. The shortage was due to loss in godown, transit
and retail sale of paddy.

9. A loss of Rs. 678, being the cost of seeds and certain articles incidental to their

storage, caused by a mob attack on the office and godown of an Agricultural Demonstra-
tor was written off by Government.




Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Veterinary. 126
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actug! E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- S:"P'H-
priation. ture. ving—s
1 ? 3 ¢
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head * 41.—Vsterinary *’.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Ras.
Charged—
0. . . . . 1,500
1,388 987 —401
R. . . . . —112
Voted—
0. . . . . 1,36,800
8. . . . . 4,000 1,42,183 1,41,053 —1,130
R . .« .« . 1,383
B.—VETERINARY EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—
Charged—
0. . . . . 19,310
21,850 21,319 —31
R. o . . . 2,040
Voted—
Gross—
0. . . . . 1,51,218
1,561,756 1,49,496 -—32,289
R. . . . B 837
Dedusi—Recoveries . . . —1,028 —0¢4 $984
Q.—~SUuBORDINATE ESTABLISHMENT—
0. : . N . 75,700
‘8. A . . o 3,300 75,884 76,784 4900
R. . . . . -3,116
D.—HoSPITALS AND DISFENSARIES—
Charged—
0. - . . . 5,800
5,918 8,654 250
R. . . . . 112
Voted—
Gross—
0. . . . A 3,34,200
8. . . . . 1,700 3,38,458 8,44,548 +6,090
R. . . . . 2,858
Deducé—Reqoveries . . . . —3,181 —2,10¢
Col. 4.—Se» paragraph 2 of the review.
¥.~—Parzs . . . . . . . 1,000 098 -—




126 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Veterinary—céncld,

———————— e -
Final Grant Actual
Major Jiead and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Lxcow+
priation. ture. ing—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ra.
Major Head * 41.—Veterinary *’—coxcld.
I1.—~CuHaroxs 1IN ENoLAND—
High Commissioner—
Rs.
Charged—
0. . . . . 6,810
4,800 4,800 .
R. . . . . —3,040
Voted L.~ .. 11,200 11,240 +40
J.—LOBR OR GAIN BY EXOHANGR—
Charged . . . . . . . 8 +8
Voted . . . . . . 20 19 —1
K.—LUMP PROVISION FOR  SUPPLEMENTARY
DEARNESS ALLOWANCE—
8. . . - 4,000
R . . . . —400 a - *
Col. 1.—Transferred to sub-head D—Voted.
For rounding—
Charged  « « « < emn 550 - —550
Voted . . - R . . —210 we 490
Surrendors or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 2,638 2,638 .o —2,638
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 34,000 32,768 -1,232
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 7,22,928 7,24,138 +1,210
Deductions . . . . . —1,928 —3,135 —1,207
Net . . . . . . 7,21,000 7,21,003 +3
— - ——

ReviEW.

Savings in the charged appropriation were 3'6 per cent. as against 2'7 per cent. in
the preceding year. In the voted section there was an excess over the grant as well as
over the final appropriation which was trifling.

2. Sub-head D—Voted includes charges for the Vetegjnary Disease Investigation
scheme which are shared equally by the Provincial Government and the Imperial Coun-
cil of Agrioultural Research. It was decided by Government in QOctober 1942 that the
secoveries from the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research would be adjusted. under the
“ Deduct "’ head under sub-head D, but no funds were provided under that head although
the revised estimate for 1942-43 was prepared in accordance with vhe above decision.
This indicates defective control.



Grant No. 25.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit. 127

See slso the Audit Report.
¥
Final Grant Aectual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendis g::f:';"_
priation. ture.* g
1 2 3 [
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head * 42.—Co-operation ™,
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 36,3007 )
] 11,495 14,926 +3,431
R. . . . . —24,805 . :

Col. 1.—Due to the posting of a voted officer in place of the I. C. 8. Registrar (Rs. 8,305) and
to an unfilled vacanoy (Rs. 16,600). Col. 4.—Due to exoessive surrender. Seoc paragraph 2
of the review. . .

Voted—
0. . . . B 1,290,700
R. . . . . ~19,700
Col. 1.—Mainly due to change of personnel (Rs. 14,281) and an unfilled vacanoy (Rs. 5,230).
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
) 0. . . . . 86190

1,10,000 1,02,849 —-7,151

821,000 ' 8,16,857 —8,133
R. . . . . —40,000
A..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
oO. . . . . 6,000
- 2,680 2,887 +207
R. . . . . ~—3,320
. Col. 1.—Same as under A.-1.—Charged.
Voted— . .
0. . . . . 2,58,726
’ 2,682,046 2,63,607 +1,561
R. . . . . 3,320
A..4,—Contingenoies—
0. . . . . 78,800
54,030 50,26 —3,739

R . . . . —24,770

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) five Land Mortgage Banks not working with full staff (Rs. 2,602)
and (2) economy (Rs. 20,743).

B.—~GRANTS-IN-AID—
0. . . ¢« 2,13,200

2,08,500 2,08,482 —-18
R . . . . —4,700 )
C.—OTHER CRARGES— ; T ’ .
Charged—
0. . . . . 1,280
. ero 673 +3
R. . . . . —610
Voted—
0. . . . . 1,35,6087

1,09,308 1,02,026 —7,283
R. . B . . —26,390 .

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (5) the appointmont of men on lower pay (RQ. 16,007), (i¢) smaller
expenditure for candidates on training owing to their Jato selection (Rs. 7,666) and (5s5)
economy (Rs. 1,304). " !

For rounding—
Charged . « w0 « . 420 - —420
Voted F O S —114 . +114

1V-1-219 - P




128  Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Oo-operative Credit—contd.

Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- S xCeas -
priation. ture. aving—
1 2 3 4
Major Head ** 42.—Co-operation **—concld.
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged— Re.
R. . . . . 28,735 38,736 . —28,735
Voted— a
R .0 1,12,240 1,123,240 . —1,12,240
Totals— .
Charged . .« . .« . 14,000 18,486 —86,514

. Voted . . . . . . 16,78,600 15,44.111 —1,33,889

REVIEW.

In the charged section the savings were 58 per cent. of the original appropriation
a8 compared with +44'9 per cent. in the preceding year and were mainly contributed®*by
sub-head A-1. There was, however, an excess of 211 per ‘cent. over the final chargea
appropriation as against ‘4 per cent. in the previous year.

In the voted section the savings were 8 per cent. of the original grant and 1'4 per
cent. of the finally modified appropriation as against 6-5 and 2 per cent. respectively in
the preceding year and were mainly contributed by sub-heads A-1, A-2, A-4 and C.

2. A provision of Rs. 19,800 was made under sub-head A-1—Charged for the pay
of the I. C. 8. Registrar of Co-operative Societies. Out of this.provision 4 sum of
Rs. 8,305 wgs surrendered on account of the transfer of the officer to the Civil Supplies
Department with effect from the 16th December 1942. The surrender was made on the
basis of nine months; actuals which amounted to Rs. 11,495 only. As the above actuals,
did not include the ‘officer’s leave-salary from the 26th October 1942 to the 15th Decem-
ber 1942, whigh was not then booked, the surrender led to the final excess of Rs. 3,431,
the actual eXpenditure being Rs. 14,926. At the time of the surrender the position was
not examined by the controlling officer as required under rule 312 of the Bengal
Financial Rules, nor was any action taken to regularise the excess during the year by
revocation of the surrender or otherwise. This indicates defective control.

8. Deposit Account of Grants from the Central Govermment for the Development of
Handloom Industries.—These grants are received from the Central Government for the
development of handloom industries in Bengal and are credited to this deposit account.
Part of the expenditure incurred on'the schemé is booked under sub-head C of this
grant and part under sub-head A of Grant No. 26. At the end of the year amounts
equivalent to the expenditure on the scheme booked under the above two sub-hgads
arc debited to this deposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue heads, wviz.,
XX XI—Co-operation and XXXII—=Industries.

An account of the transactions during the year 1943-43 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . . 1,60,944
Recoipts . o« « o« & & o« . e a . . 103538
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . e . 76,388*
Closing balance . ot . . . . . . . . . 1,883,084

*Grant No. 25.—8ub-head C . 53,622
1) 26-— [T ) A . . . 3 . . . . . 22,866

Totel . 76,388

.
.
<
.
.
.
.
.




Grant No. 25.—Charges on account ot Co-operative Credit—contd. 129

ReviEw—concld.

4. Land Mprtgage Banks.—Five Land Mortgage Banks were established in 1933-34
and 1934-35 at Mymensingh, Pabna, Jessore, Birbhum and Comilla and four in 1941-42
at Burdwan, Rajshahi, Dacca and Khulna. According to the orders of (Government
the banks received from Government the entire cost of their management for the first
year of their existence and a subsidy equal to the excess of the cost of management
over their gross profits during the second and third years. Due, however, to economic
depression and other causes the progress of the first five banks was slow and Govern-
ment sanctioned for them the continuance of subsidies even beyond the first three
years till they became self-supporting. Further, each of these bankg enjoyed the
privilege of drawing advances from Government to the maximurh extent of Rs. 4,868
per annum to meet the management charges which could be adjusted with or repaid to
Government, as the case may be, as soon as the financial results of, each bank were
known. The total amount of subsidy paid by Government to these banks up to the
30th June, 1943 (including the cost of their management during the first year) is shown
below :— )

. Rs.
(¢) Pabna . . . . . . P . . . . 22,950
(56) Jessore .« . . e e e 20,611
(¢i¢) Birbhum . . . . . 12,236
(iv) Mymensingh . . . . . . .. . . . 15,766
(v), Comilla . . . . . . K . . . . . 10,239
(vt) Burdwan . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,608

(vit) Rajshahi . . . . « e . . . . . . 3.411

(wiid) Dacea  « . . v e et e e e e 3,733
¢iz) Kbulna . . . . .t N e . . - . . 3,669

No portion of the above subsidy 18 recoverable from the banks.

The sub-joined statement compiled from the audited agcounts of .the banks
furnished by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bengal, shows their general
revenue position for the year ending 30th June, 1943 and their financial relation with
the Provincial Government. It will be observed therefrom that barring the four banks
started during 1941-42, only the banks at Pabna and Jessore worked at & loss. The
Government subsidies payable to the banks for the year ending 30th June, 1943, are
shown against item 6 of the statement and the amounts recoverable from them against
item 8 ¢bid. All the recoveries from the banks for the ycars ending June, 1942 and
June, 1943 have been effected. ’

From the review of the working of the banks for the year ending June, 1943, made
by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bengal, it appears that the depleted financial
condition of the banks was mainly due to the inability of the Bengal Provincial Co-
operative Bank to finance these hanks in time. In the original scheme for the establish-
ment of five Co-operative Land Mortgage Banks it was contemplated that pending the
establishment of a Central Co-operative Land MortgageBank in the Province the Land
Mortgage Banks ‘should be financed by the Benga} Provincial Co-operativg Bank by the
issue of debentures to the extent of Rs. 2} lakhs per Bank; but on account of the
uncertamnty in the rhopey market caused by the war, the issue of debentures was not
possible and the Provineial Co-operative Bank supplied funds to the Land Mortgage
Banks out of its own resources. As the Proviacial Co-operative Bank was no longer in a
position to continue supply, it was granted a loan of Rs. 7 lakhs towards the end of ithe
year under review, Rs. b lakhs to set free the balance of the loan uranted by it ot
of its own funds to the Land Mortgage Banks and Ra. 2 lakhs for finpncing the Lund
Mortgage Banks.

|



Grant No. 25.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—concld.

130

*3UGWIUIIA0Y)

L1 9 ¥ . 8¢t% . 10¢ 11 . " e . . .. 4£q sqjueq og} o) ojqesvda junowy ‘@
. . e - L 9%0'F  096'C  60'F  LL6T  LPI'P  e3ueq 973 WO} 6[qeI010001 JUNOWY @
A
*}USW1LIA0S)

998 " 091'T 89 1861 €19 868'T L8 $e€'T  9V0F 096°c 260'y £493P oIy wosj} uswp sa81Ego juemoduvuvyy °f,

£88 9917 LIS QLIS  85F 66€'c 888 L9T'E BN 114 N 9L3T 695 * + +  Apmisqns juowrniescy 9
) ‘puny s.ju
.o oo ve .. . .o . .s .s .e .e ve o GN o0 D—uﬂsgo aﬂmﬂﬂm‘ﬂa wO ’OOGom-AGE
g88— OI'T— LIS— $LIG— eo¥— ¥8ET— 88— 989~ OLI+  eFI+ 8o+ 9LZ1— 866~  °  ° (— s '+ esom) soueremq g

€88,  90IT LIS A K J 19 66c's 168 198  006°F 801°¢ &}y - £o¥Y 962¥ y ° *  wofavgd JuomoSvuvy ¥

0 G BN BN BN ST ¢ BN 66I'T  ete'9  ISLP  LLT®  86ZF ¢ ¢ - goud mosp g
. ¢ P .Qﬁwha.ﬂe
¢ o BN BN BN BN BN BN L9 163’8 0S6F  ¥8CHT  66L9  omo puw pred ssernju—pngq g
¢ s N BN BN ST 8 1N 98Il €E8'PL 106  T9LL L6001  ° diecas Jovso pus pouree jservquy |
w9 g v A 4 W W W W B S g L
T
M €1 a 1 ot 6 8 1 ry . 3 =
v *(xeddk 87) *(1934 387) “(awaf 98y) | (xeak 457) g, 1
5908 EF-C-1€ €V-9-08 CHEIE €008 €VF0E €v-908 €pE1E
0} L1} 1 ] o [ ] 15 [ o

g1 oLl SFT WLT EVeT LT e-Fl gLl
woiy UMAy Woij Wolf WOl Woig woly woigf
q

-wempang “supaqy “Tqegsley w008 wrmoy  -wd umyqug elossap  -wEqug “sre[nonIeg

“OFGI awnp Buspua svah oyy sof syuvg abpbuogy puvT fo uoised amuaaas ay busnoys juswororgy



Grant No. 26.—Industries—Industries. 131
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Aoctual

: Excesn4-
Mayor Head afid Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- <
B prialt:}:)n. t?:'e. Saving—
1 2 3 ¢
Ras. R, Rs.
Major Head * 43.—Industries .
A.—INpUSTRIES— °
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . 2,990,890
. 2,89,010 2,89,789 +779
R. . . . . —10,880
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 4,607,648
4,52,610 4,563,885 +1,278
R. . . . . —15,038
A.-3.—Allowanees, hdhoraria, etc.—
0. PR . . 78,712
1,08,817 1,10,242 +1,425
R. . . . . 30,105
«. Col. 1.—Manly due to the enhancement of rates of dearness allowanoce.
A.-4.—Contract Contingencies P . . 13,110 12,764 —306
A..5.—Other Contingencies—
0 . . . . 38474
3,34,428 3,309,362 +4,934
R. . . . . -—60,316

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the postponement of the sohemes for the marketing of ecottage
indust!y products and for Metal Institute (Rs. 37,636) and (1) the lump provision of Re. 11,500
‘made under this sub-head for research schemes formulated by the Industrial Research Board
not befug transferred to other sub-heads to which the charges were debitable owing to savings
under those sub-lheads on account of smaller grants to the Industrial Credit Syndicate and to
exhibitions and postponement of certain’ schemes for industrial development.

A.-6.—Scholarships—
0. . . . . 83,100
70,940 * 76,374 +4,434
R. . . . . —12,160
A.-7.—Grants-in-aid—
0. .« . 294907 .
2,99,672 2,99,868 +19¢
R. . . . . 4,765 .
A.-8.—Miscellaneous— N
Charged . . . . . . 600 1,129 +529
Voted— . N
0. . . PR 16,700 .
14,800 14,417 —383
R . - « —900 )

A.-9.—Deduct—Establishment ohargeg recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto. . - —3,531 —3,531

Col. 4.—Due to the decision towards the closo of the year to adjust the recoveries from the
Central Government of the charges for the manufacture of camouflage nets, pith hats, eto., urdes

this sub-head.
ding— .
For roun ol.rg ) . . . %9
10 . -—10
R. . . . . —79




132 Grant No. 28.—Industries— Industries—contd.

Y —
Final Grant Actual
Msjor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- E:;?,;“:i.
priation. A ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs
Major Head * 43.—Industries **—concld.
C.—~FiBHERIES—
Rs,
o' . . . .. 1,02,000 y
32,730 32,298 —432
R . . . . —89210

Col. 1.—Due to the delay in the revival of the Fishery Department (Rs. 19,270) and to the
provision for & launch not having been utilised owing to the emergent situation (Rs. 50,000).

E.—CrARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—

0. e e 200 °
\ . 480 459 —21.
R, . . . . 280 !
F.—Lo088 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE . . . . . 1 +1
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 400 .e —400
Voted . . . . . . —100 .e +100
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
R. Gro.ss . . . 1,23,493 1,23,403 .e —1,23,493
Totals— »
Charged . . . . . . . 1,000 1,129 +129
Votede=
Gross . . . . . . . 17,40,000 16.28,449 —1,11,551
Deductions . S . . . . - —3,5631 —38.531
Net . .. « . . . . 17,40,000 16,24,018 ¢ '—1,15,082
REvVIEW.

In the voted section the savings were 6'6 per cent. of the original grant as
compared with 162 peg cent. in the preceding year. There was, however, an excess of
*b per cent. over the finally modified appropriation against a saving of ‘7 per cent. in
the previous year. Sub-heads A-5 and C mainly contributed to the saving in the
original grant. ’ :

2. Provision was made successively for four years from 1939-40 to 1942-43 under
sub-head (A-7 for Rural Reconstruction scheme, but in all these years the entire provi-
siap was surrendered. With regard to the surrender of the provision of Rs. 5,000 made
in 1942-43, the controlling authority explained that the scheme was held in abeyance
owing to the war emergency.

3. Deposit Account of Grant from the Central Government for the Development of
Sericwltural Industry.—This deposit account is intended for recording transactions
relating to the grant made by the Government of India for schemes for the improve-,
ment of sericultural industry in Bengal. The expenditure incurred on the schemes is
booked under sub-head A of this grant. At the end of the year an amount equivalent
to the total expewditure on the schemes booked under the above sub-head is debited to
this deposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue head XXXII.—Industries.



Geant No. 28.—Industries—Industries—concld. 133

RS
Revinw—coneld.

An account of the trabactions during the yem*1942-43.is‘given bolow :—

8.
Opening balanee . . . . . . . . 5?)44
Receipts . ? T )
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . « 38,799
Closing balanee , .  » . . . . . . . . . 3,285

4. A loss amounting to h&. 13,862 caused i)y the collapse of the buildings of a
Sericultural Nursery due jo flood during the year 1938-39 was written off in 1942-43
under the orders of competent authority.

5. A loss of Rs. 527 being the book value of Seed Cutting' House destroyed by fire
was written off b; competent authority, The fire was accidental.



134 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi- sl,",',’f" +
priaion. ture. sving=.
L1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Hoad * 43.—Industries *’.
B.—CrxoEONA PLANTATIONS—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Rs.
0. e e 80,080
32,780 33935 +1.156
B . . . . 2,700
Voted—

0. . . . . 69,238
47,760 45,767 —1,893

R. . . . ~—11,478

Col. 1.—Mainly due to some appointments in connection with she re-organisation scheme no%
having been e owing to difficulties in accommedation.

B.-2.—Pay of Establighment—
0. . . . . 44,465

R. . . . . —10,100
Col. 1.—Same as under B.-1—Voted.
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,.—

34,365 83,828 —837

Chafgad— .
0. . . . . 3,960
4,450 4,119 —331
R. . . . . 5§00
Voted—
0. . . . . 10,400
9,400 9,072 +572
R- . . . . '—'l ,000
B.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . .« « .+ 998700
9,43,866 9,60,797 +16,931
R- . . . . -‘62,834 .

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the failure in the anticipated auplply of :};ﬁnino b{l the Central Govern-
ment under the Java purchase scheme (Rs. 1,38,000), partly set off by (i) the purchase of stores in
Jarger quantities and at enhanced prices (Rs. 10,800), (ii) purchase of rice for the labour force of
the plantations (Rs. 7,400) and (i1i) rise in the price of quinine (Rs. 67,666).

B.-7.~—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—

0. . . . . 700} .
1,660 1,646 —4
R. . . . . 950
For rounding— . )
OM'M . ) . ] . . . —30 .e +3'
Voted . ? . . . . . -3 ~e + 3
P—Works—

0 & o+« . 12550

R. o o « « =—92300

Col. 1.—Mainly due to diffieulties in getting plans and estimates sanctioned and in obtaining
materials, particularly steel and cement.

33,200 30,708 —2,404




Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd. 138

]
Final Grans . Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Apppro- Expendi- g:;’l“'i'_
priation. ture. ng—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 43,=-Industries '’—concld.
E.—CBARGES IN ENGLAXD— *
Hlgh Commiesifher—
Charged— .
Rs.
?. S . . . 16,000
12,800 12,633 —267
R. . . . o —3,200
Voted . . « e . . * 3,200 3,143 -57
F.—LosS OR GAIN BY EXONANGE— .
Charged . . . . . . . . 2 +21
Voted . . . . . . (] +6
For rounding . . . . . . . —200 . -+200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation— .
R . . . . 1es762 1,66,762 .. —1,66,762
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 50,000 80,608 +608
Voted . . . . . . 12,40,000 10,856,865 —1,64,136
REevVIEW.

There was an excess of 1'2 per cent. in the charged appropriation against a saving
of 3:4 per cent. in the preceding year. In the voted section savings in the original grant
were 12'4 per cent. against 15'6 per cent. in the previous year and were contributed
roainly by sub-heads B-4 and D. There was, however, an excess of 1'2 per cent. of the
finglly modified appropriation as compared with a saving of ‘4 per cent. in 1941-42.

2. The scheme for the introduction of a commercial system of accounts in the
Cinchona Department which inter alia provides for the appointment of an Accounts
Officer and a staff under him, could not be given effect to for want of office building and
quartgrs at Mungpoo. The alternative proposal to start the scheme by locating the
oﬁ_icebtl)f the Accounts Officer temporarily in Calcutta twas also considered to be un-
suitable.



wrles—Cinchona—contd.

—i1uys

Grant No. 27

136

‘amourwieaoy) £q Jo Ue UM PUS gFET [OIER ISIE Y UO JIoys PUNO} §910%s JO onjva ey) Jurjueseider goz ‘syg Jo tme @ sepnpomt sryy, |
*3UNOOV 0JUI UGYE) J0U 81 Yreq eenneovmrsyd cod3unpy 4

*qr 10d @] sy ©—s3onpoxd suoyour soqyQ (6)
*g101q93 Jo (3ySiom e508) ‘qq zed 9 ‘s @—I0[qe], 03njuqog euoyowi) pediojumey qpod ¢ s ®—epiopexye pexim 0730 ¢ ‘q[aed L sy @—smnbuiog, (f)
*qp 3od 0T 's¥ ©—s39[q®9 JO $)UaYUQD Jjvs ouimnb 10U puse s§jvs omumb ieqr0 ¢ qi Jod g1 sy @—PpropeAre eumMY (3)

‘219 ¥} Jo (1qBiom es018) ‘qp 10d ¢ o @—oun ¢ Xoq rod | ey H—seIueuriver]—e19[q®) ejeqdus eurum (p)
qq ed ¢ ‘s @—opnio pus pegund ojeqdms ouraimp—(3) pue (q)

‘qq 10d 8 '5y @—3reqg (V)

-

SLEIE'T st v tog¥ *t L8918l ** 8BL'09'1 *t 03976 .- *010 ‘s|9OMWSYD ‘o710 ‘805098 03O
L D
018 18 PR h . AR 11§ 1 . ** 038 z8 > (B) sonpoid wuoyoum 19430
’ *(f) sprojeypgpexiu
80168  BII'ty . .. 9 1 666°SC‘T  TCP'9z  03‘6e'c <6L'sE  168F8‘I ZLL'0E oqio pue ejnjuqej U
023‘p 98¢ o . . 9118 9803 SI8'9T  189°1 899°s 16L * *  (s) #3es oumumb Joyyp
T0L'8T 8Ll . .. : ** BI6TLT 2808  FESOE'T SOL'PT  660°09  SUIQ * (P swyqey “ “
380°LT  868°I . . . 088 oLé 81 4 P6L'ST 998 *  (epord “
ogo68’s ¢SII'ze - °° .. . * 809°%8°C 3I9'ee  ZTCL8‘9 89L'OL  1ES'I6‘T 69313 * (9) peyund oreqdins ouramy
F06°G¥'S  808°C89 . . .. ’ 9TI'08'8  292'099'1 9E'9€'6 6ZL'OLS'T 999°l8'F I68'OLF °  °  ° (D)s Mivq wwoyoum|)
sq 8q| s ¢ ‘8q] g *sq| L sq| e *8qq sy Ll
—_ -
sl 3t 14 o1 6 8 L 9 g v € 2 1
—Suuaseg
+se30xyq
conpsp  Amuend) consp  -Lynuend) eneA  Auend enep  Linusnd envp  Linuendy cenpep  ‘Sipuend
. 4} .“os&u-“dbﬂ b uw%.:k ) o «o.n._a?oaﬂm
L3 0 -3 . .
eous[eq SWIsO[) PUN TonEOGLIeA “6v0] ‘ovai00g tsongst .uoaa—M_s o sydiecayy eouersq Juraed()

$00% Jo symsey

"EP-ZF6I ‘Reopong susund) oodbungy a1 Jo spunoxoy asorg



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona —contd. 137

.~ .

Stocks of quinine sulphate crude, einchona febrifuge crude (unground) and mis-
cellan®ous items of stores were not verified. Qther stocks were verified by me.

Munegroo,
S. MUKHERJEE,
The 30th September, 1943. ) Quino’ogist to the Government of Bengal.

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Department.’

It is certified that the figyres in the store accounts of the Government Quinine-
Factory, Mungpoo, for the yeur 1942-43 represent a substantially true account of affairs
and they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental registers. The closing
balance of stock was not in excess of requirements.

MunNaroo,
8. C. SEN,
The 26th October, 1943. | Superintendent, Cinchona, Bengal.

Audit Certificate.

_The store accounts of the Government Quinine Factory at Mungpoo were test-
audited under my supervision and I certify that the accounts are correct according to
the best of my information and in consideration of the explanations given to me.

The bark and quinine products have been valued at rates fixed by the Department
as usual.

CarLcuTTa,

B. R. RANGASWAMI,
The 10th November, 1943. ) Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Bengal,

Audit Comments.

The decision of Government that a stock ledger for miscellaneous stores should be
maintained has been acted upon from August 1942. Only quantity accounts are at
present. maintained. It has been suggested that these items of stores should be subjected
to periodical physical verification.

As pointed out in the last year’s report, the above store accounts relate to the
transactions at the Quinine Factory only. The desirability of including in the store
accounts <he actual sales and the closing stock held not only in the Factory but also in
Sales Depots and with the Agents, is again brought to notice.



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

138

N R
‘uspuaruriaing
‘NAS D '8

‘VILNOTV)

"EF6T 429010 YIFT AL
‘NIQEVY) OINVIOY YVIOY

'sjuomarmbaz Jo 5800X2 Ut J0u sBAM doue[eq Jumsopd oyy,

‘Juounjredo§ ey; w papaooas somBy oYy Ya esiSe Loy) J8Y) puw suBRE JO JUN0IOE on1y A[[eIyuTIsns B quesesder seindy oYy 9€q) PoYTIL)

“oodbunpy
‘UONDIUD]F DUOYIUI)) TN USAB0L)
‘saboungy

‘SAYIVHIIY D 11

‘quamandac oYy Jo prof oy Jo sysvwas puv wafuie)

A “CFGI “1nbny YIST AL

‘00aONAR
*Ja8eue]y oy £q paguIA seA }0098 oY,

. 801098
809°¢ 828‘e o 309°L e ges't **  zeyjo pus syucmapdu ‘sarnuspy
L6619  S66°C3T . & COF'ST'F OI18'968  060°L8F Z6I'FI6  908'€C  £I9'0F **c  *3jIeq wuogomy)
sq ‘sqq i ‘8qq sq ‘sqj ‘sq ‘sq] 'sq *8q] = S
€1 3 It ot 6 8 L 9 g ¥ . € Z I

‘onpep  -Lyjuend)  cemjep Ajjuwnd

]
J ‘uonjenuaal
puv uol}BOPLI2A
%0095 JO s nsoy

-gouepeq Famoy)

enep  ‘Ayquenf)  empep  Ajnmend) cen[ep  fynuend empep  “Anuwnd

e *801018 Jo sreonIvy
‘890] ‘a3eguoys 090 . . ]
‘aoneaidaq ‘sonser ‘uONSIIB .SQ_Som eousreq Juraedg

“§F-GHEY 4of uonmpurid vuoyous) oodbungy oy fo spunooy 2ioig,



139

Grant No. 27.—Industries-- Cinchona—concld.

*poypHiv-389} £[%00] 40U 3I0M G}~ZFG] 1¥4 o3 10y Suosunjy pus codSunyy 48 suoneIuTJ FHoyouL) 23 JO SIUNCOE 01038 OYF,

“buag ‘vuoyour)
‘uapuspursadng
‘NES 0 '8

*0 *d Buodwyp)y ‘buosunpy

"SUONDIUD] 4OPUT SIUPUWOY IPHY

"EP6I 4290190 YT #YL

‘VLLOOTV]) ‘NEQdVY) OINVIOH TVI0y

) *syuamrazmbaz Jo ss00xa T jou sEM Souv[eq Buisopd oy, Ieysided jByuemizedep oYy uUT POpPIOOAX
somSy oy [ oaidv Loyl 38y} puv siBFE JO JuUN0008 a0} A[[8IjuEIsqNE B guesesder sjUN000B 21098 Y} UT SINSY Y} J8YY PoYILD I 9]

mowilvdaq ays Jo poogy ays fo sysowas pup sp00yina)

. Un,
“UONDIUD]J DUOYIUL)) UNUUIN0D SP6I ung YISg AHY.T
‘sobouv
“TIIDYTHLOL H D ‘ONOSNAJ]
*1aeus]y oY) £q payLIeA sem 0098 oY,
w08
106'¢ . 2sITI g69°01 8SEP ** g0 pue syuewsdw; ‘samuvig
902°L0'F  ZIF'FIF ot - y ) . Q2’81’9 690°L80°‘T OEB‘IEF 098°€98  1I8‘€6‘T 129°L89 -~ * * 5ieq euogoux)
T 8qq g sqq g '8qt q 8q[ L | 8qq g 'sq[
1 Kq 1 o1 6 ] L 9 g ¥, ¢ S 1
enjs) -fmuend) empep  Aagwend) cempep  Ayjuend)  compep  “Aynuend) cenpep  “Ajjuvnd cempsp  “Sjpusnd)
*Aus Ji ‘uonjenea *JO US) UM “0j9 *§3J098 JO 8IB[MANIBg
*souseq Juiso)y -3 pU® UOI}BOULIAA ‘ssof ‘oBeoqs 049 ‘sonssy ‘monEsyIN . ‘sydiecey -eousyeq JumedQ

0098 jo syjnsay

‘uoiyeroaadaq

"EF-GF6I 4of uonmruld Duoyous)) Guosungy oy o spnoso asoig



140 Grant No. 28.- Miscellaneous Departments.

Final Grant _, Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expondi- ¢ :g:cl"“"'
Appropriation ture, ving—
. 1 2 3 4
e . _
Rs. Rs.’ Rs.
Major Head * 47.—Miscellaneous Departments *’.
Labour and Emigration.
4.—LABOUR—
Charged—
. Ra.
0. . . . . 26,000
25,250 23,476 —1,774"
R. . . . . —760
Voted— ' :
0. . . . . 63,600
68,428 67,486 —992
R. . . . . 4,828
B.—INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES— ° :
0. . . . . 1,682,400
1,45,228 1,43,396 —1,833
R. . . . . —17,172
Inspection and Tests.
C.—INSPECTOR OF STEAM BOILERS-—
Charged—
0. . . B . 100
R . . . . —100 " ' -
Voted— .
0. . . . . 1,28,900
1,24,587 1,238,430 —1,167
R. N . . N —4,313
Statistics.
B.—GAZETTEBR AND STATISTICAL MEMOIRS—
0. . o N . 6,600
R. . . —8500 a - -

Col. 1.—Due to postponemont of the compilation of the ¢ B * volumes of the District Gazet-

teers till the return of more tranquil times.

¥.—PROVINCIAL STATISTICS—

0. . . . . 600
830 877
R. . . . . 30
Miascellaneous.
G.—P_mmvmon AND TRANSLATION OF ANOIENT 6,200 6,200
MANUSCRIPTS.
H.—EXAMINATIONS , . . . . . 100 66
J.—ADMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PARTNERSHIP AoOT,
1932—
0. . . . . 8,230
5,207 5,217
R. . . . B —23

J.—~ADMINISTRATION ©OF THE BENGAL MoONEY
LexpERrs” Act, 1940—

Charged— " .
0. . . . . 25,400)

, 22,000 21,917
R- . . . . —3,400

—53

+10




Grant No. 28.- Miscelleneous Departments—concld. 141

Final Grant Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Expendi.  soooset
Appropnation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Ra.
Major Head * 47.—Miscellaneous Departments *’—concld.
J.—ADMINISTRATION OF THE BENcaL MoxNEY
LExDBRS' AoT, 1940—concld.
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . 25,800 17.000 e .
. 7 17,41 1
R . . . . —8,800 ’ L

Col. 1.—Due to the post-budget decision to slow down the actlvitiea of the Department
and alsg to an appreciable fall in the number of licenses on account of war eonditions.

K.—MISCELLANEOUS— ‘

Charged—
0. . . . . 960
540 8§40 «
R. . . . . —420
Voted—
0. . . . . 82,740
67,086 67,073 +8
R . . . —18,676

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) no whole-time officer boing appointed to investiia.te any tratde
dissu.te during the yesr and no Court of Enquiry or Board of Conciliagion having been appointed
under the Trade Disputes Act (Rs. 8,000), (2) deputat on of an officot to military service (Rs.
4,703) and (3) transfer of some officers to the Department of Civil SBupplies, Bengal (Rs. 1,671).

L.—CHARGES IN NGLAND—

Charged—s
0. . . . . 4,800
4,480 4,469 -1
Re . . . . —320
VYoted—
o e e e 36,000
. . 28,840 28,803 —37
R. . . o . —17,160
M.—LO0s3 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Oharged . . . . . .o 4 +7

Voted ‘. . . . . . o « B0 +50
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . —260 - +260
i+ Voted T, .t . . . . —70 . +1Q
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged— .
R. . . . . 4,990 4,990 . —4,990
Voted—
R. . . . . 54,785 54,785 o —84,786
Total Grant No. 28+—
Charged . - . . . . 57,000 50,409 —6,5691
Voted . . . . . . . 5,18,000 4,59,664 —58,336
o
Review.

Charged savings were 11'6 a 31 per cent. of the original and the final appropria-
tions against 7'1 and 3 per cent. réspectively in the preceding year. Voted‘savings were

11-3 per cent. of the original grant and 8 per cent. of the final appropriation against 96
and 1'4 per ¢ent. respectively in 1941-42,



142 Grant No. 29.—Clvil Works.

800 also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g:vc::‘s;i
priation. - ture. : *
1 2 . 3 4
&
Major Head * §0.—Civil Works"*. ~
A.—~OmiatvAL WoRRS—BUILDINGS—
IS )
A.-1,—Land Revenue— Rs.
0. . s . . 84,400
6,120 5,137 —083

R. 3. . . . —28,280 '

Gol. 1.—Duc to (1) the postponefent of a work owing to the war (Rs. 8,340) and (2) wans °
of stoel and osher materials Yor another work (Rs. 19,940). Beo ’Ltem.s23 and 41 of Annexyye A.

A.-2.3Provinocial Excise—
O. . . . . 10,000
R, . . . . —594) .
Col. 1.—Due to the postponoment of minor works owing to-the war. See itom 41 of Annexure A.
A.-3.—Registmtion—
o . . . . 57,850)

76 86 +10

6,306 8,419 +23
R . . . . —651,45¢

Col. 1.—~Mainty due to the postponement of works owing to the war. Seo itefns 23 to 25 and-
41 of Annexure A. - °

A,-4.—Goneral Administration—

Charggd——
0. . ... . 29,435 .
: : 24,784 25,642 4758
R. . . . . —4,651

. Col. 1.—Due to #ho curtailment of expenditure on minor works (Hs. 8,362), partly set off by
a total inorease of Rs. 3,711 mainly on account of an enhanced award in conngction with the
aoquisition of land for a building. Seo itoms 2, 26, 28 and 41 of Annexure A.

Voted— .
0. o © -+ 14,6480

R . . . . —4,39,9256

Col. 1.~Mainly due to (1) the postponement and stoppage of certain works owing to the war
{Rs. 2,38,478), (2) scarcity of materials (Rs. 1,85,000) and (3) ‘awards fer the acquisition of
certain plots of land fer a project not being made (Rs. 39,683), partly set off by (4) an increase
of Rs. 36,450 on acosunt of 8 work undertaken towards the close of the year. gee items 1 to 5,
23, 87 to 29 and 41 of Annoxure A. . :

A.-6.—Administration of Justice—
0. . .« . . 281500

R. . . . . =2,28,738

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) the postponement of certain works (Rs. 1,99,440) and (2) ourtail-
mont of expenditure on mindy works (Rs. 28,826) owing to the war. See items 6, 23, 30, 31 and.

7,24,875 7,00,345 —15,630

52,762 50,767 —1,895

41 of Annoxure A.

A.-6.—Jafls and Conviet Settlemonts—
Charged—

0. . « .« « 40 °
R« + « .  —480 " " -

See item 41 of Annexure A.




Mamlv duo to t‘xe poat-lmdget deonnon m take
'by vmgs owm%:o the postponement 'of a* work (Rs. 1
mmor Xork« { 41 394) F: a»mmunt of the. wu.r,,*

1.363 :
3.260 o !
1.897 :

o to an enbanced award in connection#with the acquisi
28 n,nd 1 of Annexure A.

8
5,43.050

2,536,446 S s J“’m’

(l) searcity of materials (Rs.' 98.861), (2) pwrti:ﬂ Qxecubmu of a
ailment of exvenditure on ‘minor works (Rs. 1,29, %0) See“lw
41 of Annpxm'v . i

- W—qunuon#—q\ng\o-lndian and Enropean 7.400 R WPy X :
: Col. 4.-—Due to belated surrender. See ibem‘ﬂ of Annexure A,

»Educntnon——-(wml -

10,220
—10,220

'.2.56,250
L1,40,109

to (1) s}ow progreas of a work omm; te
penditure on minor works (Rs. 0,000),
nt of ' mentoft.hg,coutovhndy ox
4.«—-M‘nin y due to the minor w orkmgmn-h not
debit for Rs. 6,000 n: béilu; raised by




144 Grant No. 29. Civil Works —cont/l.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi. gt
Appropriation. ture. ! g
1 2 M) 4
Rea, Rs. Ras.
Major Head ** 50 Civil Works "*—contd.
A.—~Orr1arva1, WoRKS—BUILDINGS—conrld.
A.-10,—Medical—ronclg.
Ra.
vm““'v
0. . : . . . 2,764,200 .
29,121 25,010 —3,111

R. . . . . —2,47,079

Co.. l.—~Vainly due to (1) post onement of one work owing to the war (Rs. 99,693), (3') stoppage
of another work for the Agme reason (Ra. 1,04,800), (3) postponemcnt of a third work for wéint
of muterfnly (Rs. 17,086) and (4) odrtailment of expenditure on minor works (Rs. 21,000).
Col. §.—Potty savings om minor works und unallotted balance not offered for surpender.
See items (6, 17, 39 and 41 of Annexure A,

A.-11, ~Public Health . . . . . . 508 ~+ 508
See item 41 of Aunexure Al
A2 ~Agriculture—

0. . . . . . 81,500

R, . . . . . —h5,020
Gol. {.—¥ainly due to the revivion of the estimate for a work (R-. 21,479 ad  Hffondment
and slow progreas of works owing to the situation brought about by the war Ry 32,070).
Col. 4.~~Muinly (1) liabilities carried forward (R+. 4,000), (2) meaterials taken over by the R.AF.
towardy, the close of the year (Rs. 5,725) and (3) petty savings on several mpihor works and

unallotted balance (Re. 11,072), partly set off by (1) an excess expondiflare l;ﬁ Rw 2,822
on & work. See items I8 to 23, 40 and 41 of Annexare A. -

be

474 7 5,80 —20,892

-~

A.-18.—Veterinary—

0. . . . . . 3,000 .
362 B —15
L. . . .. =248
Col. 1.—Due to the eurtnilment of vxpenditure on minor works, degjtem t1 of Anngsure A.
A.15.—[ndust ries—
0. . . . . . 18,000 -

10,666 10.605 1
R o o . . =733

Col. 1.—Dlue 16 the curtailmant of expenditure on minor works. See items 23 and 11 of
Annexure A.

A..18.—Civil Workese -
0. . . . . . 27.000)}

Koo+« ¢ o . =209
Col. 1.=—Due to the gurtailment of oxpenditure on minor works, See itemn 41 of Annoxure A.
'
A.-17.—~Stationer\ and Printing—
0- . . L] L] . llmm

2,058 1,197 —8GY

20 .o —22
B. « « « . —98
Boe item 41 of Annexure A.
A.-18.—Misoellaneous Departments—
ag. . . . . N 11,500
10,994 12,007 +1,813

R- - . . . . —506

See item 41 of Annexure A.
- ——r—




Grant No. 29. —Civil Works—contd. 145

Final Grant  ~ Aoctual
Major Head and Nub-head. or ‘Bxpendi- E;“i:";i
Ajppropriation. ture. : .
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Nead * 50—Givil Works "*—contd.
B.—OR1GINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS —
Charged— Re,
0. . . . . . 3,000
1441 873 —668
R. . . . . . —1,659

Col. 1,—Due to the postponemont of ndn-essentinl workd as u menswure of war evonomy.
Soe itemr 8 of Annexure A.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 30,70,160
8,47,985 8,060,480 417,885
R. . . . . —22,22 565

Col. |.—Decreuse of Rs. 23,77,083 mainly due to vearcity of materials, posi ponement of works,
improvement of certain roads from Military funds, transfor of materials already oolleoted to
military works and to the Central P.W.D.. non-agquisition of land and non-settleinent of eon-
tractors’ vlaims, partlnget off by an inoreave of K. 3.54,498 muinly on account of change in
classification df Works-from sub-heads C.—Voted and F.—Voted to this sub-head. improvement
of rohds by reapprapriation from the repair grants with a view to reducing the future cost of
maintenance, ¢xecatiod of a work according to iulitary requircments and comletion ol un-
finished works ‘of the provious year Sec itoms 42 to 73 of Annoxure A.

C.—Repairg—
Charged—=
o. . ... 4,50000
4,00,745 3.85,414 ~15,331
R . . . . . ——dY,205
Col. |.Due to the curtailment of expenditure nx n monsure of war economs .
Voted—
0. . . . . . 42,50,000
32,001,474 32,88,272 +86,798
| . . . —10,18,526 oo

Col. }.—Due to the curtailment of expenditure us & measurs of war sconomy, change in the
classification of a work from this sub-head to sub-hcad B.—Voted and imgrovomvn' of certain
roads by rea.[{‘propriu.tion from the rejuir grants with a view to reducing thé future cost of their
muintenunce. .

Col. 4.—Due to the adjustment of the additional cost of maintenance of rosds subjected to

military traffic under this sub-head pending settlement of the quostion whether the expenditure
will be debited to provincial revenues or to the Dofence Estimate.

D.—BSTABLISHMENT—
Grosy—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,94,200
2,487,000 2,608,063 —437
R. . . . . . —27,200
Voted—
0. . . . . . 15,12,000
14.09,89. 14,038,299 —8, 305

R. . . .. —1,02,105

Col. 1.—~Muainly due to abolition df an offce and of » post, deputation ot two officers to other
depurtments, delay in filling up vacanvies, suspens’on of recruitment Lo temporary vacsnoies
and economy.

K2



146 Grant No. 29. - Civil Works—eantd.

A
Final Grant Actual
Mujor Hend and Sub-head. ur Appro- Expendi- g::;’:si
printion. ture. B
1
2 3 4
1
- Ra. Ro. Rs,
Major Head “ 50.—Civil Works ""——contd.
D+ —ESTABLISHMENTP-=coneld,
Deductl—-Recoverios—
" Charged—
- Ras.
0. . . . . ~—30.000

. —2.72,000 —4,19,092 —1,47,092
R . - . . . —2.42,000

Col. 'l -~ Due to recovesies on account of Military and R. A. F. works. Col. $.—No accurate
estimate of recoverios could be made as the works had to be aaderaken without due notice and
also 1o he rushed through,

Voted— -~

0. . . . . . —1aL000
—14,20,000  —2276.079  —8,47.079
R %, «  « .« . —I12,78.000

Cols, | uand 4.—~~am® as under ** Charged *,

E. =TooLs AND PrLANT— \ .
Charged-—
0, . . . . . . 5,000
4,300 3,374 --926
R. . . . . ) . =700 . )
Voted —
Grom—

0. . . . . . . 95.000 :
74,600 T2.341 —2,159
R, . . . . . —20,500

Col. 1. Due to scaroity of new acticles of tools and plan and led. roparr ¢' argon of tools and
plant owing to their transfor to mihitary works.
L]

Ledncl—Recoveries . .. . . . .
F,=~GRANTS I\eAlD—

. 252 L252

Chayged—
0. . . . . . 4,03.500Y . .
4.02,642 4.02.647 ‘e
R . . . . . . =858
Voted— i .
(LN . . . . f 26, 10.060)
6,688,585 $,70,104 . + 1,519
R. . = 1041 415

Col. 1.—Due to (1) the wathholding of paymenta to locul bodies out of the grants from the
Moto#  Vihicles  Tax  proceeds except under sprecial  cirenms‘ances (Rs  9,00,000),
(2) postponement of one work owing to non-acquwsition of land (Rs. 5.00.000), (3) chapge in
classificution of two works from this sub-head to sub-head B.—Voted (Rs. 1,99.300), (4) smaller
oxpenditure on Road Fund works (Rs, 2,31,839) owing mainly to transfer of materials to the
Central B. W. D., postponement of construction of bridges, scarcity of materials and the
debitir ¢ of oxpenditure on certain works to the Defence Department and (3) saving in the pro-
vwion tor depurtmental charges (Rs. 1,15,851), partly set off by (6) an addition of Re, 3,775 on .
account of enhanced demands for certain grants.

F..} . —Grants and subyentions to schemer of rural
reconstruction under communications—

0. . . . . . . 6,000

R. . . . . . . ==6,000
Col. 1.—~Scheme held in abeyance owing to the war,




Grant No. 29. Civil Works contd. W7

—_— . - o ———— e — e —

Fmal Giant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- _ Kxpendu- ::;,';”;"
priation ture. ! g=
1 2 3 +
_ e o e —— ———— _— - - - —— - '____“ - ———— -
Ra. Ras, Ra,
Major Head * 50.—Civil Works **—conid.
F.—GRANTS-IN. aA1p—concld.
F.-2.—Expenses out of the grant from the Centeal
Government and of local contnibutions re-
ceived for economic development and improve-
ment of rural areas— ’
Grants-in-aid for nnprovement of existitjg com-
munications excluding waterways (2nd Graat
schemes)—
Rs.
o . . . .. 35%.000)
25,102 20,745 EUIR}
R, . . . . . —9,898 J
Col, 1.—Certnin schemes were postponed for want of materials.
G.—NUsPuNSI—
Charged . . . . . . .. 37 +37
Voted— . .
0. . . . . . . 7007
- . 1,31,641 1,7L121 + 39,480
R, . . . . . 130,941

Col. L.—Due to the mcrease n the stock balances of cernin Divisions owing to the materials
purchased not bemng fully utilived during the year and to the debiring of oxpenditure on certain
works to.* Miscellaneous P, W. Advances” pending allocation  Col. §.—A more accurate
cstimate conld not he madoe.  See Annevure B

H.—CuARGES IN ExGLAND—

H.-l.—Secretary of State—
R. . . . . . . Liso 1,360 1,297 —a3

C'ol, 1.—Unforseen expenditire on an appeal,

H.-2.—High Commwaoner—
Charged—

0. . . . . . . 2K.800
1,000 5,813 +1,813
R . . . . —24,800
Voted—
0. . . . . . L1300
/ 7,800 7,795 -5
R o . . . . J=T1.200
I.—L0Ss OR GATN BY EXCHA\GE—
Charged . . . . . . 100 10 —90
Voied . . . . . . . 100 18 —84
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . —168 o ~ 168
Voted . . . . . . . —410 . -~410
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. Groas . . . . 1.19,760 1,19,760 . —1,19.760
R. Deducliona . . . .- 2.12,000 242,000 .. —2,42.000
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . ,13,723 66,13.723 e —i36,13,723

R. Deductions . . . 12,798,000 12,78.000 . —12,78,000

—

- —— a—




148 Grant No. 29.-—Civil Works- —contd.

13

Tina! Grant Actual

3 ; Exoess+
Mujor head and Sub-hend or Appro- Expendi- >
priation. ture, Saving—.
] 2 3 4
- - — ¥ N ——— —— - —————— e -
Re. Ps. Ra.
Major Hend ** 50 Civil Works **—caurld,
Posal Geant No. 20—
Charged—-
Groas N . . . - . 12,28,000 10,93,164 —1,34,836
Dedurtions . . A . . -~—30.000 —4,19.092 —3,89,092
Net . . N . . . . 11,98,000 6,74,072 - 6,23.928
Voted---
trosn . . . . . . 1.46,15.000 79,44.368 —85,70 632
Deductions . . . . . —1.51.000 —22.76,827 —21.24 827
Net . . . . . . . 1,43.64.000 6,68.6541 —86,95.459

REvikw.

Charged suvings were 437 and 19°4 per cent. of the original and the modified
approprintions respectively against 52 and 2:1 per cent. iu rhe prpcedmg year, Savings
occurred mainly under subhead “D-Establishment—Deduct:  Recoveries’

Voted savings were 60'5 and 124 per cent. of the original grant and t,hq- moditied
approprintion respectively against 198 and 4'1 per cent. in 1941-42. The bulk of the
nm;.s in the original grant was contributed by subheads A.-4, A5, A.-7, A.-9 (b),
A.-10, B, C, D-Estublishment (Gross and Recoveries) and F which was purtly set
off by excesses under subheads A-6 and G,

2. The gross estublishment charges of the Communications and Brildings Branch
of the Communications and Works Department during the year 1942-43 amounted to
Ra. 16:89 lakhs aguinst the total works outlay of Rs. 60'08 lakhs, 7., 2777 per cent.
against 17°T1 per cent. of the previous year. A sum of Rs. 26:95 lakhs was recovered
during the year on account of estublishment charges for works done on behalf of private
bodies and other departinents and Governments (including the Defenge Department).
The net establishment charges, therefore, stood at minus Rs. 10:26 lakhs against
Rs. 15°12 lakhs in the preceding year.

The establishment charges on defence works including A. M. E. Stations and R. A.
K. works were provisionally recovered pending settlement of the question of levy of
departmental charges on such works.

3. The local inspection of & divisional office disclosed that a certain plot of land had
becu under the occupution of a limited company for over 30 years without payment of
auy rent. The matter having been hrought to the notice of Government, it was decided
by them that rent at Rs. 1,051 per annum should be charged with effect from the lst
Apnl 1941. Although the company had a licence to use the land, there was no stipula-
tion therein for the payment of rent and consequently no rent prior to the lst April, 1941
could be recovered. As the exact date of occupation of the land and the rates of rent
prevailing since that date were not available, the amount of loss involved could not bhe
caleulated.



Grant No. 29.— Civil Works contd, 149

—— e e s - —p— —y~

REvIEW—Contd,

€. The bulk of the expenditure from the ‘proceeds of the tex imposed by the Beugal
Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932, appears under sub-head F.

A duly verified pro-forma account of the Bengal Motor Vehieles/Tax Fund for the
year, 1942-43 is given below :—

s
1. Opening halance on the 1st April 1942 . S . . s 15,23,504
2. Net receipts . . . . . . . . . . 12,986,732
3. Expenditure :—
Ra.
(i) “Cont of collection . . . . . . . . . 08,801

1
(#%) Mtatutory payment to the ('alcutia Corporation . . . . 4,050,000
(itt) Contribution to local bodies for the muintenance and

construction of roads . . . . . . . 47,082
(¥# Contribution paid to the Howrah RBridee Commnis-

sioners for the maintenunce of the old bridge . . o 2,00,000
{¥) Expenditure other than those undor (iii) and (iv) on the

construction and maintenance of ronds and bridges . . . -

Total . .06,873
8. \Closng balance on the 31st March, 1943, . . . e . 20.53.503

5. Subventions from the Central Road Fund.—The proceeds of extra duty levied on
motor spirit for purposes of road development, exclusive of the part attributable to
motor spirit used for the purpose of civil aviation, ure credited as a block yrant to the
Central Road Fund, 15 per cent. of the block grant being retained as n (entral Reserve.
Out of the balance allocations are made for expenditure

{a) in each Governor's pr:)vince,
(b) elsewhere in British [ndiuw and
(¢) in Indian States and administered arcus

in the propertion of the consumption of motor spirit in each urea to the ‘total consump-
tion. Under a resolution of the Central Legislature in 1987 the portions allocat-d for
expenditure in Governor’s Provinces are retained by the Central Government. Allot-
ments are made therefrom at 90 per cent. of the estimated expenditure to be incurred in
each quarter. The amounts allotted may, subject to the previous approval of the
Governor General in Council to each: proposal made, be expended on the construction.
the reconstruction or the maintenance of roads and bridges lelonging te Provincial
Governments and local bodies. In addition, special grants from the 'iteserve are dlso
made by the Central Government, for expenditure on such schemes a8 may he approved
by them.

The amounts ullotted to the Provinces are credited in the Provincial books to the
Jeposit head ‘ Subventions from the Central Road Fund . The actual expenditure
incurred each month on projects falling within the programme is debited to * 50—C(ivil
Works—Provincial ”” under the minor heads ¢ Communicutions ”, ‘ Grants-in-aid ? or
** Establishment >’ as the case may be. At the same time an equivalent amount is
transferred month by month to the deposit head by credit to the head “ XXXTX.—Civil
Works—Provincial—Transfers from Central Road Fund”. The accounting procedure
in respect of the schemes financed from the special grant from the reserve is the sarae
as that met from the ordinary allotments except that the actual expenditure incurred by
the Provincial Government is debited month by month to the Central Gevernmert by
credit to the deposit head and the adjustment by debit to-the deposit head and eredit
to the revenue head is made on receipt of intimation of acceptance of the dabir,



150 Grant No. 29.” Civil Works - contd.

12

———_— ——— e .

RuviEW—<concld.

An account of the subventions to end of the vear 1942 43 is given below :---

Opening balance on the lst April 1942 . . . 10987
— - e e o . —_——
To the end of  Duriny the Total to
— the yeur year end of
1941-42. 1942-43. 1942-43.
2 3 4
Re. R, R-.
Allotiments from the Central Rond Fund—
(i} Ordinary e 1.71.66.435 1435743 1.86.02,181
(it) Special grant from thoe reserve . . 11,79,391 68.741 12.48,132
Total . 1,83,45,829 15,04, 484 1,98,50.313

Expenditure on projeots financed from anbventions

from Central Road Fund— . .
(i) Ordinary . . . . . . 1,71.35.431 7.61,373 1.79,17.026
fii) 8pecial zrant froma‘the reserve . . . 11,79,391 6R8.741 . 12.48,132
Total ex[x|ndit,\|;'e . 1.83,:34,842 8.30.316 1,91.65,168
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1943 10.987 * 6.74,168 6.85,155

below--
Ra.
() Expenditure on Road Fund works claasified as Communications . 6.87.452
(b) Grants-in-aid . . . . . . . . . . 1.13.413
7} Exponditure on specisl establishment for Road Fund works . . 20.451
S
Total . C 8.30.316

~

The details of expenditure incurred during the vear under review are given

’

The total commitments after the elose of the vear in respect of incowmplete original
works of the province financed from the Central Road Fund amomted to about Rs. 69

lakhs.

The credits and debits to the fund as indicated in the above account were for
amounts authorised by the existing rules of the fund and no diversion from the fund

has yet been noticed in respect of the vear 1942-43.



Grant No. 29. Civil Works conid. 151

—_— D

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditiere on important new works.

[ U, — R

Outlny vomparod with
—

- LS . e 4 gy N
. Uriginal  Modified Kxpondh- Orizinal  Modifiod
No. of items of work. appro- Appro- tnre appro- appro-
priation,  priation. priation.  priation,
More ¢ More 4

e —, Lenn—,
1 2 3 4 5 6
_____ I — A, -
R
; Rs. Ra. Ra. Rn Ra.
A0.- ~('ryi.. WoRRS—
Original Works—Buildings—
L.—Major works above Ra. 50,000 tor
whioh gpecific provision was made in
the budget—
L. ... 200000 30,600 31,279 —1.68,721 +67%

Col. 3.~—Due to seareity of matormls,  Estimato Rs, 6,10,748 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43
Rg. 3.34,345 ; halance Re 2,76 403 : i progross. Soe sub-head A.-4,—Voted.

o .

“Charged . . . . . .. 2201 2201 w2200 ..

Col, 5.—Due to enhanced awanl in connection with acquisition of land.
Voted . . . . . . 40,000 2,215 —4.3856 —44.385 —6,600

Col. 5 -=Work postponed.  Col. 6. ~Materials collected for the work were transferred to the
Aviation Department.  Estimate Rs. 74,773 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Ra. 11.800 ; balaneo
Ra. 62,973 : in progress, See sub-head A.-4, . .

3. . . ..o 500000 462404 452015 —47,885 — 289

Col. 3.—Munly due to awards tor the soquisition of certain plots of land not béing made.
Estimate Rs. 5,95.338 ; cexpenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 3,38.303 ; balanen Ru. 3.56,945 ; in
progreas. Sec sub hoad A.-4.-=Voted.

4. . . . . . . . LI13000 113,000  1.13.000 .. .

Estimate Rs. 3.39,500 : exponditure to end of 1942-43 Ra, 2,26.000 ; balance R, 1.13.500 ;
in progross. See suh-head A.-4.—Voted.

3. . . . . . . . L20,000 20.154 20,153 —89.847 —]

Col. 5.—Construetion work postponed owing to the war. Hstimate Ras. 20,153 (for land
a‘.oqnisitiqm only) : expenditure to end of 1942-43 Re. 20,1563 ; balance nil. See sub-hcad A,-4.—
‘oted.

[ - . . . . . . 1,87.000 15.945 19.504 —1.67.496 3,09

Col. 5—Work postnoned. Col. 6.—\Value of materials transferred to military works were not
adjusted during the year. Kstymate Bs. 1,51,831 ; expenditure fo ond of 1942-43 Rs. 1.03,503 ;
balance Rs. 48,328 ; in progress. See sub.lead A..5.

0

7. . . . . . . . 16,000 . —L217 —17.217 —1.217

Col. 5.—~Work postponed. Eatimatc Ra. 75,239 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 47.462 ;
balance R, 27,777 ; in progress. See sub head A.-6.—Voted.

8 . . . . . . . 80000 82352 73267 —4.733 —7,085
A d
Estimate Ra. 1.07.657; oxpenditur~ to end of 1942-43 Re. 89.662; balance Rs. 17,995 ; in
progress. Sce sub-head A.-6.— Voted.
P e _— - ——




152 Grant No. 29.- Civil Worksi -contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

- JRUSE

. - — -

OQutlay compared with
—_——

— -
Original  Vodified

Original  Moditied . .

No. of items of work, appro- appro- Lx’;:r:dn- aPpro- appro-

priation.  priation. ' priation. priation,

More+ More4

. Less—,
1 2 3 4 3 6
- F —— e e e ——

R, Rs. Rs, Rs. Hs.

0. —Civi, Works—rontd.
Original works- - Buildings~—contd.

[.—~Mujor works above Rs. 50.000 for
which specific provision was mado
in the hudget— contd.

9 . . . . . . . 6,000 28,809 28,332 - 7.668 —277

Col, 5.—Due to sourvity of materialy. Estimate Rs. 1,61.482 ; expenditure 1o end of 1042-43
Ra. 110,763 ; balance Ra. 50,719 ; in progress, See sub-head A.-7.—Voted.

T AN 19 11)1) 3,440 1185  —36,800 —2.314

Col. J=Jue to wearcity of matorinls.  Col. 6,—Duo to transfer of materials already collected.

dstimate Ra, 1,249,397 ; expenditure to end of 1042-43 Ra. 36.732; balance Rs. 86,685 : in
progresa.  See snb-hoad A..7.—~Votnd. .

1. . . . . . . . 8,300 5.183 4,458  —3.842 705
Col. 3.- Mainly due 1o transfor of matorinls from this work to A, M. E. Station snd pustpone-

ment of work of oleetrio installation. Estimate Rs. 64,287 ;5 expediture to end of 1942.48
Ra. 3R.004 3 balnnee Ry, 5.873 5 in progress.  Soe sub-head A.-7.-~Voted.

12 60,000 29,200 55,0381 -—4.,969 - 4,169

- . . . . .

Estimnte Ra. 2,27.643 ; oxpenditure to end of 1942-43 R« 2,47,045 : excens Rs. 19.402 ; in
] rogress,  See sub.bead A.-7.~—Voted. .

3. . . . . . . . 14.700 390 351 —44.340 -—39

Col. de—Due to wenreity of materink. Eatima‘e Ra. 79,4901 3 expendituro to end of 16942-43
Ra. 13.507 3 balance R, 65,984 ; in progress.  See sub-head A.-7.—Voted,

4, . . . . . . . 6,000 20,756 23,041 -30.059 —3.815

Col. 3.—Unly vssentinl works were carried out. Col, ¢ -—Contraotor’s claim could not be
settled in full, Estimate Re. 2,18,065 ; expenditure to end of 1042.43 Rs. 1.47.810 ; halance

Ra. 70.245 ; in procress,  Soe snb-lead A.-7.—Voted,
Y

Ia. . . . . . . . 203,000 78.046 71507 —=1.41.493° —6.539

Col. 3.- Slow progress of work owing to scarcity of msterials. istimate Rs. R,44,370 ;
oxpenditnre to end of 194243 Ra, 4,609,411 ; bulanpe Ry, 3,74,959 5 in progress. Sﬂﬁ‘ sub-head
A .-g(b). Votuod. \

", . . . . . . . LO.000 307 .o —1.00.000 307
Col. 3,~~Work kept in abeyvance owing to the war.  Nee sub-hvad A.-10.—Voted.
17..- . . . . . L1000 12,200 12,174 —1,04,820 —28

Col. 3. Work stopjed owing to the war. Estimate (for elecirical portion only) Ry. 29,630 ;
expenditure to ond of 104243 Re. 24.182: balance Rs. 5.498; in progross. Seo sub-head
A 10.--Voted.

-— e




Grant No. 29.— Civil Works —contd. 153

- T
ANNEXURE A—-contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—coutd.

el e 4 e e e e B — -— - - - - [

Outlay compared with
A

Original  Modified o 4.~ Original Modified

No. of items of work, appro- appro- ‘ tlum appro- appro-
priation.  priation. - priation. priation,

More4  More4

Tess—.  Lesg—.

1 * 2 3 4 5 [}
e e e e !

Ra. Rs. Ra, Ra. Ra.

310.—C'vi. WORKy=—oOR/d,
‘Original Worke—Buildings—confd.

J.—Major works above Rs, 50,000 for
which specific provision was made
in the budget—concld.

*18, . - . . R - . 4,500 1,000 312 4,188 - &8

Col. 6.—Noarcity of materinls and liabilities carried forward. listimnte Ras. 6.46.628 ;
expenditure to end of 1942.43 Rs. 6,02,154 ; bulance Rs. $4.474 ; in progress. See sub.head
A.12,

*Includes itoms 67 and (19 of the budget.

19, o . . . - . 9,500 347 W7 —0133
Col. 5.~ Sinking of a tube-well was not' taken up. Estimate R, 58,040 ; expenditure 1o end of
1942-43 Res. 35,382 ; balanoce Rs. 17,667 ; in progress. See wub-head A.-12,

20, , . . - . . . 3.000 4.000 . —3,000 4.000

Col. 5.—~Due to the enhancement of the cost of materials and lubour. Col. 6.—Due to non-
payment of the final bill owing to certain rates not being setiled during the year. Estimate
Ra. 69,600 ; expendidure to end of 1942-43 nel ; balance Re. 690.500, See wub-hoad A.-12.

2le e . e e e e 17200 2,703 1,709  —~15,491 1,054

Col. 5,—Due to the postponement of non.essential works. Kstimate Rs. 2,74.217 ; ox)ondi.
ture to end of 1942-43 Rs. 2,40.267 ; balance Rs. 33.952 ; in progress,  Nee sub-head A.-12.

22, ., - B -~ . - . 8,500 . 2,822 ~ D78 12,802

Col. 5.—Due to scurcity of materials. Col. 6.—The entire provision was surrendered through
a misapprehension. Estimate Rs. 65,088 ; exponditure to end of 1942.43 Ra. 06.841 ; excess
Rs. 1,758 ; in yrogress. See sub-head A.-12.

TI.—Other major works for which speci-
fic provision was mede in the
bhudget—

23. Collectively—
Charged . - . . . 10,000 2,145 2.445 —7 353

Col. 5.—Due to the postponement of a work (Ra. 10,000), rartly set off by an addition of
Ras. 2,445 owing to an enhanced award in conneotion with the acquisition of land for a bnilding.
See sub-hcads A.-7 and A.-9{b)—(Charyed).

Voted . . . . . . 3,00,560 84.639 77,411 —=2,23,149 7,298
Col, 5.—~Mainly due to (1) the posn;onomont of worka owing to the war, (2) scarcity of

materials and (3) the revision of the estimate for a work. See aub-head A.-1, A.-3, A4, A.-5.
A..7, A.-9(b), A.-10, A.-12 and A~15.~—Voted.




154 Grant No. 29. Civil Works contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detutled stateinent of ecxpenditure on sinportan! new works—contd.

2 ———— ——

.- - -

Outlay compared with

Original  Moditied Original  Modified

Noa. of items of work. nppropria- approprin- Ext“):::dl' Appropria- appropria-
tion. tion. ' tion. tion.
More More4
Letn-— . Lierp—,
| Q2 e 3 4 b 6
H0.—Cr1vir, WorKs—conld. Ra. Re. Ras. Re. Ra.
Original Works—Buildinga—contd,
I Mnjor works for which apeoitic pro-
vigion was not made in the hudget—
4. Ce e 138 R 4138

Entimate Ra. 12,636 ; oxponditure to end of 1942.43, Ra. 10,396: balance Re  2.240; w
progress.  See¢ sub-hoad A.-3.

25. R, 166 166 + 166

Estimate Rs. 20,824 ; oxpenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 14.925; balunce Ra. 5.809; in
provress,  See sub-head A.-3.

26
Charged . . . . .. 26 265 +-265 ..

dstimate Re. 2,10685: oxpeaditure to end of 1942-43 Re. 1L,84.785; balance Ra. 34,800
completod.  See sub-hond A.-4.—Chargod.

27. . . . A 2.8(0) 2,788 | 2.788 —12

Col. H.~lanbilitien of the previous year. Estimate Rs. 13,829 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43
Ra, 16.412; excess Ru, 683 ; in progress,  See sub-head A, 4.—Votordl.

28, . . . . . 36 450 33354 433354 3,006
Col. 3.—Waork taken up towards the close of the year. Estimate not sunctioned ; expenditure

to end of 1942-43 Ra. 33354 in progress,  See aub-head A.-4.—Voted.
20. . . . . . . --3.141 —3,141 —3.141

Cols. 8 and 6.  Due to the cradit on account of tho sale and transfer of old materinls. Esti-
mate Ra, 1,22,876; expenditure to gnd of 1942-43 Re. 1.17.827 : balanoe Rs. 5.049 ; in  progress,
Nee wub-head A.-4. Voted

30, N . . .. —600 -609 =t

Estimate Rs. 33,9683 ; expenditure to end of 1942.43 Re. 219380; balance Rs 11,983 in
proeress.  See «ub-head A.-5.

3. o . BATT 43477, +34TT

Cols. 6 and 6. -Funds were ndt provided through a misapprohension. * Estimate Ru. 12.308 ;
sxpenditure to end of 1042.43 Ra. 5,469 : balance Ra. 6,839 ; in progress.  See sub-head A.-6.

X2, . .. 1.318 1305 41,305 —13

Col. 3.—laabilitiar of the previous vear Fstiate Ra. 11.03,485; cxpenditure to end of
1942.43 Re. 0.14.871: balance Rs. 188504 in progross. See sub-head A.-6.—Vated.



Grant No. 29.-- Civil Works- contd. 155
P " - - -t e
ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

e ————— e ———— - — - - _—_ —

Outlay compared with
e
Original  Modifjed

Original ~ Moditiod Exnondi-
No. of itens of work., apprpprin- a.ppr(.)'prin- ‘ "“w. npprppria- appropria-
tion. tion. tion. tion.
More-+  More<-
Leag—. Lesym—,
1 +2 3 4 5 @
’i} Ra. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rn.
[ ]
50.—CrviL Works—conld,
Original Works—Buildings—contd.
11L.—Major works for which spocifio pro-
vision wak not made in the budeet—
concld. .
33. . . . . . . 170 170 +170

Estimato Rs. 30,811 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 19,277; bulance Rs. 11,034; in
progress.  Nee sub-head A..6.—Voted. .
34. f ' . 1,67,.260 1,536,791 4 1,56,791 -—469

Col. 5.—Due to the post-budget decision to take up the work. EKstimate R, 1,10.150;
expediture to end of 1942-43 Rs. 1,58,800; excess Rus. 48.650: in progrows. Nee mub-head
A.-6.—Voted.

35. I T, 800 564 ' 569 - 931
Estimate Rs. 22,706 ; oxpenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 23,285 ; oxcess Re 579 in progross.
Seo sub-head A.-6.—Voted.
36. T, 1,160 890 4800 T =270
Col. 5.—Completion of unfinished work of tho provious year. Estimate Rs. 23,372; expendi-
ture to end of 1042 43 Rs. 23,952; excess Rs. 580 ; iv progress. Sec sul)-hgn,d A.-6.—Voted,
317. . . . . . . . .e —397 —397 —397
Estimato Bs. 38,767 ; expenditure tgend of 1942.43; Rs. 41; balance Re, 38,728; work
held in abeyanco.  See sub-head A.-7.—Voted. .
38. ' . . . . . .. 2,600 2,661 : 2,661 6l

Col. 5.—Same as under A. 9(b).—Voted—Col, l.—item (3). Kstimate Rs. 11.73.015; ex-
penditure to end of 1942-43 Re. 10,358,545 ; halance Ra. 1.14.470; in progress. See rub-head
A.-9(b).—Voted. .

39. e e e e 1800 © 1,832 41,832 ' 32

* Col. 5,—Due vo the supply of furniture which could not be made in the previous year.  Esti-
mato Rs. 3,20,917; expenditure to end of [942-43; Ru. 2,53,770; balance Rs. 67.147: in
progress. See #ub-hoad A.-10.—Voted.
40, C e e e e 1,01y L0135 41015 —4
Col. ﬁf—ﬂomplot.ion of ),mﬁnished work of the previous year. Hstimate Rs, 28,496, expendi-
ture to ond of 1942-43 Rs. 28.491; halance Rs. 5; in progress. See sub-heald A.-12.
1V.—Minor Works—
41. Collectively=
Charged - . . . . 33,7168 23,199 23957 —9,611 + 758
Col. 5,—Duc te the ourtailment of expenditure owing to the war. See sub-heads A.-4, A..6,
A.-7, A.-9(b) and A.-10.—Charged.
Voted . . . . . . 629,190 3,02,004  2,50,822 —3,78,5068 —5]1,382
Col. 5.—8ame as under *-Charged ”. See sub-heads A.-1 to A.-18.—Voted.




166 Grant No. 29. Civil Works —contd.

AN\EXURYK A-—contd.

Detarled statement of ecpendibure on vnportans new works—contd.

al

O

Outlay compared with
v\

Oeginal - Moduhed Expeadi- Original  Modified

No of items of work, appro- appro- tp” appro- appro-
priation. priation. : priation  priation.

More-- More4

Less—  Less—,

1 2 3 4 b [}

Ru Ra Ra. Rs. Ra.
50.—CrviL, Works—oontd,
Total —Original Works—Buildinus—

Charged . . . . 43.568 28,180  28.938 —~l4.634 +758

Voted . . . . . . '20.21.450 16,33,636 14,38.807—14,82,353 —y4.738

Ongwal Works—Communications—
Works met from Provincial Revenues—

| —Mujor works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specifia provimon was made in
the budget ’

42 : . 60,000 60 0V0 80,000

Estimate Re. 1,30,336; exponditure to chd of 1942-43 Rs 60000, balanee Rs. 70.336; 1o
progrygss,  See sub-head B.—Voted.

3. 25,000 25.000 34,703 +9,708 9,703

Cols. 5 and 6.—Due to late recoipt of intamation of a debit. Estimuate Rs. 73,500 ; eapendi-

ture to end of 1042-48 Rx 35.200; bulance Rs. 38.244; in progress See sub.head B —
Voted

11, Other mujor works for which sp otfic '
provision was mado m the budget.

44, Collootively . . . 17,300 21, L4 18406 1496 2648

.
Col 5. —Due to a new sub-worh. Col. 8.-~Due to funds for & mior work havieg been
provided under this 1tem. See sub-head B.—Voted

I1L.—Major worke for whioh speotfic
provision wax not made 1 the budget

46, . . . . . . .. 19,700 19,751 19,751 + 5

Col, 5.—Duws to improvement of the road by reappropriation from the repair grants with a
view to reducing future maintcnanoe charges Estimate Rs. 21,700 expendithre- to end of
1942-43 Re 21751 ; excens Rs, 61, in progress  See sub head B.-4Wated. ’

46 e e . 000 .. —3.000
Col. 5.-—Same as for Col. 5 of tem 43 of this Annexure. Col. n.—MuteMalseollocted for the

work transferred to pronty wotks. Estimate Rs. 11.677, expenditure {to ond of 194248
Nil: balance Ry 11,677, See sub-lead B.—Voted.

47. . . . . . .. 43,261 42,038 442,038 —1,223
Col. 3—Duc to change mn classification from * Repais” to ¢ Origina! Works ”’.  Estimate

Rs. 48,185; cxpenditure to end of 1942 43 Ra. 42,038; balance Rs. 6,147 ; in progress. See
sub-head B.—Voted.

— — — em—



Grant No. 29. Civil Works —contd. 157

—— . Arme o =~ - w B e e A n————

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detatled statement of expenditure on important new works—countd.

- b - = —— - -

Outlay cmn.pam-d. with

. (4 ——
Original  Moditied Orivinal  Modufied

Q 3 -

No. of ttems of work. appro-  appro- h"l":r':d' appro-  appro-
priation. pratiou. ' priation.  prtion.
More +- More<-
Liogg—, Lavsp—,

1 2 3 4 " H
Rs, Rs Re. Ra. R,
60.—C'tviL. Work3—contd.
Ongal Works—(Commuunicationg—
contd

Works met from Provincial Revenues —coneld.

IV.—Minor Works—
48, Collectively—

Charged . . . . . 3,000 1441 873 L2 - s

Col. 5.—Due to the postponoment of non-essentinl minor works as 4 measure of war oconomy:
See sub-head B.—Char ved.

Voted . . . . . . 30,860 12,005 3040 27820 —8,065

Col. 5.~~Same ax for Col. 5 under “Charyod 7, Col. 6.-~C'ortain worke were not executed owinyg
to the war. See sub-head B.—Voted.

Total —Works mot from  Provinel

Revenues- -
Charged . 1. L1 873 —2,127 568
Voted . . . . . 1.33.160 1.84,110 1,78,028 444 8GN —{(3,082

Works finunced from the sub vgntions
from the Central Road Fund—-

I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
whic Foo fic provision was made n
the budeet.
49. . . 11,000 11,000 6,054 —4,940 - .4.040

Cols. 5 und 6. ——-Some iwtems of work were olmuml to Defence Estimate Kstimate Rs.
7,39,104; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 7.21,464; balance Ra. 17,650 ; in progiees. Nee
sub-head B.—Voted

50. . . B . . 2,880,000 18,000 17,766 —2,62,234 —234

Col. 5.—Due to scarcity oi matenals owing to the war Estimate Ra. 7,32,162; expenditure
to end of 1942-43 Rs. 3,52, 925 ; balance Ra. 3,79,237 ; in progyress. See sub-head B.—Voted.

51. . . 1,28,000 —83,734 —1,17,068 —2,45,068 —33,334

Col. 5—-—-Worlr held up nnd materiala transfeired to the Central P. W. D. and M. E § work«.
Col. 6.—Due to Jate adjustment of the value ot some materials taken over by tlm Mlhta
Estimate Rs. 3,91,600; expendlturo to end of 1942-43 Ra. 1,74,147; halance Rs. 2,17.453 ;
progress. See sub-hend B.—Voted.

62. P . . . . 9,000 9,336 9,330 4330 .}

Bstimate Ras. 4,41,564 ; gxpenditure to end of 1042-43 Ru. 4.30.505; balance Res. 11039 ; in
progress. See sub-head B.—Voted.

63. B . . » . . 20,000 2,193 2,184 ~—17.816 —

Col. 5.—Duegdthe write-back of expenditure meurred durmg the previous year ou the 2lat
and 22nd miles p# the road to sub-head F. —Voted, partly sot off by increased expenditure on
account of completion of unfinished work of the pievious yeaur. Estimate Rs. 9,209,448 ; expendi-

ture to end of 1942-43 Rs. 7,72.601: halance L.56G,847; wm progress. Nee wub- houd B—-
Voted.
54. . . . . . . 75,000 7,200 7200 —67.710 +90

Col. 5.—Due to non-acquisttion of land and scareity of materinls owing tv the war  Estimate
Rs. 3,67,194; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Re. 1,42,680; balance Rx. 2,24,514 ; 1n proareax.
fSee sub-head B.- -Voted.

M T




J68° Grant No. 29. - Civil Works - contd.

- g o —
3

ANNEXURE “A—-contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

—

Outlay compured with
-

. . r Y
Original  Modified Original  Moditied.

No. of 1tems of work. appro- appro- Eiﬁ‘:"_di' appro- appro-
printion.  priation, : prition.  priation.
More+4 More+
Leas—. Losa—.
1 o, 3 4 5 6
Res. R, Rs. Rs. Ra.

.80.~C1vir. WORKs—contd,
Originel Works—Communications—eontd.
Works financed from the subventions
from the central Road Fund—eontd.
L.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which spucific provision was made in
the. budget—contd.
5b. . . . . . 2,00,000 ~—10,680 —5,226 —2,05,226 + 5,454
Col. b—Rond improved fmm Mihtary funds and materials transferred to the Mllltu.ry
‘Col. 6.~Value of materials transferrod could not be estimatod more acourstely. Estimate
Ra, 5,44,361 ; expenditure to end of 1942.43 Ra, 2,64.218; halance Ra. 2,80.133, in progreas.
See subzhead B.—Voted.
A, . . . . . . 1,560,000 49,443 49,090 —1,00,901 —344
‘Col. Hh.—~Contractors’ claims for muterinls supplied oould not bie fully settled durina the year.
Bstimate Ra. 3,85.835; expenditure to end of 1942.43 Rs. 1,85.839; halance Ru. 1,099,796 ; in
progrens.  Sub-head B.—Voted.
3. . R . . . 1.50,000 —70,600 -—"2,793 —2,22,793 —2,293
Col. 7—~-Name as for (‘ol 5 of wem 55 of this Annexure. ]!.stnnam Rs. 2.67,457; expenditure
vo und of 1942-43 Rs. 44,369 ; halance Ra. 2.21.088 ; in progress. See sub-head B.—Voted.
8. . . . 1,00.000 .. 2,968 07,042 2,958
Col. H.—Road lmpmvml Imm Military fundr. Col. 8.+~The value of materials collected for
the road under the dirootion of the Military Department could not be recovered during the
year, Estimate Rs. 2,683,514 ; expenditure to end of |Q42 43 Rs. 1,83,610; balance Rs. 80.004;
in proyiess,  See anb-head B —Voh-d
390. . . . 1.75.000 8,000 2,145 —1,77,146 —10,145
Cols. 5 and 6.—Same as fur Cols. o und 6 respectively of item 55 of thls Annexure. Estimate
Rs. 5,893,247 : expenditure to end of 1942-43 Re. 1,28,873; balance Rs. 4,64,374; in progress.
See sub-head B.—Voted.
0. . . . . . B 2,00,000 —3.249 —-44,149 -—2,‘44,|41I —40,900
Col. #.~Work postponed and materinls transferred to the Central P.W.D. and M.E.§. works
'WCol. 6.~Due to late adjustment of the value of materials taken over by the Military. Estimate
Ras. 9,290,221 ; expenditure to end of 1042-43. Rs. 4£.37,014: bhalance Rs. 4.92,207; in progress.
See sub-head B.~=Voted.
6l . . . . . . 2,339,000 92,000 03,058 —1,45,942 +1,058
Col. 3.—Due to scarcity of materials und delay in laud registration. Estimate Ras. 8,52,617;
-expenditure to ond of 1942-43 Ra. 5,890,508 ; bnlance Rs. 2,63,108; in progress. See sub-head
B.—Voted. ¥
62, . . 2,25,000 18,352 48,227 — 2, 06, Y73 —125
Col. 5. \[nwrmls c-ollm ted were trausferred 1o the Central P.W.D. for war works and further
collection atoppud Estimate Rs. 6,356,857 ; expenditure 1o end of 1942-43 Rs 3,13.943; balance
Rs. 3,42,714 ; in progress.  See sub-head B ~Voted. “e
63. . . . . . 491,000 2,21,600 2,27,087 "-1 2,63.903 45,497
Col. 3.~ Duu to want of cement and steel materials, cmorlntam. rates of stoge metal and transfer
of materinls to urgent military works. Estimate Rs. 21,43,726 ; expenditure to end of 1942.43
Res. 14,4R8.472; balancc Rs. 6,95, 254 ; in progress. Sec sub-hes,d B.—Voted.
G4. . . . s . .« 2,60,000 38,000 38,616 —2,21,384 + 616
Col. 5.—Same ax for Col. & of item 63. Estimate Re. 11,97,564; expenditure to end of
1942-43 Ra. 11,83,239; balance Rs. 14,315, in progress. See sub-head B.—Voted.

-



Grant No. 29. —Civil Workse—conid. 159

———— e — e e e—— e —— = e e e e e —_———— e

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detasled statement of expenditure on timportant new works—concld.

Outlay oompu.md with

Original Moditied E di- Ormmal \[od:hcd
No. of items of work. appro- appro- th‘-:: 1 appro- appro-
Ppriation. priation. priavion,  priation.
More4- More+4-
Less—.  Less—,

‘

50.—Civi. Works—contd.
Original works—Communications—concld.
Works financed from the subventions
from the Central Road Fund—concld.
I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—concld.
85. . . . . ' 24,000 70,000 68,379 +44.379 —I1,621
Col. 5.—Completion oi' unﬁmnhed work of the previous year. Estimate Rs. 88,857; expendi-
ture to end of 1942.43 Rs. 08,748 ; excess Rs. 9,889 ; in progress. See sub-head B.—Vated.
a0, . L. . . . 2,00,000 31,200 48,105 —1,53,803 —5,095
Col. 5.—Due (% searcity of materials. Estimate Ry. 1,32,359 ; expenditure to end of 1042-43
Rs. 49,207 ; balance Rs. 83,362 ; in progress. See sub- hea,d B. --Vote
III.—Major works for which specific
provision was not wmade in the
budget— . °
67. . . .. 2,09,000 2,08,670 4-2,08,670 —330
Col. 5.—Due to change in olcv;slﬁcatmn from ¢ Grants-in-aid’’ to ¢ Original Works ™
{Rs. 1,90,000) and reconstruction of bridges owmz to flood damages (Ry. 19,000). Estimate
Ra. 11,94,300 ; expenditure to ond of 1942-43 Rs. 2,20,72¢; balanco Rs. 9,64,376 ; in progress,,
Seo sub-head B.—Voted.
48. . . . . . . 9.500 9,488 -+9,488 —12
Col. 5.—Due to change in cln.ssnﬁcn.tmn from “Grants-in-uid” to ¢ Original works
Estimate Ru. 74,301 ; expenditure to end of 1042-43 Rs. 60,863 ; balance Rs. 13,438 ; in
progress.  See sub-head B.—Voted. .
69. . T 2,824 2,824 42,824 ..
Col. 5. Liabilities of the previous year. Estimate Rs. 1,08,150 ; exnenditure to end of
1942-43 Rs. 69,621 ; balance Rs. 36,520 ; in progress. See sub-hcad B.—Voted.
70. . . . .. 14,000 13,606 413,006 —304
Col. n—Completlon of unﬁmshed work of the .previous year. Estimate Rs. 2.43,248;
expenditure toend of 1942.43 Rs. 2,88,312; balance Rs. 4,034 ; in progress. See sub-head
B.—Voted. .
71. 346 4346 -1 344

Esmmto Rs. 15 43, 680 H expendnture to cnd of 194" 4,3 Rs. 15,147,683 ; e‘:cess Rs. 4,003 ; in
progress. See sub- head B.—Voled.

72, . . N . . .o 38,905 38,993 38,905

Col. 5.—Work done as'i'eqmred by the \Ixhtu.ry Estiunate Rs. 3,44,853 ; oxpendituro to end
of 1942-43 Rs. 3,57,483 ; excess Rs, 12,828 ; in progress. Sec sub-head B.—Voted.

3. ... . . 68,741 68,741 68,741

Cols. 5 andé—Due to la,to decision to cha.rge the expenditure to Provincial instcad of to
Defence Estimata. Estimate Rs. 98, 660 ; expenditure to end of 1942-43 Rs. 68,741 ; balance
Rs. 27,919 ; in progress. See sub-heud B.-Vowd.

Total—Works financed from the subven- 20,37,000 6,63,485 ©,87,452 —22,40,648 423,06 7
tions from the Central Road Fund. '

Total—Original Works—Communications— .
Charged . . . . . 3,000 1,441 873  —2,127 —3568

Voted . . . . . . 30,70,160 8,47,595 8,653,480 —22.04,680 17,885

IV-1.219 Ll



160 GranteNo. 29. Civil Works -contd.

A -t b s e w8 | 3w S - e -

e ——————

AXNEXURE A—contd.
Important comments.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under sub-heads A.-1 to
A.-18, B and C of this Grant. The figures of appropriation and expenditur® under
these sub-heads for the year under review were as follows :—

In lakhs of Rs.
Original appropriation

. . . . . . . . .. 1,07:38
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . 60°13
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . 6098

The saving of Rs. 47-30 lakhs in the original appropriation was the net effect of &
+décrease of Rs. 54'17 lakhs in the expenditure on certain works and an increase of

Rs, 6:87 lakhs in the expenditure on others. The more important savings and excesses
are analysed below :—

Savings tn the original appropriation.
In lakbs of Rs.
(a) On account of major works above Ra. 30,000 for which specific provision
was made in the budget :—

(3) Scarcity of materials and transfer of materials colleoted to urgent
military works (24de 1items 10, 13, 15, 30, 54, 61, 63, 64 and 66 of
the Annexure) . . . . . .

. . . . 1526
(83) Postponement and partial execution of works owing to the war (ride
items 2, 5, 6, 14, 16 and 17 of the Annexure) . . . 4T
(#17) Postponement of works and transfer of materials collected to the
Central P. W. D. and M. E. S. works (vide items 51, 60 and 62 of
the Annexure) . . . . . . . . . . 697
(iv) Improvemend of roads from military funds and transfer of matepials
(vide items 55, 37, 58 and 39 of the Annexure) . . . . 702"
(v) Contraotor’s claims not settled (vide item 36 of the Annexure) . . 1:01
(b) On account of other major works for which specific provision was made
in the budget-—
Poatponement of works and scarcity of materials owing to the war (vide
item 23 of the Annexure) . . . . . . . . 2:23
(¢) On account of minor works (Buildings)—Curtailment of expenditure
owing to the war (vide item 41 of the Annexure) . . . . 388
(d) Savings under ¢ Repairs "’ mainly due to curtailmént of expenditure as a
measure of war economy . . . . . . . 10-26.

Excesses over the origiral appropriation.
QOn account of major workg for which specific provision was not made in the
budget—

(5) Work taken up towards the close of the year (vid¢ item 28 of the
Annexure) . . . . . . . . . . 33

(i7) Post-budget decision to take up a work ('m'de item 34 of the Annexure) 157

(iii) Change in classification of works (vide items 47 and 67 of the
Annexure) . . . . . . . . . . 2-32

(1) Completion of unfinished work of the previous year (vide item 63 of

the Annexure) . . . . . . . . . . 44
(r) Work done according to military requirements (vide item 72 of the
Apnexure) . . . . . . . . . . 39

{vi) Late decision to charge expenditure on a work to Provincial instead
of to Defence Estimate (vide item 73 of the Annexure) . . . *69



Grant No. 29. Civil Works.-—con!d. 167

ANNEXURE A—concld.
Important comments—concld.

2. Expenditure was less than the modified appropriation by Rs. 5,000 only.

3. The number of niajor works in progress during the year was 87 against 102 in
the preceding year. The total expenditure to the end of 1942-43 on these works
amounted to Rs. 1,58'41 lakhs against the total estimate of Rs. 2,42:12 lakhs. The
number of major works completed during the year was 2 against 3 in 1941-42, the
total expenditure on them being Rs. 2:25 lukhs against the total estimate of Rs. 2568
lakbs. There was no substantial variation between the estimates and the expenditare
on these completed works except in one case (vide item 26 of the Annexure) which was
mainly due to the collection of materials much in advance of the actuul construction
thereby avoiding war surcharges.

ANNEXURE B.
(See sub-head G.)

The nature of the trausactions recorded under the minor head * Suspense” is
explained in paragraph 1 of Annexure B to Grant No. 10.—Irrigation.

The transactions under each unit of Suspense during 1942-43 are exhibited below :—
]

: ; Opening . : Net Closing
Detailed uits, balance. Debits.  Credits. actuals.  balance.
1 2 3 4 3 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.~C1vi. WOREs,
Suspense—
Charged—
Purchases . . . . . o —1,474 31,267 31,384 117 —1,591
Stoock . . . . . . 12 . 12 —_12
Miscellaneous P. W. Advances . . . 166 . 166 166
Tolal . —1,462 34,433 34,396 37 —1425
Voted—
Purchases . . . . . . —1,40,170 23,80,887 24,00,003 —20,016 —1,60,186
Stock . . . . . . 78,203  4,89,983 ,28,865 61,118 1,39,321

Miscellaneous P. W. Advances . . 25,401 2,30,861 1,00,642 1,30,019 1,55,420

Total . —36,066 31,01,531 20,30,410 1,71,121 1,34,655

GRAND TOTAL . —38,028 31,335,964 20,64,806 1,7,168 1.33,130

L2



162 Grant No. 29.- Civil Works—concld.

ANxNEXURE C.

Store accounts of the Department of Communications and Works (Communications
and Buildings) for the year 1942-43. )

.
L - - —— e aL o

Deprecia-
Disposal by tion,

Purieuleyof Stores. OIS g wolesbon’ shorafer - Coring
® VBT Quring the off during
Mear. the yvear.
1 ' 2 3 4 5 6
S —: — - - —
. Rs. ) Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Timber . . . . e 22798 9338 .. 13,460
2. Small stores . . . 1,5;18 57 3,‘017 . 858
3. House fitting . P 49 . .. e 49
4. Bmilding matenals . . 1(‘),6()4 1,34,834 1,20,053 . 25,475
5. Mowl . . . . 6.363 839 1,236 . 5.966
6 Fuel . . . . . 2,692 1.324 1.880 .. 2,127
7. Painters’ stores . . . 2.804 1,537 1675 . 2,666
8. Miscellanéous atores . . 39,238 326120 2,90,144 100 74,123
9. Jand and Kiln . . . 15.000 170 696 . 14,474
10. Storage . . . . —1.443 2,205 T o720 . 123
Total . 78216 480,983  4.28.777 100 1,39,321

—— S i —_—

The transactions under stock were heavy during the year due to the purchase
of varions materials required for defence works and civil defence. The increase in the
closing balance of stock was mainly due to the fact that materials purchased against
items 1, 4 and 8 could not be utilised fully during the ycar.

The book balance of stock for each Public Works Division was reported to have
been verified by the Sub-divisional Officers concerned. The registers of stock of all
the divistons except seven were audited during local inspections. Revaluation of stock
was also reported to have been conducted under the orders and supervision of the
Divisional Officers concerned and steps taken for the adjustment of the resultant profits
and losses according to the P. W. Account rules.



Grant No. 30. Famine. 163
See also the Audit Report.

e e e P

Final Grant

R Actual Kixcess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or < nendi ot
Appropriation. Expenditure, Suving—.
1 2 3 +
. o R, .
Re, Ra. Ras.

Major Head * 54.—Famine’’,
A.—FAMINE RELIEF—
A.-1.—Salaries and Establishment—

Rs,
0. . . . . 1.000
S. . . . . 34.000 70.168 1,79.598 +1,09.430
R. " . . . . 35.168

Col. 1.—Increase due to w despread distress onused by oyclone and flood in two districts.

Col. 4,—Mainly due to extensive relief works owing to the situation Lecoming worse towards
the close of the year. ’

A..4.—Gratuitous Relief—

Charged—
0. . . . . 2,000
476 475 —1
R, . . . . —1,624
Col. 1.—Mainly due to judicious distribution of gratuitous reliof in the excluded avea.
Votoed—
Gross—
0. . . . . 80,000
S L0 41,20.000 39.15,449 38.93,021 —20.428
R.T . . . . —2,84,5651

Col. 1.—Tncrease due to the reason stated under sub-head A.-1. Reduction chicly due to the
curtailment of gratuitous relief by expanding test relief works in the oyclone affected area.

" Deducl—Recover'es on neeount of price of
rices, etc.. supplied to non-ofticial organsations, .. —1,16,108 —1.16,108

Col. 4,—The amount of recoveries from the non-officinl organisations ocould not be anticipated
during the year.

A..5.—~Miscellancous—

0. . 1,78,000
8. . . . . 7.22,000 11.49.383 12,322,805 +83 422

R. . . . . 2,490,383

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the reason stated under sub-head A.-1.  Addition mainly
due to the expansion of test relief works by curtailment of gratuitous relief towards the latter
part of the year. See note under A.-4,—~Vated, ('ol. 4—Same as under A.-1,(Col. 4).

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
Charged—
R. .. <t 1,524 - 1.524 .. —1,524
Totals—
Charyed . . . 2,000 175 —1,525
Voted—
Ciross . . . . . . 51,33.000 33,07.424 4-1,72,424
Deductions . . . . . .. . —1.16.108 —1.16,108

Net . . . . . . 51,335,000 51,91.318 4-56.316




164 Grant No. 30.—Famine —concld.

——— ——m—— e - - - —_—— e ————

REVIEW.

There was a saving of 762 per. cent. in the original charged appropriation as against
83'5 per cent. in the previous vear. The finally modified appropriation was, however,
fully-utilised us in the preceding year. There was an excess of 11 per cent. in the voted’
grant as against a saving of 18°9 per cent. in 1941-42.

2. Famine Insurance Fund.—This fund has been created by the Government of
Bengal under the Bengal Famine Insurance Fund Act, 1937, with cfiect from the year
19338-39 with an initial contribution of Rs. 10 lakns from the provincial revenues.
Further contributions to the Fund from the provincial revenues amounted to
Rs. 2,03,000 in 1939-40 and Rs. 2,00,000 in 1940-41. The Fund is intended to bear the
expenditure on the relief of famine and of distress caused by serious drought, flood, earth-
quake and other natural calamities. The corpus of the Fund consists of the contributions’
paid by Government and the interest accrued on the securities in which the sums at
credit of the Fund are invested. The transactions of the Fund during 1942-43 are shown
below :—

Ras.
Oponing balance on 1st April 1942 . . . . . . 15,08,717
Receipts during 1942.43 :—
Re.
Transfors from the Revonue Account . . . Nil
Interest recoipta . . . . . . 33,650
33,650
Expenditure during 1942-43 . . . . Nil
Closing balance on 31st March 1943 . . 15,42.367*

e, e e — —_—

*T'hin in composed of Rs. 1,490,883 1n cash, Rs. 9.93,546 in Governrhent securities and Re. 3,.98.938
in treasury bills. The market value of the Government securities on the 318t March 1943 was
Rs. 9.65,123.




Grant No. 31. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. 165
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

. Actual Excess-+
Major Head and Sub-head. or ) : tox s
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
———— e — —a - — -  annanat
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 55. Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions ”.
A.—SCPERANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOWANCRS—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . 9.36,300
N. . . . ., 8.000 9.32. 100 939,376 +6,976
R . . . . —=1.9m)
Voted—
0. . . . . 78.30,600
76,00,600 75,71.573 —29,027
R. . . . . —=2,30.000
Col. 1.—Based on actuals.
B.—EQUATED PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF
PENSIONS TRANSCERRED FROM CArirtan (otT-
SIDE TRE REVENUE Accovlfw)— .
Charged . . . . . . . 1.19.000 1,18.877 —123
Voted . . . . . . . 2,635,400 2,65.380 -—20
€. —COMPASSIONATE ALLOWANOES—
Charged—
0. . . ¢ e 6.300 .
3,000 4.875 —125
R. . . . . —1,300
Col. 1.—Based on actuals.
Voted—
oo . . . . 18,000
. 47,000 47,204 +204
R. . . . . —1.000
E.—DoxaTioNs To PROVIDENT FUNDS— .
Charged . . . . . 5.600 5.500
Voted—
0. . . . . 66.000
4,000 63.998 —_2
R. . . . . —2.000
».—GRATTCITIES— .
Charged—
0. . . . . 300
50 37 -3
R. . . . . —250
Voted—
0. . . . . 53,000
40,000 41,050 41,060
R. .. -. —13.000

amounts of compassionate gratuities sanctioned during the vear (Rs. 5,000

@.—PEXSIONS FOR DISTINGUISHED AND MERITORIOUS
SPRVICES OR FOR POLITICAL CONSIDERATIONS—

0. . . . . 300
R. . . . . —300

Col. 1.—(¢) Based on the progress of actuals for ordinary gratuities (Rs. 8,000) ard (st) smaller




166 Grant No. 31. -Superannuation Allowances and Pensfons, ete.. —contd.

— c— ~ — - - - e me— —— e ———

Final Grant Actua! Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or ) . oo
Appropristion. }‘xpen¢tlnm. Saving—.
L4
1 Z 3 4
) Rx. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 55. Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions "'—contd.

T.—GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTION PAYABLE UNDER THE
INDIAN  (tvin. SErvICE  FaMminy  Pensiox

RoLps— .
Charged—
Rs.
0O, . . . . 3,400
4.200 4,686 4386
R. . . . . &00

J.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
J.-1.—Becretary of State—
J..1(1).—Superannuation and Ketired Allowancen—

J.-1(1)(¢).—Pensions of Militaryv and Navy
Officers in respect of Civil employment (Com-
tribution payable under Section 136 of the
Government of lndia Act. 1933)— ’

Charged . . . . . . 2.64.000 2.69.587 4-5.587

J.2.~High Commissioner—
J.-2(1).~superannuation and Retired Allowances—
J.-2(4)(9).—High Court Judres— .
® Charged . . . . . . 200,000 " 1.98.589 —1,411
J.-2(1)(ii).~Indian Civil Rervice—
Charged—
o, . . ., 7.46.680"

) 2,34.000 2.26.002 —7.998
R. . . . . —12.680
J.-2(1)(i1i).—Other Civil Services in Indin—
Charged—
0. . . . . 8.93.560
S0 ... 31.000 8.59.990- 9.70.357 +10.367
R. . . . . 35,630
Voted— *
0. . . . . 2,40,000
2,24,000- 2.20,805 —3,096
R. . . . . —16,000
J.-2(1)(F ) —Compassionate Allowances— b
Charged . . . . . 32.000 2319  —4681
Voted Coe e . 4,000 3549 —451
J2(1)(¢).—Government coatribution pavable :
under the lrdian Civil Service Family Pen-
sion Rules—
Charged—
0. . . . . 24.000
11.600 $.559 —2.041

R, . . . . —12,400




Grant No. 31. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. -contd. 167

— — -

Final Grant

. . Actual Fxpess4
Major Fead and Sub-head. or p o
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Ry, Ry, Rs.
Major Head * 55.— Superannuation Allowances and '
Pensions "’ —conrcld.
K.—LOSS OR QAIN BY EXCHANGE=—
Charged . . . . . 4,000 3.828 —172
Voted . . N . . 300 391 —~109"

L.—Deduct—PENSION ARY CHARGES TR \.\'smzllmm» T
COMMPRCIAL DEPARTMENTS—

Charged — * Rs.
0, . . . . —28.000
! —25.000 —21,671 +3.326-
R. . . . . 3,000

Col. 4, —Mainly due to the smaller number of charzed officers in the Trrivation Depurtment
than was anticipated.

Voted—
0. . . " —T70.000 .
: —68,000 —47,967 +33
R. . . . . 2.000

M.—Deduct—ACTral, AMOUNT  OF  PENSIONS  RE-
COVERED FROM OTHER GOVLRYVENTS—

Charged—
0. . . . . —1.100
R ... 1.100 B ” ;
Col. 1.—Post-budyet decision to adjm;t the'recovery of pensionary charyes from ‘the Central

Government on aceount of pussport work under the revenue head X1LVI—Miscellaneous,  *

YVoted—

0. . . .. —1.700 X ’
Ro. ... 1.700 ; a )

Col. L.—Sume us under Charged.
For rounding—
.. 260 .. — 260"
Voted . B . . .. -l ' .. +100

v

Charged . . .

Total—Major Head ** 35.—Superannuation Allowanoes
and Pensions ’— -

Charged—
0. . . . . 32.06.000Y .
S. . . . . 19.000 32.47,000 32,506,818 49,818
R. . . . . 2.000

Voted—

0, . . . . 84.38.000
- 81.77.400 81.,46,083 -—31.317
R. . . . . ~=2.38,600




168 Grant No. 31. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc,—conid.

— e _—— S — ——

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sib-head. or i ! Exc
Appropriation. Expevditure.  Saving—.

! 2 3 4
Re. Ra. Res.

Majer Head * 55A. Commutation of pensions
financed from ordinary revenues *’.

Ne—AMQUNT TRANSEFERRED FROM ‘ 83.—PAYMENTS
OF COMVMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS ~'—

Charged— Rus.
0. . . . . 8,40 000
1,81.000 1,57.101 —23.899
R. . . . . —1.49.000 )

Col. 1.—Maninly due to (1) the failure of some applicants to appear before the Medical Board
for commutation of pensions (Rs. 1.19,000) and (2) the provision for pavments in England made
on the bnsis of past actuals not beinz re juired (Ra. 40 000), Col. £.—Due to the failure of one
applicant to appear before the Medical Board before the close of the year.

Voted—
O, . . . 2,05.000
1,94.000 1,95.820 +1,820
R. . . . . —11.060 '

Major Head * 83.- Payments ot commuted value of
pensions *’.
'O.—PAY MENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONSN~—
O.-1.—Payments in India—
Charged— *

0. . . . . 3.00 000
. 1,81.000 1.57.101 —23,899
R. . . . . —1,19.000
Col. L.—Same as under N.—Charged (item 1), Col. +,—Same as under N.—Charged.
Voted ) 2.00,000 2,02.901 +2.901
+0.-2,—Pay menta in England—
() Par value—
Charged—
0. e 40,0007
k. . . . —40000 *
. Col. 1.~—Same as under N.—C'harged (item 2).
Voted—
0. . . . . 3.0007)
Ro. . . .. —5.000} ; " "

Col. 1.—Srme as under N.—Charged (item 2).

®.—Deducl—AMOUNT  FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
REVEXUER—
Cha rged—-. .
0. . . . . —3.40,000" A

. —1.81.000  —1.57,101 +23.599
R . . . . 1359000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Same as under N.—karged.

0. . . . . —205000
—1,94000  —1.95.820 —1.820
R, . . . . 11.000

.




Grant fo. 81. —Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. -concld. 169 *
Final Grant .
Major Head and Sub-head. or Ex Ac‘::\l;:{nre ;‘:‘:i":si
Appropriation. P : ny—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 83. Payments of commuted value of
pensions **—concld.
*Q.— Deduct—CAPITAL FORTION OF EQUATED PAVMENTS
OUT OF REVENUE-—
Charged -— 18,600 —18,656 444
yoted . —2,65.400 —3,05.380 +20
R.—Deduct—AMOUNT RECOVERED FROM OTRER (JO-
VERNMENTS—
Rs. .
R. —8,000 —3,000 —7,081 —1,081

Col. 1.—Due to unforeseen recovery of commuted

value of pensions from other Governments,

Total—Major Head ¢ 83.—Payments of commuted
value of pensions ' — '

Charged —18.600 — 18,556 +14
Voted ’ —2,65400  —2,65,380 " 420
Sur.r‘endom or withdrawals within grant or u,ppmpria-r
ton—= Charged —
R. Gross 3.20,100 3.20.100 - —3.20,100
R. Dedurtions —1,63.100 —1,63,100 --1,63,100
Voted—
R. Gross . 2.78,300 2,78,300 —2,78.300
R. Deductions . . —8,700 —8,700 . 48,700 -
Total—Grant No. 31—
Charged— '
Gross . . 39,35,500 35,74,138 —3,61,362
Deductions . . —3,69,100 —1,78,775 +1,90,325
Net . . 35,66, 100 33,95,363 —1,71.037
Vored—
Gross £86,52.300 83,47.391 —3.04.909
Deductions —2,76.700 —2,70,868 +5,832
Net . 83,76.600 80.76,523 —2,99,077-
g e e e
REVIEW.

Charged savings were 4'8 per cent. of the sanctioned appropriation and ‘4 per cent.
of the final appropriation as compared with an excess of 2 per cent. in the previous
year. Voted savings were 3'6 and 4 per cent. of the original grant and the finally
modified appropriation as against 3'8 and ‘4 per cent. respectively in the preceding

year.



170 Grant No. 32. Charges on account of Stationery and Prinfing.

$se also the Audit Report.
Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head, or Bx A;t;x.:l SE !?:'4'
Appropriation. penditure. AVIDE-—.
1 32 3 4
R, Ru. Rs.

Major Head *‘ 56, -Stationery and Printing *’.

1.—Stationery.
A.—STATIONERY SUPPLIED BY OTHER (GOVERNMENTS—-
Churged . . . . . . 800 . —800
Voted -
Ra,

0. . . . . 10,92.000

N, P " 12,000 11,25,463 8,86.735 —2,18,728

R. . . . 21.463 J

]
Col. 1.—Mainly due to a rise mn the prices of puper and other stationery articles. Col. 4.—
Maunly liabilities carried forward.

B.—~DISCOUNT ON PLAIN PAUER USED WITH STAMPS . 14.300 16,022 41,522

C—PVIRAHASE OF PLAIN PAPER TSED WiTH STAMPS—

O, . . . . 1.10.000
167,141 1,47,531 —9.810
R. . . . . 47141
Col, 1,—~Muinly due to a rise in the price of plain paper.
I1.—Printing.
D.—GOVERNMENT PRESSES—
D.-1,—HBay of Ofticers
Charged . . . . . . 11,250 11,237 —13
Voted :
0 oW . . 26,400
26 103 26,074 —29
R. . . . . —297
D.-2. Pav of Establishment- -
0O, . . 8,406,780
7,85,323 7,82,654 —2,669
R : . -~01,457

Col. L,-—Mainly due to less work of composition and no printing work relating to census.
D..3.—~Allownnces, honoraria, ete.—~— °

Charged . . . . . . 250 211 —9
Voted -
0. . . . . 18,114
. 61.564 61,711 +147
R. . . . 43.450

Col. 1.-—Mainly due to the rrant of dearnesr allowance and to the enhancement of rates thereof.

D.-4.—Continzencies— : !

[} . . . . 1,24.860
‘ 1.23,132 1.18,389 —4,763
R. ' . . . —1.708
P.-5.— Contract Contingencies—
Q. . . . . 49,800

40,700 41,380 © +680
. . . . . —9,100

Col. 1.—Muinly due to the substitution of heasian bags for packing cases in despatohing forms.

—— B e L —_—




Grant No. 32..—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing —contd. 171

——— ey e e = v Se et am—n A m e dme e o m ——

————— - - ——

Final Grant

: Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or . -
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ras,
Wajor Head * 56 —Stationery and Printing **—contd.
1].— Printing—concld.
D.—GoVERNMENT PRESSES—concld.
D.-6.—Mechanical Section— Rs.
0. . . . . 20,700
19,962 20,000 +38
R. . . . . I —738
D..7.—Type Foundry Section—
0. . . . 4,410
4,518 4,606 87
R. . PN . ° 108 +
D.-9.—Stores—
0. . . IR 35,400 :
32,381 30,473 —1.908
R. . . . . —3,019
D.-10.— Additions to plant and machinery—
0. . . . . 1,800
1,850 1,949 -1
R. . . « . + 10J
D.-11.—Charges payable to other departments—
0. . . . . 65,000
. 69,437 69,205 —332
R. . . . . 4,437
D.-12.—Renewals and rcplncements from. Depmcm.-
tion Reserve . . . 3.440 3,217 —223
D.-13.—Deduct—Amount tmnsfermd from Duprecm.-
tion Reserve . . . . . —3,440 3,217 4223
For rounding . . . . . . 136 . —136
E.—PRINTING AT PRIVATE PRESSES-— ‘
s T, 5,000 .
10,154 6,533 —3,621
R. . . 5,154

. Col, l.--Mn.mIv due to the balance of the cost of printing certain Bengal forms ordered in
1041-42. Col. 4.—A fluctuating item.

F.—CoST OF PRINTING WORK DONE BY OTHER

GOVERNMENTS—
0. . N . . 3.270
2,620 778 —1,842
R. . . —6350

Col 4. —\{.unly due to liabilities carriod forward.

B.F. ——Deducl.—Cos'r OF PRINTING WORK DONE FOR
OTHER GOVERNMENTS AND PAYING 1)EPART-
MENTS—

R. . - .. —46,694 —16;694 —53,641 —6,947
Col. 1.—Due to the post-bud et decision to adjust the charres on account of printing work
for the A. R. P. Controller under sub-head A.-3 (i) (I) of Grant No. 34.—-Extraordp ary Charges.
Col. 4.—The item being new more acourate estimate was not possible.
G.—CHARGES 1N ENGLAD—
High Commissioner—

G.-1.—Leave salaries, deputation pay, ovcrseas
pay, etc.— ¢

Charged . . . . . . 4,000 4,000




172 Grant No. 32.- Charges on account of Stationery and Printing --conid.

TFinal Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or 1 . o
Appropriation. Expenditure. Naving—.
1 2 3 4
_— e & e e A e = -
Rs. Ras. Ra.

Major Head * 56. -Stationerf and Printing **—roncld.
G.—Crari:ES IN EXGLAND—00nCId.

High Commissioner—concld.

G.-2—Cost of stores proper— Rs.
0. . . . . 23,920
25,680 24,453 —1,227
R. . . . . 1,760
G.-3.—Cost of stores purchased from Depreciation
Reserve . . . . * 3,560 1,378 —2,183
QG.-4.—Deduct—Amount transferred from Depre-
ciation Reserve for renewals and replacements —3,560 —1,378 + 2,182
H.-~[.088 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . 100 7 -—93
. »
Voted . . i . . . 100 43 —87
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . 200 .. —300
Voted . . . . . . 210 .. —210-
Total-—Major Head ¢ 30.—Stationery and Printing”’—
Charged . . . . . . 16.600 15,485 —1,118
Voted—
0, . . . . 24,422,400 \
24,54.400 2},84,894 —2,60,506-
S. . . . . 12,000 '
Doposits and Advances

Deposits not bearing interest —Reserve Funds —

J.—~1MPRECIATION REsERVE FUND—

Government Presses . . - . . 7,000 4,695 —2.403.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
R. Gross . . . =-46,604 —~46,694 . +4-46.694
R. Deductions o o 40,694 46.694 .. —46,691
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 16,600 15,485 —1,115
Voted— .
Qross . . . . . . 24,068,100 22,47,725 —2,20,875
Deductions . . . . . —7,000 —58,236 —51,236-

Net . . . . . . 24,61,400 21.89,489 —2.71,911




Grant No. 32. Charges on account of Stationery and Printing -contd. 173

REvVIEW.

Charged savings were 67 per ceat. of the appropriation against 28 per cent. in the
preceding year. Voted savings were 11 per cent. of the grant as compured with 104
per cent. in the previous year and were mainly coutributed by gub-head A.

2. The transactions relating to * Depreciation Reserve Fund—(ioverament Presses'”
appear under sub-head I in the Appropriation Accounts. The Depreciation Recerve
Fund for the presses was constituted by the Goverutnent of Bengal with effect from the
year 1927-28' to provide a reserve for meeting the cost of renewal and replacement of
plant, machinery and furniture of the Government presses. The annual receipts of the
Fund consist of (a) the amount of depreciation calculated on the value of plant, machin-
ery and furniture in use in the presses during the year and (b) the book value of the
plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the vear. The Fund is available for
renewal or replacement. of articles of plunt, machinery and furniture (except the cost of
petty repairs) to the extent of the amount at the credit of the Fund from time to time,

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the year 1942-¢3 is shown:
below :—

Opening Expendss Closing

balgnce. Receipta. ture. balance.
1 2 3 4 5
e S
Ra. Ras. 2. Ra.
Bengal Government Press . . . . 267,931 (a) Nul 1,402 2,66,629°
Press and Forms Department . . . 2,33,700  (a) Nil 3.193 2,30,662.
Total . 5,01,686  (a) Nil 4,395 4,97.001

(a) Payment of contribution to the Fund hay been suspended for two years with effect from
1941-42 under orders of Government. .

The debits to the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Bengal (Government Press and
the Press and Forms Department during the year under report were for amounts .autho-
rised by the existing rules of the Fund and there wag no diversiou therefrom.

3. A loss of Rs. 242 being the value of forms stolen from n Collectorate was written
off under the orders of the competent authority.

Store Accounts of the Central Jail Press for the year 1942-4.3.

~_~
Opening . Closing
balance. Becolpts.. Iusues. balance,
1 2 3 4 5
. Ra. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Statiogery, printing and binding materals . 1,12,218 6,52,822 (c) 5,290,203 2,35,637
Spare parts and petty plant . . . 12,233 1,032 (c) 1,734 . 11,081
Dead stoch . . . . . . 3,238 6,318 (c) 6,111 3,465
Other stores . . . . . . 6,645 (b) 24,408 (¢) 19,879 11,174

(6) Excludes the value of the remelted metal.

(¢) The receipts include the value of certain items not accounted for in the previous year'due to
delay in reoviviag correct invoice price, etc., at the time of submission of the previous year's statement ..



174 Grant No. 32. Charges on account of Stationery and Printing —concld.

—— ——— _——

The stock was verified by the Travelling Auditor of the Inspector-General of
Prisons, Bengal.

Certified that the figures represent & substantially true statement of facts and that
the stock uf the close of the year was not in excess of requirements.

CALCUTTA, ] H. W. SHEA\,
The 25th . January, 194 -I.J\ . Press and Forms Manager, Bengal, (offg.).

'The store accounts of the Central Jail Press, Alipore, for the vear 1942-43 were
test-nudited under my supervision and I certify that the ahove accounts are correct
.according to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations given
40 me and as shown by the books of the Press.

CaLcvTrT], * B. R. RANGASWAMI,
The 25th January, 1944 Eraminer, Outside Audit, Bengal.

Store Accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for the year 1942-43.

e -
Opening . Slosing
- balance, ~ Reeeipts. Lasues. balance,
1 2 3 4 5
) " Rs. Re, R, Re.
‘Stationery, printin £ and binding matorials : 46,925 248,724 2,36.82¢ 58,820
Spare parts and potty plant . . . . 6.094 12,132 11,486 7,240
Dead stock . . . . < . . - 4,723 4,558 165
Othor stores . . . . . . . 7,849 36.749 30,887 13,711

The store account does not include the value of certain items (both receipts and
issues) for which the relevant invoices were not received from the Director General,
Indian Store Department, England, hind as such the value could not be ascertained.

Verification of stock was done by officers not in charge of stores.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially correct statement of facts and
that the stock ut the close of the vear was not In excess of requirements.

ALIPORE, } GEO. W. DAVIS,

The [8th October, 1943. Superintendent,

Gorvernment Printing, Bengal.

The store accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its. branches for the year
1942-43 were test-uudited under my supervision. The figures for receipts and issues do
not include the value of certain items of stores obtained from England, the invoices
whereof were not received from the Director General. Tudiun Store Department.
Subject to this T certify that the above accounts are correct according to the best of
my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me and as shown by
the hooks of the Press.

CALCUTTA, } S. K. DEY,

The 11th November, 1943, Assistant Accounts Qfficer, Bengal.



Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous. 175

Ses also the Audit Report.
Fimal Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or Expendi- Excess 4
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “ 57. —Misceilaneous *’.

A.—EXPESDITURE ON ACCOUMNT OF STATE PRISOVER
AND DETENUS—

Gross— Ras.
. .. . . 10300
8 . . . . . Im00b 48,500 65.180 +16.680
R.. . . . . 2080

Cul. 1.—Due to an increase in the number of persons detained under the Defence of India
rules.  Col 4.—Mainly due to larver expenditure than anticipated towards the close of the year.

Deduct—Rocoverier—

R. . . . . . —12.000 —12,000 —12,354 —334

Col. 1.—~Family allowance of a security prisoner was sanctioned by the Central Government
after the budget stage.

B.—('09T OF BOOKS'AND PRRIODICALS . . . 330 al8 4168
C.—DoNATIONS ¥OR CHARITABLE PURPOSES— .
. . . . . 87.600 :
84.900 80,702 —4,198
R, . . . . . —2.700
D.—SrEc1AL CoMMISSIONS OF ENQUIRY —
R. . . . . . 61 61 [} ..
E.—PrrrY ESTABLISHMENTS— .
0. . . . . . 1,86,1007
N \ 2,73.300 2,43.323 —29,775
S, . . . . J 1,11,000
R. . . . . . --3,800

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to (1) enhanced rental for telephone lines and grant of increas-

ed dearness allowance to the continvency’ mcnials (Rs. 16,000) and (2)*increase in postal and
tolegraphic charges (Rs. 956.000). Col. 4.—Mainly due to the issue of a smaller number of
foreign telegrams than anticipated.

F.~~IRBECOVERABLE TEMPORARY LOANS AND
ADVANCES WRITTEN OFb—

0. . . . . . 7.000
3.000 2,806 —104
R. . . . . . —4,000
Col. 1.—Bused on past actuals—a fluctuating 1tom.
G.—RanTs, RaTes AND Taxes . . . . 43,000 33,008 —9,992

Col. 4.—Payment of tax of the Writers’ Buildinys for one quarter held over pending scttle-
ment of the question of refund in respect of taxes paid in excess in previous years.

H.—CONTRIBUTIONS—

Charged—
0. . . . . . $6,54,500

R . . . . .—64r08

Col. 1.—Mainly due to smaller payments to local bodies on account of less receipts nnder the

Government of India (Adaptation of Indian Laws) Order, 1937. The fall in the receipts was

chiefly duo to economic depression and less number of cases instituted under the various Acts,

Col. 4 —Mainly due to largzer paymonts to local bodies on account of larzer collections than
anticipated under the Cess Act during the last quarter of the year.

Voted—
0.

} 50,07,413 51,67,697  +1.60.254

.« . . . 1033700 ,
10.20,303 10,25,386 +3.081
B.. . . . . —13805

Iv—1-219. 2



176 Grant No. 33.- Miscellaneous- contd.

— = ‘ —_ — o —— -
- Final Actual
Major Head and Sub-bpad. Grant or Expendi- Excess+
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Nead “ 57.—Miscellaneous *’—coutd.
I.~MISOELLAK 1OUN DURBAR CHARGES—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,000 .
366 365 —1
R. . . . . . —3.634

Col. 1.—As no higher Indian titles wore conferred on any person residing in Bongal no khellat
was purchased and no Durbar was held formally to invest the reciprents of honour.

J.~M180ELLAN FOUS AND UNFORESERN ClARGES—

Charged—
o. . . . . . 510
12 2 —10
R. . . . . . —498
Voted— N
0. . . . . . 57,000
S. . . . . . 7,30,300 4,23,551 2,95,919 —1,27,632

R. . . . . . —3,63,740

Col. {.—Supplementary grant due to (1) distmbution of gratuitous rehief in certain arcas of
a district affected hy communal riots (Rs 80,000) and (2) undertaking of the scheme for the
removal of beggars from Caloutta direct by Government instead of 1ts execution through the
agency of an outeide body for which a provision of Rs. 2 lakhs was originally made under
sub-head A.-1 of Grant No. 35.—Interest Free Advances (Rs. 6.50,300). Reduction maimly
due to the postponement of the oconstruction of the Vagrant Homes, the bricks collected
having been requisitioned br the Miitary authorities and the alterfative measure to manu-
facture bricks having also farled owing to difficulties in coal transport. Col. 4.—~Mainly due
to (1) slow progress of the construction of Vagrant Homes owing to dafficulty and delay in
obtaining mater als, permita, licenses, ete. (Rs. 1.00,000), (2) postponement of additions and
alterations to Casual Homes for vagrangs for want of materials (Rs. 16,985) and (3) non-avail-
ability of stores required for vagrantsflis. (23, 841), paitly sct off by an unforeseen payment
towards the cloye of tho year for the av juisition of land for Vagrant Homes (Rs. 23,600).

K.—CHARGER 1N KNGLAND—

High Commismoncr—
0.

. . . . 200
100 6 —95
R, . . . . —~—100
For rounding—
Charged . . . N . —10 . +10
YVoted . . . . . . —250 .o +250
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . 6,47,585 6,47,585 . —6,47,685
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 3,70,817 3,70.817 e ~3,70,817
R. Deductions . . . 12,000 12,000 - ~12,000




Grant Xo. 38.—Miscellaneous —concld. 177

- -

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi.  Gxotest
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 57.—Miscellaneous *"—concld.
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 56,55,000 51,67,699 —4,87,301
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 22,68,000 17,47,563 —8,20,437
Deductions . . . . . .. —12,354 ~12,304
Net . . ... 22,68,000 17,35,209  —5,3%,701

REVIEW.

In the charged section the savings were 86 per cent. of the originul appropriation
a8 compared with 11‘1 per cent. in the preceding year and were mainly contributed
by sub-head H. There was, however, an excess of 3'2 per cent. over the final charged
appropriation against & saving of 3'4 per cent. in the previous year.

In the voted section the savings were 23-5 and 8 per cent. of the grant and the
finglly modified appropriation as against 26 and 1'6 per cent. respectively in the
previous year. Sub-head J mainly contributed to the savings in the grant.



178 Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges.

800 aiso the Audit Repert.

— — — e o e = U e
Final Grant Aqtual Exoessd-
Mujor Head and Sub-head. or Appropria-  Expeads- o il
! t?ion. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Mead * §3.—Extraordinary Charges’’.
A.—~CHARGFS IN INDIA—
A.-l.'——Chnrges incurred as a direot result of the
War—
A.-1 (a).~—Press Censor—
Clarged—
Gross—
Ra.
0. . . . . . 17,760
18,351 - 18,349 —1F
R. . . . . . 591
Deduct—Recoveried df war eharges—
o. . . .° . —17,760
—18,351 —18,351 .e
R. . . . . . —591
Voted—
 Gross—
0. . . . . . 25.310 !
23.416 26,080 +1764
R. . . . . . 8
Deduct—~Recoveries of war charges— \
Q. . [ . . —25,310
* —25,316 —~—26,03% —T19
R, . . . . . —6
A.-1 (b),—iscellaneous—
A..1 (b) (i).—Extra Police Force (including
extra ataff for a seaplane base).
A.-1 (b) (i) (1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 25,600
F T {8 24.000 " 20,755 —3,25
R. . . . . . —18,600

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the eutertainment of additional war-time police for
the prutection of vulnerable areas. Reduction due to the abolition of some posts. Col. 4.~Due
to the abolition of some posts which could not be foreseen on account of the war sitwation,

Voted -
0. . . . .« e 7,500 .
N, . . . . . 26.000 30,500 31,474 +974
R. . . . . . —3,600 '

Cn\.' 1.—Supplementary grant for the reason stated under * Charged ™. ’Reduction based on

actuals, ) .
A.-1 (0) (i) (2).—~Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . 8.21,000
8. . . . . . 9,12,000 16,16,000 17,67,661 +1,51,661

R. . . o e . —1,17,000

Uol. 1.—Same as under sub-head A.-1 (b) (i) (1).—Voted. Cbdl. 4.—Mawly due to the employ-
ment of additional police forces in connection with A. R. P. )




Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges—contd. 179

Final Grant. Actual Fxcess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Approprin-  Expendi- \; :.“ o
tion. ture, Paving—-
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Re.
Wajor Mead ** 63.—Extraordinary Charges *’—contd.
A.—CBARGES 1N INDlA—contd. .
A.-1,—Charges incurred as a dircet result of the
war—contd. '
A -1(b).—Miscellaneour—rontd.
A.-1 (b) (i).—Extra Police Force (including
extra staff for a‘xeaplane base)—contd.
A.-1 (b) (i) (3).-—Allowanoes, honoraria, ete.—
('harged— Ra.
o. . . . . . 7,800
12.300 8,468 —3.832
L . . . . 4.500 )
(‘ol }.—Supplementary grant for the reason stated under sub-hegud A.-1 () (i) (1)e—r("harged.
Col. 4.—Mainly due ro the abolition of some posts, . R
Voted— '
0. . . . . . 26,100
B PR . . . 2,970,000 3,12,100 3,290,762 ¢ 417,262

R, . . . . . 16,000

Cal. l.—Nupplementary grant for the reason stated under sub-head A.-1 (b) (i (]).—-(‘I;ar"gd,
Addition based on actuals. Col. 4—Same as under wub-head A.-1 (b) (i) (2).—('ol. 4.

A-1 (d) (i) (4).—~Contract Contingencien—

0. . . . . 4,000

S. . . . . . 26,000 17,000 27,700 +10.708
L )

R. . —=13,000

Col. l.—Same as under sub-head A..1 (b) (i) (1)—Voted—Col. 1. Col. +.—~Same as under sub-
thead A.-1 (] (i) (2).—Col. 4. :

A.-1 (b) (i) (5)—Other Contingencies —

C'harged—
R. . v o . 800 800 768 - —a2
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,892,000
S, . . . 7,48,000 } 11,935,000 11,72,661 —22,349
R 2,55.000 J

Col. \.—Same as under sub-head A.-1 (b) (i) (3).—Voted.
A.-1 (b) (i) (6)—Works— '

S. . . . L 28.000 28,000 52,254 +24.254
©ol. 1.—8upplementary grant for the rcason stated under sub-head A.-1 () (i) (1).—Clharged.

Col. 4.—Mainly dQue to the execution of a large number of works necessitated by police measares
in conneotion with A. R. P. .

A1 () (i) (7)— Deduct— '.Rm-ov‘c-n'es of war charges—

Charged—
. . . . . . —16.000
g —20,000 —63,600 —43,600
S . r  —4,000 .

Col. }.—Supplementary grant for' the reason stated under sub-head A.-1 (b) (i) (1).—~Charged.
Col. 4.—Mainly due to thé recovery of charges for 15 montha (January 1942 to March 1943)
owing to the adoption of the financial year as the bgsis & adjustment instead of the calendar
year. See aldo paragraph 4 of the.review.




180 Grant No. 34. —Extraordinary Charges --contd.

SE— _- e . e P O -

Final Grant Actual 2
Major Head and Sub-hcad. or Expend:- b]‘:;xv‘;::i.
Appropriation, ture.
1 2 3 ot
————————— .- = — * A
Ra. Rs, Rs.

Major Head “ 83. Extraordinary Charges **—contd,
A.—CHARGES IN [NDIA—contd.

A.-1,—Charges inourred as a "direct result of the
war—conld,
A.. 1¢b).—Miscellaneons—contd..
A.-1(0) (i).—Extra Police Force (including
extra staff for a seaplane base)—concld.

A.-1(b) (1) (7).=~—Deduct—Recoveries aof war

oharges—concld.

oted— Ra,

0. . . . . . —4,90,000
«—11.80,000 —23,00,850 —11,20,800
8. . . . . . —4,90,000 ) |
Cols. 1 and 4.—~Same as under ** Charged *.

For rounding— \
Charged . . . . . . . —400 . y-40
Voted . . . . . . 100 . —400

A..1(b) (ii).—FExtra staff for the Defence
Branch of the Home Department and for the
office of the Commissioner of Police,

(alcuttn—
(irovs—
0. . . . . - 23.350
41,600 3423509 , +12,850
‘R. . . . . . 18,250

Col, 1.—Due to employ ment of extra ataff. , Col. 4—Mainly due to. the tailure to provide
funds for (1) a portion of establishment charges {Rs. 5.408) and (2) cost of telegrams between
the Tea Controller and the Secretary of State for India (Rs. 6,870). See also paragraph 2 of
the review.

Deduct—Recoveries of war eharges—

0. . . . . . —23,300
—41,000 —17,120 +34,480
R. . . . . . —18,260

Col. 1.—Larger recovery for the reasou stated under *“ Gross”. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the
Central Government not agreeing to reimburse the charges fully for want of certain information.

A.-1(b) (iii).—Flax Production— .
Gros . .« o« . . . . 1.275 +1,276

Col. 4.—Due to the incidence of the cost of the flax growing rhachine not having been settled
before the close of the yeur.

Deduct—Recoveries of wat charges . . .. - —1.273 —1,276
Col. 4.~8ee note under ** Gross ™. '
A.-1(b) (iv).—Provincial Transport Controller—
Charged—
R . L. . 11800 17,800 17,248 —558

Col. 1.—Post-budge: decision to ggljust the pay and allowances of the Provineial Transpor$
Controller under this sub-head.




Grant No. 34. -Extraordinary Charges.-contd. 181

3 <%

inal Grant Aotual "
Major Head and Sub-head. Fin or ‘ Expendi. ::“vcl;‘ ":':
Appropriation. ture. .
I 2 3 4
) Ru. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 63.—Extraordinary Charges **—con/d.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—conld.
A.-1.—Charges incurred as a direct result of the
war—contd.
A.-1(b).—Miscellaneous—cantd.
A.-1(d) (v).—Separation and other allowances
in non-family areas—
Charged— R,
S, . . 3,000 3.000 2,033 —A467

Col. 1.—Post-hudget decision to grant financial asistance to wholetime Governnment servants
serving in certain vulnerahle zones declared 1o bo ‘ non.family * areas to enablo them to keep
their fumilies in safer arens.

Voted—
S. . . . . . 1,530,000 1.50,000 1,45.045 —4,953
Col. 1,—Same as under * Charged ”, N
A.-1(b) (vi).—Home Guard Organisafion—
T . 2.50,000}

[

. 1,22,000 1,57,532 + 36,532

R. . . . . « —1,28.000 .
Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the post-budget decision to start the organisation.

Reduction based on actuals. Col. 4.—Due to large expenditure towards the close of the year.
A.-1(b) (vii).—Director of Civil Supplies—

Charged—
S . . . . 65,000 63,000 48,476 —16,524

Col. 1.—0ue to the setting un of un organisation to seoure an adequate supply and proper
distribution of food stuff in the Province. Col. 4.—Mainly, due to partial effect having been
given to certain schemes owing to the starting of the Department late in the year.

Voted—
N . . . . 3.89,000 3.89.000 2,92,543 —989,457
Cols. 1 and 4.—Same as under ** Charged . '
A.-L(b) (viii).—Wur Injuries Scheme—
Gross—
R. . . . . 37.000 57,000 43,773 —11,227

Col. 1.—Post-budget decivion to adjust the charges for granting rolief to persons sustaining
war injurios under this sub-head. Col, 4,—Mainly due to (i) the late recoipt of the Central
Government’s sanction to the entertainment of some temporary clerks (Rs. 3,429) and (ii) reduc-
tion in the number of forms printed in connection with War I[njuries Regnlations (Ra. 6,872).

Deduct—Recoveries of war charges—

R. . . . . . —i7,000 ——f.'b7.000 . ~==37,100 —100

Col. 1.—See note under **Grows . Col. 3.—Recovety made on the basi# of vovised estimate.
Further adjustment on the basis of actuals will be made next year. .

A.-1(b) (ix).—Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme—

Charged —
Grosa . . . . . .o 1,087 +-1,087
Nee paragraph 3 of the roview.,
Deduct—Recoveries of war chargea . . . -—1,0{‘7 —71,087
See paragraph 3 of the review. - C -
Voted—
Gross . . . .. . - 1.16,318 +146,318
See parazraph 3 of the roview.
Deduct—Recoveries of war charges . . —60,954 —60,964

See paragraph 3 of the review.




182 Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges —contd.

— . e o= m——— —- ———ee — J—

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- -Slixvi:‘;:
Appropriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Rs. R,
Major Head ** 63. Extraordinary Charges *’—ontd.
A.- CBARGES 1IN 1\ DrA—conid.
A. l—Charges inourred as o direct result of the
war-—contd.
AL 1(b),—Miscollancous—roncld.
A1) (x).=Lirison Officer;  in Sastern
Command —
C'harged—
ln'l‘O&ll-.-—
Re.
N . . < . 36,000 36.000 35,356 144

\
Col. 1.—To moot the cost of Special Officers appointed to recure close co-ordination between
the Miiitary and the Civil authorities.

Deduct~Recoverion of war chnrges—

Noo . . . . —7.500 —17.500 —18,195 —895
Col. 1.—New note under * (ioas .
Yoted--
(PONN— .
S. . ... 5.000 5.000 3842 —1.158
Col. 1.—See note under ** Charged ™.
Deduet—Recoveries of war charges . .o .. —1,295 . —1,296
A.-1(b) (xi).~—National War Front—
Charged— ..’
(7 rong— . .
R. . . N :‘Q . . 19.732 19.732 . 19.653 ) —79

Col. 1.—Poxst-budget decision to start the.ur‘mnimtion.

Deduct—Reoonr eries of war charges— .
Ve . . —19,732 —19.732 —19.653 « +79

R . .
(Jol. 1. —See note under * Groxs . )
“oted—
Grow—
R. . . . . . 301,176 3.01.176 2,91.740 — 9,43

Col. 1.—Nee note under * Charged *.

Deduct—Recoveries of war charges—
R. . . . . . —3.01,178 —3.01.176 —3,01,747 —571

Col. 1. Seo note under “Charged”. Col. 8.—Sce note under sub-hoad A.-1(b) (viii).— Deduct—
Recoverices——Clol. 3.

A.-1(b) {xii},—Expenditure in conneoction
with interning of cnemy aubjecta—

Grosse—
R. . . « . . 11.600 11.600 14,228 +2.628
Col. 1. —Post-budget decision 10 adjust the charges on account of arrest, detention and escort
of ehemy internees under this sub-head. Col. 4.—A tluctuating item.
Deduct—Recoverien of war charges—

R. . . . . . =—11,600 —11.600 —11,600 ..
See note nnder “ Gross ¥,




Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges

Final Grant
" Major Head and Nub-bead. or,
Appropriation.
1 2
Re.

Major Head “ 63 — Extfaordinary Charges **—rpntd.
A.—CBARGES IN IKDIA—cOntd.

A..1.—Charges incurred as, a direct result of the
war—concld.
Re,

A.-1(c)~Works— ,
o . . . . . 10.000)

R. . L. . =10,00)

bol. L.—Dus to the reclassitication of the ** Work« ** expendi'ure rolating to
m connection*with air raid procautions undor sub head A.-1(b) (i) (6).

A.-2.—Expenditurc on Air Raid Precautions—
A.-2(1).—DPay of Officers—

Charged—
0. ... 1.02.800
R, o . .. —1,02.800 ”

183
Excons+
Neving—.

4

Ra.

police measuras

.o

Col. 1.—Provision for Civil Defonce meannres transforred to  sub-hend A.-3, the latter head

being mare comprahensive in its seope.

Voted—
0. .. . 3,611,000

R. . . . . =3.61.000
Nee note under * Cha)ged .
A.-2(2).—Pay of Establish ment—
0. . . . . L25,84.100

R.

e

. . ~—1,25,94,100 }
. See noto under A..2,1). —C'haiged,
A.-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, ote,—
C'harged— .
0. .t . . . 8.300

R, . . . . —5,300 )
Nee note under A.-2(1).—Cha: ged.
Voted— .
0. . . . . 18,000
R . . .. --ls.oon} a
See note undor A.-2(1).—Charged.

A.-2(4).—Cont inzencies—
0. . . . . 1.54,21.000}

R. . . . —1,54,21,000
. Nee note under A.-2(1).—("harqged.
-A.-2(3).—Grants-in-aid, enntributions, etc.—

.o

0. . . . . 3,24.000
R. . . . . —=324000 o
See note under A.-2(1).-=Charged.
A.-2(6).—Works — - .

, e

0. e 37,50,000}

R. o . . . 37,700,000
Seo note under A..2(1).—Charged.




184 Grant No. 34. -Exiraordinary Charges —rontd.

Final Grant Actual o
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appropria-  FExpendi- E‘::::’i
tion. ture. = g—
1 2 3 ‘4
Rs. B B Rs.

Major Head “ 83.—Extraordinary Charges ’* —contd.
A.—~CHARGES IN INDIA—cOntd,

g.l.

A.-2.—Expenditure on Air Raid Precautions—contd.
A.-2(7).—Lump provision for I'ublic Health
Sehcmes—
Rs.
0. . . . . 8,335,000
. - A\,
R. e e .. —B,35,000
SNee note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A,-2(8).—Lump provision for Medical Sohemes—
0. . . . . 42,687,000
Ro .« . .. —4267,000 o a
Nee note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A.-2(9).—~Lump provision for Fire-fichting -
Schemes—
0. c e 3.37.000 '
R . . . . —337.000 h ’
Nee note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A.-2(10).—~Lump provimon for relief of persons
rondered homeless by air attackn— .
0. . . . . 15.00,000
K. . . .. —I500,000 ” ’
See note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A:-ﬁ(ll).—l.ump rayment to the Caleutta Cor- .
voration for A. R. P. and Civil Defence
Schiemes—-
0. . . . . 3,42,000
R . . . . —342000 o t
Seo note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A.-2(12).—Lump wvrovision for Civil Defence
Nohemes in vulnerable areas outside Cal-
cutta. . B
0. . . . . 2,00,000
R .« . . —200000 h ’
See note under A.-2(1).— C'harged.
A.-2(13).—Deduct—Recoveries of war charges-—
Charged—
0. . . . . —380.000 R
R . . . . 30.000 §- o '
Sce note under A.-2(1).—Charqed.
Voted—
0. . . . —2,80,43000 .

R. . . . . 2.80,45,000
Nee note under A.-2(1).—Charged




Grant No. 34.- Extraordinary Charges* -contd. 185

-
Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expendi- E::;:;i
. tion, ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ru. s,
Major Head * 63.—Extraordinary Charges ' —con/d.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—contd.
A, 2,—Expenditure on Air Roid Precautions—consid,
For rounding—
Charged—
Ra,
0. . . . . —100Y"
R . . . . 100 " " '
“oted— )
0. o0 .. —100
R . . . . 100 o v ’
A..3.—Expenditure on Civil Defence—
A.-3(i).—1oolable—
A.-3(+) (1).~—Direction and Organisation—
Charged—
S. . . . . 1,23,000
2,777,000 - 277,722 4-722
R. . . . . 1,514,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the puy of eertain oflicers not anticipated at the budget
stage. Addition for the reanon stated vnder sub-licad A.-2(1).—Charged.

Voted— .
R. . . . . 1,19,80.000 1.19,80.000 1,26,31,740 +6.51,740

Col. 1.—See note under A..2(1).—Charged. Col. 4. —~Mainly due to unexpectedly higher ex-
perditure during the last mont):,

A.-3(¢)(IT),.—~Fire-fizhting— .
R. . ' . . 353,07,000 33,07,000 42,11,975 +7.04,975

Col. 1.—Nce note under A.-2(1).—'harged. Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) the improvement of the
fire-tighting arrangements undertaken towards the clore of the year (Rs, 2,67,433), (ii) late drcision
to adjust payments to the Caleutta Corporation under this sub-head instend of under sub-head
A-3(i1t).- -Special Section (Ra. 1,01,400) and (iii) larger supply of trailer pumps during the latter
part of the year nocessitating the purthase of largér equipmentr and increase of puy of firrmen,
ete.. owing to air raidy (Ra. 3.32,000).

- A.-3(6)I1T).—Medical Relicf—

Charged—
L]
R. . . . . . 22,000 22,000 22,128 4128
See note under A.-2(1).—C'harged.
Voted—
R. . . . . 47,44.000 47.44,000 71,40,798 +3,96,798

Col, 1.—See note under A.-2(1).— horged. Col. 4.—Mainly due to (1) unexpected higher
expenditure during the last month on first-aid and ambulances (Rs. 63,669), (2) arrancements for
additional beds provided in hospita's in anticipation of heavy casualties due to air raids
(Rs. 97,042), increased expenditure on * works® in connection with the Casualty Clearing

Hospitals (Rs. 1,98,971) and maas inoculation ocampaign for prevention of epidemios
(Rs. 10,604).

— — ——— e e - = e - - - -




186 Grant No. 34. —Extraordinary Charges -contd.

Final Grant Actual
Mujor Tlead and Sub-bead. cr Appropria- Expendi- E‘::.e:s +
tion. tare. naving—
1 i 2 3 o4 -
Re. Ru, Ras.
Major Mead ** 63.—Extraordinary Charges "’—contd.
A —~CRARGES 1IN 1NDIA—conld.
A.-3.—~Expenditure an Civil Defence —contd.
A.-3(s).—Poolable—econtd.
A-3()(1V).—~Sheltors—
Rs.
R, " . . . 31 5‘.'.,000 31,52,000 34,400,379 -1 4,88.379
Col. 1.—Soe notp under A.-21),-~f 'Imrqed Col, 4, < ue to execution of more works than
anticipated.
A.-3)(V).~Eraeuation—
(harged ~ s
R .. . 5200 5200 . 5,616 4416
( ol l.—~Noe note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
Voted— .
S 6,82,000 6.5%.000 7.05,221 +1,13,221

Col. 1.—See note under A.-2,1).«-C'harged. Col. 4.—The charges being dopendent on the
development of the war situation, mo acourate estimate was possible.

A.-3(8)(VI).—Air Raid Precautinns for Publie
Utility Undertakinys — . -
R. . . . . 3.65,000 3,65.000 4.36,685 . + 71,685

Col. 1.—Nee note under A.-2(1).—('harged. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the charges on account of
pay, dearness allowance and basio rations of certan mobile repair squads having been | incurred
by loeat officers during the last threo months in anticipation of sanction.

A3(O(VID).—Reliof of personk rendgred
bhomeless by Air Rmcl—

(‘harged— :
R. . . 7000 < Hong o . 7,000
Col. 1.—Nee note under .-\ - I) —Charged. Col. 4. =The pay of the Rnlmf Control Officer,
Caloutta, was evontually debited to sub-hoad A.-3(i)(1).—(harged.
Votad—
R. . . . . 28,00.000 28,00,(100 32,01,201 +4,01,2
Col. 1.—See note under A.-2,1).—Charged. ("ol. 4.—Same as under A.-3(i)(V),~—Vated—Col. 4.

A3(@E)(VLUHI).~—Provigion to mest Air Raid
damages on buildings —

R, . ' . 93,000 93,000 56,548 —36,452
Col. 1.—Seo note under A -2(1)e==( ‘haryed. Col. $.—3aily due to cxecution of less works than
umm ted.
-3(s)(IX).—Civilisn War Deal hn Organisu-
uon— .
R . ... 48,000 48,000 45,078 —2,022

Col, 1.—=See note ander A.-2(1).=Charged. *
AN X)—Repnir  to Government roads '
and bridges damaged by Air Raid . . . 874 +474
A.-3(iMXT).—Miscéllanoous— ) )
A.-3(s)(X1)a). —~L|<zhtmg restriotions—
R. . . . . 19, 000 19,000 11,363 ~7.037

Col. 1.—See note under A -2(1).—('harged. Col. 4. —Mainly «ue to the decision made after the
olose of the year to adjus certain charges under sub-head A.- -3(&i)(2) in the “ Non-poolable
sectiomn.

A3(D(XI1)0)~Rescue work—
R . . . . 1402000 14.02,000 14,47,702 +45,702
Col. 1 —%e note under A.-2(1).—Charged. .

— —_—




Grant No. 34. - Extraordinary Charges —contd. 18T

-

Final Grant Actual .
Major Head and Sub-bead. or Appropria-  Kxpendi- %:;‘::H-
tou. ture ) 8=
1 2 3 4,
—— e - . ——
Rs. R, s,
Major Head 63.—Extraordinary Charges "—conid.
A.—CHARGES 1IN INDIA—cOntd. -
A 3.—Expenditure on Civil Defences—~contd.
A.-3(i).—Poolablo—contd.
A.-3()(XI)(e)s—Disposal of  unexploded
bomby— ,
R,
R, . . . . 16,000 16,000 14,404 -—1,608
. « *Col. 1.—See note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
A.-3(i)(X1)(d).—Camouflage— ’
R. . . K . 1,534,000 « L3400 44,320 —1,09,480

Col. 1.~—Seo note under A.-zw.__( ‘harged.  Col. +.~Rame as under A.-R(i)(.\']l T).—Col. 4.

A.-3(3) (XT) (¢).—~Rexional plans in connection
with food, fuel and sanfitation—

Charged—
R, . « e 4.800 4.800 £,758 —e2
‘ Col. 1.—See note under A.-2(1).—Charged.
\'u&ed-—-
R. . . . . 11,73.000 11,73.000 12,17.911 “4-44.911

Col, J.—Nee nole under A.-2(1).—( harged.

A-30) (XD (’f ).—Civil Trunapovt—
S. . . B . 6,833,000

34,00,000 324570 | —75,230-
R. . . . . 27,17.000

Col. 1,.—Tnforeseen expendature.

A.-3(3) (X1) (g).—Supply of identity disen—
R, . . . 46,000 46.000 33,006 ~12,994

Col. 1.—8ce note under A.-2(1).—Charged. Col. 4. —~Mainly due to less punching work owiag
to the late supply of discs by the Central Government and wlow progress of sale.

’
A.-3(¢) (XT) (h).—Air raid precautions for animals—
R. B ‘o . . 37,000 37,000 32,778 —4,227
Col. 1.—See note under A.-2(1).—Charged. Col. 4.—~Muinly due to a smaller number of bulls
being sent to the Pinjrapole Society.

A.-3(3) (XI) (1).—Disposal of carcasses of animals
injured m air raids—
R. . . . . 5,000 5,000 .e —5,000-

Col. 1.—See note under A.-2(1)a—Charged. Col. 4.—Anticipation of expenditure did mot
materialise.




188 Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges ronfd.

Final Grant

. Aoctual Excess-
Major Head and Snh-head. or . .
Appropriation. Expenditure.  Saving—.
I 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rn.
Major Head ** 63.—Extraordinary Charges "—con!d. '
A.—CranaEs 1IN INDIA~—concld. )
A.-3.~Expenditure on Civil Defence—concld.
A.-3(3).—~Toalable—concld.
tA.-3(3) (XT) (j)—Equipment Centrally supplicd—
Ras.
R. . 42,889,000 42,849,000 37,40,773 —5.48,227

Col. Lia—~Neo note undor A.-2(1)—Charged. Col. 4. -Due partly to less debits raised by-.the
Contral Government (Hs, 2,09,807) and partly to.the decision made after the close of the year
to adjust a portion of the expenditure under sub-hend A.-3(ir) (2).—~Miscellaneous (Rs. 3,38,368).
Soe algo note under that sub-head.

A.-3(s) (XTD).—Deduct—Recoveries of war charges—

Charged— ’
R. . . . . —=2,0L.210 —2.81.240 —2,61,000 +240
Col. 1,—Sce note under A,-2(1).—Charged.
Voted— ’

R. N . . —~2,88,98.760 —2,68,98,760 —2,52,00,000 ) {-16,98,760

Col. 1.—See note under A.-2(1).~Charged. Col. 4.—Due to smaller recovery from the Central
Government than anticipated. .

A.-3 (i1).—Non-paolable—
A.-3 (#0) (1)—A. R. P. Measures in rospeot of
Government bui'dings and Government officos
1n hired byjldings—~—

R. . . . . ) 9,07,000 9,07,000 2,87,720 —9%,19.274
(al. 1.—Yee note undor A.-2(1).~Charged. (ol. 4, ~Mainly due tq excoution of less works than
anticipated.
A.-3 (id) (2)—Miscelluncous— o
R. . . ce 5,561,000 5,51,000 0,14,490 +3,63,490

Clol. 1.—See note under A.2(1),~Charged. (ol 4.~Mainly due to the decision made after the.
tlose of the year to adjust provisionally under this sub-head a pars of the debits raised by the
Central Govornment on account of the centrally supplied equipments provision for which was
made under sub-head A.-3(i) (XI) (j) (Rs. 3,38,360). See note under that sub-head.

A.3(i3) ~—-Speeintl—
A.-3 (iii) (1).—Grants to the Caloutta (‘orpora-
tion—
R. . . . . 3,00,000 3.00,000 2,03,132 —96,848
Col- 1,—Seo note under A.-2(1),~"harged. Col. £.—~Due to late application for contribution.

A.-3 (dii) (2).—Girants to other looal bodies—
R. . . . . 10000 100,000 . 405,101  £305,10}
Col. 1.—~Sce note under A.-2(1).~—Charged. Col. $.—Mainly due to some unforeseen items of
expenditare on the Civil Defonce achemes undertaken by certain local bodies.
A3 (4ii) (3).—Deduct—Rocoveries of war charges— . :
R. . . . . —1,00,000 ~1,00,000 —66,000 534,000
Col. |.—See note under A.-2(1),.—{‘harged. Col. 4.—Smaller recoveriea from the Central Go-
vernment due to gmaller payment of centributions to the Caleutta Corporation. See sub-head
A3(0 (1), °
A.-4.—Suspense . . . . . . . 3,717,836 +5.77,853
Col. 4.—Due to the decision made after tho close of the year to adjust under this sub-head the

cost of G. 1. pipes requisitioned and kopt in reserve atock for utilisation in difieront Civil Defence
works. See the Annexure.




Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges —contd.

1]“hml Grant

. Aotual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or N p
Appropriation. Expenditure. Suvmg‘—.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ra. Re.
Major Head * 63.—Extraordinary Charges "—concld.
B.—CrARGES 1N ENGLAND—
High Commussioner—
Charged—
Gross—
Ra.
0. . . . . 8.000
39.2400 41,940 +2,700
R. ‘. . . . 31,240
Deduct—Recoveries of war charges—
0. . . .. =000
. ... 8.000 N ” T
Voted—
0. . . . . 5,600
21,360 21,204 —6
R. . . . . 15,760
C\—LOES OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . .e » 73 +73
Voted . . . . . . . . : 45 +45
For rounding . . . . . 400 - —400
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . —1,33,563 —1.33,503 e +1.33,563
R. Dedvctions . . 1,33,563 1,33,563 .. —1,33,563 -
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 6,38,208 6,658,208 . —6,58,208
R. Deductions . . —=6,58,208 —8,58.208 . +6,58,208
Totals— '
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . 4,18,260 5,25,421 +1,02,161
Deductions . . . . —1,43,260 —3,21,886 —1,78,626
Net . . . e e . 2,75,000 T 2,03,635 71,465
Voted—
Gross « . .+ .+ . 4,47,01,660  4.69,67,181  4.22,15,52]
Deductions . . . e . —2,92,73,660 —2,80,33,076 +12,39,684
Net . . . . . . 1,64,78,000 1,89,33,206 +-34,56.205

L



190 Grant No. 34. Extraordinary Charges contil,

-— —— —— B RS- - - - - -

Rrview,

[n the charged sectiou there was a suving of 26 per cent. i the authentcated appro-
tiation as compared with an excess of 81'4 per cent. 1w 1944-43. Sub-heads A'-1(b)-
()(7), A.-1(b) (vu) and A.-3(3) (VII) mainly contributed to the saving.

In the voted sectton‘there was an excess of 22:3 per cent. of the grans as
agamnst a saving ol 103 per ceut. m the preceding vear The excess was chigfly oon-
tributed by sub-heads A.-3(s) (T), A.-3(2) (II), A.-3(3) (XII) and A -¢

2. Although it was known to the controllimg authority that the cost of telegrams
between the Tea Controller and the Secretary of State for India, 1utially met by the
Ceuntral Despateh office from sub-head E of Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous, 13 ultimgtely
adjustuble under sub-head A.-1(b) (u), no provision was made for the charge under the
latter sub-head either in the origmal budget estimate or by reappropriation or sugple-
mentary grant. This wdicater defective budgeting and control

3 Fxpenditureon the Motor Spirt Ratioming Scheme 14 borne wholly by the Centn’i
Government. Although 1t was decided i July 1942 that the expenditure should be met
fmtiallv from Provineial revenues and subsequentlv reimbursed by the Central Govern-
ment and adjustments were made accordmgly, no provision was made under the
“(ross ™ and “ Deduct” heads subordinate to the suh-head A.-1\h) (1x). This was
staterd to Le due to some msapprehension.

4 It wasdecided by the Government of Indin m May, 1942 that recoverids
from the centre on account of expenditure on war-tune additional Police should be
made on the baws of the financin) vehr instead of the calendar vear Although this
decision was known to the controliing suthontv, no provision for the recoveries sn this
baus was made uunder sub head A.-1(h)(1)(7). It has bheen explained that this was

due to an oversight
[

5 The Food (itains Putchasing Othce was created in January 1943 under the Direc-
torate ot (ivilsSupphes, Bengal A total amount of Rs. 50 lakhs was drawn from the
othee of the Accountant (leneral, Bengal, to the end of March. 1943 und credited to ther
Personal Ledger Account opened in the name of the Food Grams Purchasing Officer for
the purchase of rice and paddy The sale proceeds ot;the stocks acquied were also
credited to that account. According to the records of the Food Graums Purchaging
Ofticer the total receipt mto the Personal Ledger Account up to the end of March, 1943
was Rs 1,19:40 lakhs and the total expenditure up to the vame date wawRs. 74 99 lakhss

\lthough the instructions of (G6vernment were that monthly accounts of the expends-
ture should be dulv rendered to the Accountant General, no detailed accounts with
vouchers for the months up to Muarch, 1943 were received from the Food Grams
Purchasing Officer  Onlv an abstract account of 1eceipts and expenditure for the
period ending the 3lst Murch, 1943 was received in June, 1943 A local audit of the
Food Graing Purchasiug Officér’s 1mitial accounts up*to March 1943, however, revealed

anger alia the following poirts :—

(i) Purchases of rice and paddy up to the 17th February, 1943 were made through
selected agents at prices within a runge fixed by the Directorate. With effact fram
the 18th February, 1943 the system of purchase through agents was abolished and
the Food Grains Purchasing Officer was authormed to muke purchases from the
trade as & whole at such prices as he considered fair and reasopable Under neither
of these systems were any competitive tenders invited. It could not be‘verfied
from the records that purchases had in all cases been made at the lowest rates ob-
tamable at the time

(i1) No adequate and comprehensive accounts were kept of the stocks purchased and
jssued during the period under consideration  Such initial records as were actually
found to have been maintained were not well kept and did not indicate accurately
the actual stock positiom at any given date.




Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges—contd. 191

REVIEW—concld.

(iii) Issues out of the stock were made to * Priority concerns ” like the Bengal
Chamber of Commerce, Government .offices, industrial concerns, etc., as well as
to approved markets and controlled shops. But it could not be ascertained
whether the quantities issued to the * Priority concerns ”’ were not, in any case,
in excess of their requirements and whether all the stores were distributed among
the ultimate consumers by the concérns without any profits by any intermediate
agency. The controlling authority considered it unnecessary to exercise any
supervision in these cases as it was felt that these bodies could be trusted not to
indulge in profiteering or other malpractices.

The Stock and Trading Accounts of the Food Grains Purchasing Officer for the year
ending 31st March, 1943 will be found at page }92.

8. In connection with the Civil Defence Scheme for regional food supply in Calcutta .
a.gum of Rs. 9 lakhs was placed at the disposal of an influential firm and they were
entrusted with the purchase, storage and sale of dal and mustard oil. The sales were
effected by the firm at prices fixed by the Department of Civil Supplies to parties to
whom permits were issued by the Director of Civil Supplies. A profit and loss account of
the transactions for the period May, 1942 to February, 1943 prepared by audit is
given at page 193. The account, which does not include overhead churges, shows a net
profit to Government of over Rs. 85,000 after valuing the closing stocks at the average
buying rates for the period.

Annexure.
(See Sub-head A.-4)

Details of the transactions for the year 1942-43 under * 63—Extraordinary Charges—
Charges in India—Suspen® * are given below :—

— Dhance  Debite.  Credite.  uof (8
1 2 3 4 5 . 6
Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs.
Reserve stock of G. I. pipes . 5,177,866 . 5,77,855 5,77‘855

The debit balance represents the value of G. I. pipes awaiting adjustment.

IV-1-219. 3



Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges—contd.

192

P61 ‘qoIeN

ot Surare)qo 83981 Iseqond 243 JO oFeIaAs Y3 3B ‘BIBP 19139Q AUR JO IUISGE O} UI ‘OPBW §BM EFG] ‘YoIBIy 1S[¢ 9Y} UO puvy U serauny pus oL JO
82098 Jo uorBnvA 9y} (g) pus pred useq A[enjos pey g}l ‘qoIBly ISIE oY1 £q peseyoind }oojs ayj JO Jun0de uo 3jqeled sadivyo JyBroxy o) |®
12739Mm PAyLIaA oq j0u p[mod 3 () ‘eF6T ‘YoIsjy 15[¢ a3 £q s[iq 119q3 pejuasard Surawy 30U §9S1Y003s A} JO AWEW ‘ud9saI0) A[998IN008 aq j0u P[MOI
895140098 3y3 03 9]qeded sonp oY} (F) D2v 4opus asnBIAq SpBW 3q J0U P[N0D §80] 40 3goid Ay} JO AJBUIYS J0BX3 UY °S)UN0C0DE J0038 paurejursu Ajrenia
pus Jadoad jo eoudsqe oy ul s|qe[IvA® Juleq Jou sINSY 021100 oYY ‘CFEI ‘YOI 35[¢ 973 w0 uonisod aysvurrxoadde ayy L[uo smoys Junodoe SIY,

9pBWl J0U SBA 3098 Y3 JO UOHIVIPIRA [enpY  poswyolrd safyrjuenb eyy wouy plos

aq) Baponpep 4£q 9% paspry (2)

PSP Ul {[3PAUIP Jo pIvodelp Nq “SIPU] JO JuImUIdA0D dY) JO Jreysy o p1ay oS qsujelv Apped Jo Spw 90102 RPNXD sjyuy, (¢)
S[pPU] JO JUIWMUIIACYH A3 JO Jiey3q U0 PY 839038 jsupefe Apped jo sPm g35'G3T JO Wm0 33 3ueq W Jo ‘spw 291°‘8L SIpupu} siyL (5)

6 ST 965'.8'68 206°0L'F .8 050°c0

0 8 6Is8'8L3
= ¥L110'T

¥81 sov'or

L cus'er's . IVIOL
. . o o
* saaumnp
’ Appeg
S8 TL¥'08'T Lot
—e$61

Qv 181 &4 10} pred jou 3Iojs

9 & ves'es 804°69 9d s2d 9-01-0 B sajmann
0 9 95'0rC = eI 150y - (9w asvT(d
. -nd (UNPRe je pAyemomEs) Apped
0 ST 168'2.°T - . $0z 138'31 Pu 2ad 2-51 SY B Y
: ©)—10013 Baysop)
0 ¥ O088'¥'T L296'C3°S i AN « FWI0OU0D A3zourd ,, 03 e3uam3
0 0 ooo'ot e 0 0003 - « Ur0uoy fquoud,, 0y Apped
s I SZ¥RL'T19 i " #sc yoL'19'y .. SWDUOO £ypnud ,, ofopxr
0 & S39'9s £99°%6 b e mPIow poaczdds pre
sdoys pofjonuod 03 sJdjuund ¢
0 8 9sL¥s'st b - 0 yIs'ce't $)oirem pascudde
Pue sdogs p3[jo13U00 0} PN JO AVS
a4 sv =g oy PR I PR
o .»%55 hanh .u.w.ﬁ b
“anTeA ~$3naend -

6 £I 9652868 L96°02'F §i6 995069

¥r1 38618

+ TVEOL

0 0 $65'€3'3

. *  pm 13d (3Beraav) g #Y 99
eures ayy U0 opyvied qydiaay Xemiivy

00 S‘Ca b . . (128
s0s's3® e SainnpPxa) Apped pus 22 JO
SpuI 061'L¥'F UO (999 ‘uoesimuIcd
‘Sujpvojun pus Bujpwo| ‘a3eNvd JO
quUnod2¥ ©Wo) pw 1d g gy Jo s
25%191% U 3% 519010098 0} Jiquied sonp
0 9 ¥0g'0¥'y b i b " 49098 (VU uo Jyquied sINE
€ 0 K968 .. - (pafopduwd
JUOMYSHIqeIS? Jo salietpd pway
~J2A0 BUIPAIXI) RZred [wImApIU]
FLI'TOL . - (eve1 ‘yorvN
is1¢ Sq 103 pipd jou) op  ©Q
6 T <38'89'l PEL'68C . . « Sduan3d jo swiprg
e 81 So¥‘91 : ° (Ev61 ‘yorep 1518
Aq a0j pted jouw) op oq
9 3 860'CL ° £6 988°'ZL i - snyddag pus
®udy y3noxqy Lpped oq
.. . <SS 1L¥08°L - (€761 Yorvl WIE
4&q 103 pivd j0u) op oq
§ S a¥s'er'ly ‘ °° . e 2089y © szonddng
- pus 9uaBy YsnwIg) sop jo ewumd
0 9 SE0's8 650°0%°1 . . . 001 3d
09 ‘s © wuumd—op oq
9 T TETWL 9z r92'ee(@ i . Apped—op oQ
9 &I 38121'13 ~ °° . S3 L60°¢e3(D) RVU—~R0%§ [T
asv sy N ®m pN 0w PR
-
S ¥ € (4 ] 1 8
Agunp Apped ‘1E
L LT - Spuvnd

“EF6I “YH4PJY 1L buspus 4vok ay; sof ‘busg 400y bursvyoang surpsd pooy Y3 Jo sy buiposl puv Yoo



193

Grant No. 34.— Extraordinary Charges.—concld.

VA (10 QOMYR 99 £PANIAESI $1-5E ‘TH PUS §-0% SF JO $quI PI{IOIIUCY

‘Supyeacrd ©aY) [JO PIeSNWM JO L3P Ieds 943 03 paxwdmod €8 OAIINRI 97} JO

S 943 Jo
0} 3upso SUPBIOHDIIP PUNO) 2194 $XI0IF [} S8 PIjIOY3 UIIQ 9ABY O} PIJwIs M PUv 000'83 '$H .-Eu_q JO 880| ® Tl PA[NEA s]ad JOMO] I8 SIHUS VALY, SYIUOUWT IIY} U} UIWNFUO) Oy PANNQGHIBIP
e

9 qeurede pux 13d 8-G3 §Y 1% ‘ZHeI I

uo Spjder QIOW $X90)8 J0A0 urmy 03 uopjsod ¢ uj 3UPq 0T JUOWTINAOD
UI303( U [10 JO 2338 @¢ FPUI 93F‘L pue “pux 1ad LT 8y I® ‘THEL ‘A[ug uj [jO JO "&I8

U..—

81 ‘Spul 000‘y ‘(110 PajIddng pwy I9Y30Us Y){m BUO YoIqm) ULIp OUO 03 P08 sea (Y}MOF-3UO JROQE °2'}) Spw 6% ¢ JO [¥10} » pousd aqy JuLMP PYOs ({0 prejenm JO SPW §93'33 JO InO— AION

3312931 TVIOL 331°L9°3L ¢ qviol
¥93'2S'Y —_—
96591 [ I A S06's SR TS oA ¥08's8 . L A . agoxd 0N
289'01°T 9 IC 6L ges‘s * 10 PIvISDRN ¥e¥‘e . i ° 0t * Dws usopop
608‘s . R * quaz UMOPOH
L¥o'sy . , ...
31391 9 SIS 38y *a Wesdqy 316'58 ) > !
2 « o . . .
96879 . . Suixoud pus SuIPIVH
185°0L 0 ¥ S 964°T N
¥53'61 e . . * uosswod ,NUBY
0L9'TT 08 8 88t ° req Buoom | €II‘89°0L .
, a¥s'Ly 9 0 3  968'€3 Ieq 10j w8sey SUMIK
gyt ¥y S 9 3692 g e |
) 128011 oV ¥ 18%'L3 N 00 P [Ty wok) fed
§.9'8L Imere yaL'ol ° Q@ Ieuv , .
5 . £98°8'S 9 3T 6I  ¥33'B3 d ctt 1o pIeIsuK
015'86°T o1 O 9 08L'63 *e ° TeQ INSSK
oS Susol)
118°91 - 939 “JyBja1) JO ¥IIIA0INY
295'88°, —————— .
opL'IH'S 8 9 ¥ 803'z3 L Tio pawisui
008°s3
€g0'ls
66L°L3 ot1e 950's : eQ [eRgy 963'28 9 ST § 6559 A g Hesud
19911 ¥y g6 8331 ° T wwn OFI'ST 0 L g 480's ¢ ° T msip
1869 oro Ir 39 req 3ucoly ves‘or 08 8 86T * @ Suoon
908'03 ¥ ST Ol  ¥8°1 °q 1eeX 05S'83 v g9 604'y vq 18X
ZBLBL'L 6 3 11 1301 Ieq@ w1y ' 29LiHT Lo 60513 va v
332'0 6 06 y6L°L 18d JuseR oszt0t 1o 2 SIF'EL Q@ JusER
- - R - sy PRR—
o1 6 8 P 9 g ¥ K3 3 13
‘NI0L ‘junomy 3wl IjvioAy ‘8P *sores A9 ‘18301, JUNOWMY  *9RI AFRIAAY SPH ‘asvyaand o,

P61 “fsomiqa g 1 Zp61* Fivgr porsad ays sof Fddng pooy (puorbay sof auayog ayp fo yunooov sso) puv 1foid



194  Appropriation No. 7.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts—Charged.

.. — - - —

Final Grant Actual .
: : Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
! prin}t).gm. ture. Sav.ng— ’
1 2 3 4
T Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 12.—Charges 6n account of Motor
Vehicles Acts *’.
C.—Courxxsarion To Locar Bopres, grc. . . 4,50,000 4,50,000 .

N.B.—The oxpenditure represents the compensation paid to the Corporation of Calcutta
under tho Bengal Motor Vohicles Tax Act.

Total . 4,50,000 4,50,000 .

Appropriation No. 9. —Interest on works for which Capital Accounts
are kept —Charged

See also the Audit Report.

Major Hoad * 17.—Interest on works tor which
Capital Accounts are kept *’.

A~IrrI0ATION WORKS—

Res.
0. . . . . 8,47,000
8,56,000 8,54,852 —1,148
R. . . . . 9,000 :
B.—NAVIOATION, EMBANRMENT AXD DRAINAGE
Wongs—
0, . . N . 12,29,000 .
. ’ 10,49,000 10,49,993 +993
R. . . o . —1,80,000

Col. 1.—~Dus to tho reduction of the capital outlay owing to the sale of tho dredger
“Cowley " towards the end of the year 1041.42.

Surranders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
R. PR . . 1,71,000 1,71,000 . —1,71,000
——wi-
Total . . 20.76.000 19.04.845° —1.71,135

Note.—The cxpenditure under this head is a pro-forma adjustment to show the
interest liabilities on irrigation capital expenditure. Tle corresponding credit is taken
under the receipt head ‘¢ XX—Interest ” in respect of interest on capital outlay
incurred before the 1at April 1937 and under * 22—Interest on Debt and Other Obliga-
tions "’ by means of a deduct entry in respect of interest on subsequent outlay. (See
sub-head D 1 (a) of Grant No. 11 on page 51.) .

The interest for the year 1942-43 was calculated at the rate of 4 per cent. per
annum.




@rant No. 35.—Interest Free Advances. 195

Soo also the Audit Report.
Major'Head and Sub-head Fingl Grant  ctual Excesi+
jor'Heaq and Sub-head. or Appro- xpendi.
“ . priation. tl:;., * Saving—.
J 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.

A.—ADVANOES REPAYABLE—
A..1.—~CrviL. ApDvANORS—
Res.

0. . . . . 6,41, 85
5,56,000 . 1,12,61,443 27,0
8 . . . . 791500 e TN

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the advimco to the Director of Civil Supplies for the purohase of
food rmins and distribution of imported stooks of suzar (Ra. lakhs), advance for the
aoquisition of motor vehicles for Civil Defenco Y\u‘poses (Re. 16 lakhs), advance in cenunection
with arrangements for refugee traffic (Rs. 3 lakhs) and a large number of other emergent
advances to Government servants on account of the War (Rs. 9,67,000). Col, 4—Mainly due
to larger advances paid to the Direotor of Civil Supplies for the purchase of food grain
than anticipated.

Total . . 85,686,000 1,12,61,443 127,05,443

REVIEW

The unadjusted excess is 316 per cent. of 4he gupnt as against 74'1 per cente in the
preceding year. s

IV.1-219



196 Grant No. 36.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest.

See also the Andit Rejort.
Final Grant Actual +Bxoess +
Msjor Head and Sub-hesd orAPPro: AP Seying—
1 2 s L
—_— l . b —_ ’_ J— S —
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head—* Loans to Muricipalities,
Port Funds, efc ™, -
A.—Loaxns 10 Pixsipznoy CoaroATIONS— -
Rs.
R. . . . . 16,40,800 +16,40,800 16,40,800 .

Col. 1.—~Due to the ways and means advance to the Oaloutta Corporation and advance for
the payment of dearness allowanoe to its employees not forecasted at the budget sthge.

B.—Loaxs 10 MUNIOIPALITIES—
o . . . . 2.4‘2.0001
R. . . . . 35490)

Col. 1.—~Mainly due to the advance to a municipality after its supersession to meet its normal
expendituye owing to & fall in receipts resulting from war conditions (Rs. 2,85.000) and inereased
losh to anbther muniocipality for its hydro-electric scheme (Rs. 69.920).

5,986,920 6,168,920 +20,000

L£.~*Loaxs TO Dqulo'r AND oTHER LooaL Fuxp
JomnTTERS— .
o. . N . . 1,11,000
' 15,000 12,250 —3,650
Re o . . . —95,100

Col. ‘b.—Mainly due t6 thié stoppage of payment of loan for the improvement of rural water
supply to a JDistriet Board owing to some irregularity committed by it in respect of the
proviously sanotionell lopn. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the failure to surrender Rs. 2,750 which
was nop paid to a Distriot School B and to the late sanction of loan to a Union Board
(Ra: 1,000).

D.—ADVAKOES TO CULTIVABORS—

‘Charged.—
0. . . . . 35,000
8. . . . . 8,000 j 0,478 39,929 4457
R. . . . . -=3,528

Col. 1,—Supplementary appropriation due to additional requirements of loan in the Chittagong
Hill Tracts. Reduction due to smaller demands during tho latter part of the year.

Yoted.—
0. . . . . 15,00,000
8. . . . . 96,441,000 1,08,28,000 98,60,200 —9,67,800
R. . . . . —3,13,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to a large scale distribution of agricultural loans in areas
affected by cyolone and flood. Reduction due chiefly to the curtailment of agricultural loan for
maintenance in the oyclone affeqted area. Col. 4.—Due to the funds retained by certain local
officers for distribution towalds the end of March, 1943 not being utilised.

E.—ADVANCES UNDER SPECIAL Laws—
0. . . B . 38,000

R. . . . . —13,526

Col. l.--Mninflg dus to the postponement of a work (Rs. 10,000) and lower rates in tenders
and absence of” breaches in an embankment (Rs. 3.885). Col. 4.—Mainly due to the postpone-
ment of a work,on account of certain difficulties caused by the cyclone.

— —
- v

24,474’ 22,164 —2,310




Granf No. 36. ——Lopns and Advances bearing Imterest-—contd. 197

Major Head and Sub-h oot gpend: Exoess -
ajor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- xpendi- .
d priation. ture. Savi
1 2 8 4
Re. Ra. Ra.

Major Head—* Loans to Municipalities,
Port Funds, ete **—concld.

F.—MisorLLaneovs LoaNs AND ADVANCES—

0. . . . . 69,02,000
R. . . . . ~31,67,245

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) no orop loans being distributed in ocortain coastal distriote on
atoount of the threat of war, certain central banks not qualifying themselves for fresh loans by
ropaying the previous loans paid to them and the procedure of advancing such loans through the
Provincial Co-operative Bank being discontinuad (Rs. 34,92,900) and (2) no loans under the
Bengal State Aid to Industries Aot being required as the requirements were met from the
Benfa.l State Aid to Industries Act Fund (Rs. 50,000), partly set off by the unforecasted payment
of loans to the traders of certain distriots affected by natural calamities (Rs. 3,78,000).
Col. 4.—~Mainly due to (1) the conditions for the grant of loans mot being fulfilled by some
Central Co-operative Banks (Rs. 4,33.000), (2) loans for the removal of water hyacinth not being
required in full owing to the delay in the execution of a scheme (Rs. 32,000) and (3) smaller
demands for loans to the traders of a distriot affected by oyclone (Rs. 25,000), pattly set off b
increased loan for the improvement of tanks (Rs. 75,000) which was not provided for throug
misapprehension. .

37,44,768 33,30,394 ~4,14,461

[
Total—* Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds,

ote".—

Charged.—
0. . . . . 35,000
8. . . e 8,000 39,472 39,920 + 457
R. . . . o —3,528

Voted—

0. . . . . 87,93,000
8. . . . »  96,41,000 » 1,68,50,849 1,54,82,628 —13,08,221
R. . . . . —15,83,151

A

Major Head—* Loans to Government Servants *’.

G.—HousE BUILDING ADVANOES—

0. . . . . 1,13,000
R. . B . . ~75,000
Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to smaller domands.

38,000 13,712 —24,288

H.—ADVANCES FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOTOR OARS—

0. . . . . 1,00,000

R. . A . . —50,432
Cols. 1 and 4.—See Sub-hoad G.

49,508 35,292 —14,276

I,~ADVARCES PFOR THE PURCHASE OF OTHER

CONVEYANOES—g
0. ) 1,000
. . 1,432 5337 —98
R‘ . . . . 432

1v-1-219 . e



198 Grant No. 36.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest —concld.

Msjor Head and Sub-head. ’Z‘:‘ﬂ,ﬁ;‘:“ Expendi ey,
priation. 'ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head—** Loans to Qovernment
Servants **—concld.
J.—PaSSAGE ADVANORS— .
0. . . . . 5,000
R TEEI R
Col. 1.—There was no demand for advance.
K.—OTEER ADVANCES—
o. . . . . 1,000
R, . . . . =100 h a h
Col. 1.—See Sub-head J.
Total—Loans to Government servants.—
0. . . . . 2,320,000
89,000 50,341 —38,859
R, . . . « =—1,31,000
[]
Surrondors or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R . . . . 3,528 3,628 . ~3,528
Yoted-—
. (AT U] 17,14,151 . —17,14,151
Total—Grant No. 36—
Charged . . . . . . 43,000 39,929 —3,071
Yoted . . . . . . 1,86,54,000 1,55,32,969 —31,21,031

RxviEw.

Charged savings were 7'1 per cent. of the appropriation compared with 87 per cent.
in the preceding year. Voted savipgs were 16°7 per cent. of the grant and 83 per cent.
of the modified appropriation as against 8:3 and 74 per cent. respectively in 1941-42,
Sub-heads D and F contributed to the bulk of the saving in the final grant.




‘sabouo gy

UOANPGNG NSNS ‘P wog puvg . A "op6I ‘soquerdsg yigT ML
‘SQVHD D O .

‘MADITIS
"UOISIAIP-q g [[T{ M®g pueq LSIg 973 JO £400q 973 03 SUTPI00® 9331100 POYIHIA)
‘reatdes wo 3seza,m pue sedreqo peaydeso ‘uses s50] Jo 3500 sdpnjouy (o)
“oIr-ert ¢ C jeny
©osPEl Y oma

“ ogg * - 1%
* juqny] ’
3 -0 3od 6-€I-1 2Y * ¥ 1#61 30} agex opus afereay
: (L4
ATTT  8L9EET - IWOL {9L8'307  sf9'teT [mOL
£06°s¢ 606°01 * 't **  1equmy uses pue S50 20861 916'93 * ot ¢ = s+ Juokoyo)3god
—Youepy 981¢ uo Jo038 w0 “* | [LI'P LOI'Y c s+ = s+« 1eudw uo jsaIRjuL
165°1 o1e't c . * sosuado Suifes snoous|easIm “¢
£89°1 LL6 * .+« - gdoe snoouspeosi * | gF8‘0l 006°ST * = =+ sssuodxo uonensIRImps ‘
¥6'6ev) @ceeR® -+ + +  wosusdxe Smpm
01’9 68¥p LT, *  * 090 ‘esm [IJy Joj sonss *P23J9AT00AI 13qUH) TLATS JO 3500 pus
’ ’ 8¥v'ol oLI‘e SUOIEIATP 0y30 WO} PaAlaoal Joquufy UAmss pus sgop
033°91°T 299°90°C : : . . * _°  lequmpyumesjooyes “ |[[[TE 909'68 . * 830| Jo sodiuyo uonownxe
. . 69L°8% 1S1°e€ e + “Ayelox
L0g°61 109°01 . . - . . . . * a5oj jo ofus Ag| 06€°C9 £06°89 . . . ioan:a waes pus Jo) Joogs Suyuedo o,
sq 8y . sq g
9 g A 4 € (4 1
A0 T S 1 a5 41 "sIeOIMeg K28 4i) G 5 2 1) ‘sIv[RoTNg
D

. - N - . ﬁn
"CF-GP6I 4of uors1aip-gng (M avg pung wunbipg ayy Jo junoool ssoT puv 1fosd puv buspviy “‘woronposg

("1¢ eBed—1se10§—'C "ON jueY) ISpUN Malaal oyj jo ¢ ydesSered sog)
‘NOISIAIA-90F TIIJ MVE ANVY [NHNOIII§ THL 40 SINNQIOY
€661 HOd SNETINOD TVIOHIRNOD LKHANIHAOD 0 SMHIAHY ANV SINAOIOV

XIAN3ddV



200

Cost Sheet of Sawn Timber of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill

Sub-division for the year 1942-43.
Partioulars. 1942-43. 1941.42.
Logs and sawn timber reconverted . . . 1,869,152 o.ft. 94,056 c.ft.
Outturn obtained . . . . . 97,671 c.ft. 51,177 ¢ f¢.
Loss in conversion . . . . 71,481 o.ft. 42,879 o.ft.
Perocentage of loss . . . . . 42 269 . 46:78 %,
Rate Amount  Rate Amount
per o.ft. per o.ft.
1 2 3 4 5]
As. Res. As. Rs.
1. Cost of timber . . . . . 1617¢ 95,839 1377 44,066
2. Milling expenses—
(a) Direot charges . . . . 6:93 * 42,362 801 25,634
(b) Depreciation . . . . 63 3,291 *86 2,756
(c) Bupervising Establishment . . 69 3,603 ‘49 1,665
Milled cost . . . . . 2375 1,485,096 2313 74,000
8. Administration, interest on capital, and .
other expenses . . . 321 19,677 . 417 16,308
L]
Allin cost perodt. . . 26:96  1,64,672 27-30 90,308
or or
Re. 1.11.0 Rs. 1-11.36
Sal . « Res 230
Average rate realised Rs. 1-13.9
Kukat Rs. 1-13-11
Quantity of sawn timber sold « 1,08,407 c.ft. 62,612 c.ft.
Certifled correct according to the books of the Band Saw Mill.
Q. G. GHAUS,
Manager,

Band Saw Mill, Siligurs Sub-division,



201

‘tobusg ‘npny apremQ

‘Laurunry
. ‘IRVMSVONYY 9 'd

J\. "GFEI ‘4090100 1513 NI

¢ VILOOTV)

. “uolsAIp-qng ay3 £q
poUleImeW SPI0OAL PUS §Y00q 943 Aq UMONS 88 PUB oW 03 uU3AId uonvuvidxa pue
TonjEmIOJUIl AUl Jo 389q Y3 03 SUIPICO0V UOISIAIP-qng [TV Aeg 33 Jo silege jo 3wl

' 4031100 pue 90t} v JqIYxoe 03 ge 08 du uswsp Auadosd uasq seq 193ys UWe|¥q di0q8

oq3 Y3 Anua0 [ jdodex uonpadsur ayy Ul paulsyucO sYIEWIA oyy 03 39iqng
I8y q B Y. q

*SINUIANM

3utpueeino Jo 13381331 9y3 Ul A3y JO UOISTAGI 03 Jnp 6T g9G °SY Jo aseatou] (9
‘uoljenfes PISIASI 04 NP §1 gF[ ‘SY JO 2swana( (9

‘SQVHD D 0

UOISIIP-GNG tinbusg ‘Mg vy puog SFOI “soquianrdag yigT NI
‘sabvuD P

{ rEa0ITIY

“uolstArp-qugy

TN Avg pueg undnig oq3 Jo jooq oy 03 Surpiodsw 30ALI0O PIYIU))

*(9) pue (g) Jo 303p j9u aya 03 Inp SI FZF "8Y Jo 9wwarouy (v)

628°¢c6 L08‘sS 19908 63€°G6 L08Sg %10y,

12%1 °* ‘BN pu®q Ul qs%)

96L°¢(9) e 91 8103qa(] Arpung

£06'8S . 9901 . . apR1} Ut Jo01g

g6g’s ° e S6F°01 * 833098 pue s[10 ‘sareds ‘sjoog,

6¢8'el 6S8°C1 *030 ‘sproa ‘Suprs Leaprey

- 833 —_ 2061 9603 Jeof ory Joy 3go1g

L19'8¥ ¥z0‘et 28p 03 uonjeoaudeq—eso7T
LI9'S¥ 293°'St 9500 38 }o03g Fumioy

8139 26¢ —_—— —INnGO ¢00T PuD Woud
£34 4 oLy ajep o} uonyeraadaq—sso7
<98 cg98 ° 9809 J% aInjrawIny ROWO

6’1 L39% -«
9189 eLe‘s *  ojep 03 woynsaadeq—seo7
03L°8 g91sT ¢ 9800 3% “033 ‘sBurpying 1edo@ | FPLT 308 R * . smoyper) Arpung

813‘'c ——— gIL‘e . .
geL’ot 6% 11 ayep 03 uonyenardeq—oso7
0.6'€1 C0% ‘St * 9800 9® s3uipymg TN

18¢° 298°8
€95°3L ¥88°L0°'T ayup 0y uoneoardeq—e#e7 | 083TLID)  63€°63 s =+ pepde) juomruiescp
$E6°8L 98L9T1°T * 9800 38 AISWIYOVR PUe Juv(

b o o o oy .5y
8 L9 e ¥ € 4 1
] v VI v )
V61 SP61 ‘sjassy pue Ljradosg -sonyIqury pue (endsy
‘yoIely 38IE UQ ‘qoIBy 381€ WO ‘TH-1¥61 “€¥-2¥61

"EP6I YOOI B 9y U0 UOKIIP-gS) )Y (0S Puvg wnbuss oY1 Jo 1oy souspog



202
Financial Review of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill Sub-division for the Year 1942-43,

The audited Profit and Loss account and Balance Sheet show that the working
of the year resulted in a profit of Rs. 25,976 as against a profit of Rs. 19,305
in 1941-42, a profit of Rs, 11,665 in 1940-41 aud a loss of Rs. 15,466 in 1939-40.

2. The financial result for the year under report is very satisfactory in the
following circumstances :— .

(i) Sometime at the beginning of the year the Foreman and the S8aw Doctor got
interested in some local private concerns. When this was objected to they left us
without notice together with a large number of skilled erew and the Saw Mill remained
more or less closed for nearly two months until the services of another Foremau were
secured. Soon after resumption of work the.big Bandsaw machine collapsed. The
damages were repaired as far as possible by the end- of November, 1942, but the
machine continued to give trouble throughout the rest of the year and works had to be
stopped frequently for adjustments and replacements of parts. Towards the end of
the year the main bearings broke down and work was completely stopped.

(ii) Due the deterioration of the food situation, there was a rise in current
local wages. To keep pace with it we had to increase our scale of wages. By Decem-
ber, 1942, the wages were almost double of what they were in April, 1942. The
subordinates were granted dearness allowance. There was a rise in prices of stores
and spare parts and in carting rates.

(iii) The Timber Directorate has recently sanctioned an increase in prices with
retrospective effect from the 1st March, 1943. This will give the Saw Mill some four
thousand rupees more for timbers supplied durning March, 1943 and will increase the
profit for the year by that amount. .

(iv) A large quantity of old sal logs being acoumulation of inferior stuft from
previous years had to be sold (to prevent further deterioration) at prices below the’
stock value.

A very large quantity of miscellaneous logs, also accumulation of inferior stuff
from previous years, was found to be rotten and useless. These logs were either used
up or sold as firewood. Quantities of old sawn timber in stock were sold at prices
below stock value.

(v) The Saw Mill paid higher royalties for logs brought ta the Saw Mill as the
following table will show :—

"'Fixzed Schedule Royalty
Species. of royalty aotually charged per o.ft.
per o.ft.
1 2 3 4 5
1939-40. 1940-41 & 1941-42.  1942.43,

Rs. A. p. Rs. a. P. Rs. A. p. Ra. A. P,

Sal ‘e . . . 8 As. to Re. 1 0108 0 13 6 (average) 0 12 0
Teak . . .' . 06 O(average) 0 80 0 80 1 00
Toon . . . . 070 0 70 0 40 1 80
Champ . . . 08 O(average) 0 4 0 0 40 0 80
Gambari . . . ., 04 0 0 40 0 40, 0 80
Panisaj . » 07 0 010 0 40 0 80
"Pakasaj . R . 02 0 0 10 0 20 0 80
Chickrassy . . 03 0 010 0 20 0 80
Haldu . - 01 0 010 0 20 0 80
Kimbu . . . 04 0 010 0 20 0 80
Chapalish . . 038 O 010 0 20 0 80
Chilaune e . e 02 0 010 0 20 0O R0
Others . . 01 0 010 0 20 0 30

3. Tne S8aw Mill worked double shift for about three months at the end of the
year. |
4. The outturn of sawn timber in 1942-43 was 1,953'42 tons as against 1,025°54
tons in 1941-42.

Dow Hill, Kurseong. N. PAL,
Divisional Forest Officer,
Dated the 24th November, 1943. ) Kurseong Dsvision.



203

Aupir CoMMENTS.
v

Transactions .in timber of * Kukat™ species during the year increased by more
than 100%, ascom;mred with the figures of the last year. Owing to the receipt of

inferior quality of the stuff in larger quantities, the rate of sale was lower than the last
year's rate.

“Sal " logs were sold at a slightly lower rate for disposal of deteriorated stook.
The value of 807 c.ft. of ‘ Haldg® logs sold to a party could’not be realised in full,

Becurity deposit of Rs. 250, tendered by the purchaser was appropriated in part pay-

ment of the bill and the balance of Rs. 315 being irrecoverable was written off by the
Conservator of Forests.



204
INDEX.

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounts showing
to which accounts specific reference is made in the Report.

No. and title of Grants or Appropriation. Page.
LSalt. . . ¢ . . . . ., 1,23
2. Land Rovenue . . . . . . v . 2,34178
3 Provinoisl Excise . . . . . . 1 811
4. Stamps . . . . . . . . . 5
6. Forost . . . . . . . . . 5,68
0. Rogistration . . . . . . . . 5,7
8. Other Taxes and Duties . . . . . . 1

L,2,3,478
.2,3,45,7,8,10,11

10. Irrigation .. . . .
12' Genora) Administration—General Administration

13. General Administration—Debt Conciliation 2,3
14. Administration of Justico . . R . . 3,4
16.Police . . . . . . . . .5 3481011
17. Ports and Pilotage . . . . . . . 2,3
19. Charges on acoount of Education . . . . 23518
21. Medical . . . . . . . . 3,4,5,8
22. Public Health . . . . . . . . 2,8,58
23. Charges on acaount of Agrioulturo . . . e 7.8
24. Chargos on account of Veterinary . . . . 5,7
25. Charges on agoount of Co-operative Crodit . . 2,347
268. Induastries—Industries . . . PR . 2,358
27. Industries—Cinchona . . . . . . 2,3,8
29. Civil Works . . . . . . . . . 2,3,4,5,6,78
30. Famine . . . . . . . e [
31. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. . . 1
82, Chargos on acoount of Stationery and Printing . . 1,2,3,8
33. Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 2,3,4,6,7
84. Extraordinary Charges . « . .+ . . 3,457,8,10,11

9. Intorost on works for which Capital Accounts are Kept 3,4
35. Interest Free Advances . . . . o . 5,8
36. Loans and Advances bearing Intorest , . . . 23156

MGIPC—S2—IV-1-219—30-5-44—565.

Paragraph.
2.4
4,5,11,13
13, 18

7

7,8,12,13
711

2
2,4,5,11,13

4.5,6.10,11, 13,
16,18

4
5

5,13, 16,18
4

4,6.11,13
57,13
4,6,13
11,13

7,11

4,8,11
4,8,13

4,8
4,5,6,10,13
7

2

2,4,13
4,56, 10
5,7 11,12, 16
5

7,12

4,6,10



